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CALL: 302-478-8740  •  CLICK: www.dutchcountryauctions.com

CONDITIONS OF SALE
Bidding

1.  The placing of a bid will constitute acceptance of the conditions of sale.

2.  All bids are per lot as numbered in the catalog. The right is reserved to withdraw any lot or lots 
and to group two or more lots.

3.  Lots are sold to the highest bidder at one advance over the second highest bid. The auctioneer 
shall regulate the bidding and in the event of any dispute the auctioneer’s decision shall be final.

4.  The auctioneer shall not be liable for errors and omissions in executing instructions to bid.

5.  Unlimited bids and bids believed not to be made in good faith will be respectfully declined.

6. Minimum bid on any lot is $50.00.

7.  All lots will be sold at the price for which they are knocked down by the auctioneer, plus a 
commission of 15%.

Payment of Purchases

8.  Successful bidders will be notified of lots purchased and must remit before lots are delivered. Persons 
who are known to us may, at our option, have purchases forwarded for immediate payment.

9.  Terms are immediate payment in U.S. funds on receipt of the invoice. Payment by credit card will 
be subject to a 2% service charge.

10.  The mode of shipment shall be at our option unless we are given specific instructions. A 
minimum charge of $1.50 will be made in addition to postage, insurance, and handling.

11.  Successful bidders agree to pay for lots as specified above and no credit is extended. For overdue 
accounts a late charge of 5% per month (minimum $30.00) will be charged. Accounts are 
considered overdue after (30) days.

Quality

12.  Any lot, the description of which is incorrect, is returnable within ten (10) days of receipt and must 
be received within four weeks from the date of the auction. All disputed lots must be returned 
intact in the condition received. The following lots may not be returned without prior approval: 
lots containing ten or more stamps; lots from buyers who have had the opportunity to examine 
them before the sale; lots described as having defects or faults may not be returned because of 
faults; lots where “Owner’s CV” is incorrect as owner’s CV is informational only and not verified; 
and, lots in which the buyer has bid more than double our estimate. No illustrated lot may be 
returned because of centering, margins, or other factors shown in the illustrations.

Authenticity

13.  All lots are sold as genuine, but should any lot be proved otherwise by written opinion of any 
responsible authority acceptable to us, immediate refund of the full purchase price will be made, 
provided we are notified in writing within 14 days from date of sale that an opinion is being sought. 
If claim is not made within this period, no lots are returnable for any reason at any time. We will 
not be responsible for any charges incurred by the buyer for expertization fees and costs unless the 
opinion states the item is not genuine, in which case we will pay actual costs up to a maximum of 
$100.00. In the event an item is proved “not as described” it is returnable for a full refund. Any lot 
which has a certificate dated within the last five years is sold in accordance with the certificate and is 
not returnable for any reason including an opinion obtained in a new certificate after the sale.

Russell W. Eggert 
Owner 
Licensed & Bonded Auctioneer

Member

“CUSTOMER SATISFACTION IS OUR PLEDGE”
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Please buy the following lots for me at prices not exceeding those shown, which do not include the 
15% commission. I have read and agree to the”Condition of Sale” as set forth in the catalog. 
I understand you will buy for me as much below these top prices as competition permits.

Signed ______________________________________  Name ___________________________________

Address  ____________________________________________________  Please check if new address 

City __________________________________________________  State ________  Zip  _____________

Phone (Home)______________________________  Phone (Business) ___________________________

Email _________________________________________________________________________________

BID SHEET
BIDDER # ____________________

AUCTION # __________________

Please print clearly

Dutch Country Auctions
4115 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, DE 19803-1483
302-478-8740 • Fax: 302-478-8779
www.dutchcountryauctions.com 
E-Mail: auctions@dutchcountryauctions.com

SHIPMENTS: Will be VIA UPS when possible, therefore give UPS address:

If you desire delivery by another method please indicate: 

  USPS     Hold for Pickup     Other__________________________________________________

Philatelic References Required for New Bidders

1. ___________________________________________________________________________________

2. ___________________________________________________________________________________

  HERE      YES...If necessary to break a tie increase any bid by (1) increment.

OR BIDS
Where you want only one of several lots, bid on 

all such lots adding an “or” between

Please limit the TOTAL of all my Bids to:

$_________________(excl. 15%) 

THE BUYER PAYS A 15% COMMISSION OVER THE AUCTION SELLING PRICE
ENTER YOUR BID LIMIT IN U.S. DOLLARS EXCLUDING 15%

Lot Bid Lot Bid Lot Bid
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Phone Bids (302) 478-8740 or FAX BIDS (302) 478-8779  
up until 60 minutes before each session.

Visit dutchcountryauctions.com for:
• For super-fast bidding using the online bid sheet
• Get opening bids starting the Tuesday before the sale
• Prices realized within hours after the 4th session

BID SHEET
BIDDER # ____________________

AUCTION # __________________

THE BUYER PAYS A 15% COMMISSION OVER THE AUCTION SELLING PRICE
ENTER YOUR BID LIMIT IN U.S. DOLLARS EXCLUDING 15%

Lot Bid Lot Bid Lot Bid

Dutch Country Auctions
4115 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, DE 19803-1483
302-478-8740 • Fax: 302-478-8779
www.dutchcountryauctions.com 
E-Mail: auctions@dutchcountryauctions.com

Bids Increment Bids Increment
BIDDING up to $30.00 1.00 $1,000.00 up to $3,000.00 50.00

INCREMENTS $30.00 up to $70.00 2.00 $3,000.00 up to $7,000.00 100.00
  $70.00 up to $150.00 5.00 $7000.00 up to $10,000.00 200.00
  $150.00 up to $300.00 10.00 $10,000.00 up to $15,000.00 500.00
  $300.00 up to $1000.00 25.00 And So On Appropriately

Total Limit: To increase your chances of success, bid on as many lots as you like and still stay within your 
budget. For example, you could bid on $5,000 worth of stamps, yet limit your total purchases to $1,000. 
To take advantage of this feature, just enter your limit for the total of your bids in the box provided

347
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1st Session: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 – 10:00 am ET
LOTS
1-106 United States Covers & Stationery

107-137 U.S. First Day Covers
138-170 Deltiology
171-282 Worldwide Covers
283-378 U.S. 19th & 20th Century Stamps 
379-449 U.S. Airmail & Back-of-the-Book
450-478 U.S. Revenue Multiples
479-497 U.S. Proofs, Essays & Specimens
498-500 U.S. Vending & Affixing Perforations
501-506 U.S. Errors, Freaks & Oddities
507-522 Confederate States & U.S. Possessions
523-529 United Nations

2nd Session: Wednesday, July 19, 2023 – 10:00 am ET
530-535 U.S. Selections & Small Lots
536-724 U.S. Accumulations & Bulk Lots
725-821 U.S. Collections & Large Lots
822-851 Autographs, Americana & Ephemera
852-870 Sports Cards & Related
871-891 USPS Products
892-902 Supplies & Philatelic Reference 

903-1096 Countries of the World: Argentina to French Polynesia

3rd Session: Thursday, July 20, 2023 – 10:00 am ET
1097-1387 Countries of the World: Gabon to Yugoslavia & Area
1388-1483 Regional & Topical Collections
1484-1658 Worldwide Collections & Large Lots

Dutch Country Auctions
PUBLIC AUCTION #347

INDEX OF SALE

INSPECTION OF LOTS
Inspection of lots is available by appointment. To aid the inspection, the code in the 
margin is as follows:
A=Album LE=Large Envelope L=Large Lots
B=Box SE=Small Envelope HWC=Ask to See

IMPORTANT NOTICE
15% buyers commission is added to the hammer price of all lots.
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4 Dutch Country Auctions #347

LOT U.S. COVERS & STATIONERY  VALUE

U.S. Stampless Covers
1 (22) w/ various rates incl 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 12½, 18æ, 25 & “free”, mix of ms 

& hs pmks, mostly smaller towns, mostly NY, but also MD, OH & PA, (10) to 
same family in NY, gen F to F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

2 Group abt (47) stampless 1820s-50s mostly F/L, domestic w/ majority NYC, 
Phila, Boston, also incl #11, 26 (2), 65 (7) covers, typical file folds & other 
minor wear, gen F+ EST WP 200-300 B

3 Group abt (56) stampless from (18) states, in new plastic pgs, 1820s-50s, 
variety of markings, blue, red or black pmks, most w/ clear strikes, ms or hs 
rates, F/L w/ content, FLS & couple envs, typical cond, gen F+ EST WP 250-350 LE

4 Collection abt (76) covers dated 1857-87, all addr to Justin S. Morrill of Vermont, 
a representative (1855-67) & senator (1867-98), a founder of the Republican 
Party & of the Land Grant Colleges; only a couple are stamped, majority have hs 
or ms “Free” as many from Congressional colleagues; Morrill has handwritten 
the sender & dates, sometimes w/ extra notes, to the front of the covers; 
unfortunately no enclosures; variety of markings & pmks from Washington, New 
York, Boston & Philadelphia; addr to him either in DC or at home in Strafford, VT, 
one forwarded; some printed or embossed corner cards, gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 B

U.S. Covers
5 1a tied by red grid to 1848 F/L, clear July 3 New London CT cds, to Hartford 

CT, could be blackish brown, (4) nice margins but vertical file fold affects 
stamp, 2nd fold clear of stamp but partially separated, not in 1847 cover census CV WP 550.00 SE

6 36 FLS to England franked w/ (2) 12¢ Washington, tied by 2/26/59 Ann 
Arbor, Mich. black cds; additional strike at L, “19” & red Liverpool packet 
cds w/ receiver on back; reduced at bottom, 2003 APS Cert states “used pair 
on cover”, however, they are not a pair (CV given just for two used singles); 
stamps sound, F CV P 600.00 SE

7 Q9 Oversize GB registered env franked w/ US 25¢ Parcel post w/ black 
obliterator, US registration boxed hs & faint violet 1918 New York registered 
cds on front, black New York oval on back; env likely originated in US, addr 
to military man; F-VF unusual item CV WP 300.00 LE

U.S. Covers by State
8 NEW YORK Collection of covers postmarked at Buffalo, NY, incl (5) stampless 

w/ couple diff styles, early machine cancels incl 2¢ Columbian envelope, 
regular and Expo ovals, 1907 Old Home Week PPC, precancelled entire, 
advertising and corner cards, East and North Buffalo stations, many w/ 
“Station B” postmarks & auxiliary markings, Expo envelopes, meter, flag 
cancels, receivers, a few modern incl stamp show event covers; great 
overview, some typical wear, gen F-VF EST WP 350-450 L

9 NEW YORK Collection of (30) covers postmarked at Black Rock, NY, now 
part of Buffalo; (12) w/ boxed postmark in several styles of date format incl 
ms, 1826-31, (2) are in red, (2) w/ FREE and postmaster signature, most 
higher rates and addressed to Surveyor General or Comptroller in Albany 
on Canal business, incl a 56 1/4¢ rate; then black and blue circular pmks 
on (4) stampless; then (11) 1890s covers w/ “Black Rock Sta. Buffalo” 
machine cancels, incl adv, Columbian entires; additional stampless w/ “Black 
Rock Dam” postmark (not listed in ASCC); 1928 cover to Black Rock from 
Auschwitz, Poland; also a stock certificate and way bill from Black Rock; great 
collection from this DPO, the early boxed cancels are $50+ in ASCC; gen F+ EST P 400-500 LE

10 PENNSYLVANIA Group of covers & postcards from the Delaware Water Gap 
area, incl PPC mailed & not, from undivided backs to linens, (5) mini-sized 
PPC, (2) souv mail cards w/ pop-out photos & regular souv packs; covers 
incl couple adv, several corner cards (Water Gap House, baker, hotels); other 
items incl 1856 Easton, Belvidere, Water Gap & Stroudsburg Telegraph Co 
env w/ contents; several tourist or souv picture books, 1949 Summer Resort 
Guide & Road Map VF, Chamber of Commerce Guide c.1960, other older 
photo books; some flts, gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 B

11 PENNSYLVANIA Town cancel collection in a binder (100s) on Bank Note 
issues from the 1880s w/ towns from (D)anville to (Z)ionsville all over the 
state w/ each struck & tied on an apx 11/2 by 2 inch piece of cover mainly 
smaller towns, few fancy cancels, various killers, gen F-VF, Wonderful lot for 
the PA specialist! EST 200-300 B

Advertising Covers
12 Attractive grouping of (29) adv & nicer corner card covers 1880s-1930s; 

corner cards for grocer, lumber, hotel, Sutherland Motor Sales, Bank of 
Loudon, TN, VFW Ladies Aux, photographer; adv for tea, Edison Electric, 
books & stationery, bed, rubber & other factory buildings, California 
Midwinter expo & others; a few flts or foxing, gen F-VF EST P 600-800 SE

13 Binder w/ abt (101) adv covers, all from Rhode Island 1860s-1920s, ranging 
from simple merchant ovals & fancy corner cards to colorful designs & a few all-
overs; incl schools, furniture, machinery, farming & animals (fish, chicken, fruit, 
lard, saddle pad), coal screen, state government, tea, grocer, stables, piano, 
historical society, hotels & more; some flts (foxing, rough opening), gen F-VF EST WP 600-800 A

1st Session: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 – 10 am ET
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LOT U.S. COVERS & STATIONERY  VALUE

Air Covers
14 C1-C3 on Dec 21, 1918 government flight w/ special violet Air Mail Service 

cancel (AAMC 110f), attractive colorful cover, light soiling (mostly on back), 
1986 PF Cert “genuine usage”, ex-Philip Silver EST P 150-200 SE

15 C4-C6 tied by violet June 3, 1924 Maywood IL “Manager US Air Mail 
Field” in clock dial hand cancels w/ violet winged official handstamp at left, 
attractive colorful cover, VF, ex-Philip Silver EST P 140-180 SE

16 C5 Blk on Aug 21, 1923 NY to Los Angeles flight w/ magenta winged official 
air mail handstamp w/ “Night Air Mail” below, AAMC #162, VF, ex-Philip Silver EST 150-200 SE

17 Abt (200) first flights 1920s-30s; simple to elaborate cachets, most appear to 
be domestic w/ variety of frankings & locations; also a few events or regular 
airmail covers (Air Races, Visit of Zeppelin); some flap marks, gen F-VF EST 140-180 B

18 Accum abt (45) 1926-49 (largely 20s-30s), all w/ handstamped cachets & 
largely first flights; incl (2) 1933 Zeppelin flights (from Miami & Akron) w/ 
C18, few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 B

19 (25) mostly US incl 1925 airship Los Angeles, 1931 airship Volunteer, (14) 1931-
33 Akron & Macon, (3) 1933 Graf Zeppelin, 1936 & 1957 rockets; foreign incl 
Germany 1936 Hindenburg, France 1935 rockets (2), Belgium 1935 rocket; gen F-VF EST WP 200-250 B

20 Accum abt (500) air covers of all kinds 1920s-50s incl simple hand stamped 
cachets, flights, clipper, events, censored, special delivery, personal, comml & 
much more, some natural flap marks & a few other flts to F+ EST WP 250-350 B

21 C1-C6 1918-30 group of (27) incl AAMC #104a & 110e; 1924 Guam to MI 
w/ San Francisco to Chicago portion by night flight; July 15, 1918 C3 w/ 
400A; July 29, 1918 C2 on 3¢ U436; more; some C1 oxidizing, some file 
folds (not affecting stamps) & some typical light aging but gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 LE

22 Clipper flights to or from Canton Island, Guam, Hong Kong, Honolulu, LA, 
Macau, New Caledonia, Philippines, mostly hs cachets, a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 600-700 B

Censored Covers
23 Accum abt (190+) censored covers from WWI & WWII eras w/ many covers 

CV $5-$20, many APOs & many diff censor markings, abt (70) WW censored 
covers mixed in, some sleeved, some flts to F-VF EST WP 350-450 B

Event Covers
24 Huge stock abt (24,000+) mainly 1980s w/ some 1990s, wide variety 

festivals, fairs, shows, celebrations, exhibitions, holidays, annivs & many other 
events, considerable pictorial cancels, w/ much (50-300+) each w/ so much 
more, covers & postal cards in (31) long file boxes, virtually all UA, gen VF EST 400-700 Oversize (31)

Inauguration Covers
25 Selection (16) inauguration date cancel covers, (14) w/ non-Wash DC cancels 

from James Polk 3/4/1845 to Warren Harding 3/4/1921; Wash DC postcard 
3/4/1905 commenting on the inauguration also Wash DC cover 3/4/1929 w/ 
tied Hoover Cinderella; (5) covers have add-on cachets; a few flts to F+ EST WP 350-450 LE

Military Covers
26 (3) Cover albums w/ abt (115) #10 size WWII era envs w/ various military 

cancels, mostly to or from various Red Cross offices, incl military or Red Cross 
corner cards, variety of APO cancels hs & machine (most APO numbers are 
IDed by collector); some minor wear or flap marks, gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 L

Naval Covers
27 COAST GUARD abt (500) mostly 1980s-2000s, few 60s-70s, incl keel laying, 

commissioning, decommissioning, etc, almost all cacheted, many w/ ship 
cancels; sleeved, gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 B

28 COAST GUARD Collection abt (500+) covers 1960s-80s in (4) binders, mostly 
handstamped cachets of ships & events, most sleeved, a few flts to gen F-VF EST 250-350 L

29 Accum abt (1200) diff covers cancelled w/ various Naval ship cancels 
1930s-80s, mostly addr & some w/ handstamped cachets, much personal 
mail, all #6 sized, most sleeved, few flts but gen F-VF EST 250-350 L

30 Accum abt (1000) submarine & destroyer covers 1940s-80s w/ abt (500) 
sleeved & priced, some dup, all #6 size, most cacheted, addr & UA, abt 
(100) ceremony & welcome aboard programs w/ light dup, also abt (100) 
commissioning invitation cards, gen F-VF EST 300-400 L

31 SUBMARINES abt (900) 1930s-80s w/ much 1940s, incl keel laying, 
commissioning, shakeout cruise, 1st day of postal service etc, almost all 
cacheted, many w/ ship cancels; many priced & IDed w/ ship #s, largely 
sleeved, few w/ toning but gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

32 Accum apx (1500) 1930s-80s, mostly military but incl some merchant 
marines, mostly cacheted but incl some uncacheted incl sailor’s mail; few 
foreign; few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 350-450 L

33 Abt (1300) 1920s-2010s w/ much 30s-40s, incl commissioning, launching, 
port visits, navy day etc, almost all cacheted, many w/ ship cancels, few 
photos & PPC; most sleeved, few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 L

34 Accum abt (2200) mostly sorted by ship number, largely 1940s-80s, incl 
auxiliaries, battle ships, cruisers, destroyers, etc, commissions, decommissions, 
events, change in command, etc, all #6 size & abt half sleeved w/ most 
printed or hand stamped cachets, a few flts, flap marks but gen F-VF EST WP 450-550 L

750986 Dutch Country Auctions.pdf



6 Dutch Country Auctions #347

LOT U.S. COVERS & STATIONERY  VALUE

35 SUBMARINE Collection abt (3050) 1960s-80s sorted by ship number 
#598//780, all sleeved & some priced $2-$6, some dup, all #6 size, most w/ 
printed or handstamped cachets, most UA, could be a few flts but gen F-VF EST 500-650 L (4)

36 Accum abt (2500) partially sorted mixed from 1930s-80s w/ diff types of 
ships, ship cancels, most w/ printed or handstamped cachets, some sleeved 
& priced, all #6 size, addr & UA, light to mod dup w/ some issues, some 
toning spots on edges, a few flts to F-VF EST WP 500-650 L

Patriotic Covers
37 Accum abt (550) WWII Patriotic covers, variety of simple to colorful cachets, 

w/ allegories, flags & Uncle Sam, battle specific, caricatures of the enemy, war 
bonds; most mailed, some free franks, some flap marks, gen F-VF EST 400-600 B

Railroad Covers
38 1864 Interesting cover to Sheffield, Mass, franked w/ #65 tied by Jan 21, 

1864 black Philadelphia cds, two ms notations w/ drawn hands pointing “via 
New York City; & the Housatonic R.R.” & “Not by way of Boston,” not sure 
if directions were followed (no receiver) or if the sender was a shareholder in 
said railroad! pencil notations on back indicate from a 1948 auction; minor 
aging on back, F-VF EST WP 80-100 SE

39 Valuable group (300+) sleeved covers, most w/ marked retails from $30-$150 
& IDed w/ railroad name or RPO, besides cancels, also agents & railroad 
related corner cards; 1864-1924 (#65 up to Wash/Frank) large number 
franked w/ Large Bknts as well as some postal stationery & PPC; a few marked 
as “unlisted,” some minor flts, gen F-VF EST WP 2,000-2,500 HWC-B

Registered Covers
40 Abt (100+) 1910s-50s also incl airmail registered & special delivery mixed in, 

much prexy use, some postal stationery, some sleeved, a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 B
R F D Covers
41 Accum several (100) loose, sleeved or in plastic pgs mostly from first decade 

of 20th Cent, covers & cards, over half are PPC incl some undivided backs; 
those on pgs grouped by state (much Midwest & Plains, also PA, TN & 
others); loose are not sorted; most cancels noted are readable, a few ms 
cancels, PPC mostly greetings type; a few flts, gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

Ship Covers
42 Accum abt (670+) ship covers, mostly cacheted naval 1930s-80s but also 

maritime cancels, ship souvenirs, menus, PPC, events & more; a few foreign 
incl some paquebot, good variety, gen F-VF EST 350-450 B

Space Covers
43 Accum abt (1200) covers from dealer stock, so there is some minor dup, 

mostly 1980s, good variety of cachets, pictorial cancellations, honoring 
events, annivs, astronauts, shuttles & more, gen F-VF EST 200-300 L

Topical Covers
44 US Bicentennial abt (900) US & foreign FDCs & events in binders, gen F-VF EST 90-125 L (4)
Town Postmarks
45 Collection of (22) diff DPOs, ea sleeved & IDed, abt half from California incl 

Retreat, Taylor, Cement, Witter, Coarse Gold Gulch, Last Chance, Latrobe, 
Laurel Dell; also Foot-of-Plane, PA, Edgewater, CO, Cannon Station, CT, 
Lisbon Falls, ME (ladies cover w/ #65 partial imprint), Perkiomen Bridge, PA & 
Saint Thomas, NV (last day cover, town buried under Lake Mead); covers & 
PPC, 1860s-1930s mostly 1890s-1910s; gen F-VF EST 140-180 SE

Zeppelin Covers / Cards
46 C13 VF example tied by Washington DC machine cancel, cachet of C.L. 

Elliott at UL, blue handstamp of Zeppelin & clouds and ms “First Day Cover” 
beneath, not flown, faint flap marks, o/w XF (Planty C13-2 $1,750, Scott CV 
for flown cover w/o FD cachet) CV P 1,000.00 SE

47 C13 (2) June, 1930 flights, one Lakehurst to Friedrichshafen flight on 
postal card, one Lakehurst to Seville flight on Zeppelin PPC, both w/ purple 
diamond map cachet, first w/ additional round red cachet, VF CV WP 320.00 SE

48 C14 1930 Lakehurst to Friedrichshafen flight w/ purple diamond map & red 
round flight cachets, May 31 NY cancel, June 6 receiving cancel on back, 
stamp w/ CCr LR; F-VF CV WP 375.00 SE

49 C15 on May, 1930 round trip flight w/ purple map & pink flight cachets, w/ 
17¢ Wilson #622 paying registry fee but marked “not in registered mail”, 
collector’s notes in pink at left, otherwise F-VF CV WP 575.00 SE

50 Group (12) diff Century of Progress covers franked w/ C18, incl cachets of 
Anderson, Ioor & Linprint; diff routes, other stamps added, one Akron-
Germany to Sweden on Fair stationery; gen F-VF+ EST WP 500-600 LE

Cover Selection
51 Abt (75) selected from large accum, incl #15L18, 73, 326 pair to Paris 

(forwarded to Geneva), 1914 Honolulu to PA, (16) diff WWII patriotics, few 
each adv, postage due, special delivery, registered, navy humor, mourning & 
Canal Zone, etc; few flts but gen F to F-VF EST WP 200-300 B
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LOT U.S. COVERS & STATIONERY  VALUE

52 Selection abt (52) interesting covers in an album incl many airmail & flight 
v-covers incl C5 (2), 1052 (6) on a bank tag, 136L9 (Swarts) local on a 
large piece of a F/L, (2) Spanish American War Flag Patriotics, (2) Huntsville 
Alabama “Star” stampless covers, Canal Zone C1, UX2 & others, cond 
various, typical flts to F-VF EST WP 300-400 A

19th Century Covers
53 Selection (63) covers franked w/ various 2¢ Small Bknts 1890-96 w/ a couple 

First Bureau snuck in; visible variety of shades, also diff cancels, some corner 
cards, gen F+ EST 80-100 B

54 Group (22) covers 1850s-80s incl #25 from West Urbana Ill to Phila; #26 ms 
Marple Pa to Phila; #26 ms Doe Run Pa to Phila; #15L18 Bloods Penny Post 
tied to cover by Bloods hs cds; #26 & 24 tied by NY cds to Phila (#24 XF); 
U10, U35 (2) Lyons Iowa to Phila; couple postal cards; (2) PPC (1903?) from 
Ocean City NJ to Hoyt Post Office, Pa; above covers addr to Lukens family 
(most Ezra); also (2) #158 w/ ms Lobachsville Pa addr to Drysville Berks Co, 
Pa; & few #11s, 26s, & Bloods cancels on piece; cond varies widely, flts to 
sound, gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 LE

55 Accum abt (500+) covers, postal cards & */O postal stationery 1850s-1899 
loose in a box, wide range of large & small towns, many unusual or fancy 
cancels, most black w/ some blue, incl #11, 26, 65, 147, 158, 219, 220, 250, 
279B, a few Columbians & Trans-Miss, also a few stampless, many w/ letters 
incl, mixed cond, tears, creases, soiling, roughly opened as expected for this 
year, some F-VF EST WP 300-400 B

Cover Accumulations
56 Cover Accum about (1500) mainly FDC incl Ferryman cacheted card FDC 

from the early 1940s, (100s) uncacheted 2007-15 w/ multicolor USPS 
cancels, some stampless, 19th Cent incl adv & other odds & ends, cond 
varies gen F-VF EST 125-175 L

57 Accum (1000s) 19/20th Cent mix of comml, PPCs & FDCs, incl few 
stampless; many 19th Cent in rough cond, some FDCs in grungy binders EST WP 150-250 L (3)

58 Accum abt (350) certified, registered, special delivery, airmail & airmail 
special delivery covers 1970s-80s, franked w/ mostly Prominent Americans & 
Americana, most #10 size & most educational mail, a few flts (tape marks) to 
gen F+ EST WP 150-250 B

59 DEAD LETTER OFFICE Accum abt (50) covers incl triangles & Star of David 
markings, postage due franking & stampless, mostly #6 & #10 envs, some 
unused postal stationery, mixed cond, soiled, torn on side, etc to F+ EST WP 150-250 B

60 Accum abt (800) covers & FDCs incl cacheted & addr PCS 1982 Birds 
& Flowers, 1987 Wildlife, 1989-92 commems in albums; Fleetwood, 
Bicentennial set; incl abt (100) uncacheted & addr 1960s in album, abt (130) 
cacheted & UA 1940s-80s, abt (300) personal, comml & postal cards w/ a 
few WW mixed in, gen F-VF EST WP 150-250 L

61 Accum abt (1600) covers, FDCs & postal stationery 19/20th Cent, FDCs w/ 
diff cachets addr & UA in (8) cover albums & binders, covers incl personal, 
comml, flights & a few FD ceremony programs, postal stationery incl cards, 
envs & reply cards w/ abt (50) in USPS packaging, some toning & flap marks 
to gen F-VF EST 200-300 L (2)

62 AUXILIARY MARKINGS Accum abt (900) 20th Cent incl abt (700) 1960s 
return to sender certified unclaimed covers from a jeweler, abt (200) 
undeliverable, certified, special delivery, damaged, Official sealed & much 
more, typical cover flts to F+ EST WP 200-300 L

63 Accum abt (1000+) early 20th Cent covers 1900-20, lots of stamped personal 
& comml mail, a few commems & postal stationery, much 2nd Bureaus & 
Wash/Franks up to 5¢ denom, mixed cond, toned, soiled to F+ EST WP 200-300 B

64 Accum abt (2400+) covers, incl (1200) FDC 1930s-90s cacheted & 
uncacheted, addr & UA, many diff cachet makers, incl airs, aerogrammes 
& bklt panes, also incl abt (75) Golden Replicas, abt (300) postal card FDC, 
abt (450) UN FDC & abt (400) unsorted event covers 1930s-80s, topics incl 
stamp clubs & shows, Bicentennial, Civil War, airfields & other historic events; 
a few flts & flap marks, gen F-VF EST 200-300 L (2)

65 Abt (630) covers of various kinds; (92) WWII era patriotic covers, variety of 
cachets incl a few homemade; (35) better covers in sleeves incl registered, 
used stationery, HPO, Q1 on PPC, attractive PPC, flight covers, corner cards, 
more; stack of (480) FDC incl some w/ PBKs or Blks, most cacheted, few 
other odds-n-ends; gen F-VF EST 200-300 B

66 Several (100) covers & extras, incl comml, event, FDC, USPS souv pgs, 
pictorial postal cards, some oversize covers incl used Priority Mail entires, souv 
cards, some ephemera incl stock certificates & WWI era material (booklets, 
trade cards, more); gen F-VF EST 200-300 L

67 Accum */O but mostly FDC, Event & Airmail about (800) w/ dup covers 
1932-49 in albums incl unused #681 PBK, C1, Year sets 1971-76 & FDC 
mainly cacheted incl Army-Navy, Baseball 855 (16) , C25-31 (3) various 
cachet makers incl Anderson, Boll, Grimsland, Gundel, Rice & many others, 
gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L
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68 Accum of US covers of all kinds, comml, regular & business size, airmail, 
registered, personal, modern official mail, maximum cards, postal stationery, 
event covers, military, a few stampless, corner cards, meters, stamped from 
mid-19th to late 20th Cent, more; good overview of postal history, gen F-VF EST 250-350 L

69 Accum abt (2500) mostly 20th Cent wide ranging w/ light dup, addr/UA, 
cacheted/uncacheted FDCs 1940s-70s, also incl events, personal, comml, 
educational, airmails & much more, mixed cond flts to F-VF EST WP 250-350 L (2)

70 Accum incl (8) flown Challenger flight covers w/ folders, 5L15 acid tied, abt 
(1350) FDC & events in binders incl state birds, flags, wildlife, few (100) loose 
stamp FDC & many (100s) postal stationery FDC, (1000s) of unused postal 
stationery, few (100) PPC, abt (250) souv pgs incl SP300, SP303-7, dozens of 
souv cards incl SC3; few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 250-300 L (9)

71 Vast Accum (1000s) w/ dup abt 75% are FDC mainly cacheted from the 
1930s-2000s incl various issues from the 1950s, Army-Navy, Prexies, Famous 
Americans, etc, most not cplt also later material w/ some emphasis on 
photography related issues, also postal stationery, PCs & envs, (5) Challenger 
covers w/ folders & other material, many are in binders or cover albums, 
mixed cond to most F-VF EST 300-400 L (6)

72 Accum abt (1700) covers & FDCs 1880s-1930s incl uncacheted & addr 
FDCs #725//775 w/ moderate dup, sleeved in (2) cover boxes, accum loose 
group, (2) cover albums & cover box of FDCs, comml, personal, 1st flights, 
registered w/ much sleeved, typical flts for this time period (flap marks, rough 
openings etc) to F EST WP 300-450 L (2)

73 Accum abt (5000+) mostly loose & unorganized mainly 1920s-90s incl 
comml, personal, events, used postal stationery, airmail, multi franking, 
postage dues, much oversized & much more incl in this lot, some light dup, 
some foxing & flts in earlies but gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L (3)

74 Accum (2800+) unsorted covers 1930s-80s in bundles, incl cacheted FDCs, 
many addr, 1930s-70s, some franked w/ Blks, some variety of cachets but 
most appear commons; also some naval & other military, events, used 
entires, one bundle of addr or pre-printed stamped envs or entires but not 
mailed; variety of material w/ majority being FDC; gen F-VF EST 300-400 L

75 Accum apx (2000) incl much Naval, also few (100) PPCs, few FDC incl #802-
32, 804b-7a, 839-51; few 19th Cent, flights & foreign; bit of ephemera incl 
stereo views; cond varies but gen F-VF EST WP 350-450 L

76 Accum abt (4200) US covers of all kinds 1940s-90s, unsorted, some sleeved, 
incl airmail, special delivery, postal stationery free franking, oversized, events, 
comml, personal, FDCs & much more w/ some flts but gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 L (2)

77 Accum abt (1200) 1860s-1930s unsorted covers, all types incl personal, 
comml, events, special delivery, registered, fancy cancels, 2¢ reds, 3¢ purples, 
some adv & first flights, Prexy FDCs, loose & in cover displays, some sleeved 
& priced, typical flts for this era, mixed cond EST WP 400-500 L (2)

78 Accum abt (5500) US covers of all kinds, mostly 20th Cent, unsorted, incl 
events, FDC w/ variety of cachets, addr & UA, */O postal stationery, regular, 
business & oversized, comml, personal, air mail, correspondence, adv & 
much more, flts expected but gen F-VF EST WP 500-600 L (4)

79 Eclectic grouping of several (100) US covers, wide variety w/o too many of 
same type, incl stampless, first flight, event, comml, 1908 Xmas seal on PPC 
not tied, forwarded mail, a few State Birds/Flowers Golden Replicas, Hawaii 
cancels, naval, Prexies, used stationery & small stack unused postal cards, 
more; gen F-VF EST WP 500-600 B

80 Accum abt (3200) US covers of all kinds, 20th Cent, unsorted, incl FDC addr 
& UA w/ many diff cachets, also a few naval covers, comml, personal, events, 
flights, etc, all sleeved w/some priced $1-$10 ea, good variety, gen F-VF EST WP 600-700 L (3)

U.S./ Foreign Covers
81 Accum couple (1000) in all w/ US & Foreign cacheted FDC, US & UN 

postal stationery incl postal card sets, U527 (13) used, various philatelic 
FDC productions incl EUROPA & Wildlife, France Art paintings folders, WWII 
censored mail to the US & more some in binders & albums, mixed cond flts 
to F-VF EST 150-250 L (4)

82 Accum abt (2000) US & WW covers mostly 20th Cent incl US cacheted 
addr/UA FDC 1930s-80s, postal cards; incl abt (200) UN FDC, abt (500) 
Japan covers w/ heavy dup, 1890 early machine cancels, abt (60) Great 
Britain WWII on Active Service covers, nice mix WW & US personal, comml, 
educational, aerogrammes mail; also incl small group of ephemera of old 
ration books, deeds, letters, 1920s paintings book, etc; a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 L (2)

83 Accum (1000s) mostly 20th Cent, business, personal, FDCs, PPCs, postal 
stationery, wide range of countries, mostly US, much airmail, cond mixed, 
some roughly opened, much sound, gen F-VF EST 250-350 L (3)

84 Many (100s) US & WW covers incl personal & comml mail, airmail, 
registered, used & unused postal stationery, PPC, corner cards, military 
pmks & free franks, only a few oversized, a few FDCs or events, postage due 
receipts, more, foreign incl Latin America, Europe, Asia; covers late 19th to 
early 21st Cent; gen F-VF EST 300-400 L
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85 Unusual grouping of covers & stationery, on pgs or in plastic sleeves in Scott 
binder; covers incl Japan #151 to US, Swiss airmail incl C6, C15, Prussia 15, 
Hanover #1 Celle to Einbeck, German WWII Feldpost, 45 on PPC, Yugoslavia 
C34-42 FDC (€130), Iran 941-46 FDC, B11-15 FDC, Tunisia C8 hotel corner 
card, India 10 on F/L to England; US incl hold-to-light & other PPC, 1905 
Treasury Dept penalty mail env, couple corner cards, couple stampless, C2 on 
8/12/18 flight from Washington (AAMC 107), Civil War related, San Fran fire 
PPC to France, more; stationery incl used Austria 10h letter card & a few US 
entires; unused postal cards incl Chefoo ½¢ green, Uruguay, Bechuanaland, 
Hyderabad, Bel Congo, Perak, Pakistan, others; nice group, F+ EST WP 500-700 L

Postal Stationery
86 Small stock modern pictorial postal cards & aerogrammes, incl UX142a (8), 

UX264-78 PO sealed pack, UX380a (5), UX478-87 PO sealed pack, UC52 
(21), UC50 (5), UC62 (11) & SC43; more cards & aerogrammes gen x5 dup; 
inventory incl w/ recent CV $437.50; gen VF APX CV 435.00 L

87 Selection (9) items w/ various printing problems; albino Franklin w/ albino 
precancel lines, albino Washington w/ printed “2” & vertical lines surcharge, 
albino 3¢ Washington (2 diff sizes), albino 2¢ Washington blue paper; (2) 6¢ 
airmail envs w/ indicia printed inside & at UL w/o border; 2¢ red Washington 
1912 used, heavily overinked; albino 2¢ Washington also shifted partially 
beyond UR corner; some foxing, most #10 envs, gen F-VF EST 80-100 LE

88 Collection abt (109) Postal cards 1870s-90s in new BCW pages, cancels are 
target, various cork geometrics, one star, a few barred; black cds of various 
styles from abt (20) diff states, gen F-VF EST 100-200 LE

89 Abt (1900+) unused entires U348//U644 & UC1//UC47 incl UC2, UC7, (3) 
UC11, (4) UC32a; inventory incl, face abt ($190), dup, owner’s CV $1,900+ 
(NV), gen F-VF EST 100-150 L

90 Filled to the brim, mainly Postal cards, majority are unused incl material from 
the 19th Cent to the 1990s, some used reply cards, airmail cards & some 
envs, wide variety gen F-VF EST 100-150 L

91 Postal Card Accum incl abt (2300) used 19/20th Cent incl few better cancels 
& abt (600) 20th Cent unused incl few bklts of cards; also few (100) used 
postcards; cond varies but many F-VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 125-150 L

92 Accum abt (1475) postal cards, env wrappers & aerogrammes 1920s-80s, 
some light dup, mostly unused, also incl (500) UC28 in a box, a few flts but 
gen F-VF EST 150-250 L

93 Group used/ unused postal stationery, primarily 1870s-1900s incl entires & 
postal cards & (7) intact used reply cards; grouped & sleeved by Scott # incl 
Columbians, a 1907 entire franked w/ Jamestown set, a few overseas, several 
unused pre-printed; light to moderate dup, good variety cancels, gen F-VF EST 150-200 B

94 Entires unused accum apx (2000) almost all 20th Cent incl over (25) forever 
& many 20¢-42¢, abt (250) officials, abt (100) FDC; mix of personal & 
business size, gen F-VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 150-200 L (2)

95 Accum abt (2400) postal cards IDed by owner in sleeves UX25//UX77 w/ dup 
of 5-150 ea, abt (400) sleeved FDC postal cards 1966-79 w/ light dup, abt 
(100) postal reply cards IDed in sleeves UY16//UY31, light to moderate dup, 
gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 L

96 POSTAL CARDS Accum (100s) */O & preprinted to the 1960s in a large box, 
many sleeved incl UX3 (45) preprinted plus unused UX6, UX11 (14), UX16 
(9), UX18 (4) UY1, UY4, UY8-9 (2) also dozens used UX10 w/ nice printed 
Ads & later unused incl varieties, ink shades, plate & paper varieties & much 
more, a specialist’s delight, gen F-VF EST 250-300 L

97 Abt (5100+) (NV) unused postal cards UX6//UX556, UXC1-25 & UY14//28, 
incl UX6, UX30; inventory incl, face abt $530 (NV), dup, some preprinted, 
gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L

98 Postal card hoard abt (3000) mostly from 1950s-60s, many diff cancels, adv, 
state cancels, mostly $1 material but could be some finds in cancels, overall 
Fine or better EST 300-400 L

99 Accum (100s) unused stationery in a well-filled box w/ postal cards, entires & 
letter sheets, values up to 37¢ & some higher incl good postal card sets, dup 
to be expected, huge FV, Fine or better EST 300-400 L

CSA Covers
100 8 Scarce genuine use on local cover, 2¢ Jackson tied to cover by Mobile, Ala 

cds, three large margins, rough at L, addr to Cap James Stewart at Mobile, 
pencil notations & HR on back, some back flts, signed Sloane; F+ CV P 1,500.00 SE

101 11 Hz pair 10¢ blue Davis tied by 7/31/62 Charleston S.C. cds to env from 
“D.B. Harris / Lt Col of Engrs” to his wife at Thompson Crossroads, VA, Harris 
served as an engineer under Beauregard & was involved in the defenses 
of numerous locations; repair along top edge & backflap missing, date in 
canceling device must have been in error as he was in Charleston in 1863-64 
& the stamp was issued in April, 1863; noted on back, ex-Lippman EST WP 150-200 SE
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102 (2) Letters from Union soldier Perkins in the 13th Connecticut Volunteer 
unit; April, 1862 w/ ms “Soldiers Letter” & black straightline “Ship Island / 
Miss.” (ASCC $175), ms notes “6” “Apr-18” and “April 16 ‘62 Ship Island 
terrible voyage & great suffering”, rough opening at R; March, 1864 cover 
to same addressee in New Britain, CT, black Thibodaux, La. cds, ms “Due 6” 
obliterated by double strike target cancel, 3¢ stamp added & ms “Received 
March 21st 1864,” foxing & wear; The CT 13th was in these locations at 
these dates, the first letter sent right after arrival & the 2nd letter mailed just 
before engaging in the Red River Campaign; F EST WP 125-175 SE

103 1868 Cover addr to former Confederate Vice President Alexander H 
Stephens, at Liberty Hall, Crawfordsville, GA; addressed, crossed out & 
forwarded to Atlanta; cover from a Douglas Tyler in Leesburg, VA, who wrote 
to him concerning his recently published book on US history, per docketing 
by Stephens on reverse; grilled 3¢ Washington tied by Leesburg 7/2 cds w/ 
additional ms “Forwarded” and 7/7 Crawfordsville cds; minor flap tears, F-VF; 
ex-Lippman EST P 250-350 SE

Hawaii Covers
104 (2) incl Jan 13, 1897 Honolulu #74 strip/5 on all-over adv (both sides) to 

St Louis, San Francisco transit on back; Dec 14, 1896 #76 Naalehu to same 
company in St Louis, Honolulu transit on front, San Francisco & Council Bluffs 
railroad on back; some toning on back of 2nd cover, otherwise F-VF EST WP 150-200 SE

Ryukyu Islands Covers
105 (2) Binders w/ corner mounted FDCs ranging from #18 to 228 incl 27-28 

combo, 29-30, 31, 39, 58-60 combo, C9-13 combo, C19-23 combo, C24-28 
combo; cacheted, UA, also Japan #1114 & a couple event or first flights; gen VF EST WP 140-180 L

106 Accum of Ryukyu philatelic material, some unused stamps on stkpgs & #54 
full sheet (2) & FDC; several covers incl comml, philatelic agency & FDCs; 
collection of stamps tied to pieces w/ various town cancellations; collection 
of Christmas seals incl some imperfs & announcement sheets; some dealer 
price lists & information sheets; specialized catalog part III for the Provisionals; 
binder w/ collection of pictorial cancellations on postal cards or event cards; 
binder w/ collection of artist signed cuts, cards & Christmas seal panes; more; 
gen F-VF+ EST WP 300-400 L

FDC TOPICALS
Airmail
107 Selection (19) PBK FDCs 1939-52 incl C24 NYC & Washington DC (2nd day), 

C25-31 sets, C46 (3), owner’s retail value $660 (NV), gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 LE
Topicals
108 GOLDEN REPLICAS Collection abt (725) 1980s-90s in (19) binders addr, few 

other covers, gen F-VF EST 75-100 L (5)
109 PRETTY LADIES Accum abt (2400) FDCs w/ pretty ladies cachets, UA & 

addr 1940s-90s w/ some flap marks, also additional (500) unmailed nude 
postcards w/ light to moderate dup, few flts but mostly F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

110 SPORTS abt (450) mostly baseball but also football, basketball, auto racing, 
etc, mix of FDCs & events; (10) #855 incl Anderson, Cachet Craft (small tone 
spot), Farnam, Gundel, Holland, Leatherstocking, Linprint (2), Staehle, many 
diff cachet makers, almost all #6 size, few signed by players; few flap marks or 
flts but gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 B

FDC CACHET MAKERS
FDC Cachet Makers
111 ACE abt (800) 1980s-2020s, mostly computer generated w/ some hand 

painted & paste-on; abt (100) regular comml FDCs; few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 160-200 L
112 FLUEGEL Accum (44) UA FDCs 1982-88 of first day stamps using older 

Fluegel cachets covers that match the stamp topic; also incl combo covers 
w/ New Sweden issue, Statue of Liberty issue, Wright Brothers issues & much 
more; a few dup; owner’s CV $470 (NV); gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 B

113 HAMMOND FD maxi cards abt (6800) 1958-72 incl regs, commems, airs, 
sgls, Blks & combos, light to heavy dup, some toned spots on edges, some 
sleeved, a few flts to gen F-VF EST 600-750 L (5)

FDC COLLECTIONS & LOTS
FDC Selection
114 Selection (22) addr FDCs 1920s-30s incl #552 (2), 553, 556, 560, 584, 

610, 635, 646, 647-48, 712-15, 855, Huguenot-Walloon UA set, Lexington-
Concord set, Norse-American set, typical flts incl flap marks to F EST WP 250-350 SE

115 Selection (132) mostly addr FDC 1930s-40s incl Army & Navy set, National 
Parks perf & imperf w/ Ioor cachets, Prexy sets to 50¢ w/ Ioor & Anderson 
cachets, $1, $2 & $5 Prexie w/ Linprint cachets, uncacheted $2 Prexy, 
Famous Americans & Overrun Countries set w/ House of Farnam cachets, a 
few flts to F EST WP 500-600 B
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FDC Accumulations
116 Accum of commem cover collections fancy in binders incl (50) States, abt 

(200) America the Beautiful, abt (200) Historic Stamps (no binder), abt (50) 
Heritage of America, abt (25) American West (last 3 w/ encased stamps), also 
abt (220) foreign FDC incl abt (100) Year of Child & (3) Disney albums (2 
empty), gen F-VF EST 60-100 L (2)

117 Abt (200) FDC, 1930s-80s some earlies w/o cachet but most with, many 
addr, some of note #649 w/ Roessler 2A, Arbor Day Jenkins 1st cachet, 
Baseball w/ Grimsland, 1932 Summer Olympics several incl Decker, Ioor, 
Dyer, 1st Bennett; scattered commems 1950s-80s, couple airmails, events, 
expect some flap marks, gen F-VF EST 150-200 L

118 Accum abt (2000) 1940s-90s mostly FDC w/ many diff cachets & most 
addr, some events & commem covers w/ some in special binders, some 
Bicentennial foreign covers, gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 L (3)

119 Accum abt (1100) mostly UA & mostly Art Craft cachets 1940s-80s, many w/ 
toning spots on edges, abt (100) Golden Replicas 1982-89, abt (50+) FDC 
ceremony folios, abt (50) mini FDCs 1982-85, abt (300) postal stationery 
1970s-80s, abt (200) comml & personal covers, abt (100) PPC & much 
more, mixed cond to F-VF EST 200-300 L

120 Abt (800) cacheted 1929-97 & a few 21st Cent, variety of cachets from 
Artmaster, Sarzin, CL, Drechsler, JWL, Marq, Fleetwood, Chickering, local 
clubs or orgs, others; a few early flap marks, gen F-VF+ EST 200-300 B

121 Accum abt (2000) all sleeved most cacheted about half are UA, runs from 
about 1932-2002 various cachets incl AC, AM, HF, Cachet Craft, Staehle, 
Aristocrat, Anderson, Boll & others incl #859-93 (Anderson), State Flags, State 
Birds & others incl Sports, Black Heritage, Combos & Airmails, gen F-VF EST 200-250 LE

122 Abt (2,500) FDC/Event covers in abt (49) cover or special event binders, 
mostly cacheted & mixed addr/UA, many colorful cachets, some on 
informative pgs, gen VF EST 250-300 L (6)

123 Accum abt (1300) 1937-77, 1991-2008 FDCs in (12) binders & FDC albums 
incl cacheted & some addr up to 1997, uncacheted & UA 1998-2006, also 
incl abt (150) Golden Replicas 1995-98 w/ CTC sets, gen F-VF EST 300-400 L (3)

124 Accum (100s) FDC w/ Colorano “Silk” cachets, Postal Commemorative 
Society golden stamp replica issues & a few others, UA, all like new & VF EST WP 300-400 L

125 Accum abt (3000) mostly 1930s-80s, unsorted, largely common cachets, 
some uncacheted, some oversized, some postal stationery, Famous Americans 
set & much more, there are more addr than UA, a few flts & a few toned to 
gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

126 Dealer Accum abt (1800) all UA from 1950s to late 2000s, mostly Fleetwood 
covers but a few others, State Flags, Birds/Flowers & combos of these, 22¢ 
Wildlife, nice variety & only saw a few dup; additional (400) odd or oversize 
FDC incl bklt panes, aerogrammes, programs; all VF EST 300-400 L

127 (6) Binders w/ cacheted FDC, one w/ (79) for 1939 issues Canal Zone, 
Printing Press & Four States, variety of diff cachets & some w/ Blks; (2) flip-
style FDC albums w/ UA variety of cachets for 1968 Historic Flags & 1969 
Beautification issues; (3) binders w/ predominately 1980s-90s FDCs incl many 
unusual, combos, oversize, “silk” cachets, bklt panes & more, also a small 
group of some 1936 Army-Navy FDC; some typical flap marks in earlies, o/w 
gen VF EST 300-400 L

128 (2500+) Unsorted loose covers, many in sleeves or glassines, roughly half are 
US cacheted FDCs 1930s-70s, other half are UN cacheted FDCs 1950s-80s; 
a few US w/o cachet, also some regular covers & postal souvs; noted many 
Fleetwood for both US & UN; expect addr in earlies, some flap marks, gen F-VF EST 300-400 L

129 Abt (2800) covers, majority FDCs; abt (2650) FDC, most are addr, abt 
85% are cacheted, many commons but also other cachet makers, mostly 
1940s-90s, likely some dup, also incl some business or oversize, (100) ACE 
covers from 2010s; small amt postal stationery both FDC & $17 FV unused, 
(40+) proof cards & others; some flap marks in earlies, gen F-VF EST 350-450 L

130 Accum abt (4900) FDCs & postal stationery, incl abt (3000) mostly UA & Art 
Craft cacheted FDCs 1960s-70s in glassines loose & unorganized w/ dups, 
also in (12) cover albums 1930s-2000s, a few oversized, Canada & UN mixed 
in, also incl abt (1900) postal cards & envs w/ mostly 1950s-80s, gen F-VF EST 350-450 L (4)

131 Hoard of abt (3840) UA cacheted FDC in bundles, mostly 1940s-90s, many 
common cachetmakers, likely some light dup, commems & defins, gen VF EST 400-500 L

132 (7) 3-ring binders of Lighthouse plastic pgs w/ (350) FDC neatly sorted by 
year 1931-37, many diff cachets per issue w/ some better; most addr as 
normal for the period, some flap marks, gen F-VF+ EST WP 500-600 L

133 (5) 3-ring binders w/ (400+) cacheted FDC for various issues 1934-40, neatly 
in Scott order in black Lighthouse cover stkpgs, wide variety of better cachets; 
stamps incl Mother’s Day, Wisconsin, FIPEX S/S, Arkansas, Pony Express, 
Boulder Dam, Army-Navy & others; some flap marks, most addr, gen F-VF EST WP 500-600 L

134 (4) Large 3-ring binders w/ cover pgs, holding abt (450) cacheted FDCs 
sorted by Scott, 1937-40 issues incl Delaware, Iowa, NW Terr, Virginia Dare, 
SPA S/S, Territories, Constitution; variety of cachet makers, a few dup, mostly 
addr, a few flap marks as typical, gen F-VF EST WP 500-700 L
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135 Accum abt (3000) diff mostly cacheted & UA FDCs 1950s-2010s loose & in 
abt (23) FDC albums, cachets incl AC, AM, Boll, Fleetwood, Mystic, PCS & 
much more, a few WW covers mixed in, a few flts but gen F-VF EST 600-700 L (5)

136 Accum abt (7000) 1940s-80s addr & UA FDCs w/ many diff cachets & some 
uncacheted, loose & in (5) FDC albums, incl bklt panes, airs, special delivery 
& postal stationery, some events, space, registered, comml, personal mixed 
in, some sleeved, light dup, some toning & flap marks to gen F-VF EST 700-850 L (5)

FDC Collections
137 Abt (2500) in (25) binders, largely Fleetwood, 1983-2000 (just few earlier), UA, gen VF EST 250-300 L (2)

POSTCARDS
Comic
138 Postcard box w/ abt (430) Comic PPC from US & GB from 1907-70s, 

publishers incl Teich, Asheville, Tichnor; abt (100) are British w/ Bamforth, 
McGill & others; topics on domestic life, drinking, risque & the like; each 
sleeved, hardly any dup, only abt 10% mailed, VF EST WP 300-400 L

Fairs & Expositions
139 Abt (375) incl abt (275) PPCs incl (11) 1904 St Louis, 1905 Lewis & Clark, (7) 

1907 Jamestown, (13) 1909 Alaska-Yukon, 1915 Panama-Pacific, (7) 1915 
Panama-California, abt (130) 1933 Chicago, abt (55) 1939 NY, abt (45) 
Golden Gate, mostly unmailed; abt (50) 1939 NY poster stamps or decals; 
abt (45) FDCs for #773, 852 & 853; few covers or PPCs w/ expo slogan 
cancels; all sleeved, some light dup, some typical wear on earlier but gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

Foreign
140 GERMANY c.1897 set of (9) diff art cards from the comic magazine “Lustige 

Blaetter,” w/ various scenes incl folks reading the magazine, pretty ladies & 
humor; several artist signed, gen VF EST P 100-150 SE

141 GERMANY (3) sets of WWI related patriotic postcards in original outer paper 
packaging; “Unsere Feldgrauen” (5) multicolor cards by Paul Hey, from first 
printing; “Unser Hindenburg” (8) cards w/ photos of him from childhood to 
adult, in uniform, some on horseback; “Aus Grosser Zeit” w/ (10) multicolor 
cards, painting by Artur Fischer w/ Hindenburg, the Kaiser, wounded soldiers, 
etc; all VF w/ minor wear to packaging EST WP 150-200 SE

142 GERMANY Complete set of (10) humorous postcards “Mikospostkarten” 
w/ same male character in red uniform & long pointy moustache, cards 
numbered 141-150, published by Gustav Liersch & Co. in 1898; diff scenes 
with the character dining out or flirting with the ladies; includes original outer 
packaging w/ some wear, cards fresh VF EST WP 150-200 SE

143 GERMANY Complete set of (25) art postcards “Velten’s Kuenstler-Postkarten” 
showing watercolor views of Heidelberg, Wuerzburg, Bamberg & Heilbronn 
by K. Mutter, published by J. Velten in Karlsruhe, cards are undivided back, in 
original packaging which has some aging but the cards are pristine; rare as set EST WP 200-300 SE

144 GERMANY Postcard box w/ (100s) sleeved cards, mostly vintage, incl B&W, 
sepia, color, RPC, art, history, buildings & monuments, scenery towns, 
Oberammergau, Bavaria, churches, more; some mailed, gen F-VF EST 200-300 L

145 ITALY (14) Attractive cards relating to the Italian campaign in Libya c.1912, 
patriotic images, soldiers, scenes in Africa of the Italo-Turkish War, several 
mailed, a couple pristine, historical items; gen F-VF+ EST P 150-200 SE

146 ITALY abt (90) Classic PPC in binder or sleeves, large number show scenes 
of Naples incl paintings & photographs, overall view, bay, volcano, street 
scenes, in color, sepia or B&W; others of Menton border town, Capri, military 
& patriotic themes, one RPC of Vesuvius erupting, more; some mailed, others 
like new; attractive views, gen F-VF EST WP 250-300 L

147 SOUTH AMERICA Collection (110) PPC in homemade album, from Bolivia, 
Paraguay, Chile & Venezuela incl city views, street scenes. natives, parks & 
buildings incl Santiago, Caracas, La Paz, Valparaiso, Asuncion; not mailed, gen F-VF+ EST WP 200-300 B

148 SPAIN Nice group abt (65) novelty cards from Spain, embroidered dresses on 
Spanish ladies, men or girls, from various provinces; sleeved, not mailed, a 
couple dup, additional (2) from Greece; gen F-VF+ EST WP 100-125 B

149 Accum abt (350) WW cards, most sleeved, some mailed, majority Europe 
w/ some US, Canada, others; mostly vintage views but a few up to chrome, 
holiday, fancy, RPC, art, more; gen F-VF EST WP 100-150 B

150 Accum abt (1200) mostly Europe & Canada w/ a few others; vintage to 
early chrome, good variety w/ rural & urban scenes, famous sites, churches, 
buildings, art, RPC, nature, more; some mailed, gen F-VF EST 200-300 B

151 Accum abt (2800) mostly WW PPC w/ some US mixed in,mostly modern 
travel scene types, a few vintage & mid century but mostly early chrome & 
recent Continentals, Countries incl Germany, France, Italy, Br Commonwealth 
& much more, most mailed, some sleeved, a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 L

Halloween
152 Nice group (11) brightly colored vintage PPC for Halloween 1908-12, most 

w/ smiling JOLs or other vegetables, (3) witches; all but one mailed or written 
on; several w/ light embossing or glitter; (2) are Tuck’s, one Taylor Art; some 
minor typical wear, gen F-VF EST P 150-200 SE
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Holiday
153 Attractive Collection of better vintage Thanksgiving cards, (342) in (2) 

binders, virtually all with turkeys, mostly alive but a few ready for eating; 
variety of styles, colorful & attractive, a few embossed, very little dup if any, 
names incl Bien, Rose, JPNY, Sander, Gibson, Weaver, Herman, IAP Co., 
Heinmuller, Robbins, Clapsaddle (at least 1), Conwell; some typical wear, 
gen F-VF EST WP 450-550 L

Pretty Ladies
154 Set of (6) pretty ladies, all standing or sitting near water & scantily clad; 

Belladonna series #1-6 so likely cplt set, in thin paper packaging containing 
1 Series not to be sold separately (in German), printer C.A. & Co. M, holder 
gives seller as Franz Wieland, Berlin; cards pristine EST P 80-100 SE

155 Set of (10) artist signed cards of pretty ladies, artist Jan Kuchinka of Prague; 
they are all posing & wearing at least black stockings & high heels, appears 
to be cplt set, numbered 1-10, likely 1920s, attractive set, not too risque; VF EST P 150-200 SE

Santa Claus
156 Quality group of abt (114) diff Santas, (24) are non-red robed, majority are “full 

body” Santas, nice selections w/ children, in aeroplane, blimp or auto, toys, 
trees, angels; a few fancy, some mailed, expect some typical wear, gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 LE

Topicals
157 BLACK AMERICANA (3) diff handpainted humor themed French WWI era 

seldom seen PPCs, (2) not mailed, (1) mailed, gen F-VF EST WP 150-250 LE
158 BLACK AMERICANA (4) diff PPCs, early 20th Cent, baseball themed from L.C. 

Phifer, (2) mailed, (2) not mailed, some minor edge wear EST WP 200-300 LE
159 BLACK AMERICANA (12) diff humor themed PPC, early 20th Cent w/ some 

seldom seen, priced in $20-$60 range w/ owner’s retail $370 (NV); gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 LE
160 VOLCANO abt (160) Italian postcards showing Mt Vesuvius, views of the 

mountain, various eruptions & their aftermath with ruins, lava & ash; 
eruptions depicted from 1872 to1940s, both drawings & photographs; very 
interesting group, some mailed, gen F-VF EST WP 350-450 L

161 Abt (1350) in sorted groups incl abt (400) travel scenes & “greetings from”, 
abt (240) birthday, abt (260) greetings, abt (150) humor, abt (400+) artist 
“signed” (some w/ signatures in image, others w/ just name in type); largely 
US, some embossed, mostly 1900s-50s, more mailed than unmailed, some 
wear, gen F+ to F-VF EST WP 100-150 B

162 Quality groupings of better topical cards in plastic pgs, much vintage, also 
linens; incl (60) Transportation w/ trains, stations, aeroplane, bus & depots, 
battleships; (21) artist-signed ladies & children, incl Fisher ladies, Winsch 
Valentine, Brundage (2) Halloween, (1) Christmas & (4) Thanksgiving, one 
Clapsaddle Christmas; (112) w/ majority being patriotic or military themed 
(allegories, flags, presidents, army); interesting group, few commons, few 
typical flts, gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 B

U.S./ Foreign
163 Abt (1350) unsorted cards, some vintage & linen, well over 60% are chrome, 

incl smaller early, scalloped & modern Continental, also some oversize, souv 
packs, early RPC; a huge variety incl travel cards, historic sites, art, adv, hotels, 
very few greetings; mailed, written on or unmailed, abt 20% foreign, gen F-VF EST 140-180 L

Valentines
164 Nice group, no commons, colorful & ornate, abt (70) total incl fancy, cut-

outs or mechanical greeting cards, one leather, Victorian fancy, more; vintage 
to mid-century, cupids, kids & couples, some typical wear, gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 LE

Accumulations
165 Abt (600) PPC ranging from vintage to early chrome, travel scenes, humor, 

undivided backs, most vintage & white border mailed, a few foreign, abt 
(240) are on the theme of Love (in pgs in a binder) incl vintage wooing, 
humor, poems, marriage, then chrome puppies, kittens & other baby 
animals; gen F-VF EST 140-180 L

166 Accum abt (900+) assorted unsorted cards, vintage to early chrome, all 
kinds but mostly travel views, scenes of water & nature, just a few foreign & 
holidays, abt half are early chrome, some mailed, gen F-VF EST 150-200 B

167 Accum abt (1100+) unsorted PPC w/ plenty of vintage & linen era, also some 
early chrome; many travel cards w/ city scenes, the shore, parks, famous 
sites, some humor, several souv packs, wildlife, love, more; no greetings or 
Continentals; some mailed, gen F-VF EST 150-250 L

168 Many (100s) PPC of all kinds, vintage, greetings, linen, early chrome, modern 
Continental, oversize, embossed, more; some are sorted by topic in shoe 
boxes incl Santas, embossed, the South, greetings & holidays, animals, more; 
also bits of ephemera mixed in such as travel bklt, trade & greeting cards, set 
of JFK new photo cards, more; some foreign, gen F-VF EST 200-300 L

169 Accum abt (1500) unsorted PPC, vintage to early chrome, good selection of 
all types, noted groups incl buildings, monuments, street & nature scenes, a 
few greetings, humor & ships, some oversized & souv packs, most mailed & 
abt (200) sleeved & priced, some minor wear, gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L
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170 Accum abt (1300+) unsorted PPC, large majority vintage & white border; 
mostly views of cities, buildings, famous sites & nature; also RPC, a few 
greetings, a few foreign, early chrome, undivided backs, art, pretty ladies & 
more; many mailed, some typical wear, gen F-VF EST 250-350 L

WORLDWIDE COVERS
Worldwide Air Covers
171 GERMANY C39 along w/ a pair of C32 cancelled 19-MAI -32 on DO-X Trans 

Atlantic flight cover w/ Berlin 27.5.52 receiver on reverse, stamps & cover F-VF CV WP 375.00 SE
172 GERMANY Rocket Mail covers incl (28) unflown envs from the November, 

1933, Zucker flights (EZ #3-5), either test or specimen covers or leftovers, 
w/o stamps but w/ various cachets, boxed handstamps and “mit 
Lufttorpedo” labels in various combinations, one signed by Zucker; (2) 
souvenir cards signed by Rudolf Nebel; (4) cards w/ (3) diff stamps & (2) diff 
designs from 1961 Augsburg flights, stamps from 1960 ovpted 1961 using 
Augusta 2 rocket, not mentioned in E-Z or Kronstein; gen VF EST WP 150-200 SE

173 Collection abt (71) L.A.I.T.A. flight covers put together from Italian South 
Atlantic Airlines (1939-41), all diff & displayed in album along w/ the catalog 
& articles on these flights, gen Fine or better w/ some faults, very unique 
collection & worth a closer look EST WP 700-800 A

174 Over (1950) WW airmail covers, loose in carton, regular, business & European 
sizes, many commems, 1970s-2000s personal & commercial uses, majority 
are from Europe, some typical wear for comml mail, gen F-VF EST 350-450 L

Worldwide Zeppelin Covers
175 Group (11) covers w/ dup Incl Brazil #4CL1, 4CL2 (2), 3CL8 (3), 4CL (9), 

Germany C36 (2) on one cover, Argentina cards one w/ C21-22 & a 1934 
USS Akron memoriam cover, cond varies some soiling, tears etc to F-VF EST WP 250-350 LE

Worldwide Covers
176 ASIA abt (160) 20th Cent covers, some sleeved, incl China, Japan, Hong 

Kong, Malaysia, Singapore, Thailand & more, mostly educational & comml, 
also some PPC, a few flts, gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

177 AUSTRIA (3) Covers from Trieste from diff periods: 1843 F/L by ship to Venice; 
1866 printed local comml F/L franked w/ 2kr yellow #22 tied by oval black 
cds, merchant’s oval; 1910 5h postal card, black bilingual cds, to Germany, 
merchant’s oval; gen F-VF EST WP 140-180 LE

178 NEWFOUNDLAND C3d on cover of the 35¢ issue 1921 Halifax airmail w/ the 
“1” in 1921 under the “f” of Halifax, postmarked 11/22/21, sound F+ EST P 400-500 LE

179 NOVA SCOTIA #4 6d yellow green imperf sgl on March 23, 1860 cover 
paying the cross border rate to Maine, clear “PAID 10” hs in red, some back 
flts but transit markings are intact, a scarce pre-Confederation cover, F+ EST P 650-750 SE

180 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND #2 3d blue perf 9 sent to Nova Scotia, (4) 
backstamps Aug 1-5, 1861, stamp UR corner missing, scarce pre-
Confederation cover, sound, F EST WP 200-300 SE

181 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND (6) Better covers, 1867 PEI rimless cds tied #4, 5a to cover 
to Cobourg, CW, perf flts, Greene Cert; 1869 PEI rimless cds on registered cover to 
Grand River Wharf, #5, 7 tied by grid cancels; undated Summerside to Boston & 
1870 Charlottetown to Minnesota both franked w/ #9, Boston cover an early usage 
if from 1868; (2) 1873 covers w/ 6¢ #15, Hope River to Minnesota forwarded to 
Chicago, various markings; Montague Bridge to Boston w/ Greene Cert; F+ EST P 600-700 SE

182 CANADA Accum abt (4500) modern covers ranging from 1940s-2000s, 
most #10 size w/ much definitive series & some commems, airmail, 
metered, registered, business, personal, oversized, philatelic clubs, variety of 
cancellation types & much more, gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L (3)

183 CHINA January 1901 Chinese postcard w/ views of Tschu-Yung-kuan & 
Tangschan, ms “Feld” added to Postkarte, franked w/ ½¢ Chinese Imperial 
Post Dragon (Scott #110), tied by German Feldpost East Asian Expedition 
pmk (Friedemann type FP6), mailed to Stuttgart w/ receiver; unusual, F-VF EST P 100-150 SE

184 CHINA (15) all to US incl 1907 #111 pair on postal card w/ attractive 
illustration of acrobats on back (stamp removed & cut in card), 1910 #124, 
(6) junks incl economy env reuse, (6) 1930s, PRC 16, few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 200-250 SE

185 CHINA Accum of over (180) covers w/ dup containing material 1910-2000s, 
incl Junks, Suns & Martyrs on cover as well as Ovpts, Taiwan material like FDC 
for #1479-82,1776-83 (6) & PRC w/ mainly FDC incl 1740-47, 1864-71 & 
others, mixed cond, few flts on earlier to later F-VF EST WP 300-400 B

186 FAROE ISLANDS abt (900), mostly Paquebot, but incl few First Flights, town 
cancels & non-Faroe ship covers & PPCs; gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 L

187 FAROE ISLANDS accum abt (1000) in binders or small cover boxes, incl 
FDCs, maxi-cards, used & unused PPCs, paquebots, first flights, meters, show 
cancels etc; many sleeved, gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 L

188 FAROE ISLANDS (100s) filling (2) binders & extra envs; incl privately 
produced as well as modern Faroe Post productions, mostly PPC but also 
maxi cards, souvenir photos, Christmas cards & more; some vintage cards 
(1910s-20s) not mailed, some vintage repros, early modern mailed cards, 
much modern maxi & unused postcards as sold by Posta; gen VF EST 250-350 L
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189 FIUME Surcharged #66 on back of small cover, tied by Fiume cds, registration 
label on front, to Susak, double circle “27” black hs, cover opened & re-
sealed using Yugoslavia 3LJ3, 3LJ5 (damaged); F-VF EST WP 100-140 SE

190 FRENCH GUIANA 1946 oversize cover from the PTT to Canada; h/s “Le Chef 
du Service” w/ his signature at LL, franked w/ #129, 149 (3), 151 Blk, C1 Blk, 
C2, C3 (3); Cayenne registration etiquette, Miami transit, Montreal receiver & 
duty free h/s; some rough edges, gen F-VF EST WP 100-140 LE

191 GERMAN STATES - North German Confederation (11) stamped covers, 
mostly franked w/ 1g rose imperf, also 1g perf, 2g ultra, 1kr green roulette & 
#12 cds Hamburg; pmks incl Crefeld, Leipzig, Wolfenbuettel, Schoeppenstedt 
(boxed), Koenigsburg, Herne; gen F+ EST WP 140-180 LE

192 GERMAN STATES Collection (28) covers, mostly IDed & sleeved by dealer, 
incl F/L, FLS, entires & postal cards from Prussia (10), Wurttemberg (10) 
incl #45 & O3, Hamburg (2), Hanover (3), Thurn & Taxis, Oldenburg, 
Mecklenburg-Schwerin one each; expect some flts, mostly stains or folds, F+ EST WP 140-180 SE

193 GERMAN STATES - BAVARIA (53) Covers, PPC & postal stationery, incl (11) 
franked w/ early Numerals, (13) w/ embossed Arms, (8) later Prince; also (21) 
stationery incl cards & wrappers, couple w/ stamps added; one nice PPC of 
1908 Munich Expo w/ drawing by artist Fritz Klee; some flts, gen F+; EST WP 300-400 B

194 GERMANY (26) Stampless, most in dealer sleeves, (18) are postmarked Cassel 
& appear to be from same correspondence; other pmks incl Liegnitz, Dueren, 
Frankfurt (red), Memel 1824 S/L, Coln Bahnhof, Zweibrucken; gen F+ EST WP 150-200 B

195 GERMANY Abt (108) Stampless covers in pages in binder, various cds, 
straightlines, ms rates, noted Fulda, Cassel, Borken, Hanau, Humberg, Fritzlar, 
Marburg, others; typical file folds, gen F+ EST WP 200-300 L

196 GERMANY (6) Covers franked w/ First Issue, incl #4 from St. Lorenz, #5 from 
Koenigsburg, #17 from Bischweiler, #17 boxed Sachsenhausen, #17-18 
registered Cottbus to Bohemia, #24 from Durlach; gen F+ CV WP 211.00 SE

197 GERMANY Accum of Empire covers 1870s-1910s (104), franked w/ various 
Numerals, Eagles & Germanias, good variety incl comml covers, blank or 
printed matter postal cards w/ stamps, early PPC, foreign destinations, more; 
variety of cancels incl cds, railway, machine; multi-frankings, registered, more; 
gen F+ EST WP 300-400 L

198 GERMANY (4) Attractive local covers, 1887 3pf red Chemnitz, Hammonia 
boxed pmk; 1895 3pf green, Lipsia cds; (2) postcards w/ artwork, w/ blue 
1½pf Courier Privat Stadtpost stamps, both 1897; F+ EST WP 60-80 SE

199 GERMANY abt (225) mostly 1900s-20s, incl w/ foreign postage due, feldpost, 
post cards & stationery (some unused), many Germania, few occupations; 
few faults, but gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 B

200 GERMANY Abt (225+) WWI Feldpost covers, postal cards, postcards & letter 
cards, some sleeved, some flts to gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 B

201 GERMANY Group of abt (92) Third Reich covers, 1933-44, w/ frankings 
of Hindenburg, Hitler, commems & semis, couple airmails; some pictorial 
cancellations, censored, registered & express, a few Zusammendrucke, 
auxiliary markings & more; good selection, gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 A

202 GERMANY Occupied Areas, covers & cards 1910s-40s, incl one each from 
Upper Silesia, Schleswig & Neth (Utrecht official 1944); Austria (2), Romania 
stationery (2), Belgium WWI (10) w/ several town pmks; Poland (8) incl 
German, Osten & Generalgouvernement stamps; Offices in Morocco (3) 
& Turkey (1 Jerusalem); Bohemia & Moravia (17) w/ German & Bohemian 
stamps, some souv covers; Saar pre-WWII (13) & post (12) incl stationery, 
FDC, comml; some flts, gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 B

203 GERMANY Allied Zones covers (25) incl French Zone (1), Wurttemberg to 
New York (1), Baden to Mexico (1), Rheinland Pfalz (13) & Soviet Zones (9) 
incl souv or FD cards for #10NB6-10, 10NB12-13; some flts, gen F-VF EST WP 140-180 SE

204 GERMANY Selection (11) different “Gebuehr bezahlt” handstamp payment 
markings 1945-46 in various styles, incl Dresden (black); Adenau, Bitburg, 
Rheinbrohl, Zittau (violet); Chemnitz, Goerlitz, Riesa (red); oval pmk types 
Vlotho (black) and Erfurt & Dresden; covers & cards, gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 SE

205 GERMANY Group post-war covers, 1949-75 w/ a few later, various types 
incl comml, personal mail, PPC, FDC, event or souv covers or cards w/ 
pictorial cancels, registered, some philatelic w/ full sets, #952-54 tete beche 
gutter pairs, several single frankings (#553, 554, 556, 639, 655, 657a, 679, 
681, 682, 685, 706, 755, 760, 9N54, 9N56, 9N231), censored, Notopfer, 
Nachnahme, Band & Network Ovpts, airmail, more; also a few Berlin incl 
9NB17; & DDR incl #10N41, 48, 55; expect some minor wear, gen F-VF EST WP 350-450 B

206 GERMANY Group abt (300+), most sleeved, ranging from States to 1950s 
West Germany; incl comml, corner cards, censor, Third Reich incl wartime, 
commems & semis, good number PPC, more; some flts, gen F-VF EST 150-200 B

207 GERMANY Collection abt (65) items in cover album, postal history of the spa 
town of Bad Ems (Rheinland); 1900s-90s incl stamped comml & personal 
covers, registered, Hitler heads, censored, PPC, 1945 “Gebuehr bezahlt” 
boxed hs (2), French Zone franking, pictorial cancels; also a few postmarked 
in nearby towns Dausenau, Niederlahnstein; other ephemera incl postal 
forms, (7) pieces Notgeld, photographs; gen F-VF+ EST WP 150-250 B
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208 GERMANY (350+) unsorted covers of various kinds, noted used & unused 
postal cards, Saar, AMG/Zones, West Germany, full sets, pictorial cancels, PPC, 
Zeppelin Sudentenland flight, Third Reich, Bavaria, Germanias, more; also some 
Italy & Vatican sprinkled in, maxi cards & more; some sleeved, gen F-VF EST 250-350 B

209 GERMANY Selection of over (40) mainly better covers in a binder incl #577 
FDC, (7) inflation covers, a 1934 Rocket Mail cover w/ EZ#6A1-3, (4) diff 
oversize registered airmail covers to the US bearing combinations, etc, of 
658-61, 667-69 airmail to US, B119 Blk Vienna usage to London, B314-15 
pairs to US, 9N17, 9N76, 9NB4 to US, 9N91-93 FDC, 9NB6-7 & others, cond 
varies but gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 A

210 GERMANY & AREA abt (1800) covers mostly early to mid 20th Cent of all 
kinds incl comml postal cards, FDC, personal, comml covers, Reich, West & 
East Germany, registered, some inflation, post-war Zones, good variety, few 
flts as normal, rough openings, torn flaps, etc but many F-VF EST WP 350-450 L

211 GERMANY-BERLIN Attractive philatelic cover w/ all (4) Berlin definitives from 
bklt panes w/ labels honoring the centenary of German stamps, 1pf, 4pf, 
10pf & 20pf tied by 1950 trade fair pictorial cancels; Michel S1-4 €284; F-VF EST P 100-140 SE

212 GERMANY COLONIAL Related (19) covers & cards; Caroline Is 10pf Ovpt 
postal card & 5pf Yacht reply card, both unused; Ger East Africa 1899 PPC 
w/ Hauptlinie Seepost cds, 1896 3p on 5pf postal card Bagamoyo cds, 1899 
diagonal surcharged 3p on 5pf postal card Tanga cds, undated stampless w/ 
violet 7½B hs & circular Postdirektor hs; Cameroun 1894 10pf Eagle postal 
card w/ Bibundi & Viktoria pmks, to Germany; Ger New Guinea 1904 5pf 
Yacht postal card Matupi cds; Ger SWA 1896 pair 20pf Eagle w/ Otjimbingue 
cds to Germany (Steuer BPP Cert #VS 48d €60) & (6) covers 1901-08 w/ 
Yacht stamps pmks Kuis, Seepost, Usakos, Windhuk & Keetmanshoop; 
Mariana 5pf ovpted & 5pf Yacht postal cards, one w/ Saipan cds, neither 
mailed; Samoa 1902 cover to New Jersey w/ #61 Apia cds; Togo PPC w/ 1m 
Yacht stamp affixed, not mailed; additional (2) colonial PPC but mailed w/in 
Germany & Zieher PPC w/ various East African stamps; expect some flts, 
gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 SE

213 CAROLINE ISLANDS 1907 5pf Yacht postal card, postmarked 6/6/07 at 
Ponape, addr to tiny Losap Atoll per ship “Diana,” a matching 5pf stamp 
was added at UL w/ ink ms “Losape 2.7.07 Seepost” cancel tied by indistinct 
Caroline Islands pmk; described in Friedemann; VF EST P 200-300 SE

214 GERMAN SOUTH WEST AFRICA Impressive collection of (56) covers, 
postal cards & picture postcards from the colony 1898-1914 (March), 
stamps used incl #8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 26, 29; postal cards Michel P2, P5, 
P13, P14 (to Sumatra!); variety of pmks incl Aus, Bethanien, Gibeon, 
Gross-Witvley, Johann-Albrechtshohe, Kanus, Karibib, Keetmanshoop, Kuis, 
Luderitzbucht, Maltahohe, Marienthal, Okahandja, Omaruru, Otjiwarongo, 
Outjo, Rehoboth, Swakopmund, Usakos, Waldau, Warmbad, Windhoek & 
Windhuk; some registration labels, couple postage due (US, Austria), couple 
comml, several covers forwarded (one to Cameroun missent to Liberia), a 
questionable 10pf bisect tied to PPC at Gibeon but no receiver; PPC w/ great 
views of natives, towns & buildings, landscapes; valuable group, gen F-VF EST WP 1,250-1,500 B

215 GERMAN SOUTH WEST AFRICA (13) Stampless covers, incl (2) official 
meteorological reports from Grootfontein 1914 & Okahandja 1913; others 
marked Feldpost incl 1904 Swakopmund to Germany, 1904 Windhuk PPC to 
Germany (2), 1906 Swakopmund PPC to Germany, forwarded to Cameroun, 
1907 Karibib hospital to Abbabis,1914 (Dec) Karibib PPC to Windhuk, 1915 
Kalkfontein (Sud) to Windhuk & 1915 Tsumeb to Okanjande, others; gen F-VF EST P 300-400 LE

216 GERMAN SOUTH WEST AFRICA Interesting accum of (34) covers addr to 
GSWA, frankings from Germany, Bavaria, USA (1904 St. Louis Fair PPC), 
German East Africa, Cameroun, German Offices in Turkey (Jerusalem & 
Beirut), Cape of Good Hope (1907), German Seepost cancel, and a postal 
card from Chile; one card Berlin to POW in South Africa w/ hs “Barred 
by Censor,” (Sept 1915) & a cover Altona to SWA forwarded to POW in 
England (Aug 1915); several are forwarded or returned; one PPC of ocean 
liner postmarked S/L “Deutsches Schutzgebiet,” numerous transit & receiver 
marks incl GSWA cancels; gen F-VF EST WP 350-450 A

217 KIAUCHAU (12) Covers & cards, incl #11 on Tahiti PPC to Germany, 1904 
registered to Nurnberg w/ (5) 3pf & (3) 5pf, 1907 4¢ postal card w/ (2) 
5pf stamps added Tsingtau to Hanover; 1902 10pf postal card to Belgium; 
(3) cards & one printed matter cover franked w/ single 2¢ Yacht w/ pmks 
Tsingtau, Litsun & Tsingtau-Tapautau; 1907 Tsingtau PPC w/ 4¢ Yacht to 
Holland, then returned unclaimed; 1912 cover to Germany, forwarded to 
Switzerland, 4¢ Yacht, via Siberia, various “T” markings & 15c Swiss due tied; 
(2) stampless Feldpost cards from 1900, diff pmks; PPC incl Christmas, ship 
Fuerst Bismarck, & “traveling nature man” Mr. Georg Druetschel; gen F-VF EST P 250-350 LE

218 KIAUCHAU 1900 PPC of Tsingtau market, addr to Hungary, Offices in China 
10pf Eagle Ovpt 56° surcharged 5 pfg. w/ blue crayon (Kiauchau Scott 
#3), two examples w/ diff surcharge types, each tied by 5/30/00 Tsingtau / 
Kiauchau cds; July 9 Budapest receiver; VF (Michel 1 II Type 2 & Type 3 MiF) EURO P 600 SE

219 KIAUCHAU 1899 Cover to Berlin forwarded to Italy, franked w/ 20pf ultra 
Eagle, tied by Tsintau / China cds, additional strike UR, forwarded to hotel in 
Genoa, receiver on back; gen F-VF (Scott A5, Michel V48d) EURO P 300 SE
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220 KIAUCHAU (4) Postal cards; 1900 stampless Feldpost card to Munich, 10/3 
Tsingtau / Kiautschou pmk, 11/11 receiver, “N9” in circle auxiliary mark; 
1898 10pf Eagle Marine-Schiffsposten card w/ Tsintau / China cds, forwarded 
twice within Germany; 1899 10pf Eagle w/ diagonal China Ovpt postal card 
w/ Tsintau / China cds to Germany; 1899 same card w/ Tsintau / Kiautschou 
cds, to German Marine Hospital at Yokohama, Latin receiver; all VF EST WP 100-150 SE

221 TURKEY German Feldpost from Ottoman Empire, (2) covers to Germany, 
one Aug 1918 originating from laboratory assistant at military laboratory 
in Adana, postmarked w/ “Mil.Miss. Konstantinopel” cds, addr to Chief 
Magistrate at Hamburg (family member), content enclosed; 1917 cover to 
a Frau in Berlin, forwarded to Wilmersdorf, violet bilingual “Feldpost Militar-
Mission Bozanti” handstamp, censor tape from Berlin along top, no contents 
(Bozanti is small town now in Syria near border w/ Turkiye); gen F-VF 
(ex-Sismondo) EST WP 140-180 SE

222 GERMANY Offices in CHINA (18) covers, postal cards & PPC, incl diagonal 
China Ovpt on 5pf & 10pf postal cards, HZ China Ovpt on 5pf Germania (3); 
fancy surcharges 2¢ & 4¢ stamps & postal cards; (6) stampless Feldpost cards 
& (3) addr to or related to China; pmks incl Shanghai, Marine-Schiffspost, 
Tientsin, Canton, Feldpoststation No 2, Ostasiatischen Expeditionscorps, 
Tongku; incl 4¢ reply postal card not mailed, regiment boxed handstamps 
& more; one PPC is “The War in China” w/ caricatures of John Bull & a 
Chinaman; several cards are forwarded; gen F-VF EST WP 400-600 A

223 MEMEL (7) Covers franked w/ variety of surcharges incl #3, 7, 12, 18-21, 26, 
59, 76, 87, 91, 94-95; one registered, (2) Nachnahme, one Kleipeda N47; 
gen F-VF EST WP 140-180 SE

224 GREAT BRITAIN #1 (3 margins) tied by red Maltese cross on June 1, 1840 F/L 
to Lancashire CV WP 850.00 SE

225 GREAT BRITAIN abt (1000) covers of all kinds, mostly 1930s-90s w/ some 
19th Cent, incl commems, Machins, FDCs, comml, personal mail w/ much 
oversized & aerogrammes, many more, some typical flts to gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 L

226 GREAT BRITAIN Accum abt (40+) WWI ambulance transport covers w/ many 
diff stamped signatures, cancels & Red Cross postal markings, rarely offered 
for sale, owner’s retail $25-$30 ea (NV), some flts to F+ EST WP 250-350 LE

227 GREAT BRITAIN Accum of over (750) pieces classic pre-1870 incl stampless on 
F/L & env & Penny Reds w/ over (250) #3 mostly 2-3 margin examples plus 
un-IDed perfed Penny Reds various perfs, blue papers, etc to #33; consists of 
mainly legal & financial business from about 1800-60s, some are just fronts, 
some to foreign destination, mainly used in England w/ many interesting 
cancels & markings, mixed cond, some are unfolded, expect soiling, creases, 
etc to F-VF EST WP 500-750 L

228 LIBYA Post WWII cover collection, (82) ranging from King Idris issues up to 
1990, comml & some personal mail, mostly addr to Germany; incl airmail, 
corner cards, PPC, first flights & more; (2) 1951 covers franked w/ Cyrenaica 
10m & 20m; gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

229 LIBYA Valuable Collection in cover album, (146) covers & postcards from 
Italian occupation 1911 to end of WWII; several stampless military cards 
(1910s & 1940s), stamped covers & cards incl Italian w/ Tripoli cancels, 
Italian Colonies #4, 8, C19 (favor cancel); Cyrenaica C6; Libya 2, 3, 4, 22, 
23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 51, 55, 57, 59, 64, C25, C26, C27; 
Tripolitania C8 & others; Great Britain MEF on German POW mail (3 covers); 
incl airmail, registered, censor, military cancels, free franks, mailed & not PPC 
incl RPC, more; great selection of interesting items, gen F-VF EST WP 800-1,000 B

230 MEXICO Accum abt (80) covers late 19th/early 20th Cent personal & comml 
incl multi-franking, airmails, registered, censored, postage due, official seals, 
aerogrammes, entires & more, nice selection, some flts to F+ EST WP 150-250 B

231 MIDDLE EAST Accum abt (300) incl Egypt, Israel, Iran, Iraq & more, noted 
some Egypt FDCs, comml mail, Egypt official mail & much more, gen Fine 
or better EST 300-400 L

232 MILITARY Abt (250) WW covers related to the military, incl stampless Feldpost 
covers, cards & stationery, stamped w/ military pmks or markings, censored, 
POW, UN Forces, souv/ event covers & more; incl material from WWI, WWII 
& peacetime to 1980s; over half are to/from Great Britain, also to/from 
Australia, Gibraltar, Canada, India, Egypt & Rhodesia; others incl France, 
Norway, Sweden, UN, Poland & a few US; great selection w/ some typical 
wear or foxing, gen F-VF EST WP 450-600 B

233 NETHERLANDS 1693 Folded letter w/ 3 S circular rate mark, to Amsterdam; F-VF EST P 150-200 SE
234 SCANDINAVIA Accum abt (1000) 1890s-1980s loose in a box from abt 

(8) countries incl (300+) */O postal cards, stationery & aerogrammes from 
Finland & Sweden, also incl FDCs, events, comml accum from Iceland & 
Greenland, much more; high retail value, a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

235 SHIPS abt (850) incl paquebot, inaugural voyages, few PPCs & ship topical 
FDCs, mostly 1950s-80s, most w/ printed or handstamped cachets; largely in 
sleeves or glassines, gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 L
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236 SOUTH WEST AFRICA (16) Covers & cards from the former German SW 
Africa 1916-27, cancellations incl altered German ones as well as introduced 
British style cds; German incl Outjo (1918 on Natal envelope & 1927 on 
SWA postal card), Swakopmund cds & oval, Windhoek oval; British cancels 
incl Otjiwarongo & Tsumeb; several censored, many addr to Germans or 
Germany; frankings incl South Africa KGV defins, Natal registered env, COGH 
postal card, one official stampless; historic & seldom offered items; gen F-VF EST P 400-500 LE

237 SPACE Accum abt (250+) diff covers, many diff countries incl events, annivs, 
cacheted FDCs addr/UA, registered & much more, a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 B

238 SPACE Abt (1150) WW covers, loose in box, many sleeved; majority from 
Eastern Europe, incl FDCs, flight, event or anniversary covers, covers w/ space 
themed stamps or cachets, a few postal souvs; much Poland, Romania & 
Cuba; gen VF EST 300-400 L

239 SWITZERLAND 1851 FLS to Schwyz, red Zurich Nachmit cds, ms “2” & red 
boxed “Zu Wenig Frankirt” (underpaid); blue receiver on reverse, VF EST WP 80-100 SE

240 TRIPOLITANIA #56 single usage on 1931 Greek merchant corner card from 
Tripoli to Germany, VF CV P 300.00 SE

241 UKRAINE (13) Covers from German Occupation, (11) 1941-44 franked 
w/ Generalgouvernement stamps w/ pmks of Zbarazh, Stryi, Lviv & 
Zolochiv, covered w/ various stamps, handstamp auxiliary markings, civil & 
military censors, registration labels; all from same correspondence addr to 
Switzerland; 1943 cover w/ 12pf Hitler Head ovpt “Ukraine” w/ Kremenchuk 
official cds, kommissar hs at LL, addr to Posen; Feb 1943 official to Saltzburg 
franked w/ 12pf Hitler Head w/o Ovpt, postmarked Dnipro; bonus item 1928 
USSR External Trade Bank card notifying Moscow of receipt of $25 by Jewish 
couple in Skvyra, franked w/ 8k Worker, 6k revenue on back signed by wife; 
some wear, gen F-VF EST P 150-200 LE

242 Accum abt (500) covers mostly 20th Cent incl comml, personal, registered, 
censored, aerogrammes mostly $1-$30 CV, all sleeved w/ much Br 
Commonwealth, Germany, GB, Italy, Japan, Turkey & many other countries, a 
few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

243 WWII collection in (5) binders, mostly US & Germany w/ some Japan, incl 
(300+) covers & PPCs, mix of in period & later commem covers incl FDCs, 
few V mail; abt (100) photos (some gruesome); some stamps & bit of 
currency; few flts but gen F-VF EST 400-500 L

244 (11) Lighthouse or Lindner business size cover albums w/ couple (100) 
covers, many marked for retail; majority are Scandinavia covers, stationery & 
FDC (Sweden, Denmark, Finland, Iceland) w/ other groups of US (ship topical 
covers), Switz & Germany; ranges from a couple Danish stampless up to early 
2000s US event & Finnish FDCs; gen VF EST 150-250 L

245 Accum abt (1000) mix of comml & FDC, comml incl few stampless; Austria 
Office in Turkey #4, Japan 151, 519, Norway 1924 Trans-Polar Flight 
Expedition (stamp removed); group of abt (20) 19th Cent GB (some in rough 
cond); smaller countries incl Antigua, Azores (2), Br Guiana, Straits, Trinidad 
(due); cond varies, some flts but much F-VF EST WP 200-300 L

246 Accum over (50) better covers incl over (20) from Karelia w/ FDC, Blks & 
philatelic usages, N Ingermanland 1-4, Schleswig, Germany C37 & some 
catapult covers, Neth FDC w/ B276-81 (2), B296-301 (2), B301-5 (2) & 
others, cond varies gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

247 Abt (900) incl abt (450) foreign mostly FDCs incl Israel #16 (2) & abt (450) 
US mostly 1246 Kennedy FDCs w/ some Kennedy PPCs & foreign, gen F-VF EST WP 200-250 L

248 Accum abt (500) WW covers of all kinds & sizes, abt (100) are cacheted 
1950s-70s Japan FDC, 1984 EUROPA FDC (Fleetwood), other cacheted FDC, 
comml, a few maxi cards, PPC & more; a few flts, gen F-VF EST 200-300 B

249 Accum over a (1000) incl some interesting Nepal FDC 1940s-50s incl #51-58 
(9), about (60) Japan PPC 1900-30 some w/ commem franking most unused, 
(45) Chile mainly unused postal stationery w/ varieties, Venezuela C545-53 
pairs, (12) stampless European F/L1805-1855, balance mainly comml airmail 
to US 1950s-80s, mixed cond to F-VF EST 200-250 L

250 Accum (500+) with better items to be found incl FDCs, comml, event, 
stationery & much more, appear to be all diff, good lot for internet or retail 
sales, gen Fine or better EST 200-300 B

251 Accum abt (2000) largely comml, incl abt (225) 1940s incl (3) China, 
Bahrain, Malaya, censored incl Belgian Congo & Morocco; abt (700) business 
size 1980s Asia incl ROC, Hong Kong, Japan, Singapore & bit of Korea; abt 
(500) US mostly 1990s-2000s (many non-standard size); abt (100) meters; 
abt (125) Italy; abt (350) misc; few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L (2)

252 Selection of abt (55) cvrs in a binder incl Italy #477 (24; none are solo use), 
GB 252-57 FDC, SWA B1-4, Fr Polynesia 109, 111, Israel 16 (2) FDC, Japan 
airmail, Canada registry & more, mixed cond, flts to F-VF EST WP 250-350 A

253 Group (28) interesting covers, in dealer cards, incl Allenstein #1-3, 5-9 on UA 
covers (2); Australia 1931 1st Flight to England w/ C3 & others on commem 
env w/ cachet (2); Austria stampless Adelsberg & Bellowar S/L, 1915 M10-17 
on cover from Poland; El Salvador 1913 O308, O310 (5) to US; Germany 
1937 meter comml mail to Lourenco Marques; Isle of Man #281 official FDC; 
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Guatemala (10) diff to Copenhagen; Italian Socialist Republic (3) diff on 
1944 registered Milan to Red Cross Geneva, Nazi censor tape; Russia 1909 
registered from Italian Consulate in Kyiv; Tunisia C1, Yugoslavia B26-31 on 
official souv cover; more; a few minor flts, gen F-VF (ex-Sismondo) EST WP 350-450 B

254 Accum abt (3500) WW covers of all kinds, unsorted, mostly 1920s-90s w/ 
FDCs, aerogrammes, censored, airmail, registered, comml, educational, 
personal, incl much GB, Hungary, Israel, Italy, Japan, Spain, Switz, UN & 
much more, some sleeved, a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 L (2)

255 Better group of abt (120) sleeved covers, variety of Classic stampless & 
stamped (Chile, Hungary, France, Romania), comml, airmail, British Comm 
official mail, some souv covers, Anjouan entire, Arctic themes, more; gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 B

256 Accum abt (5500+) unsorted WW covers, a few sleeved, majority 20th Cent 
w/ a few older, all kinds incl comml, airmail, aerogrammes, registered, */O 
stationery, souv covers, multi-franking w/ commems & much academic, 
regular & business size covers, mostly Europe, Asia, Latin America, most addr 
to US, some typical flts to gen F-VF EST WP 500-600 L (3)

257 Accum abt (3500) WW covers of all kinds, mostly 20th Cent w/ better 
1900-40, unsorted w/ much educational, comml, & personal, also incl 
aerogrammes, postal stationery, registered & censored mail, fancy cancels, 
nice mixed franking, mixed cond to F-VF EST WP 600-750 L (2)

258 Accum abt (6500+) WW covers mostly early to mid 20th Cent incl comml, 
personal, postal stationery, FDCs & much educational w/ much Argentina, 
Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, Denmark, France, Germany GDR, GB, 
India, Italy, Japan, NZ, Norway & much more, unorganized w/ a few flts to 
gen F-VF EST WP 600-700 L (3)

259 Accum abt (600) WW covers, many better; mostly 1900s-70s, variety from 
registered airmail, first flight, a few stampless (GB), comml, PPC, stationery 
(used & not), censored, souvenir or event covers, more; incl Albania, 
Saudi, GB 1931 1st airmail to Australia, France, Asia, Brit Commonwealth, 
UN, Finland, Mexico, quite a wide selection of types; expect some rough 
openings or flap marks, gen F-VF EST WP 600-700 L

260 Old Dealer Accum (1000+) covers, sleeved & marked w/ wide range of retail 
values but gen between $10-$50 (total around $20K!); good WW coverage 
w/ a few US, incl airmail, censor, registered, postage due, commems, 
paquebot, Latin America, Br Commonwealth, a few FDCs or events but 
mostly comml or personal, a few PPC & some stationery; gen late 19th Cent 
to 1970s; gen F-VF EST 1,000-1,250 L

261 Dealer Accum (1000+) covers, sleeved & marked w/ total retail $20,000! 
(NV) w/ most ranging from $10-$50; good WW coverage w/ some US incl 
airmail, censor, registered, postage due, commems, paquebot, Latin America, 
Europe, a few FDCs or events but mostly comml or personal, a few PPC & 
some stationery; mostly late 19th Cent to 1970s; gen F-VF EST 1,000-1,250 L

262 Abt (10,000) covers in (6) large boxes incl aerograms, comml, FDCs & much 
more, noted large group of Captain Cook covers, Great Britain FDCs & many 
interesting items, mostly $1-$5 items but some better to be found, overall 
clean w/ dup, great lot for breakdown for show or internet dealer, mostly 
Fine or better EST WP 2,000-2,500 L (6)

Worldwide FDC
263 AFRICA Abt (1000) FDC, colorful lot from variety of independent countries, 

nearly all cacheted, very topical, both former British & French areas, some 
addr, gen F-VF+ EST WP 250-350 L

264 FAROE ISLANDS Accum abt (2900) 1975-2018 in binders & small cover 
boxes, largely FDCs incl S/S & bklt panes, both private & Post Office 
produced cachets, incl abt (250) maxi-cards; largely UA, many sleeved, not in 
date order, gen F-VF+ EST WP 400-500 L (4)

265 GREAT BRITAIN (1100+) loose in carton, majority are long size official addr 
FDCs w/ full sets, also some privately produced incl “silk” Colorano or 
Benham, incl Machins & some Channel Is; gen F-VF+ EST 250-350 L

266 IRELAND (20) diff Staehle cacheted UA FDC 1952-71 cplt run Irish Castles w/ 
original information inserts, most cancelled on St Patrick’s Day in Ireland & a 
few cancelled in US cities w/ Irish names, owner’s retail $450 (NV), a few flts 
to gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 LE

267 IRELAND (19) diff Staehle cacheted UA FDC 1952-53 new cplt #149-50 to 
175-76, missing (2) covers for cplt run, owner’s retail $600 (NV), gen F-VF EST WP 350-450 LE

268 Accum abt (1350) incl abt (700) Vatican UA 1975-2015 (few earlier), abt 
275 GB mostly addr 1966-86 (few earlier), abt (325) Flora & Fauna, abt (75) 
unused stationery, few misc others; some GB w/ bit of wear, otherwise VF 
(Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 150-200 L (2)

269 Accum abt (55) diff oversized FDCs 1940s-2000s incl Germany B257-69, 
Hungary #492-97, 1300 imperf, 2350 imperf, B94, CB3-12, Iceland 284-86, 
Norway 1235A, ROC 2436a, Singapore coin cover, (5) GB coin covers & 
much more; owner’s CV $800 (NV), a few minor flts but gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

270 Accum abt (1050+) mainly 1960s-90s mainly diff, most cacheted addr & UA 
incl Princess Di Collection incl much Canada, Canal Zone, Israel, & UN loose 
& in (5) FDC albums, a few comml covers, flts but gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 L
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271 Collection attractive abt (420) cacheted & UA WW FDCs in (7) Fleetwood 
special albums, mounted on informative pgs; also incl 1949-98 Israel, FDCs in 
(3) binders, abt (400) incl stationery both */O; colorful & attractive, gen VF EST 200-300 L (2)

272 & SPECIAL EVENTS Abt (2,400) 1970s-90s beautifully cacheted & UA in abt 
(47) Specialty binders from various cachet makers, majority on informative 
pgs, all extremely attractive, ea should retail abt $1-$2.50, a highly profitable 
lot for wholesale/retail dealer EST 300-500 L (6)

273 Accum abt (1400+) cacheted & UA FDCs mostly 1970s-90s & mostly sleeved 
from many countries w/ light dup, some comml & personal covers mixed in, 
abt (50) oversized, also incl abt (300) PPC mostly greetings & scenic views, 
much more, a few flts to gen F-VF EST 350-450 L

274 Accum abt (2200) WW most are FDCs range 1960s-90s, mostly UA & 
cacheted, no order w/ CV mostly $1-$5 each, most sleeved, many countries 
w/ much Canada, Europa, GB, Israel, Switz, UN (3) offices & much more, a 
few flts but mostly F-VF EST WP 350-450 L (2)

Worldwide Stationery
275 AUSTRIA Specialized collection of Austro-Hungarian Empire stationery in 

homemade album; incl varieties of each issue & good selections of Empire-
wide postmarks (Austria, Hungary, Italy, Poland, Czech, Ukraine); incl Postal 
cards: (39) 1871-76 first design w/ diff sizes & languages; 1876 2kr (22) w/ 
diff languages & (2) 5kr to Belgium & Swiz; (34) 2kr & 5kr Eagles w/ diff 
languages; 1890-1917 Kaiser diff types (111); 1908 Kaiser (6) incl 5h reply; 
1916-17 issues (13); various types of the Republic 1919-34 (45); Entires: (8) 
Empire; also several wrappers, private envs, (20) letter cards & more; also 
Hungary (18) used & unused cards; overall a few w/ stamps added, most 
used w/ some unused (some foxing); several w/ corner flts from corner 
mounting & age, gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 L

276 CHINA-SHANGHAI Collection (34) diff unused postal stationery on 
homemade annotated pgs incl entires, postal cards, wrappers & letter cards; 
incl (3) types embossed “Postage Paid 1 Cent” entires, (3) diff half cent 
wrappers, couple cards w/ Jubilee Ovpts; several w/ printing varieties not 
mentioned in Higgins & Gage, diff papers & sizes; also (4) cut squares; a few 
w/ light foxing, o/w F-VF+ EST WP 250-350 LE

277 GERMANY Accum (62) items, mostly postal cards but also letter card, 
wrapper, entire, reply; several w/ stamps added, good variety of cancels incl 
cds, boxed town, railway, a few postage due, foreign destination (Finland, 
US, El Salvador, Switz), a couple unused (pneumatic, regular postal card); 
more; good overview of pre-WWI Empire; gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

278 GREAT BRITAIN U1 Unused 1d black Mulready env, F-VF CV WP 400.00 SE
279 GREAT BRITAIN U4 Unused 2d blue Mulready letter sheet, VF CV P 475.00 SE
280 GREAT BRITAIN (5) Parody envs, designs reminiscent of the Mulready design, 

both humorous & serious; teetotaler design w/ space for stamp at UR, left 
side showing effects of drink on life (pawnbroker, illness), the right side w/ 
a happy successful couple w/ child, header “Intoxicating Drinks are the 
Bane & Curse of Society”; humorous designs of military & Gen. Napier w/ 
several idiomatic phrases; two different promote “Ocean Penny Postage” w/ 
ships, canal, train, Triton & an engraved faux stamp similar to Penny Black 
frame “Ocean Postage,” humorous one w/ pictures of various society types 
all writing letters, incl Britiannia & the lion writing at top, text “For we’r all 
writing / write write writing”; attractive & in good shape, VF EST P 250-350 LE

281 GREAT BRITAIN Collection of PHQ postal cards in special Royal Mail album; fairly 
cplt 1997-2001 incl Millennium, children’s books, Royals, Christmas, etc; VF EST 80-100 L

282 POLAND Collection of unused commem postal cards 1981-89, appears cplt, 
in mounts on homemade pgs; VF; seldom offered EST WP 80-100 A

US 19TH & 20TH CENTURY STAMPS
US 19th & 20th Century Stamps
283 9X1 O F Postmasters Provisional, 5¢ black Washington, signed ACM, cut 

close, black pen ms cancel CV P 450.00
284 9 * VF HR, 1¢ blue Franklin, type IV, CCr at LR, small sealed tear at top, rich color CV P 725.00
285 11A O VF Block w/ large ample margins CV P 1,000.00
286 17 O VF 12¢ black, three large margins to touching at LR, light cancel CV P 260.00
287 17 O F-VF Horizontal pair, 12¢ black, black cds & red grid cancels, attractive, 

good margins just barely touching at R CV P 780.00
288 30A O F-VF 5¢ brown Jefferson, type II, blue cds cancel CV P 350.00
289 31 O F 10¢ green, tear at top, three tiny thin spots, reperf at right, PAID 

cancel, 2021 PSE Cert CV P 1,100.00
290 39 (*) F NG, Washington 90¢ blue issue of 1860, unused but NG, CV listed is 

for NG CV P 1,400.00
291 71 (8) O AVG-F 30¢ Orange Franklin, used group of (8), few flts gen appear VG-F CV WP 2,000.00
292 78 (*) VF 24¢ lilac Regum o/w sound, CV for NG CV P 950.00
293 85B O F Black Jack “Z” Grill, genuine, black cork cancel, perfs just touch at 

bottom, 2014 PSE Cert CV P 1,100.00
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294 88 * F Washington 3¢ “E” Grill, genuine w/ disturbed OG, CCr at LR, piece of 
imbedded foreign matter, per 2022 PF Cert CV P 1,050.00 SE

295 90 O VF+ 12¢ black Genuine, light target cancel, large margins, 2003 PF Cert CV P 400.00
296 91 O VF-XF Lincoln 15¢ “E” Grill, black & blue cancels, 2010 PF Cert CV P 575.00
297 91 O VF+ Lincoln 15¢ “E” Grill, black cork cancel, well-centered, short perf at 

bottom, 1988 PF & 2015 PSE Certs CV P 575.00
298 96 O XF-SUP 10¢ yellow green “F” grill, CCr at UL, 1996 PF Cert (SMQ for 

grade 95/XF-S is $2,600) CV P 250.00
299 116 (*) F RG, Pictorial 10¢ genuine unused, looks nice however regummed, 

reperfed and repaired, 2021 PSE Cert (CV listed is for NG) CV WP 750.00
300 117 (*) F-VF+ RG, 12¢ green, rich color w/ proof like impression, 2015 PSE 

Cert (CV listed is for no gum) CV P 725.00
301 118 O VF+ Pictorial 15¢ type I, light cancel, rich color, sharp impression, (3) 

large margins, 2015 PSE Cert CV P 850.00
302 118 O F-VF Pictorial 15¢ type I, small thin, light town cancel CV P 850.00
303 118 O F-VF H, Pictorial 15¢ type I, cork cancel, few SP CV WP 850.00
304 120 (*) F-VF NG, Pictorial 24¢, “tiny tear at left center” per 1993 PF Cert, 

nibbed perf at right not mentioned on Cert (CV listed is for NG) CV P 3,000.00
305 120 O F+ Pictorial 24¢, cork cancel, few trimmed perfs UL CV WP 650.00
306 134 (*) F-VF+ NG, Genuine, unused, sound, 2022 PF Cert (CV for NG) CV P 700.00
307 134A (*) F NG, Franklin 1¢ ultramarine, “I” grill (CV listed is for NG) CV P 800.00
308 136A O XF 3¢ green, “I” grill, segmented cork & red cancels, “small thin spot 

at bottom” per 2015 PF Cert (SMQ for XF $500) CV P 100.00
309 141 O F 15¢ orange, Genuine, reperf at R, pinhole in R margin, 2022 PF Cert CV WP 1,500.00
310 146 * XF H, 2¢ red brown Jackson, rich color, large margins, 1996 PF Cert 

(SMQ for XF/90 $800) CV P 350.00
311 150 (*) AVG-F NG, Jefferson 10¢ brown (CV listed is for hinged) CV P 800.00
312 155 O F+ 90¢ carmine Perry CV P 350.00
313 161 (*) XF NG, 10¢ brown Jefferson, traces of OG, large equal margins, (CV 

listed is for NG), SMQ for XF/90 $550 CV P 275.00
314 165 O XF 30¢ gray black Hamilton, equal margins, nibbed perf at left, cork & 

cds cancels (SMQ for XF/90 $275) CV P 140.00
315 178 ** F-VF NH, Large Banknote 2¢ vermilion, good color, reperf at top, 1999 

PF Cert (CV for hinged) CV P 325.00
316 184 O XF-SUP 3¢ green w/ huge margins, “small corner crease at top left” 

(barely visible in fluid) per 2012 PSE Cert graded XF-S/95J (CV listed is for SMQ) CV P 200.00
317 211 * F Jackson 4¢ blue green, NH but has glazed gum (CV listed as hinged) CV P 225.00
318 228 ** F-VF NH, 30¢ black, 2013 Weiss Cert states “genuine, OG/NH, minor 

natural gum crease at bottom and few tiny corner perf faults,” well-centered CV P 900.00
319 233a * F-VF H, 4¢ blue (Error of color) Columbian, “genuine unused, OG, 

hinged” per 2023 PSE Cert. This color Error was caused by the use of the 
wrong batch of ink. At least three panes were reported by collectors & used 
examples show that at least one more pane was used by the public. CV P 20,000.00 HWC-SE

320 240 * VF+ HR, 50¢ slate blue Columbian, mottled gum, proof like impression CV P 450.00
321 240 * F+ 50¢ slate blue Columbian, 1893, perf 12, glazed gum, (CV listed 

as hinged) CV P 450.00
322 241 * VF LH, $1 salmon Columbian Exposition, RP at bottom, rich color, 

proof like impression, 2021 PSE Cert CV P 1,000.00
323 241 * VF $1 salmon Columbian, glazed gum, (CV listed as hinged) CV P 1,000.00
324 241 O F-VF $1 Columbian, duplex cancel, short tear UR, small hinge thin CV WP 525.00
325 242 * F-VF $2 brown red Columbian, Columbus in Chains, 1893 glazed gum, 

tiny perf tear at bottom (CV listed is for hinged) CV P 1,100.00
326 242 (*) F+ RG, Columbian $2, unused, small thin at top center perfs, 2023 PF 

Cert (CV for NG) CV WP 550.00
327 242 O F $2 Columbian, light cancel CV P 525.00
328 243 * F-VF $3 yellow green Columbian, Columbus 3rd voyage, glazed gum, 

(CV listed as hinged) CV P 1,500.00
329 243 O F $3 Columbian, NY registered cancel, reperfed at bottom & right CV WP 775.00
330 244 * F-VF $4 Crimson lake Columbian, Queen Isabella & Columbus, glazed 

gum, (CV listed as hinged) CV P 2,100.00
331 245 * F+ DG, $5 black Columbian, Columbus portrait, small face scrapes LL, 

reperforated on right side, (CV listed is for hinged) CV P 2,400.00
332 252 ** VF-XF NH, 2¢ pale carmine, type III, plate # single w/ left selvage & 

plate # 141 (SMQ for grade 85 $900) CV P 400.00
333 252 ** F-VF NH, 2¢ carmine, type III, margin single w/ part imprint at top CV P 400.00
334 254 * VF VLH, 4¢ nice dark brown shade, well-centered CV P 200.00
335 257 * F-VF H, Grant 8¢ violet brown, rich color, XF appearing but reperf at 

bottom, 2022 PSE Cert CV WP 160.00
336 282C ** F-VF NH, 10¢ type I pair w/ plate #306 & partial imprint CV WP 1,050.00

2350986 Dutch Country Auctions.pdf



LOT U.S. 19TH & 20TH CENTURY STAMPS  VALUE

22 Dutch Country Auctions #347

337 287 ** VF-XF NH, 4¢ orange Indian hunting buffalo, margin tear at LL, vivid 
color, 1994 PF Cert CV P 330.00

338 291 * F-VF H, 50¢ Trans-Mississippi, sage green, Western mining prospector CV P 600.00
339 292 * F $1 black Trans-Miss, RP on top only CV P 1,500.00
340 293 (*) F-VF+ RG, $2 orange brown Trans-Miss, reperforated, (CV is for NG) CV P 950.00
341 295 ** VF NH, Plate Block/10, 2¢ carmine & black locomotive, UL PBK w/ red 

pl# 1114 & inscription, black “engravers” initials across entire top selvage, 
red initials on UL only, few perf seps between PBK/6 & Blk/4, (CV listed is for 
PBK & (4) sgls) CV P 650.00 SE

342 341 * F-VF LH, 50¢ violet Washington CV P 275.00
343 342 (*) F-VF RG, $1 violet brown Washington (CV listed is for hinged) CV P 450.00
344 354 O F+ Washington 4¢ orange brown, perf 12 coil, used w/ double oval 

cancel, sound, large margins, 2022 PF Cert CV P 275.00
345 369 ** VF NH, Lincoln 2¢ carmine on bluish paper, 1992 APS Cert CV P 300.00
346 369 * VF LH, Lincoln 2¢ carmine on bluish paper, XF appearing w/ small thin 

LR; copy of PF Cert #529777 for original block, this is LL stamp CV P 150.00
347 373 * VF HR, Plate Block/6, imperf Hudson-Fulton, bottom pl# 5392 CV P 240.00
348 375, 376 * F-VF H, Plate Blocks/6, two cents carmine bottom pl# 5688 w/ 

impt & A, 3¢ deep violet bottom pl# 6044 CV WP 460.00
349 404 * VF LH, 10¢ orange perf 10 Pan-Pacific, “slightly disturbed OG” 

per 1990 APS Cert CV P 675.00
350 500 ** F-VF NH, 2¢ deep rose type Ia, SE, rich color CV P 570.00
351 505 ** VF NH, 5¢ rose ERROR CV P 625.00
352 523 ** F-VF NH, Franklin $2 orange red & black, 1989 PF Cert CV P 1,175.00
353 523 * VF H, Franklin $2 orange red & black CV P 525.00
354 524 * VF+ DG, Franklin $5 deep green & black, rich color CV P 160.00
355 527 ** VF NH, Plate Block/6, 2¢ carmine type V, minor NGS, left pl# 11191 CV P 350.00
356 540 ** F+ NH, 2¢ carmine rose, top PBK w/ “S30” CV WP 175.00
357 540a ** VF NH, Block of (2) V pairs imperf HZ, well-centered, (1996 PF Cert) CV P 275.00
358 547 ** VF NH, Franklin $2 carmine & black CV P 275.00
359 602 ** F-VF NH, 5¢ Roosevelt coil, apparently cplt coil roll of (500) w/ leader 

(Line pairs not figured in CV) CV WP 1,750.00 B
360 630 ** VF+ NH, White Plains S/S, bright color CV P 500.00 LE
361 630 ** F-VF NH, White Plains S/S, TL pl# 18774 CV WP 500.00 LE
362 630 * F-VF LH, White Plains S/S, just (1) stamp small gum disturbance CV WP 275.00 LE
363 630 (2) * F-VF H, two White Plains S/S, LL pl# 18770, UR pl# 18774 CV WP 550.00 SE
364 636 ** F-VF NH, Sheet of (100), 4¢ Martha Washington; a few minor seps, 

small LR corner selvage missing; Brookman CV $550 EST WP 250-350 LE
365 658-668 ** F-VF NH, complete set Kans Ovpts CV WP 431.50
366 658-679 ** F-VF NH, Kans-Nebr Ovpts, complete set CV WP 962.00 LE
367 664 ** F-VF NH, Plate Block, 6¢ Kansas CV P 600.00
368 669-679 ** NH, F-VF to VF, complete set Nebr Ovpts CV WP 530.50
369 673 * F-VF+ LH, Plate Block, 4¢ Nebr yellow brown, UL pl# 18038 CV P 275.00
370 676 * VF H, Plate Block, 7¢ Nebr black, UR pl# 18740 CV P 325.00
371 832g ** VF NH, Plate Block, $1 bright magenta & black, bottom pl# 24836 & 

25017 (2020 PSAG Cert) CV P 400.00
372 834 ** VF NH, Plate Block, $5 Coolidge pl #22166/22168 CV P 325.00
373 834 ** F-VF NH, Block, $5 Coolidge LL corner margin Blk CV WP 300.00
374 1040a ** VF Rare precancelled full pane 7¢ Liberty, dark rose carmine, pl# 

25313, Baltimore/MD, fresh NH, one perf sep at bottom; online retail price 
$30 for a single pc stamp, few panes were produced to begin with so this is 
possibly the only surviving precancel pane EST WP 800-1,000 LE

375 1895d ** VF NH, IMPERF Plate Number Strip/7, 20¢ flag over Supreme Court 
coil w/ narrow block tagging, plate # 6 (Datz/Scott CV) CV P 1,150.00

376 2113a ** VF NH, BK143 “D” Rate, full booklet, scarcer pl# 2 CV 350.00
377 2216-2219 ** F-VF NH, AMERIPEX Presidential sheets (28) sets, (4) are w/o 

env, gen F-VF (FV $221.76) CV 728.00 B
378 2904B ** VF 1997 Mountain (5¢) Nonprofit coil, plate #1111 strip of (5), 

scarce variety 9 peaks at L & 10 peaks at R, footnoted in Scott CV WP 2,500.00

U.S. AIRMAIL & BACK-OF-THE-BOOK
U.S. Airmail & Back-of-the-Book
379 C4 ** NH, 8¢ Block/20, perf seps between LR pair, one stamp at left small 

thin, centering Avg-F at bottom to F-VF at top CV WP 700.00 LE
380 C5 * F-VF H, Plate Block/6, left pl# 14831, sensibly reinforced at edges CV P 1,300.00
381 C13-C15 ** VF NH, Graf Zeppelin set, C13 small NGS, rich colors CV P 1,675.00
382 C13-C15 * F-VF H, Graf Zeppelin set, C13 DG, C14-15 H CV P 1,080.00
383 C18 * VF LH, Plate Block/6 50¢ Zeppelin bottom, pl #21171, nicely centered CV WP 475.00 SE
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384 E1 * VF H, 10¢ blue Messenger Running, DG, huge margins CV P 575.00
385 E3 ** F-VF NH, 10¢ orange, NGCs, vivid color CV P 650.00
386 E3 * F-VF LH, 10¢ orange, slight small thins, numerous blind perfs, vivid fresh color CV P 300.00
387 J20 ** F-VF NH, 1894 30¢ red brown CV WP 550.00
388 J28 * F-VF+ LH, 50¢ claret, rich color CV P 625.00
389 J28 O F-VF 50¢ bright claret, perf 12, unwmk, lightly cancelled, still some 

gum on back CV P 225.00
390 J31 ** VF-XF NH, 1¢ rose claret, trivial corner perf crease at UR per 2013 

Weiss Cert graded VF-XF/85 CV P 300.00
391 K1-18 * Complete unused set of (18) Shanghai Ovpts, centering ranges from F 

to VF+ (K1, K10, K14); K6 a bit oxidized, most w/ HR, K7 DG but K17 NH F-VF CV P 2,245.00
392 K10 * F-VF H, Plate Block/6, 20¢ Shanghai, Top pl #8436, (5) stamps NH CV P 725.00
393 K12-K14 * LH, F-VF to VF, 30¢ to 60¢ Shanghai, (K12 & K13 VF) CV P 312.50
394 K15 * F+ VLH, 50¢ light violet Franklin w/ Shanghai, 2018 PSAG Cert CV P 550.00
395 K15-K16 * F H, Shanghai, $1 on 50¢ & $2 on $1 issues CV P 975.00
396 K15-K16 * Shanghai high values: K15 LH AVG centering, K16 VLH F-VF CV WP 975.00
397 O60, O62 * F-VF State 6¢ HH F-VF & 10¢ sweated gum VF, both w/ strong color CV WP 500.00
398 O72 * VF+ H, Block, 1¢ brown Treasury, rich color CV P 525.00
399 O72 * AVG-F Plate Block/16, 1¢ brown Treasury, UL PBK w/ pl# 14 & 

inscription, natural SE at right, hinge reinforced vertical perf seps thru 
inscription, (12) of (16) are NH, (CV listed is for PBK/14 & two sgls) CV WP 2,600.00 HWC-LE

400 O73 * F-VF H, Block, 2¢ brown Treasury, two bottom stamps NH, PF Cert 
422802 no longer w/ item (CV listed is for sgls) CV P 800.00

401 O73 * F-VF H, Plate Number Strip/3, 2¢ brown Treasury, pl# 42, natural SE at right EST P 300-500
402 O74 * F-VF H, Block, 3¢ brown Treasury, hinge reinforced perf seps CV P 475.00
403 O74 * F-VF H, Block/6, 3¢ brown Treasury, bottom pl# 33 & part inscription, 

nibbed perfs at UR, (3) at bottom NH, (CV listed is for 3-NH & 3-H sgls) CV WP 1,020.00
404 O74, O76 * F-VF HR, Treasury 3¢ H and 7¢ CV WP 360.00
405 O75 * F-VF H, Block, 6¢ brown Treasury, creases, sharp impression, bright color CV P 525.00
406 O76 * F-VF+ OG, HR, fresh impression CV P 250.00
407 O77 * Avg to F-VF H, Plate Block/20, 10¢ brown Treasury, top pl# 58 w/ 

inscription, few creases, nicks in margin, hinge reinforced perf seps, some 
DG, top row of perfs 5mm high (above inscription), scarce position piece, 
(CV as 7-NH 13-LH sgls, PBK/12 unpriced by Scott) CV WP 6,795.00 HWC-LE

408 O78 * VF H, Block, 12¢ brown Treasury, hinge reinforced perfs, UR stamp w/ 
small CCr, PF Cert 420096 no longer w/ item CV P 1,500.00

409 O88 */** Avg to VF, Plate Block/16, 10¢ rose War, LL pl# 79 w/ inscription, 
stamps are all NH, hinge reinforced perfs in selvage, ex-Cleveland Collection 
(CV listed is for (16) NH sgls) CV P 6,000.00 HWC-LE

410 O90 * F-VF H, Plate Number Strip/6, 15¢ rose War, LR pl# 87 w/ inscription; 
this is the strip pictured in the Durland catalog; ex-Cleveland Collection, (CV 
listed is for sgls, 2-NH & 4-H) CV P 860.00 HWC-SE

411 O90 * F-VF H/NH, Plate Block/20, 15¢ rose War, top pl# 87 w/ inscription, 
few hinge reinforced perf seps, some slight DG, rich color, (CV listed is for 
PBK/12 & 3-NH, 5-H sgls) CV P 2,305.00 HWC-LE

412 O91 (*) VF NG, Plate Number Strip/5, 24¢ rose War, top pl# 86 w/ 
inscription, hinge reinforced perfs, huge margins at top & bottom, ex-
Cleveland Collection (CV listed for sgls) CV WP 200.00 SE

413 O91 */** VF Plate Block/10, 24¢ rose War, bottom pl# 86 w/ inscription, 
hinge reinforced perfs in margin, ex-Cleveland Collection, (5) stamps NH (CV 
listed is for hinged PBK) CV P 1,300.00 HWC-SE

414 O92 * F-VF H, Plate Block/12, 30¢ rose War, top pl# 81 w/ inscription, HRs in 
top margins, (6) stamps NH, (CV for sgls 6-hinged 6-NH $3030) CV P 1,850.00 HWC-SE

415 O92 * AVG-F H, Plate Block/12, 30¢ rose War, bottom pl# 81 w/ inscription, 
small piece of selvage missing w/ CCr & slight thin at LL (CV as sgls w/ (3) 
NH $2,295) CV WP 1,850.00 HWC-SE

416 O93 * F-VF H, 90¢ rose Perry, War Dept CV P 225.00
417 O110 * Avg-F to F-VF, HRs, Plate Block/20, 6¢ brown Treasury, top pl# 51 w/ 

inscription, repaired face scrape & stray ink mark at UL, several hinge reinforced 
perf seps, attractive showpiece! (CV listed is for H PBK/12 & 8-NH sgls) CV WP 6,500.00 HWC-LE

418 O113 * F+ Soft paper Treasury 90¢ brown, rich color, light vertical crease UR 
by HR, small tone spot not mentioned on 2015 PSE Cert; scarce Official CV P 10,000.00

419 O114 ** F-VF NH, Plate Block/14, 1¢ rose War, soft paper, LL pl# 48 w/ 
inscription, some DG spots, ex-Cleveland Collection CV WP 250.00 SE

420 O114 * VF-XF H, Plate Block/20, 1¢ rose red War, bottom pl# 48 w/ 
inscription, thin in margin at LR corner, few hinge reinforced seps CV WP 215.00 HWC-LE

421 O114 var * F HR, Block/6 (2x3) w/ Vertical stitch wmk in left column, 1¢ 
rose red War, a stitch wmk is a scarce unintentional mark that is caused by 
stitching the ends of the mesh belt used in papermaking, these markings, a 
series of short parallel lines are rarely prominent enough to be noticed EST WP 150-200 SE
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422 O115 ** F-VF NH, Plate Block/16, 2¢ rose red War, top left pl# 35 w/ inscription CV WP 445.00 HWC-SE
423 O115 * VF Plate Block/50, 2¢ rose red War, bottom left pl# 35 w/ inscription, 

half sheet incl PBK/12 LH, (35) NH & (3) LH sgls, one stamp thin (pos.66), 
rich color, proof like appearance CV WP 1,295.00 HWC-LE

424 O116 * VF Plate Block/14 & Plate Strip/7, 3¢ rose red War, both w/ pl# 32 
& inscription; top right PBK w/ hinge reinforced perfs in selvage; strip from 
bottom right, mounted on Scott album page CV WP 230.00 HWC-LE

425 O118 * F-VF Plate Block/20, 10¢ rose red War, top pl# 79 w/ inscription, seven 
of ten stamps in bottom row w/ thins, nick in UL margin, hinge reinforced perfs, 
mounted on Scott album page (CV listed is for PBK/10 & 10-sgls) CV WP 1,700.00 HWC-LE

426 O119 * VF H, Plate Strip/6, 12¢ rose red War, bottom pl# 54 w/ inscription, 
rich color, ex-Cleveland Collection CV P 420.00 HWC-SE

427 O119 * VF Plate Block/50 12¢ rose red War, incl top PBK/12 pl# 54 w/ 
inscription, top selvage reduced; (16) hinged sgls & (22) NH sgls; both top 
selvage corners missing, hinge reinforced perf seps, multiples this large are 
scarce, NH/H/HR CV WP 5,150.00 HWC-LE

428 O120 * F-VF H, Plate Strip/5, 30¢ rose red War, bottom pl# 81 w/ inscription, 
selvage thin in middle, ex-Cleveland Collection (CV listed is for singles) CV P 1,125.00 HWC-SE

429 O135a ** VF-XF NH, Imperf Coil Pair, 20¢ Official mail CV P 750.00
430 O135a ** VF NH, Imperf Coil Pair, 20¢ Official mail CV P 750.00
431 O135a ** VF NH, Imperf Plate Number Strip of 7, 20¢ Official coil, plate #1 

(imperf pl# strips not priced by Scott, pairs are priced at $750) EST P 2,000-3,000 HWC-SE
432 O141a ** VF NH, Imperf Coil Pair, 25¢ Official CV P 700.00
433 PR2 (*) VF+ NGAI, Franklin 10¢ blue green, sound CV P 300.00
434 PR5 (*) F-VF NGAI, Washington 5¢ dull blue, white border CV P 225.00
435 PR57, PR61, PR62 ABNCo. Newspapers, 2¢ NH, 8¢ H, 10¢ light dist from 

hinging; all F-VF CV WP 345.00
436 PR75 * F-VF+ $12 yellow green, sound, paper adherence from album page on back CV P 850.00
437 PR78 * F-VF $48 yellow brown, rich color, HR (1990 PF Cert) CV P 900.00
438 PR86 * VF-XF 60¢ carmine, small HR, 2014 PF Cert graded 85 (CV is SMQ) CV P 850.00
439 PR88 * F-VF H, 84¢ carmine, fresh, full OG, signed Sismondo CV P 900.00
440 PR89 ** F-VF 96¢ carmine, scarce NH example w/ 2011 PSE Cert CV P 2,250.00
441 PR89 * F+ 96¢ carmine, good color, OG, tiny HR, signed Sismondo, F++ CV P 750.00
442 PR114-PR125 ** F-VF+ NH, Fresh set of wmked Newspapers, couple low 

values w/ light fingerprints, several VF CV P 905.00
443 Q1-Q12 * F+ H, Cplt Parcel Post set, F+ CV WP 885.75 LE
444 Q2 ** VF NH, Plate Block/6, 2¢ Parcel Post, right pl# 6340 CV WP 230.00
445 Q12 ** VF NH, $1 carmine Parcel Post CV P 625.00
446 R101c, R93c, R84c, R54c O VF $50 green on preprinted mortgage form 

dated April 29, 1868 for property located on “easterly side of Broadway 
between Broome & Spring streets in 14th Ward, City of New York”; $63.00 
tax paid on mortgage of $63,000; stamps each w/ matching ms signature 
(W.A.H.) & dated 5/1/1868 (date mortgage registered w/ County); executed 
between William A Hadden & Institute For The Savings Of Merchants Clerks; 
document clean & VF, usual file folds w/ minor toning at folds, R101c almost VF EST WP 400-600 HWC-LE

447 (4) Narcotic Tax stamps ** VF, rouletted 7: RJA93b, RJA96b, RJA98b & RJA100b CV WP 740.00 LE
448 RJM4 (*) VF Marihuana Tax $100 green w/ complete tab, NGAI, copy of 2005 

PF Cert for original strip/4 from the Smithsonian sale, this is the top stamp CV P 750.00 SE
449 U463 (*) VF Surcharged 2¢ on Grant 4¢ chocolate on amber, unused cut 

square, HR, 1999 PSE Cert CV P 750.00 SE

U.S. REVENUE MULTIPLES
Revenue stamp multiples sell at a premium.  Reconstruction of smaller multiples into larger ones is not uncommon.  

Minor faults obvious in photos may not be noted. Centering within multiples may vary, grading in description 
is for overall appearance. Curtis Census numbers are used in describing the following lots 

(further info available at TheCurtisCollection.com).
U.S. Revenue Multiples
450 R1b O VF Block of 48 (6x8), 1¢ red Express, part perf, largest block known, 

left str/8 rejoined, hinge reinforced horizontal tears, ms cancels, Curtis Census 
#56.9, ex-Cunliffe, Curtis CV WP 9,000.00 HWC-LE

451 R4c (*) Fine to F-VF Block of 36 (4x9), 1¢ red Telegraph, unused no gum, bottom 
block/12 rejoined, ex-Joyce, Halstead, Curtis; Curtis Census #229 (CV listed is for used) CV P 970.00 HWC-LE

452 R5c O VF Block of 25 (5x5), 2¢ blue Bank Check, vertical crease in center not 
apparent from face, multiple blue oval hs cancels, second largest multiple 
reported, ex-Cunliffe, Cathedral, Curtis; Curtis Census #287 EST P 150-200 HWC-LE

453 R21c O AVG-F Block, 4¢ slate Playing Cards, ms April 19, 1865 cancels A. 
Lincoln’s funeral, one of six blocks known plus Blk/6 & Blk/9 known, ex-Joyce, 
ex-Curtis, Curtis census #694 CV P 3,500.00 HWC-SE

454 R22d O AVG-F Block of 18 (9x2), 4¢ purple Proprietary silk paper, Blk/6 on 
left rejoined, matching 1871 ms cancels, largest multiple reported, ex-Curtis, 
Curtis Census #745.24 CV P 5,400.00 HWC-LE
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455 R27c * Avg to VF-XF Block of 63 (7x9) unused OG, 5¢ red Inland Exchange, 
many NH, some hinge reinforced perfs, sharp impression, rich color, ink 
smear between 2nd & 3rd rows at right, ex-Curtis, Curtis Census #968 EST P 300-400 HWC-LE

456 R37a O VF Pair 10¢ blue Power of Attorney imperf, bottom stamp w/ 
repaired crease/ tear, ms cancels CV P 2,500.00 HWC-SE

457 R42a O VF Block of 25 (5x5), 20¢ red Inland Exchange imperf, Feb 13 1863 
ms cancels, center row w/ HZ crease & rejoined, largest reported multiple, 
ex-Cunliffe, Curtis, Curtis Census #1545.9 CV P 2,617.00 HWC-LE

458 R42b O Irregular Block of 16, 20¢ red Inland Exchange part perf, large Oct 
20 1863 ms cancels, block w/ bottom sheet margin, top Blk/6 rejoined to 
Blk/10, ex-Joyce, Curtis, Curtis Census #1578 CV WP 960.00 HWC-LE

459 R43c (*) F Margin Block of 27 (9x3), unused no gum, 25¢ red Bond w/ top & right 
selvage, some hinge reinforced seps, ex-Curtis, Cunliffe, Curtis Census #1643.9 EST WP 400-500 HWC-LE

460 R49a O VF Block of 8 (2x4), 25¢ red Protest, imperf, rejoined, undated ms 
cancels, second largest multiple reported, (largest is Blk/12, another Blk/8 & 
strip/8), CV listed is for (2) Blks CV P 1,800.00 HWC-LE

461 R57c O F-VF Margin Block of 18 (6x3) w/ inscription & plate “no 50” at 
bottom, 50¢ blue Lease, “12/2” ms cancels, largest reported multiple, hinge 
reinforced perfs, ex-Joyce, Curtis, Curtis Census # 2155 EST P 1,000-1,250 HWC-LE

462 R65b O F Block of 8 (2x4) 70¢ green Foreign Exchange part perf, rejoined 
from two blocks, matching Aug 8 1864 ms cancels, ex-Curtis, Curtis Census # 
2413.97 (CV listed is for two Blks) CV P 4,000.00 HWC-LE

463 R66a O VF Block of 51 (9x6) reconstructed from blocks of 10, 12 & 29, $1 
red Conveyance imperf, from sheet/90 (15x6), largest known multiple of 
R66a, numerous wrinkles, creases from being attached to documents then 
folded for filing, one+ stamp w/ repaired vertical tear, block w/ top margin 
selvage, bottom row w/ nicks, each stamp w/ 1866 ms cancel, Curtis census 
#2428.99, ex-Curtis CV WP 8,547.50 HWC-LE

464 R74a O VF Block of 10 (5x2), $1 red Passage Ticket imperf, HZ creases, large 
“James Hartford/ Feb 5 1866” ms cancel, largest reported multiple, ex-Weill 
Bros, Cunliffe, Curtis; Curtis Census #2675 CV P 3,950.00 HWC-LE

465 R79a O VF-XF Horizontal strip of 3, $1.60 green Foreign Exchange imperf, HZ 
crease, largest reported multiple, large March 4 1867 ms cancel across entire 
strip, ex-Curtis, Cunliffe, Curtis Census #2806 CV P 9,400.00 HWC-LE

466 R79a O F-VF Horizontal pair, $1.60 green Foreign Exchange imperf, UL 
corner rejoined, only two other pairs & strip/3 are reported on Curtis census, 
ex-Joyce, Curtis Census #2808 CV P 8,000.00 HWC-SE

467 R90a O VF Block of 4, $5 red Manifest imperf, “Jan 15 1866” ms cancels, 
light wrinkles, second largest multiple reported (Blk/6 is reported), ex-Weill 
Bros, Halstead, Curtis, Curtis Census #3050 CV P 1,300.00 HWC-SE

468 R92a O VF Block of 18 (9x2) $5 red Probate of Will imperf, HZ creases 
ending in sealed tears, second largest multiple reported, ex-Weill Bros, Curtis, 
Cunliffe, Curtis Census #3113 CV WP 17,800.00 HWC-LE

469 R92a O VF Block of 21 (7x3) $5 red Probate of Will imperf, rejoined, largest 
multiple reported, Apr 1, 1864 ms cancels, ex-Weill, Curtis, Cunliffe, Curtis 
Census #3112 CV P 19,950.00 HWC-LE

470 R95a O VF Horizontal pair, $10 green Mortgage imperf, barely noticeable 
face free Aug 7 1863 ms cancels CV P 2,500.00 HWC-SE

471 R96a pair, R91a, R32a O VF+ All imperfs, on mortgage dated Feb 20, 1863, 
Middletown NY, Richmond County, (4 other pairs reported in Curtis census), 
R96a $10 green Probate of Will pair & R91a $5 red Mortgage each w/ matching 
“A.S. Feb 20, 1863” ms cancel, R32a attached to notary Certificate w/ Feb 21, 
1863 ms cancel; mortgage document w/ file folds which crease R91a; R96a pair 
w/ (3) large margins to just in at LR, Awesome on  document usage!! CV WP 12,290.00 HWC-LE

472 R97a O VF Horizontal pair, $15 blue Mortgage imperf, sealed tears at left & 
UL, 18 Jan 1864 ms cancels, one of six HZ pairs reported, ex-Joyce, Curtis, 
Curtis Census #3250 CV P 10,000.00 HWC-SE

473 R97a O F-VF Block of 6 (3x2) $15 blue Mortgage imperf, reconstructed 
from two pairs & two sgls, each stamp w/ matching red March 28 1863 
ms cancel, largest reported multiple, stamp at LL w/ toning at bottom, ex-
Cunliffe, Curtis, Curtis Census #3241.9 CV P 29,000.00 HWC-LE

474 R97c O F-VF Vertical pair, $15 blue Mortgage, rich blue color, May 67 ms 
cancels, one of four vertical pairs reported, ex-Curtis, Curtis Census #5750 CV P 700.00 HWC-SE

475 R98a O VF Block of 10 rejoined from Blk/6 & Blk/4, $20 orange Conveyance 
imperf, March 5, 1864 ms cancels, vertical crease, few hinged reinforced flts 
as expected on a multiple this large, large margins, second largest multiple 
(other is Blk/12) Curtis census #3273.5 (CV listed is for two blocks & pair) CV P 4,450.00 HWC-LE

476 R99c O F-VF Horizontal pair, $20 orange Probate of Will w/ preprinting 
paper fold at right, each w/ two diff hs cancels Col. G M Co (Colorado Gold 
Mining) at top & Ophir G M (Gold Mining) at bottom, ex-Little, Cunliffe, 
Curtis, Curtis Census # 3345 CV P 6,500.00 HWC-LE

477 R100e O F Horizontal pair, imperf between, $25 red Mortgage, sealed tear & 
reinforced V creases at right, Apr 7th/ 64 ms cancels, ex-Joyce, Curtis, Curtis 
Census #3375 CV P 6,000.00 HWC-LE
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478 R101a O VF Block of 12 (6x2), $50 green Internal Revenue imperf, largest 
multiple, one of three reported Blks/12, this is the only one w/ hs cancels, 
strong steel die “Lehigh C(oal) & N(avigation) Co/ Apr 1 1864” hs on each 
cuts through paper in few spots, HZ file fold / w/ crease, ex-Curtis, Curtis 
Census #3379.1 CV P 12,000.00 HWC-LE

U.S. PROOFS, ESSAYS & SPECIMENS
U.S. Proofs, Essays & Specimens
479 207-E ** VF Block of 12, 3¢ blue green, Massey Patent experimental printing 

(by American Bank Note Co) double paper w/ four holes in the top layer, 
each stamp has at least four large (7mm) holes in the top layer, the top layer 
is extremely thin paper & is laminated by pressure to a sheet of stamp paper 
prior to printing (the patent papers state that an adhesive was used, but 
none appears present); some loss in top layer at edges which is typical of this 
experiment; not listed by Scott or Brazer, unusual & scarce! EST P 600-800 HWC-SE

480 O72P1-O82P1 P VF Hybrid Large Die Proofs on India Paper, 1879, brown 
Treasury, die sunk on card (abt 75x82mm), slight toning (usual for hybrids) 
on India paper, complete set of (11) CV P 880.00 HWC-LE

481 O72P1-O82P1 P VF Large Die Proofs on India Paper, die sunk on card (abt 
145x226 mm), brown Treasury, slight edge toning, scarce complete set of (11) CV P 880.00 HWC-LE

482 O72P2a-O82P2a P VF Small Die Proofs, brown Treasury, complete set (11), 
special printing prepared for Panama-Pacific Exposition in 1915, slightly 
toned paper as usual for these, scarce only (3 to 5) each are known CV P 7,700.00 HWC-LE

483 O72P2-O82P2 P VF Small Die Proofs on original gray card, brown Treasury, 
complete set (11), prepared for (85) “Roosevelt Presentation” albums in 1903 CV P 1,100.00 HWC-LE

484 O72P2-O82P2 P VF Small Die Proofs, brown Treasury, on original gray card 
page from “Roosevelt Presentation” album, (85 produced in 1903), complete 
pages are scarce!! EST P 2,500-3,000 HWC-LE

485 O72P3-O82P3 P VF Plate Proofs, light brown Treasury, (7¢ has corner crease), 
complete set (11) on India paper CV WP 220.00 LE

486 O72P3-O82P3 P VF Plate Proofs, dark brown Treasury, complete set (11), on 
India paper CV WP 220.00 LE

487 O72P3-O82P3 P VF Plate Proof pairs, dark brown Treasury, complete set (11) 
on India paper (6¢ has creases) CV P 440.00 LE

488 O72TC2c-O82TC2c P VF “Goodall” Small Die Proofs on India Paper, 
complete set of (11) in deep green, named for Albert Goodall (ABN Co 
President) five sets for salesman’s sample books are said to have been produced CV P 3,300.00 HWC-LE

489 O72TC4-O82TC4 P VF “Atlanta” Trial Color Proofs on Card, complete set of 
(55) Treasury in five colors (black, scarlet, brown, green, blue), few thins, only 
(100) printed for 1881 Intl Cotton Exhibition display CV P 2,254.00 HWC-LE

490 O83P2-O93P2 P VF Small Die Proofs, rose War Dept on original gray card 
cut from page of “Roosevelt Presentation” album, (85 produced in 1903), 
complete set 1¢ to 90¢ CV P 1,100.00 HWC-LE

491 O83P2-O93P2 P VF Small Die Proofs, rose War Dept on original gray card 
page from “Roosevelt Presentation” album, (85 produced in 1903), complete 
pages are scarce!! EST P 2,500-3,000 HWC-LE

492 O83P3-O93P3 P VF Plate Proofs on India Paper, rose War Dept, complete set 
of (11), 1¢ to 90¢ CV WP 220.00 LE

493 O83TC3a P VF Trial Color Plate Proof on India paper, HZ pair, 1¢ black War Dept EST P 150-200 SE
494 O83TC4-O93TC4 P VF Atlanta Trial Color Proofs on Card, War Dept, each 

value in (5) diff colors (black, scarlet, brown, green, blue), complete set of 
(55), mounted on album pages CV P 2,254.00 HWC-LE

495 O84TC4a P VF Trial Color Plate Proof on Card, Blk/4, 2¢ black War Dept CV P 300.00 SE
496 O84TC4a P VF Trial Color Plate Proof on Card, Inscription Blk/8, 2¢ black War 

Dept EST P 600-800 SE
497 PR9P4-PR32P4 P VF Newspapers & Periodicals Plate Proofs on card, cplt set (24) CV WP 318.00 LE

VENDING & AFFIXING PERFORATIONS
Vending & Affixing Perforation
498 371 * VF OG, Horizontal Pair, 2¢ carmine Alaska-Yukon w/ “St Louis” sewing 

machine perfs, “mount disturbed OG” per 2011 PF Cert, ex-Getlan APX CV P 150.00 HWC-SE
499 408 * F-VF+ H, Blk/4, 1¢ green w/ “Kansas City roulette”, initialed on back by 

postal clerk E. R. Waters, ex-Getlan APX CV P 150.00 HWC-SE
500 481 ** VF-XF NH, Vertical Line Pair, 1¢ green w/ “Wilson roulette,” ex-Getlan APX CV P 100.00 HWC-SE

U.S. ERRORS, FREAKS & ODDITIES
U.S. Errors, Freaks & Oddities
501 1895d ** VF NH, IMPERF coils, 20¢ flag over Supreme Court; incl (6) pairs, 

strip/28 & strip/41; (40) pairs total CV WP 320.00 B
502 4777b ** XF Flags in Season coils, Block of (28) lacking the horizontal slits, 

listed but not valued in Scott; rare & unusual type error EST WP 2,000-2,500 HWC-LE
503 O135a ** F-VF+ NH, IMPERF Coil Pair, 20¢ Official Mail CV P 750.00 SE
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504 O135a (5) ** NH, IMPERF 20¢ Official mail coil; incl (4) pairs & strip/3 (left 
stamp in strip & two of the pairs were roughly torn off roll by attempted use) CV WP 3,750.00 SE

505 Group of over (150) items, */O few used, minor to major oddities, incl offsets, 
color shifts, imperf coils, ink smears, misperfs (w/ few 19th Cent) & (52) 
inverted precancels; in glassines, dealer & approval cards; cond varies, gen 
F-VF, most NH EST 200-300 B

506 Accum */O many (100s) early to most late 20th Cent; wide range of minor 
to major EFOs, some Scott listed, some dup; incl imperfs, misperfs (coils & 
commems), color shifts, inking freaks, miscut bklts & panes, couple missing 
colors (NV); cond varies, most sound, gen F-VF EST WP 400-600 B

CONFEDERATE STATES
Confederate States
507 4 ** VF Davis 5¢ blue, Stone 2, NH per 2006 graded PF Cert, light NGC not 

mentioned on cert, balanced margins & good color; (CV is SMQ) CV P 385.00 SE
508 11 ** XF Block of (20) made of (10) horizontal gutter pairs, full OG in typical 

toned cond, never hinged, tear in UR stamp (CSA CV $1,750 incl premium 
for Blks) CV WP 1,250.00 LE

509 11 Bottom margin Block of (20) from left pane, L Blk/12 has imprint & plate 
#1, imprint variety w/ “Daly” removed (CSA #11-AD-if), full OG, couple small 
HR, not very toned, CV from CSA catalog for PBK + (2) Blks, one of which is 
NH; previous folds between blocks long ago pressed flat; VF-XF CV WP 680.00 LE

510 11c ** SUP Davis 10¢ greenish blue, cut from Blk to form an NH Gem 100 
Jumbo per 2013 PSE Cert, (SMQ for a 100) CV P 375.00 SE

511 13 (*) F-VF NG, Block, 20¢ green Washington CV WP 200.00

U.S. POSSESSIONS
Hawaii
512 U14 * VF Unused 10¢ Provisional Government entire w/ blue paper inside CV WP 1,100.00 SE
Philippines
513 (3) Japanese Occupation unused multiples: N6b surcharged 50c on 1p, Type 

I “A”, V pair, top stamp sweated gum, bottom stamp fresh NH; N25 Blk/9, 
top row w/ thin strip interleaving adherence, bottom six fresh NH; NB3 
corner Blk/16, NH but half w/ creases; F-VF CV WP 1,095.00 SE

Ryukyu Islands
514 1a-7a O F-VF+ First Issue, first printing, postally used, in mounts on Bush 

album page CV P 390.00 LE
515 Miyako Provisional Revenues in mounts on Bush album page, 3XR1-7 w/ NG, 

paper interleaving, or OG, 25s w/ margin tear; F-VF CV WP 400.00 LE
516 Iriomote Park 4¢ unissued stamp, later used for validating currency 

conversion documents; T margin single, NH VF CV P 250.00
517 Revenue Collection in mounts on Bush album pgs, incl unused R9-12; used 

R1-6, R13 crease, R17-28; gen F-VF CV WP 795.75 LE
518 MIHON Collection (16) in mounts on Bush pgs, lacks first three but complete 

#120aS / 139S; VF+ CV WP 1,190.00 LE
519 MIYAKO District Provisionals on Bush album pgs, incl #3X3-4, 6-13, 15, 

17-18, 20-21, 3X25, 29-31; a few w/ paper interleaving on back as common, 
gen F-VF H CV WP 1,215.00 LE

520 Collection */O (100s) 1948-72 mounted in Scott Specialty album w/ case; 
incl unused #1-7, 1a-7a, 8-13, 14-15, 18, 19-26, 58-62, C1, C14-18, R4, R6; 
nice clean album, gen F-VF to VF EST 150-200 A

521 Collection in mounts on Bush album pgs, much parallel */O, incl unused 
#1-5, 7, 1a-4a, 6a-7a, 8-13, 14-15, 16-16B, 18, then fairly cplt to 1972 incl all 
airmails except C21, E1; used #1-7, 8-13, 14-15, 18 then fairly cplt (less most 
new currency defins), all airmails, E1; spot checked & some earlies are hinged EST WP 350-450 A

U.S. Possessions Groups/ Collections
522 Binder w/ various types of album pgs w/ (1000+) */O items owner IDed 

incl Canal Zone unused #71-72, 85-86, 91-93, 96, 102, 114, 141, C3, C5, 
C9-10, C31, C35, C36-41, J21, O1, O2, O4, used 130, 133, 134, C14, 
Hawaii unused 37, 76, 77, 78, 79, used 30b, 31, 32, 35, 52, 55, 74, 80-82, 
Philippines unused 213, 214, 354-60, C29-35, C36-45, C57, E2, N8, N12-25, 
NB1-3, NB8, used 218, 220, 235, 246, 250, 251, 252, 281, 289A, 422, 423, 
Puerto Rico & Ryukyu Is issues, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 200-300 A

UNITED NATIONS
United Nations
523 Accum mainly unused & FDC 1951-90s incl #38 & MI Blks #1-37 & many 

Flags incl sheets, FDC, Endangered species, souv cards, etc, gen F-VF NH EST 125-175 L (2)
524 Unused Collection in Minuteman album, virtually cplt (lacks #38 & maybe 

a couple others), incl NY, Geneva & Vienna stamps, sets, Flags, S/S & mini-
sheets to 2000; some are hinged, most in mounts & likely NH; incl Unispace, 
People, Endangered Species, Oceans, airmails; gen VF EST 140-180 L
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525 Collection Accum (1000s) w/ NY, Geneva & Vienna issues mainly unused, 
FDC & souv cards 1951 to early 1980s in (29) binders incl MI Blks of 4-10 w/
some dup also #38 (3) & FDC (3), also stationery & more considerable total 
FV, gen F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 L (3)

526 Accum on stkpgs w/ owner’s inventory & recent CV $850 (NV), incl #38d (3), 
several full panes Flags, Rights, Endangered Species; also aerogrammes w/ 
light dup, postal cards & entires, oversize FDCs (Endangered Species), souv 
cards, a few single NH stamps, more; gen VF NH EST 150-200 B

527 NH stock in glassines in file drawer, each labeled w/ Scott # & qty (light to 
moderate), over (3000) from all (3) offices; incl inscription & copyright Blks, 
se-tenants, airmails; issues up to early 1990s; gen VF NH EST 200-250 L

528 Collection abt (1200+) unused 1980s-2000s on Vario pgs in a binder, incl 
all (3) offices sgls, sets & abt (120) S/S & mini-sheets incl NY #734, 809-11, 
835, 862, 874-75, Geneva 322, 377-79, 403, 422, 434-35, Vienna 239, 294-
96, 325, 346, 357-58 & much more, owner’s retail $1,000 (NV), gen VF NH EST WP 300-400 A

529 Extensive Unused Collection lavishly & expensively housed in (7) pristine 
Lighthouse albums (Albums alone would cost new over $2,000!) incl almost 
cplt issues for NY, Geneva & Vienna running to 2013 incl many personalizable 
strips & sheets w NY #857a, & Essen strip, 884a sheet, 907b, 907c, 912 
sheet, 929 sheet, 931sheet, 939 sheet Vienna 397a, 408a sheet & cplt Flag & 
endangered sheets, W Irian 1-19, Kosovo to 2010 & more gen F-VF NH EST WP 1,000-1,500 L

U.S. SELECTIONS & SMALL LOTS
Unused Selection
530 Dozen consisting of #26 HR, 210 LH, 211 LH, 327 LH, 340 NH, 398 LH, 428 

NH, JQ5 NH, O78 RG, RW46-48 NH; F to VF CV WP 1,093.00 LE
531 Selection of (8) Blks & (3) PBKs, unused, 1910s-30s; incl PBKs #615 NH, 618 

NH XF (wide top), CE2 NH NGS, Blks incl 504 NH (3 stained), 548-50 NH 
(549 SE), 557 NH NGS, 571 arrow Blk (2-H, 2-NH), 623 NH, 833 center line 
Blk NH NGS; cond varies, F-VF to VF CV WP 1,230.00 SE

Used Selection
532 1869 Pictorials #112-17, 119-20, Avg to F, 119 blue cancel ($60 premium), 

few perf flts CV WP 1,601.00 LE
533 (11) used consisting of #30A (repaired), 92 (RP), 145, 148-55 (152 RP, 155 

long sealed tear, most others small flts) CV WP 2,122.00 LE
U.S. Mixed Selection
534 Selection in glassines: Unused #400 HR VF-XF, 442 LP NH, 443 NH, 678 

NH, C18 NH, O93 NG, Q10 VLH VF, Q11 VVLH, used R33c hs & embossed 
cancels, R83c ms cancel, REA124 perfin cancel, REA143 perfin cancel, RS277d 
3-margins, 18L1 fake & 87L51 Scott reprint; gen F-VF+ CV 1,105.85 SE

535 Group of (9) 19/20th Cent incl used #76 flts, 184 w/ huge margins, incl 
unused 183 (NH?), 394 LP NH (needs Cert), J40 (NH?), JQ5 NH, O22 RP w/ 
PSE Cert, O36, O78 flts, cond varies, flts, but attractive to most sound, Fine 
to XF EST WP 300-400 LE

U.S. ACCUMULATIONS & BULK LOTS
19th Century
536 Accum abt (1200) 2¢ Washington on stkpgs, vast majority are Small Bknts 

#219D & 220, a few First Bureaus for shade comparisons & a few others; 
variety of shades & cancels, generally light or face-free; Avg-VF EST WP 120-160 LE

537 Accum (100s) used mostly large & small Bknts, Columbians w/ many fancy 
cancels, also much #65 & 94 w/ fancy cancels, also faulty group incl 68, 69, 
76, 120, 163, 229, also incl (3) covers, some faulty but much sound, F+ EST WP 200-300 B

Accumulations
538 Accum over (50) items */O 1857-1913 #24//400 on #6 dealer pgs in binder; 

incl Unused: #114 NG, 156, 234-38, 238, 239 (2), 240, 285-90, 291, 297-
98, 294-99, 303-04, 400 NG, incl Used: 69, 71, 75, 112, 119, 120, 155, 166, 
217, 218, 240, 291, 311; many w/ issues (but not fillers) thins, NG, & other 
small flts, Avg to VF gen F-VF CV WP 7,840.00 B

539 Accum (1000s) used mostly 20th Cent to 1970s in (3) moderately filled 
stkbks mostly #551//1500, (2) BOB stkbks mostly airs & revenues, (100s) 
envs in (4) shoe boxes mostly #210//1337, C11//C73, E12//E21, (6) WW II 
ration books, abt (75) covers, (45) hand drawn covers from 1940s, a few flts 
but gen F-VF EST 150-250 L (2)

540 Accum (1000+) mostly used 20th Cent in lightly-filled Scott American & 
Harris Freedom albums, abt (5) lbs on/off paper in baggies & envs, abt $100 
FV in glassines, Xmas seals sheets & scrap, abt (300) FDCs & covers incl 
toned Famous Americans FDC set, some flts to gen F-VF EST WP 150-250 L

2nd Session: Wednesday, July 19, 2023 – 10 am ET
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541 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent, diverse group, consignment balance; 
commems, regulars, BOB, revenues, EFOs, postage currency; sgls, Blks, bklt 
panes, PNC str/3, #2540 FD Ceremony program w/ signatures, some foreign 
sgls & bklts; EFOs incl 1618c imperf pair, few misperfs, inking oddities, color 
shifts; some sgls need Certs incl unused #10X1, 352-53, 386 NH, 534B, used 
R69d, cond varies, most sound, gen F-VF EST 150-200 LE

542 Collections & extras, incl (2) new Harris Independence albums, both 
w/ similar levels of completion incl only a few used older, much unused 
commems 1935-75, some BOB; another Minkus US album w/ moderately 
scattered */O from Prexies to 1980s NH & some older BOB used; also some 
UN, full panes Cook & State Birds/Flowers, baggies & stkpgs mostly used, a 
few Christmas Seals & more; gen F-VF EST 150-200 L

543 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent sorted in small stkbk w/ dup, some IDed; 
incl used #98, other classics, few Bknts & Bureaus, many Wash/Frank, 4th 
Bureau, unused incl 285 (2), 286 (4), Prexy coil LPs, some 1930s-60s PBKs to 
$1, incl */O 285-90, BOB, a few covers; cond varies, flts to most sound, Avg 
to F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 B

544 Accum (100s) */O w/ dup in a binder & on cards incl pl # & Zip sgls, used 
perfins, used stock of Postage Dues, unused bklt panes stock w/ C39A (7), 
C51A (4), C60A (4) & earlier panes, also SC3 SIPEX card & used #396, 599A 
,O27, O80, O82, O89-90, Q1-12 & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 170-220 B

545 Coil Pairs Accum */O over (300) pairs 1910s-80s mainly unused, many LPs, 
few PNC strip/5, few w/ part pl#; Wash/Frank to Transportation issue w/ 
some airmails; sorted w/ dup in stkbk w/ ID; incl unused owner IDed #488 LP, 
686-87 LP, 721-22 LP, Prexy, Liberty; owner’s CV $1,200 (NV); cond varies, 
most sound, Fine to VF, H/most NH EST 180-240 LE

546 Accum (1000s) mostly used 20th Cent in well filled Mystic album 1900-52, 
lightly filled Scott American to 1948 & Scott Minuteman BOB album, used 
stock in glassines & envs, some IDed w/ Scott #, abt $50 damaged face, still 
useful for postage, a few flts to gen F-VF EST 200-300 L (2)

547 Accum mostly 20th Cent issues w/ (1000s) */O in binders, sorted in envs, incl 
sgls, PBKs, about $50 in FV postage & (3) FDC albums w/ over (200) covers, 
(100) no cachets & addr, the other half are cacheted, addr & UA, a few W/W 
covers incl Great Britain, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 200-300 L

548 Unused Accum (1000s) in glassines etc mainly 1950s-90s incl a 1968 USPS 
official Year set (Code #334-890) Brookman lists at $250! also 1686-89 (10) 
sets Bicentennial S/S & at least $200 in various face material, gen F-VF NH EST 200-300 L

549 Accum (1000s) mainly unused in albums, binders, etc incl unused #285, 324, 
431, 571-72, 614-19, 637-640, 701, 730-31, 832-34 (2), 1030-53 PBK, C4, 
C7-12, QE1-4, USPS Year sets 1972-84 w/ dup & 1994, (2) binders souv pgs, 
$40 face US sheets & more, some material w/ toning & other flts to F-VF H/
NH EXAMINE! EST 200-300 L

550 Accum (1000s) */O incl various Philatelic Productions from the PCS incl 
Commem Stamp Cards, Stamps of the States, First Ladies etc also various 
USPS productions incl Year sets 1980s-90s, used in glassines, (100s) of on 
piece 3¢ Bknts, BOB incl faulty unused RW4-6 & more, mixed cond flts to 
F-VF H/NH EST 200-250 L (3)

551 Remainder Estate consignment w/ over $100 in postage, some stuck down 
or stuck to paper, still useable, album pgs incl unused Prexies to 29¢ & the 
Washington Bicentennial issue, W/A pgs 1932-53 almost cplt w/ unused 
stamps, not counted in the other face postage, Minkus PBKs album 1951-60 
cplt w/ more postage, Harris Liberty Album until 1980 w/ used US sgls only, 
glassines, envs & 102 cards w/ mostly US issues, some unused, abt (200) 
covers US & WW, about 1/2 of them are oversize w/some nice franking, few 
flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 200-300 L

552 Accum unused abt (60) items 1910-1940s, #383//895, C12//C31, w/ some 
BOB; mainly PBKs, some Blks w/ pl#, bklt panes; incl Blks #397, 542 NH, 
548 NH, 549 NH crease, 557 NH, 649-50 NH, C12 NH, R163p Blk w/ pl#; 
incl PBKs 553 NH, 635-36, 714 NH, 893, C17 NH, C31 NH, E14 flt & a few 
telegraph bklt panes; cond varies, some perf seps, some marked NH but are 
H/DG, some marked PBK are Blks w/ pl#, Avg to much VF EST 200-250 A

553 Accum many (100s) */O 19/20th Cent, mainly used, scattered unused; on 
stkpgs in binder, few IDed; incl few classics, many Bknts & Bureaus, to recent 
$1-$5 & express/priority, BOB w/ Parcel Post stock to 25¢, J, O, RB, RH, RJA, 
RK, RL, some taxpaids, some precancels; incl used #219-26 w/ dup, 230-37 
w/ dup, 275 (2), 285-88 w/ dup, 397-400, 572-73, E2, possessions used/ 
unused, & small collection on album pgs */O; cond varies, flts to most sound, 
Avg to VF, gen Fine to F-VF EST 200-300 A

554 Assortment abt (150) */O in glassines, incl batch of PBKs 1930s-70s w/ 
marked CV $150+; selections 1870s-1970s sgls, group of Wash/Frank & 4th 
Bureau coil sgls & pairs, expect some flts, small amt BOB as well; gen F+ EST 200-250 B

555 Accum */O in albums, binders, files, etc, w/ dup incl Used: #299, 330, 550, 
572-73 & Unused: 548-50, 617-19 (4), C10-12 (10) & others, also abt $130 
face mainly 3¢ sheets & (100s) of FDC, Event covers & more, mixed cond flts 
to F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L
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556 Accum many (100s) */O incl NH #327 (2021 PSE Cert “reperforated at left”), 
R131P3 (thin), (5) low end collections in albums incl unused 232, 236, 272, 
273, 286, 399, 474, 508, 510, 511, abt $80 face; (2) new hingeless Schaubek 
albums covering 1847-1934; cond varies (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 200-300 L

557 Accum mainly unused w/ dup incl over $100 face incl sheets, also sheets 
of #610, QE1, (4) 1968 USPS official year sets, (100s) of Overrun countries 
many Blks & strips also #1686-89 (13) sets, Private Air Letter stamps & more, 
gen F-VF mostly NH EST 200-250 L

558 Mostly Unused Dealer Stock (1000s) mostly unused 19/20th Cent 
#240//1338A in #1 glassines in (5) boxes incl regs, commems, airs, dues, 
BOB, sgls, coils & LP, precancels & much more incl unused 240, 288, 289, 
304, 308, 328, 572 pair, 833, 847 LP, 1053 (3), used 287, 288, 290, 296-99, 
325, 327, a few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 200-300 B

559 Accum (1000s) */O in binders, folders etc incl over $110 face in commem 
panels 1970s-80s, many year sets 1970s-80s, souv cards , used #114 (21) 
a Challenger flight cvr, PBK w/ O127-33, O138, (12) sets of Bicentennial 
sheets, other odds & ends incl various face, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L (2)

560 Accum unused (100s) 19/20th Cent on stkpgs in binder w/ & w/o ID; useful 
dup; sgls, Blks, bklt panes, coils & pairs, some pl# sgls, PBKs; commems, 
regulars, C, E, F, J, Q, QE, JQ, R, RB, RE, RF, RH, few possessions, recent 
officials, even a few postal cards; incl #294-95, 328-29, 397-98, 403, 548-50, 
614-20, 692-701, 2¢ reds, Farleys, Prexy, 859-93; cond varies, most sound, 
gen F-VF to VF H/NH EST 250-300 A

561 Accum incl over $130 face mainly 3¢ commem sheets, also abt (30) 
Stampless covers mainly F/L w/ some interesting content various other covers 
a box of mixture, USPS year sets for 1994 & 1998-99 various ephemera incl 
a Charles Evans Hughes autograph, various trade cards & more, mixed cond 
flts to F-VF NH EST 250-350 L (2)

562 Accum (1000s) */O in low end collections, incl unused C4, abt $650 face incl 
abt $70 in $1 & up, some used stock in envs; H/NH cond varies EST WP 250-350 L (2)

563 Accum (1000s) mostly used 1880s-2010s unorganized in envs, glassines, 
Vario & stkpgs, approval books & abt (25) diff sized baggies w/ much Bureau 
& Wash/Frank issues, incl some seals; also incl abt (100) early 20th Cent 
personal covers incl #412 line pair strip/4, a few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-350 L

564 Accum (100s) */O mainly 20th Cent w/ dup in (3) stkbks incl used #547, 572 
(2) Blks, 833-34 Blks, 1053 PBK, E1 & unused 2¢ Reds, Prexies, Parks, Farleys, 
Famous Americans, various Coils, BOB, etc, incl 656 (8), 647-48 (4), 731 (5), 
749 PBK, 750, 1053 & others, cond varies, flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-350 B

565 Accum (1000s) mostly used, mostly 20th Cent incl */O collection mounted & 
hinged in well filled Scott Minuteman to 1970, (2) lightly to moderately filled 
Minkus All-American (1) to 1964 & (1) to 1976, also incl accum in (7) stock 
books & (100s) glassines in shoe box, (2) large baggies & (7) file boxes, (3) 
stamp themed place mats & more, a few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-350 L (2)

566 Accum (1000s) */O in albums, stkbks & binders w/ dup lots of interesting 
material incl Wash/Franks, precancels, seals & labels, Canal Zone & unused 
C1, C3, C7-12, C20-31 & Blks of #647-50, 704-14, 740-49, 756-65, Cross 
Gutter Blks for 766-70, PBK for 627 (3), 709-12, souv cards, ceremony 
programs & more, cond varies flts to F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L  (3)

567 Accum */O mostly unused many (100s) mounted/hinged in (3) binders, incl 
collection of regulars mounted on W/A pgs (pages for 1847-1999) incl BOB 
items only to 1938 then w/ unused #803-34, 1030-53, 1278-95, to 1995, 
*/O BOB w/ airs, special delivery, dues, officials, parcels; binder w/ dups on 
stkpgs incl unused #210, 214, 548-50, 620 Blk, plus airs mounted on pgs 
C1-6 NH (C5 VLH), C18, used 73, few Bknts & Bureaus, 230-37, 285-90, 
294-99, 325; collection of PBKs-commems, incl 740-49, 756-65, 771, 3¢ 
purples, 832c, 859-93, & later mounted on pgs to 1970s; cond varies, most 
sound, gen F-VF to VF H/NH EST 250-300 L

568 Accum of supplies & album pgs incl (2) CTC albums empty, empty W/A 
binder w/ slipcase, binders w/ empty W/A pgs (like new) incl US commem 
pgs 1893-1986, 1993-2003, W/A US regular issues incl pgs 1847-1986, 
1999-2001, UN W/A pgs 1989-98, (100s) envs w/ unused issues to fill the 
pgs in these albums w/ nice FV mostly NH, looks like over $200, assortment 
of Showgard mounts abt (25) packs open & unopened, Showgard Guillotine 
cutter, all pgs are VF EST WP 300-400 L (2)

569 Accum consisting of (1000s) mainly unused in (14) albums & stkbks mainly 
juvenile or starter collections w/ used #296, 298, 572-73 & plenty of face 
w/ over $350 throughout mainly PBK also better w/ 704-15, 756-65, 1053, 
1622c (2) PBK, a Postal Commem Society collection 1939-88 & more, cond 
varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 L (2)

570 Group of abt (165) mainly unused 1890s-1960s, in small stkbk, incl unused 
#230 (2), 231, 232 NH, 233 RG, 233-37, 238 RG, 239, 286 NH, 288, 301 
NH, 302, 304, 306, 308 NH, 658-79 Kans-Nebr H/NH, 730-31 (2), 735, 750 
NH, 751 NH (2), 832-34 NH NGS, C1 NH (5), C2 (2), C3 NH, C4 NH (9), C5 
NH (5), C6 NH (3), C18 (2), JQ1-3 NH & used 292 thin (appears unused), 
cond varies, few flts, gen F-VF to VF EST 300-400 LE
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571 Accum (100s) mostly unused 20th Cent to 1940 in (4) counter books incl 
unused #548-50, 614-16, 617-18, 620-21, 648-49, 2¢ reds, 704-15, C2, 
C10, C21, C22, C25-31, Q1 Blk, PR123, used ducks RW17-43, (2) stkbks 
incl National Parks (perf & imperf, S/S) Prexies to $1 & coils, Army & Navy, 
Famous Americans, also incl Harris album to 1940 w/ unused #294-95, 372, 
Q3, light dup throughout lot, a few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 L

572 Accum unused over (100) diff 1887-1940 #213//887, C7//C31 & few E, J, 
QE, little dup, sorted w/ ID on #6 pgs in dealer binder; sgls & sets, PBKs, Blks 
w/ pl#, LPs & coil pairs; incl 213, 300-1, 328 DG, 333, 348 pair, 385 pair, 
391 pair, 407, 413 pair LH, 435, 495 pair, 550, 620-23, 633 PBK, 698 PBK, 
716-19 PBK; owner’s CV $3,140 (NV); all marked NH but some RG, LH or 
DG, few mis-IDed, Wash/Frank coils need Certs; Avg to VF, gen Fine to F-VF EST 300-400 B

573 Accum (100s) used 19/20th Cent to 1920, owner IDed on Vario pgs in (2) 
binders incl #149, 151 (2), 152, 160, 163 (4), 165, 166, 189, 190, 217, 218, 
290 (2), 285-90, 294-99, 326 (3), 327 (2), 404, 547 (4), E1 (2), E2 (8), E3 
(4), E4 (5), E7, E10 (6) & much more, mixed cond w/ some flts to gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

574 Accum (100s) mostly used 1850s-1930s on 102 cards & Vario pgs w/ much 
BOB incl used #63, 148, 159, 235, 260, 287, 288, 290 (3), 297, 299, 325, 
326, 397 NH, 573 Blk, 616, O84 NG, Q12 & much more; also collection */O 
1929-85 incl airs on diff album pgs; abt (45) baseball themed covers & FDCs 
1980s-2010s; abt (100) FDCs & comml/personal covers; (7) ANA souv cards; 
few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 L

575 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent, wide variety of commems, regulars, BOB, few 
revenues & Possessions, sorted on album & stkpgs, dealer cards & pgs, glassines, 
env, some w/ owner ID; $100s in face, up to Forever w/ some $1-$5; incl unused 
#212 NG, 232 NH, 235 NH (2), 238, 285 pair w/ pl# NH, 294 Blk NH, 330, 400 
NG, C1 pair w/ pl# NG, Philatelic Truck S/S w/ gum; used incl 7 CCr, 9, 37 filler, 
63 (2), 69 flt, 72 filler, 90 SE, 97 tear, 135, 149, 151 flt, 152 (2), 153 (2), 154, 155 
flt, 160 SE, 163, 165 trim, 189, 240 flt, 291 VF-XF SE, C2-5; & collection of over 
(140) diff locals (almost all appear to be fakes/ forgeries); cond mixed, some fancy 
cancels, early flts to later most sound, Avg to VF-XF, gen Fine to F-VF EST 300-400 L

576 Many (100s) in glassines labeled by Scott #, unused (NG, H, LH, NH) ranging 
from #210 // 921, some as sgls in earlies, later some light dup w/ a few Blks; 
smaller group of deep BOB incl PS, Q, RB, U & others plus (4) Hawaii; the 
only used are (10 ea) of #1053 & C31; gen F+ EST 300-400 B

577 Accum many (100s) */O 19/20th Cent, sgls, Blks, PBKs, bklt panes; on album 
pgs, dealer pgs & cards, stkpgs, glassines; some precancels & perfins; much 
1920s-50s, few classics & Bknts, Bureaus, Columbians to 30¢, Wash/Frank 
w/ pairs & LPs, Parks & Farleys w/ gutter pairs, airmails, dues, officials, some 
revenues & possessions, PNCs most strip/3; PBKs incl #859-93 NH, 909-21 
NH, sgls incl unused 330, 399, 504 NH (5), used 330 (15), O27 (2), O36 
(2), O37 (2), O38, O39 (4), O41 & other officials; cond varies widely, flts to 
sound, mis-IDed, Avg to VF+, gen Fine to F-VF EST 300-400 L

578 Accum (100s) */O 1900-1920s, mainly used Wash/Frank hoard to $1, sgls, 
Blks, pl# sgls, imperfs, coils, pairs & LPs, bklt panes (some w/ pl#), vending 
perfs, perfins & precancels, few covers & PPCs; with & w/o ID on manila pgs 
in binder; some 1st & 4th Bureaus; cond varies, scattered flts to most sound, 
Avg to VF-XF, gen F-VF EST 300-400 A

579 Accum (100s) mainly unused pre-1945 20th Cent on pgs, cards, glassines, 
etc w/ dup incl #230-31, 236, 303 (7), 614-21, 656 (3) pairs, 839-51 pairs, 
C18, C20-22 also Blks w/ 612, 636-42, 859-93 & PBK w/ 616, 637-42 various 
2¢ Reds, 718-19, C7-9, C16, C19 (8), C46, CE1-2, also some earlier used w/ 
68, 73, 327, 330 & others EST 300-400 B

580 Groups of Classics & modern: stkpg w/ (110) Classics from 1¢ Franklin to 
5¢ Louisiana Purchase, many Large Bknts, some interesting cancels, a few 
unused, plenty of flts; stockpage w/ (105) fancy cancels, (10) 1980s bklts FV 
$36.80; group of 1960s-70s matching corner PBKs w/ total FV around $50; 
expect flts in Classics, damaged to VF EST WP 300-400 LE

581 Assortment couple (100) on stkpgs, used, unused (NG, H, NH), a couple 
earlies but mostly Large Bknts to 1930s, several Columbians & other early 
commems, Wash/Frank, Famous Americans cplt (3), a few airs & BOB, RW45 
PBK, some revenues; only light dup, gen F+ EST WP 300-400 LE

582 Stkbk & pgs w/ many (100s) */O US issues, some Classics, much unused 
1920s-50s, good BOB incl airs, bklts, some revenues incl CA Duck #5, some 
modern EFOs, labels & other stamp like items, finally (2) shoe boxes full of 
used 2¢ Large Bknts, some on paper; gen F+ EST 300-400 L

583 Accum */O (1000s) 19/20th Cent, wide variety, sorted/unsorted on loose 
album pgs, stkpgs, dealer pgs & cards, glassines, sheet file, env; incl some 
classics, grills, Bknts, Bureaus, Wash/Frank w/ coils, pairs & LPs, 1920-40s 
commems, Farleys, Prexy, transport coils, coil pairs & LPs, few bklt panes, 
some env of postage; cond varies, faults to most sound, Avg to VF, gen Fine 
to F-VF, H/NH/DG/NG EST 300-400 L

584 Unused regular issues stock (100s) 1890-1930 w/ dup on 102 cards incl 
#219D, 300-1, 302-8, 314, 320, 376-79, 494-97, 511-13, 516-17 & other 
Wash/Frank w/ coils, pairs, etc, 551-69, 600-2, 622-23, 701 & others, cond 
varies flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 350-450 B
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585 Accum (100s) */O w/ dup in cards & glassines incl used E1, E2, R143 but 
mainly unused with #295 (3), 537 (29), 561, 587 (2) 590 (3), 663, 667 (5), 
677, C4 (3), E12, E13 (2) & Blks for 564-65, 663, 674(2), C20-22, E13 & 
PBK for 681, 688, 832, 893, C19 & 1736a; (40) bklts all w/ DG & useful for 
postage, o/w gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 350-450 B

586 Accum of collections many (100s) in (4) albums, unused incl #298, C1-6 
adhesions, Q8, K4-5 adhesions, U219, PBKs incl C17, C19, used incl 9 (2), 76 
(2), 117, 149, 153, 217, 218, 230-40, 276, 311, 397-404, Q1-12, RVB2 on 
license; cond mixed, some flts or Avg but much sound F-VF EST WP 400-500 L

587 Accum (100s) unused & (1000s) used, unused incl #307 pair NH rounded 
corner LR, 1616a NH, 1617a LP NH, 1816c LP NH (2), C4 NH, PR1, PR6 
& PR7 (no Certs, PR6 tear at top), PR114-25 (many SE and/or thins, extra 
PR121-24), QE1-4 NH, RVB1-2 NH, RW43//50 PBK (no RW46), BK132 (10), 
Hawaii 53 NH, some stuck or precancel postage; used incl R73c, R110 pin 
holes, R113 cut cancel, kiloware; few flts but gen F to VF EST WP 400-500 L (2)

588 Estate remainder few (100) 19/20th Cent, mostly better odds & ends from 
estate balance, sgls, Blks, PBKs, bklt panes, few sheets, in stkbk, album pgs, 
glassines & dealer cards; incl classics, grills, Bknts, Bureaus, Wash/Frank, BOB; 
incl used #1 filler, 7, 63, 71 flt, 78, 113, 135, 401-04, 478, 524, 547, E1-2, 
Q1//Q12; incl unused 145 NG, 186 NG (XF-S small thin), 225, 231-35, 236 
NH, 287 DG, 295-96, 325 (2), 564-72, 735, 750-51, 832-33 PBK NH, 2870 
Recalled Legends w/ env, C9 PBK (3), C10a NH, C18 NH; small group */O 
ducks 1988//2011 (CV abt $400), & a flown Graf Zeppelin cover w/ C18; 
cond varies, most sound, Avg to XF-S, gen F-VF w/ many better EST 400-500 L

589 Accum (1000s) used 1890s-1990s mish-mash of albums, stkpgs, dealer cards 
& pgs, (17) moderately to well filled stkbks, (100s) glassines some IDed w/ 
Scott #, commems, regulars, BOB, revenues & revenues on checks, flts to 
sound, Avg to VF EST WP 400-500 L (3)

590 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent, sgls, sets, part sets in (26) albums incl (4) 
Harris, (4) Scott, (3) W/A, Minkus, (3) homemade pgs album & (11) other 
type albums, wide variety of material, much 1880s-1990s, airmail & BOB incl, 
early flts to sound Avg to VF, later most sound F-VF H/NH EST WP 400-550 L (3)

591 Unused commem stock (100s) 1893-1928 w/ dup on 102 cards incl #230-31 
(12), 232 (4), 233 (2), 234 (4), 235 (2), 236-37 (3), 296, 297-99 (2), 323-24 
(5), 325-27, 330 (2), 371 (4), 373 (4), 402 (2), 537(9), 550 (9), 612 (13), 616 
(13), 619 (16), 620-21 (25), 647-48 (35) & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 400-600 B

592 Unused Dealer Stock (1000s) of mainly better issues from the 1930s & early 
1940s w/ dup on 102 cards incl Washington Bicentennials, Parks, Farleys, 
Army-Navy, Prexies & Overrun Countries, better incl #715 (24), 723 (12), 
756-65 (46) sets, 770 (2 cross gutter Blks), 847(3) LPs, 893 (20) & PBK w/ 
883 (2), 893 (2), 909-21 & others, gen F-VF H much NH EST WP 400-600 B

593 Accum many (100s) */O 19/20th Cent, wide variety of classics to transport 
coils w/ airs, BOB, revenues & possessions; in dealer cards, approval cards, 
glassines; saw some EFOs (gutter snipes, color mis-registration), many fancy 
& color cancels, few early precancels & perfins, few bklt panes; incl unused 
(owners ID) #212, 231 NH (2), 234 NH (2), 234, 237 NH (2), 285 (3), 285 
pl# pair w/ impt, 299, 303, 305, 306, 327, 330 (2), 399, 511 Blk/6 NH (3), 
550 (9), O73 (2), O74 NG, O74, O75, O76, O79, O102 thins, incl used 
many 10/11s & 25/26s (many IDed w/ plate position), 65s, 69, 71 flt, 97, 
113 (3), 117 SE, 135, 150 (2), 160, 165, 190, 215, 259 (4), 296 (4), 341 (4), 
399 (10), 400A (3), 403 (2), 444 (14), O57, O60, plus many Wash/Frank w/o 
ID; cond varies, flts to most sound, Avg to XF, gen F-VF EST 400-600 B

594 Accum of (10) albums & dealer book w/ (1000s) */O issues incl (3) Presidents 
US albums 1847-1989, 1993-2007 w/ a FV over $100, binder w/ W/A pgs 
1918-68 (no stamps), American Heirloom album 1990-99 just a few stamps, 
(2) Scott Specialty albums 1847-1947 w/ BOB pgs & just a few stamps, 
binder w/ stkpgs filled w/ unused US postage w/ over $75 in face, dealer 
book abt (25) */O w/ mostly $3-10 values & a few higher like C4 unused, 
Liberty album 1847-1974 incl 1935-74 abt 90% filled w/ unused, plus 
unused C4, C6, C7-9, C24, C25-31, C34-6, J101, used #10, 26, 63, 65, 88, 
161, 162, 178, 186, 187-90, 298, C1, C2, E1-5, J18 & Q1-Q12 mixed */O, 
postal cards & UN pgs for (3) offices, few flts but mostly F-VF EST WP 400-550 L

595 Accum (1000s) */O in low end collections, incl PBKs #830, 906, 909-21, C46; 
Unused: incl 859-93, C7-11, Q11; Used: incl 299, 327, 403, 573; over $800 
FV incl abt $100 in $1 & up; H/NH, cond varies EST WP 400-500 L (5)

596 Dealer Stock few (100) */O on 102 cards, 11A, 796//2091 & BOB; tons of 
CV incl items over $100, but many are space fillers; NH/H/HR/NG, some mis-
IDed, questionable Wash/Frank coils; 19th/early 20th Cent, cond very mixed 
w/ flts & Avg, web photos show some better, please inspect EST WP 400-500 B

597 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent incl W/A Prexy album w/ unused sgls, Blks, 
PBKs, coil pairs, used collection on lightly-filled Scott & Minkus pgs 1860-
1960 incl Bknts, First Bureaus, Officials, Revenues, accum on Vario & Scott 
pgs 1920s-80s, unused accum IDed & priced #1 glassines (NV), PBK & S/S 
collection on Minkus pgs incl perf Parks, Army,Navy, Prexy & Liberty sets, 
appears cplt, blks collection 1935-45 mounted in album & much more, a few 
flts to gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 L
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598 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup in (4) large loose leaf stkbks mainly 
unused incl #211, 232-33, 339, 397 (4), 614-16, 695-700, 833 (2), C13, 
E7 (2 NG), RW35-36, RW47-54 & Blks incl 211, 213, 548-50, 612, 740-49, 
756-65, C20, C46 (PBK of 10) & much more incl 2¢ reds in qty & quite a bit 
of various face mixed cond faults incl SE/thins/DG/NG, etc to much F-VF H/NH EST WP 450-600 L

599 Accum in (2) Lighthouse hingeless albums w/ */**/O issues from 1965-87 & 
2000-02 in sgls, Blks & full sheets w/ a FV of abt $600, noticed some sticking 
problems & also some unused NG but with gum stick, still very useful & (4) 
year set books & folders, many w/ unused & used of same issue, few flts but 
mainly F-VF EST WP 450-550 L

600 Accum tens of (1000s) used 19/20th Cent in (100s) envs IDed w/ Scott # 
and/or denomination, much Prexies, Liberty & Prominent Americans, nice 
mix commems, light to moderate dup w/ some heavy, incl BOB, cond varies, 
most sound, Avg-VF EST WP 500-650 L (4)

601 Accum unused over (900) items 1895-1940 sorted w/ ID in (32) page stkbk, 
most NH; commems, regulars, coils & pairs, some Airs, special delivery & 
dues; incl owner IDed #336 NH, 340 SE NH, 349 NH, 385 NH, 443-44 NH, 
490//497, 536, 614-23, 692-700, Prexy w/ 832 (3), 833 NH (3), 859-93 (3 
sets), C7-12 (2); owner’s 2023 CV over $5,500 (NV); cond varies, few early 
Avg to later VF, most NH EST 500-700 A

602 Accum (11) binders incl (5) American Heirloom Collection albums 1985-2008 
& BOB air, special delivery, postage dues w/ many empty pgs to fill, others 
incl Scott Minuteman 1847-1977 & BOB, (2) binders w/ Minkus pgs 1847-
1979 definitives & 1893-1956 commem pgs, & others w/ 1939 NY World’s 
Fair scenic stamps & a few WW issues of world fair, owner IDed incl unused 
#215, 272, 398, 399, 420, 548-50, 612, 614-21, 656, 669-78, 704-15, 
730-31, 735, 750-51, 756-65, 859-93, used 68, 70, 113, 148, 185, 225, 226, 
228, 260, 275, 283, 284, 289, 294-99, 310, 323-27, 400-400A, 401-4, 423, 
479, 480, 524, 547, 572, 573 & nice group of transportation coils, few flts 
but mainly F-VF EST WP 500-650 L

603 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent mainly used w/ dup, sorted in Lindner stkbk; 
classics, grills, Bknts, Bureaus, Columbians to 30¢, Wash/Frank w/ coils, Prexy, 
express mail, BOB, revenues; incl used owner IDed #11s, 26s, 33 flt, 77 SE, 
113 SE (2), 117 filler, 146 (12), 148 (4), 150 (2), 190 (2), 191 SE, 205 (14), 
211 (3), 214 (3), 215 (2), 216 (7), 239 thin, 288 (2), 289, 328-30 (3), 354, 
423, 478 (5), 551-73, 573 (5), E1, E4, R16c (17), R18c (21), unused incl 287 
SE, 294-95, some Wash/Frank; several pgs marked damaged (not counted) 
w/ many $100s in CV; owner’s CV abt $10,000 (NV), cond mixed, many 
early flts to later sound, mis-IDed, Avg to VF, gen Fine to F-VF EST 600-800 A

604 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent, sorted/unsorted in dealer pgs & cards, 
glassines, approval cards; wide variety of classics, grills, Bknts, Bureaus, 
Columbians & Trans-Miss, Wash/Frank w/ coils, pairs & LPs, 1920s-40s 
commems & regulars, to scattered later coils & bklts, few BOB, w/ useful 
dup; incl fancy cancels, precancels, few perfins; cond varies, flts to most 
sound, much higher grades VF to XF, gen F-VF to VF EST 600-800 B

605 Accum over (60) */O, most 19th Cent better items, incl used #15, 89, 96, 97 
CCr, 98, 276, 290 (2), incl unused 65 RG, 94 RG, 225-26, 237, 240 DG, 479 
NH crease, O7 DG, O17, O24, O29, O37, O44 DG, O60 (3), O64 (4), O89 
SP, O92 DG, O96 flt, O107 flt (2), O119 Blk/6, O120 flt, PR10, PR10 NG, 
PR81, cond varies, flts to most sound, Avg to VF EST WP 750-1,000 SE

606 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent, wide variety of classics, grills, Bknts, 
Bureaus, Columbians & Trans-Miss, Wash/Frank w/ coils, pairs & LPs, 
1920s-40s commems & regulars, w/ scattered later, little BOB; sorted/
unsorted, w/ dup, much owner IDed in dealer pgs & cards, approval cards, 
glassines; saw fancy cancels, some precancels & few perfins; cond varies, flts 
to most sound, much higher quality to XF, gen F-VF to VF H/NH EST 750-1,000 B

607 Dealer Stock many (100s) */O on 102 cards, #9//2091 & BOB, plus album 
of Blks & PBK; tons of CV incl items over $100, but many are space fillers; 
NH/H/HR/RG, some mis-IDed, questionable Wash/Frank coils; 19th/early 
20th Cent, cond very mixed w/ flts & Avg, web photos show better, please 
inspect EST WP 800-1,000 B

608 Dealer Stock (1000s) used 19/20th Cent on (22) stkpgs #146//447 w/ light 
to heavy dup w/ much Bknts, Bureaus & Wash/Frank, owner’s CV $13,000 
(NV), a few flts to F-VF EST WP 800-900 B

609 Accum of mainly unused from the early 1940s to early 1990s in (30) binders 
incl PBKs, Blks, scrap, strips, etc, w/ dup mainly 3¢-29¢ commems along w/ 
definitives to $5 plus, coils, bklts, S/S & more, huge FV well over $3,000, also 
incl FDC for most issues sometimes w/ dup, gen F-VF H/NH EST 2,000-2,500 L (3)

Booklets & Booklet Panes
610 Unused Accum of Prexy & Liberty series cplt bklts comprises BK90 (2), BK92 

(7), BK96 (10), BK98 (4), BK104 (10), BK105 (11), BK106 (3), BK107 (18), 
BK109 (1), gen F-VF NH CV 1,750.00 B

611 Stock of better cplt 5¢ bklts consisting of #1213a & 1213c; comprises BK110 
(20), BK111(10) & BK112 (10), gen F-VF NH CV 2,650.00 B

612 Unused Accum of cplt bklts mostly 22¢ value but some 18¢ & 20¢ as well, 
most in qty incl Greetings, Fish, Ameripex, Flag, Animals & others, gen F-VF NH FACE 500.00 B
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613 Unused Accum of mainly 33¢-39¢ self adhesive bklt pane sheetlets w/ dup 
incl Love, Hat, Rose, various Xmas, Bluebird, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 540.00 B

614 Accum (100s) of cplt bklts incl 6¢-29¢ values 1960s-90s w/ dup incl 
Windmills, Steamboats, Locomotives, Greetings, Fishing Flies, Zoo Animals, 
Space & more, gen F-VF NH FACE 550.00 B

615 Unused Accum of various dup 29¢ self adhesive bklt panes sheetlets incl 
various Xmas, Rose, Torch, Eagle, Statue of Liberty, Love, Pine Cone & 
Squirrel, gen F-VF NH FACE 570.00 B

616 Unused Accum of 22¢ & 25¢ cplt bklts incl Steamboats, “We the People”, 
Shells, Xmas, Classic Cars, Pheasant, Birds, Steamboats, Lighthouses, Indian 
Headdresses, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 575.00 B

617 Unused Accum of 32¢ stamps in (100) $6.40 self adhesive bklts comprises 
#2494a, 3177a, 2920a, 3122a, gen F-VF NH FACE 640.00 B

618 Unused Accum of various self adhesive 32¢ bklt pane sheetlets incl many 
Xmas, Flags, Love, Roses, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 640.00 B

619 Unused Accum of 25¢-33¢ cplt bklts w/ dup incl Space, Zoo Animals, Fishing 
Flies, Xmas, “F”, “G”, Flag, Lighthouses, Flowers & more, gen F-VF NH FACE 640.00 B

620 Stock of (71) Wash/Frank & Fourth Bureau unexploded bklts, BK42//82, in 
glassines labeled by Scott #, Scott and/or Furman CV & extra position details 
esp from Furman catalog; little dup of Furman varieties, F-VF to XF, owner’s 
marked CV abt $3,500 (NV) EST 400-500 B

Mixture
621 Abt 4 lbs more off paper than on, mix of commems & defins, 3¢-13¢ (few 

later & few foreign), mostly loose (some glassines), also incl abt (20) stamp 
show souv cards from 1970s & (3) empty Lighthouse stkbks, typical cond EST 100-150 L

622 Abt 50 lbs off paper loose w/ much commems w/ some definitives & Christmas 
& abt (50) lbs off paper, loose w/ much commems & some definitives & 
Christmas, mostly 1930s-90s, some heavy dup, a few flts to gen F-VF EST 125-200 L (3)

623 Abt 43 lbs on paper loose, nice mix definitives, commems & Christmas 
mostly 1980s-2010s, some heavy dup, a few flts but gen F-VF EST 125-225 L (3)

624 MODERN OFFICIALS On paper, abt 27 lbs, mostly Navy mail, some oversized 
covers, much multi franking, also incl priority & registered mail, some 
commems & regs used as official mail, a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 150-250 L (3)

Plate Blocks & Related
625 Accum */O many (100s) 20th Cent, mostly 1920s-70s, scattered used, some 

air & BOB, some Blks & Blks w/ pl#; better items hidden throughout; PBKs 
incl #627, 642, 644 (5), 649 (2), 651, 681, 692, 694, 695, 696, 697 NH, 
699, 725 NH, 726, 747-48, 796, Army-Navy, Overrun Countries, Famous 
Americans, many 899-901 & 905, airmails, CE1 (2), O133 NH, WS7-8; 
reasonable dup; cond mixed, most sound, gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L

626 Group of abt (59) unused PBKs in small stkbk 1930s-60s; incl #704-15 (5¢-
10¢ NH), 715 NH, 831-34 NH, 833 (2-corner Blks), 834 PBK NH NGC, 1053 
NH, C16, C20-22, C22 NH, cond varies, couple Fine to most F-VF to VF EST 220-270 LE

627 PNC Accum abt (4000) used 18¢-22¢ era sorted in (4) stkbks, flags & 
transportation, noted 1891 #6 purple machine cancel, 1901a #4 gap 1L, 
1907 #15 purple machine cancel; also abt (350) PNC covers 22¢-39¢ era 
flags & service inscribed; expect some flts mixed in but gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L

628 Accum (1000s) in various albums, 3¢-29¢ era, face abt $770, incl over $75 in 
$1 & up; H/NH, cond varies EST 350-400 L

629 Accum (1000s) in various albums, mostly 3¢-15¢ era, face abt $900, incl 
#637, 638, 640, 654, 685, 706, 709, 740-49, 803-32, 859-93, 1030-52, 
C19, C31, C46; H/NH, cond varies EST WP 400-500 L (2)

Postage/Face
630 ”LOVE” stamps unused accum consisting of the popular #1475 (85 incl a 

sheet) & #1951 (397, incl 3 sheets ), gen F-VF NH FACE 85.00 LE
631 Unused Accum of 1¢-20¢ definitive & commem sheets in (2) sheet files all w/ 

glazed or DG (not stuck), useful for postage only! FACE 135.00 LE
632 Unused Accum of mainly 10¢ commem sheets, some dup incl Banking, 

Apollo-Soyuz, Minerals, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 290.00 LE
633 Unused Accum of mainly 25¢ commem sheets though some to 32¢ w/ dup 

incl Dinosaurs, Sea Mammals, Carousel Animals & others, gen F-VF NH FACE 335.00 LE
634 Unused Accum of 32¢ sheets incl CTC, Dinosaurs, Dolls, Endangered Species, 

etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 350.00 LE
635 Accum abt (1000+) sgls, Blks & strips mounted on W/A, Minkus & USPS pgs 

in (3) albums & (4) binders, mainly 15¢-25¢ w/ some earlier & some later, 
gen F-VF NH FACE 350.00 L

636 Unused Accum of 25¢ commems, defins & airs in glassines per (100) incl 
Blks, PBK, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 375.00 B

637 Unused Accum of mostly 18¢ commem sheets w/ dup incl Space, Pink 
Flowers, Habitats, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 390.00 LE

638 Unused Accum of mainly 3¢-8¢ commem & definitive PBK & Blks w/ dup in 
glassines & files, gen F-VF NH FACE 400.00 L
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639 Unused Accum of 23¢-40¢ commems, defins & airs sorted by value into 
glassines per (100) incl Blks, PBK, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 430.00 B

640 Accum abt (1000+) mostly strips/20 6¢-10¢ Christmas issues & 10¢ 
commems, gen F-VF NH FACE 435.00 L

641 Unused Accum of mainly 3¢-8¢ commem sheets & other values of the period 
incl Xmas, Parks, Revolution & others w/ dup in sheet files, gen F-VF NH FACE 440.00 L

642 Unused Accum of various 29¢ commem sheets w/ dup incl WWII, Elvis & 
other musicians, gen F-VF NH FACE 450.00 L

643 Unused Accum of mainly 20¢ commem plate strips, gen F-VF NH FACE 500.00 LE
644 Unused Accum of mainly 20¢ commem plate strips, gen F-VF NH FACE 500.00 LE
645 Unused Accum of mainly 20¢ commem plate strips, gen F-VF NH FACE 500.00 LE
646 Unused Accum of various PBK, scrap, strips & partial bklts, mainly 20¢-45¢ 

values, gen F-VF NH FACE 500.00 B
647 Unused Accum of 20¢ commems & defins, most in Blks, gen F-VF NH FACE 500.00 B
648 Unused Accum of 25¢ commems, defins & airs sorted per (100) into 

glassines w/ PBK, Blks, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 500.00 B
649 Unused Accum PBKs, Blks, sgls, 8¢-28¢ in large glassines by denomination, 

gen F-VF NH FACE WP 500.00 B
650 Accum (100s) sheets, S/S & bklts incl Bicentennial, Presidential & Space S/S sets; 

sorted by denomination in lg glassines, 10¢-39¢ w/ a few higher, gen F-VF NH FACE 505.00 B
651 Accum 11¢-28¢ Blks, sgls & coils sorted by denomination in large glassines, 

gen VF NH FACE 505.00 B
652 Accum 2¢-10¢ & 37¢ Blks, sgls & strips sorted by denomination in large 

glassines (37¢ FV $212), gen VF NH FACE 510.00 B
653 Unused Accum of mainly 29¢-44¢ commems incl photography, habitat, 

riverboats, comics, cars & more, also a sheet of $2.40 Priority, gen VF NH FACE 520.00 LE
654 Unused Accum of mainly 20¢ & 22¢ commem sheets w/ dup incl State Birds 

& Flowers, Cactus, Balloons, Accounting, Cats, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 525.00 LE
655 Unused Accum of 37¢ commems & defins, mainly Blks & scrap, all self 

adhesive w/ dup, gen F-VF NH FACE 525.00 B
656 Unused Accum of 22¢ commems & defins sorted into glassines per (100) ea, 

incl Blks, PBK sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 525.00 B
657 Unused Accum of mainly 15¢ commems w/ dup incl MLK, RFK, Owls, 

Photography, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 530.00 LE
658 Accum (1000s) sgls, PBKs, Blks, zip Blks, strips & scrap in large glassines by 

denomination 1¢-40¢ w/ much 4¢, 5¢, 6¢, 8¢, 10¢, gen F-VF NH FACE 535.00 L
659 Unused accum PBKs & sgls 1¢-6¢ & 23¢-26¢ in large glassines by 

denomination, largest 25¢ (FV $308), gen F-VF NH FACE WP 540.00 B
660 Unused Accum of mainly 8¢-20¢ oversize PBK, plate strips & scrap, mainly 

commems, gen F-VF NH FACE 550.00 L
661 Unused Accum of 22¢ commems & defins in glassines per (100) ea incl PBK, 

Blks, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 550.00 B
662 Accum variety of values 1¢ to a few forevers separated by denomination, 

mostly sgls & Blks (incl Blk #565), gen F-VF most NH FACE 550.00 B
663 Unused Accum of 33¢ & 34¢ commems & defins sorted into glassines by 

value per (100), incl Blks, PBK, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 565.00 B
664 Unused Accum of 15¢ commems, defins & airs sorted by value into glassines 

per (100) ea, w/ Blks, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 570.00 B
665 Unused Accum of 1¢-8¢ commems, defins & airs sorted by value into 

glassines per (100) ea w/ Blks, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 575.00 B
666 Accum 25¢, 39¢, 40¢-42¢ Blks, sgls, strips & coils sorted by denomination in 

large glassines, gen VF NH FACE 575.00 B
667 Unused Accum of mostly 5¢-8¢ commem sheets, few others to few dup, gen 

F-VF NH FACE 580.00 L
668 Unused Accum of 29¢ commems & defins in glassines per (100) incl Blks, 

PBK, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 580.00 B
669 Unused Accum of 29¢ commems & defins in glassines per (100) incl Blks, 

PBK, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 580.00 B
670 Unused Accum of mainly 13¢ commem sheets w/ dup incl Dance, Quilts, 

Flags, Pottery, American Revolution, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 585.00 LE
671 Unused Accum of 20¢ commems & defins, incl Blks, PBK, plate strips, etc, 

gen F-VF NH FACE 585.00 B
672 Unused Accum of 13¢ commems, defins & airs sorted by value into glassines 

per (100) ea, w/ Blks, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 585.00 B
673 Accum of mainly 6¢-20¢ commems & defins incl Blks, strips, PBK & scrap, 

gen F-VF NH FACE 600.00 L
674 Unused Accum of 15¢ commems, defins & airs sorted by value into glassines 

per (100) ea, w/ Blks, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 600.00 B
675 Unused Accum of 16¢-21¢ commems, defins & airs sorted by value into 

glassines per (100) ea, w/ Blks, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 615.00 B
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676 Unused Accum of 10¢-14¢ commems, defins & airs sorted by value into 
glassines per (100) ea, w/ Blks, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 620.00 B

677 Accum 29¢-36¢ Blks, sgls & PBKs sorted by denomination in large glassines, 
gen VF NH FACE 625.00 B

678 Unused Accum of 32¢ commem sheets w/ dup incl WWII, Civil War, Comics, 
Art, cars, Olympics, Aircraft, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 640.00 LE

679 Unused Accum of 32¢ commems & defins in glassines per (100) ea, incl Blks, 
PBK, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 640.00 B

680 Unused Accum of 32¢ commems & defins in glassines per (100) ea incl Blks, 
PBK, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 640.00 B

681 Unused Accum PBKs, Blks & sgls, some bklts, most 29¢-45¢ in large glassines 
by denomination, gen F-VF NH FACE WP 645.00 B

682 Accum of mainly unused duplicated 3¢ & 4¢ commem sheets & others of 
the period incl airmails in sheet files, gen F-VF NH FACE 650.00 L

683 Accum (1000s) sgls, PBKs, bklt panes, coil strips mounted on W/A pgs mainly 
6¢-32¢, incl some Prexies & 3¢ purples, gen F-VF H/NH FACE 650.00 L

684 Accum (1000s) sgls, Blks, PBKs, in large glassines by denomination, Harris 
PBK album & Vario pgs, 1¢-30¢ w/ large group 3¢, 4¢, 5¢, gen F-VF FACE 660.00 L

685 Unused Accum of 1¢-50¢ commems & defins sorted by value into glassines 
incl plate strips, PBK, Blks, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 700.00 B

686 Unused Accum of sheets, scrap Blks, strips, etc, mainly 6¢-44¢ commems, 
defins & airs, some in glassines, gen F-VF NH FACE 700.00 L

687 Accum (1000s) sgls, Blks, PBKs, bklts & scrap in large glassines by 
denomination, 37¢-49¢ w/ large group 37¢, 39¢, 42¢, 44¢; gen F-VF NH FACE 705.00 B

688 Accum (1000s) sgls, Blks, PBKs, bklts & scrap in large glassines by 
denomination, 1¢-25¢ w/ large group 10¢, 13¢, 15¢, 25¢, gen F-VF NH FACE 725.00 B

689 Unused Accum of 39¢-45¢ defins, commems & airs sorted by value into 
glassines per (100) incl Blks, PBK, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 740.00 B

690 Unused Accum of 20¢-34¢ defins & commems mainly Blks, sgls & scrap 
sorted by value into glassines, gen F-VF NH FACE 750.00 B

691 Accum (1000s) sgls, Blks, PBKs, bklts & scrap in large glassines by 
denomination, 26¢-36¢ w/ large group 29¢, 32¢, 33¢, 34¢, gen F-VF NH FACE 750.00 B

692 Unused Accum of mainly 8¢-15¢ commem plate # strips of (20) & (16) w/ 
dup, gen F-VF NH FACE 770.00 B

693 Unused Accum of 29¢ commems & defins in glassines per (100) incl PBK, 
Blks, sgls & scrap, gen F-VF NH FACE 780.00 B

694 Accum (1000s) sgls, Blks, PBKs, bklts & scrap in (8) albums & glassines 3¢-
32¢ w/ much 3¢, 4¢, 32¢; gen F-VF NH FACE 800.00 L

695 Accum (1000+) sgls, Blks, strips, sheets mounted in W/A & American 
Heirloom albums, 22¢-32¢, gen F-VF NH FACE 820.00 L

696 Unused Accum of 22¢-33¢ commem & definitive scrap mainly in Blks & 
strips w/ dup in glassines, gen F-VF NH FACE 880.00 B

697 Accum (1000s) sgls, Blks, PBKs, zip Blks, strips & scrap sorted by 
denomination in large glassines 1¢-45¢ w/ some higher, gen F-VF NH FACE 885.00 L

698 Accum 20¢ PBKs, plate strips, Blks, strips, etc, mainly commems, gen F-VF NH FACE 950.00 B
699 Unused Accum of various 29¢ commem sheets incl WWII, Circus, Columbus, 

Space, Vermont, Olympics, Cherokee Strip, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 1,070.00 LE
700 Accum of various scrap, Blks, PBK, coils, etc from the 1940s-80s, incl 

commems, definitives, coils & airmails in qty on 102 cards, gen F-VF NH APX FACE 1,100.00 L
701 Accum 22¢ & 44¢ Blks, plate strips, coil rolls & sgls, sorted by denomination 

in large glassines, gen VF NH FACE 1,165.00 B
702 BASEBALL Unused Accum from #855 up to 3402 all in varying qty & formats 

incl sheets, PBK, plate strips, Blks, scrap & sgls in glassines, much Jackie 
Robinson, Babe Ruth, Clemente & Gehrig, gen F-VF NH FACE WP 1,450.00 L

703 Accum sgls, Blks, PBKs, few PNCs & sheets, 3¢-33¢ era & abt $100 in 
$1-$5 range APX FACE 1,575.00 L

704 Accum stuck or damaged face incl sheets, PBK, scrap, etc, mainly 3¢-32¢ 
values incl (10) sets of Bicentennial sheets & others, $100s in FV, examine! EST 100-150 L

705 Accum of stuck sgls, Blks, PBKs & scrap mostly in glassines, mainly commems 
w/ dup incl 1¢-13¢ values, hundreds in total face, good for postage w/ gum 
stick, gen F-VF but stuck together or NG EST 100-200 L

706 Accum abt (1000+) sgls, Blks & PBKs in glassines & plastic tubs, 1972-81 
USPS year sets w/ dup, 8¢ commem panels w/ dup, W/A album 1939-69, 
mostly 3¢-15¢ w/ a total FV abt $420, gen F-VF NH EST 200-300 L

707 Accum (1000s) mainly commem sgls, Blks, PBKs & scrap in large glassines 
sorted by denomination, mostly 13¢-18¢, APX Face is $450, gen F-VF NH EST 250-350 B

708 Accum (1000s) mainly commem sgls, Blks, PBKs & scrap in large glassines 
sorted by denomination, mostly 3¢-10¢ w/ much 3¢-5¢, APX Face $450, gen 
F-VF NH EST 250-350 B

709 Accum (1000s) mainly commem sgls, Blks, PBKs, bklts & scrap in large glassines 
sorted by denomination, mostly 20¢-29¢ w/ APX face of $600, gen F-VF EST 350-450 B
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710 Accum of postage from 13¢-$5 issues NH in sgls & Blks incl (21) 13¢, (135) 
15¢, (113) 18¢, (242) 20¢, (167) 22¢, (151) 25¢, (306) 29¢, (264) 32¢, 
(194) 33¢, (68) 34¢, (12) 50¢, (11) 55¢, (3) $1, (3) $5, group of 35¢-$3.85 
w/ face of $28.40, (17) forever stamps & env of diff values not counted in 
face (NV), owner’s FV over $500 (NV), owner’s count all NH & VF EST 400-500 B

711 Accum abt (1000+) sgls, Blks, PBKs, sheets in (4) binders & sheet file, mostly 
32¢-41¢ era w/ some 3¢-8¢ PBKs, FV over $950, gen F-VF NH EST 550-650 L

Sheets
712 Accum all in full sheets incl (108) 22¢, (142) 29¢, (550) 32¢, (300) 33¢, (80) 

34¢, (145) 37¢, (12) 39¢, (22) Forever, Columbus shts, Trans-Miss sheets incl 
$1 sheet, Bureau of Engraving (4) $2, Pacific 97 (12) 50¢, (12) 60¢, Inverted 
Jenny (6) $2, Polar Year (2) 84¢, Space (1) $11.75, Moon (1) $11.75, Solar 
system, Gravity (2) $3.20, all NH & PO fresh, VF FACE 535.00+ LE

713 Accum of (39) #2647-96, 29¢ Wildflower sheets, gen F-VF NH FACE 565.50 LE
714 Accum abt (80) unused mostly sheets, also incl some S/Ss & bklts mostly 

13¢-33¢ w/ (2) Army & Navy sheets & abt (30) overrun countries sheets, 
some separation, gen F-VF NH EST 250-350 B

U.S. / Foreign
715 Accum diff items incl (20) 19th Cent covers a few Farley gutter pairs & (2) 

Byrd S/S, (2) State Duck sheets/10 Arkansas & Missouri, (5) sgls Arkansas 
State Ducks 1980, Blks of 4th Bureau, Prexies & Special Delivery, CE1 sheet 
stuck down, (2) WW Collections, FD Roosevelt & famous Masons issues, a 
few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST 150-250 B

716 Accum in glassines & stock cards, incl US PBKs #680, 689, 716, 718-19, 724-
26, Blks Famous Americans, 730; WW incl Italian Africa, Indochina, Colombia, 
Australia, Cameroun, Canada, USSR, Germany & others; gen F+ EST 150-200 B

717 Accum (1000s) */O mostly 20th Cent in envs, baggies, approval pgs & abt 
(100+) glassines, many countries represented, incl abt CDN $100 in unused 
Canadian face 1950s-70s in (100+) glassines, also incl abt (100) Canadian 
FDC 1970s & much more, a few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 200-300 L

718 Estate balance lot w/ (1000s) in albums, envs & loose; incl lightly filled Scott 
Junior Intl mostly used some unused especially Br Caribbean, shoe box & 
baggies of stamps on paper, in glassines, dealer cards & more; Irish Post 
Office souv book w/ (70) diff unused from first definitives to 1950 Holy Year 
w/ mostly commems also airs (sells for abt $50); junior Minkus WW album 
also sparsely filled; several full panes US postage 3¢-10¢ some lightly stuck to 
glassine pgs (good for postage); Scott Br Africa album basically empty, pgs 
in XF cond (stamps incl SWA 125-32); stack of mostly foreign covers to US, 
comml but many in rough shape, some oversize academic covers; gen F+ EST 200-250 L

719 Accum (100s) */O w/ some covers incl useful US w/ Used: #63 (3), 73, 117, 
152, 163, 189 (4), 190, 239 (2) & Unused: 373 (3), C2 pair, C5 also some 
private perfs & some on cover foreign incl unused Switz 189, J35-67, 2O70-
90 & others, cond varies flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-300 L

720 Accum (1000s) */O w/dup in albums, binders, stkbks, glassines, shoe boxes, etc, 
incl Unused: #397-98, 704-15 (4), RE195, RE198, RW13, RW42, RW45 & Used: 
24, 35, 63, 68, 114 (3) cvrs, 227-29, 289-90, 323-26, 547 (3), 572 (15), 573 
(2), E2-3, also souv cards, used glassine stock on/off paper mix inconsequential 
foreign w/ used Blks, mixture & more, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 250-300 L (3)

721 Accum (1000s) mostly used 20th Cent, US incl moderately filled Scott American 
album, a few souv cards, US & Canada accum in (100+) plastic pouches IDed 
by Scott #, 1920s-80s moderate to heavy dup, abt C$100 Canadian face, abt 
10 lbs on/off paper, US & WW accum in (100+) glassines & envs, Vario stock & 
album pgs, approval books & much more; some flts but gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L (3)

722 Remainder Accum (1000s) */O all sorts of odds & ends incl (100s) of mainly 
unused State Duck & other hunting stamps w/ dup, a wide range of US FDC, 
foreign incl Australia & GB Channel Is presentation packs, stkbks of Germany 
& Austria new issues, Ryukyu Is sheets, various topicals incl Antarctic, a 
Minkus Global WW collection & more, cond varies, gen F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L (5)

723 Lifetime Accum (1000s) */O/CTO & covers w/ dup in albums, binders, stkbks, 
envs, etc, mainly very common material w/ occasional better to $12, best is 
about $200 in face sheets, etc, incl CTC sheets, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 300-450 L (12)

724 Accum (1000s) US & WW */**/O w/ mostly US incl shoe box, nice 
assortment of mainly used WW & US issues, shoe box filled w/ PBKs 1¢-50¢ 
w/ well over $300 in face, Scott Album 1850-1939 A-Z countries w/ (1000s) 
*/O, Scott album 1940-49 w/ */O abt (1000) issues, Harris Independence US 
album, just a few stamps, Harris Ambassador Album w/ (100+) issues, stkbk 
few (100) El Salvador */O issues, nice variety, Scott Modern Album empty, 
few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 400-550 L

U.S. COLLECTIONS & LARGE LOTS
Back of the Book
725 C1-C6 Used Collection consisting of abt (7) C1, (18) C2, (9) C3, (8) C4, 

(15) C5, (13) C6; incl at least one Blk for each (some reinforced); largely 
handstamp cancels; also (3) covers (not in CV); could be few flts but gen F-VF 
w/ few better or worse CV WP 2,115.00 LE
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726 Selection (11) better sgls in dealer cards: E10 NH VF+ but small indentation; 
J49a fresh NH, F+; J56a H F-VF; J67 NH diagonal gum crease, F; O74 VF 
appearing shallow thin from HR; O82 cork cancel, 2022 PF Cert; O115 F 
“honeycomb” fancy cancel; PR81 H F-VF; PR82 HR F-VF 2004 PSE Cert; PR91 
HRs F-VF; plus #616 plate # single NH XF CV WP 2,339.00 SE

727 Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent hinged in Scott Natl album, incl R, RB, 
RC, RD, RE, RF, RH, RK, RL, RV, few RW, telegraphs, postal stationery & cut 
squares (most airmail), few locals, dated reds & greens; cond varies, flts to 
most sound, usual cut & perfin cancels, Avg to VF, gen F-VF EST 150-200 A

728 Small stock of QE stamps incl sgls, pairs, Blks & a QE1 PBK, some sgls w/ 
selvage or pl#, not checked for wet or dry, gen F-VF most appear NH EST 200-250 SE

729 Unused Accum (100s) from Special Deliveries back incl E11 (4), E12 (3), E13 
(3) & abt $100 face in other Special Deliveries, F1 (3), J87, J88-101 (3), JQ2 
(2), JQ5, O135 (5), Q4-6, QE1-4 (5) & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 B

730 Airmail unused selection on stkpgs: C1 HR, C2 HR crease, C3 (2) HR, C4 VLH, 
C6 HR, C7 (2) one NH, C8 (2) one NH other H w/ CCr, C9 (2) NH, C10 (9) 
three are NH others mostly VLH, C11 NH, C17 H, C18 Blk NH but one stamp 
stained (N/C); then several others to C31 w/ some dup (C20 x21, C25a x2); 
gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-350 LE

731 Accum many (100s) */O 19/20th Cent on stkpgs, incl C, E, J, OX, telegraphs, 
R, RB, RC, RD, RE, RF, RG, RH, RI, few state revs & hunt/fish on license, few 
revenues on document & small Columbian Expo photo book, saw R94a, 
many R240//R244 uncancelled; with dup, most (1-5) each, few to (5); cond 
varies, flts to sound, Avg to VF, cut, perfin & hs cancels, gen Fine & better EST 250-350 LE

732 Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent, incl airmails hinged on W/A pgs in 
binder incl C1-6, C7-11, C18 to 1974; BOB & Possessions collection hinged 
in Scott Natl album incl E, F, J, O, Q, RW, & few revenues, Canal Zone, 
Philippines, CSA, incl unused CZ #2, 4-8, 9-14, 49-51, 60-65, 70-80, 84-93, 
95, 98-105, 114, 120-35, C1-20, & US F1, O3, O24 NG, Q1//Q11, RI 1-13, 
RW1, RW2, RW4-25, used incl US E3, E4, RW3, Philippines; owner’s CV 
$4,800 (NV), cond varies, most sound, gen F-VF to VF EST WP 400-600 L

733 Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent incl C, E, F, J, O, Q, QE, JQ, R, RB, RC, 
RD, RK, RV, RW, cut squares, mounted on Scott Natl pgs; incl used E1-8, 
J4-5, J17, Q5-12, R136 uncut, R142 uncut, dated reds & greens, RW1, RW6, 
RW19//RW42, incl unused C16//C108, E9, F1, J2 NG, J3, J18-19 NG, J26 NG, 
J31 NH, Q1-4, JQ1-5, R172p NG, RW2-4 NG, RW9-11 NG, RW43//49; cond 
varies, flts to most sound, perfin, cut & some hs or printed cancels, Avg to VF, 
gen F-VF EST 400-500 L

734 Accum */O many (100s) 19/20th Cent, wide variety of airs, dues, officials, 
cut squares, revenues & possessions, w/ dup; sorted/ unsorted much owner 
IDed, in dealer pgs & cards, approval cards, glassines; some fancy cancels, 
precancels & some perfins, cond varies, flts to most sound, many higher 
quality items to VF-XF, gen F-VF to VF H/NH EST 400-600 B

735 Air Mail Collection C7//C24 few (100) */O on quadrille pgs & stkpgs, unused 
incl (NH unless noted) C7 (10), C8 (3), C9 (10), C10 (15), C10a (3), C11 (3), 
C12 (6), C13 (small thin), C18 (11), C21-22 (16), C24 (15); PBK incl NH C7-
9, extra C9 (pencil in selvage), C10 H, C11, C20-24; used incl Blks incl C18 
(2); few covers incl C10a bklt single FDC, C24 on Clipper cover to Germany; 
few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 750-1,000 B

Booklets & Panes
736 Stock of (49) bklt panes on dealer pgs; each pane w/ cplt plate # in tab, incl 

#319 (4, one NG), various Wash/Frank 1¢ (23), 2¢ (20) & 3¢ (2); extras: 
462a position H & a regular pane 498e; AVG to VF H/NH EST 250-350 B

737 Collection mainly unused (100s) from Wash-Frank issue through Prexies w/ 
dup in mounts on quadrille pgs some w/ plate #s incl #331a, 332a (2), 406a 
(2), 424d, 425e, 462a, 463a (9), 501b, 502b (5), 552a, 554c, 583a, 720b, 
also an FDC, cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 LE

Cut Squares
738 Collection & Accum (100s) */O 1850s-1980s; collection mounted in Scott 

Natl album to 1988, */O cut squares & some 1960s-80s entires, incl airs & 
officials; other remainder collections w/ few 19th Cent entires; other groups 
on stkpgs w/ dup; cond varies, some cut close, most sound, gen F-VF EST 200-250 L

Federal Duck Stamps
739 Dealer Stock abt (39) */O RW4//RW55 on 102 cards, unused consist of RW4 

NG, SE, RW5 NG, SE, RW35, RW51-55 NH, rest are used, cond mixed, abt 
(1/3) w/ crease CV 739.00 SE

740 Accum of over (120) used Ducks 1946/1985 in a stkbk in varying qty of from 
1-11 each, cond varies few flts to F-VF EST WP 200-250 LE

741 Collection of over (40) diff mainly unused 1935-86 on Scott hingeless pgs 
incl RW2 NG, RW5-7, RW9, RW13-14, RW16-19, RW21, RW23-25, RW27, 
RW34-53 & other used mainly F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 LE

742 Collection 1934-56 cplt hinged in W/A album, unused, NH accum RW21//
RW39 in IDed & priced glassines (NV) on stkpgs, also RW32 & RW35 on 
license, gen F-VF, H/NH EST WP 350-450 A
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State Duck & Game Stamps
743 STATE FISH STAMPS unused collection abt (170) 1988-90, 1992, 1994-97 

mounted in (7) Fleetwood albums & loose in a box, gen F-VF NH EST WP 150-250 B
744 Accum unused (100s) mainly 1980s-90s on stkpgs, little dup; incl some 

foreign (Iceland, USSR, Canada, NZ); also (2) Connecticut #1 artist signed 
prints w/ folio (#153 & 154 of 2500); some hunter type, some w/ tabs, S/S 
types; few fishing & other hunting; gen F-VF to VF, all we checked were NH EST 250-300 LE

745 Collection state ducks (100s) all diff 1985-93, 1995-2006 in (21) Fleetwood 
albums w/ Face over $2,000, gen F-VF EST 400-500 L (3)

746 Collection */O over (200) diff “M” states to 2010; mounted on Scott album 
pages; incl MD #1//39, MA 1//38, MI 1//37, MN 1//36, MS 1//37, MO 
1//18, few used, almost $5,000 in 2017 Jaffe retail; cond varies, gen sound & 
VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST 500-750 LE

Duck Stamps Mixed Groups
747 Collection over (100+) */O 1934-2000 RW1//R66A on Vario pgs w/ owner 

IDed, some dup incl unused RW1, RW4, RW5, RW6, RW11, RW13, RW14 (3), 
RW15, RW21, RW58, unused no gum incl RW1, RW6, RW8 (3), RW13, RW19 
(2), RW20, RW27 used incl RW7 (2), RW8 (2), RW9 (3), RW10, RW12 (2), 
RW18 (2), RW19 (4), RW65A, RW66A also incl state ducks MD, PA, CT, trout 
& salmon permits PA, NJ, Wild turkey, game laws pamphlets 1904, 1906, 
1908 & much more, cond varies, flts, S/E, NG, DG to most sound, gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 A

Plate Blocks
748 ZIP & MAIL EARLY BLOCKS unused collection (1000s) 1964-90 incl some PBK 

in mounts in (8) W/A albums, gen F-VF NH FACE 720.00 L
749 Unused Collection w/ dup 1961-93 in (6) W/A albums, gen F-VF H FACE 825.00 L
750 Unused Collection (1000s) 1963-88 in mounts in (8) W/A albums, in addition 

to PBK also incl some Blks, coils, bklt panes, S/S, etc, gen F-VF NH FACE 900.00 L
751 Collection (100s) of commem PBK 1933-64 in (2) albums incl #730-31, 740-

49, 750-51, 756-65, 785-94, 859-93, 909-21 (2) & others, gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L
752 Collection abt (100+) unused 1922-73 regulars & commems PBK collection 

hinged in (2) Scott Specialty albums incl #553, 563, 637-42, 658-60, 669, 
692-99, 803-33, 1030-52, 1278-95, C19 & much more, abt $200 in face, 
gen F-VF H EST WP 250-350 B

753 Collection unused on W/A PBK pgs 1948-92 in (9) W/A binders w/ slipcases, 
(5) Staples type binders & binder w/ shts & other issues all total over $400 in 
FV, all mounted & excellent cond, pgs & Blks, mostly NH EST WP 300-400 L (2)

754 Collection in Harris US Plate Block album mainly */** in mounts 1901-71 w/ 
stamps #651//1445 incl 651 (2) # & arrow plates/6, 657 PBK/6, 772-802, 
803-29, 852-56, 894-1029, 1030-52, 1060-1276, 1278-94, 1306-39, 1370-
92, 1419-45, CE1, high FV, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 300-450 A

755 Accum (100s) commems & defins & BOB 1922 mainly to the 1930s on 104 
cards w/ dup incl #551-52, 628, 636, 638-40, 642, 646 (2), 681-83, 693-95, 
704-10, 714, 718-19 (4), 724-26, 734 (4) 754-55, 862-64, C11, C16, C17 
(2), C19 (3), C46 & others, cond varies few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 B

756 Plate Block Collection (100s) in mounts to 1962 (Airs to 1983) in (4) W/A 
albums incl #627, 643-44, 681, 704-10, 716-23, 740-49, 803-31, 833, 859-
93, 909-21, 1053, C7-8, C11, C20-22, C24, C25-31, C46 & others, cond 
varies on some earlier but mainly F-VF H/much NH EST WP 400-500 L

757 Collections unused (100s) 1892-1959, two overlapping collections; one in 
Liberty album w/ Blks & PBKs 1892-1939 & PBKs 1940-59, incl Blks #230-31, 
294-95, 328-30, 367-68, 370-71, 372-73, 537, 548-50, 610-11, 614-21, 
628, 643-51, 756-65, 771, 785-802, C18, incl PBKs 704-15, 855, 859-93 
NH; second w/ commems hinged in Minkus album, PBKs 1919-46 incl 537, 
548-50, 610-12, 614-16, 617-19, 630, 643-51, 704-15, 740-49, 752-65, 
771, 772-95, 859-93, to 946 & 620-21 center line Blks & few other Blks w/ 
pl#, cond varies, VF to Fine, gen F-VF to VF EST 500-600 L

Revenues
758 WINE STAMPS unused collection of (55) diff Blks 1942-54 incl RE126, RE144-

45, RE152, RE154, RE183, RE184, RE185, RE188, RE201 & others, gen VF NGAI CV WP 1,507.00 SE
759 (5) Large size canceled tobacco tax paids: 2½ ounces tobacco Series of 

1902; 12-cigars Series of 1898; 50-cigars Series of 1878 (Springer TC100E); 
50-Customs cigars Series of 1895 (TCC33) & 100-Customs cigars Series of 
1879 blue (TCC24); all w/ typical flts but quite presentable EST WP 100-150 LE

760 Accum abt (100) documents w/ revenues incl #63 pair illegally used as 
revenue, R40b pair, (7) mostly RR stock certs, abt (75+) pgs from old ledger 
book w/ checks attached 1863-67, mixed cond to F EST WP 150-250 L

761 Revenue Collection on (8) double-sided stkpgs, ranging from First Issues 
to used Ducks w/ Stocks, dated Reds, Wines, playing cards, check paper, 
cigarette tax paids, state revs (WA, AZ, FL, NY, NC, DC, ME); a few small 
documents, & a few other types; a good overview; gen F+ EST WP 200-300 LE

762 REVENUE STAMPED PAPER Accum (100s) virtually all are on 19th Cent checks 
drawn on various Northeastern Banks mainly Mass & NJ incl RNC1, RNC5 
(25), RND1, RNG1, RNJ4, RNX4 also US revenues (100s) R152 & R164 on 
checks & a few others, gen F-VF EST 200-250 L
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763 Interesting Accum (100s) incl documentary, proprietary, Wines, Cards, & 
others incl Oleo, Match & Medicine, various Tax Paid w/ tobacco, etc, some 
on document uses, also State mainly PA, NY, Ohio, Telegraphs & more, worth 
close examination, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST 200-250 L

764 Collection of (129) checks, 1836-83 (mostly 1864-79), majority from 
Pennsylvania w/ a few from NY, VA or MA; many w/ revenue stamps, 
others on stamped paper w/ (13) unused checks; PA cities incl Carlisle, 
Hummelstown, Philadelphia, Lancaster, Pittston, Marietta, Lewisburg, 
Waynesboro, Shippensburg, Chambersburg, Wellsborough; typical conditions 
or better, F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

765 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent revenues on stkpgs in (2) large binders w/ 
R, RB, RC, RD, RE, RF, RH, RI, RK, RO, RS, RT, RU, RV, telegraph, taxpaids, few 
state revenues, dated reds & greens, printed & hs cancels; incl R1b, R8c, 
R14c, R41c, R50c (3), R76c, R77c, R94c, uncut R110, R143 & R148 (2), & 
(need Certs) R11b & R22b; cond varies, flts to most sound, usual cut, punch 
& perfin cancels, Avg to VF, most F-VF EST 300-400 L

766 Accum */O (1000s) 19/20th Cent, sorted/ unsorted in (8) binders/ stkbks, 
much 1st issue, most perfed, some imperf & part perf, w/ some pairs, Blks, 
strips, dated reds & greens, */O battleships, telegraphs, R, RB, RC, RD, RE, 
RF, RH, RJA, RK, RV, some dues, special delivery, possessions & other BOB; 
one binder w/ (100+) checks & few documents most w/ stamps or revenue 
stamped paper (RN); also an unused/ empty Aldrich M&M album; saw 
possible R66b (needs Cert) & other items to $140 CV; cond varies widely, 
usual revenue faults, cut & punch cancels, gen VF to Fine (Proceeds benefit APS) EST 300-400 L

767 Accum (1000s) */O 19th Cent to 1940, sorted on manila stkpgs w/ ID; 
incl R, RB, RC, RD; many hs w/ some printed cancels; great lot for varieties, 
unchecked for silk paper; some imperf & part perf; incl R10c (6), R28c (15), 
R65c (5), R66c (12), R71c (5), R72c (2), R134 cut cancel, */O battleships; 
owner’s CV $5,475 (NV); cond varies, flts to most sound, Avg to VF, gen Fine 
to F-VF EST 500-750 A

768 Impressive Accum in stkpgs filling 3-ring binder, wide variety of revenue, 
revenue related stamps & documents; good selection of revenue stamped 
paper from types RN-A,B,C,D,E,G,H,J,K,L,M,N,U on checks; various 
documents w/ Federal revenues (indenture, deed, RI state paymaster, 
invoices, etc); cartes-de-visite w/ revenues; $6.72 tobacco stamp, corner 
missing but in relatively good shape for these (Springer TF44); Rectified 
Spirits, bond coupons, Oleomargarine taxpaids, Narcotic stamps 1¢, 2¢, 
8¢, $1 in various styles; taxpaid for opium dispensation; 1891 USDA Meat 
Inspection stamp, liquor dealers, gold mine certificates, more; also a few old 
documents, early International Reply Coupons & other items; expect some 
flts from age or being affixed, gen F+ Valuable grouping! EST WP 800-1,000 A

769 Binder full of various revenue documents; incl checks w/ stamps or on 
stamped paper, Federal revenues on tax sale, Adams Express docs, collateral 
note, insurance, patent, warranty deed, stock certificates, NY Customs House 
on 50¢ paper RN-V4 (several w/ flts), non-stamped incl prescription forms 
during Prohibition, orders for opium (1946), retail liquor & tobacco dealers, 
distillery warehouse; good variety, a couple dup, documents sleeved, retail 
value apx $2,500; gen F-VF EST WP 1,000-1,250 L

Seals & Labels
770 Accum many (1000s) mostly National Wildlife Federation 1938-2009 but also 

incl Christmas seals & misc others, few flts but gen F-VF EST 80-100 L (2)
771 Accum (1000s) mostly Christmas & Easter 1930s-60s sheets & scrap incl 

Boys Town, Crippled Children, VFW Nat Home, Amer Bible Society, Cedars, 
St Jude, 1939 World’s Fair & nice selection stamp shows, also incl Christmas 
collection mounted in W/A album 1907-69 & much more, light dup, gen 
F-VF, H/NH EST WP 150-250 L

772 Couple (100) mostly unused on pgs, stock sheets & cards, mostly diff w/ 
seals, revenues, cinderellas & more, many interesting items, gen Fine or better EST 150-200 B

773 Overlapping Christmas seal collections, 1907-65 hinged on homemade pgs, 
sgls & Blks of all sizes, bklt panes incl WX21, WX22, WX55d, WX62g, color 
progression proofs 1944-45, 1947-48, collection hinged on W/A pgs 1907-
63 w/ sgls & Blks, also incl accum scrap in glassines & loose in a box, gen 
F-VF H/NH EST WP 150-250 L

774 CHRISTMAS SEALS in binder w/ Vario pgs abt (2500) */** w/ dup incl 
(195) full sheets of US 1928-81 & (100s) of sgls in1917-81 range, groups 
of Bermuda & Canada Christmas seals, incl Red Cross, American Lung 
Association & TB issues, mostly NH VF EST WP 250-350 A

775 Collection of Express Mail Labels & Covers, 19/20th Cent; incl 19th Cent 
Nevada (& few Calif) revenue stamps w/ one on check; express labels from 
Wells Fargo & others w/ few foreign; some locals; Wells Fargo money order 
receipts/ stubs; misc express company receipts/ bills of lading; covers incl #11 
w/ express mail cancel (Boston?) addr to NY; #11A tied by “US Express Mail 
NY” cancels addr to Boston; #63 tied to Southern Express CC by blue (1861) 
Memphis cancel; U349 w/ Wells Fargo “Columbus issue” frank w/ Watsonville 
Cal cancel; 15L13 Bloods local acid tied to local cover; other covers w/ Wells 
Fargo franks incl Mexico; cond varies, flts to sound, VF to Fine EST WP 300-400 A
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20th Century
776 Collection 1933-1941 (100s) */O & FDCs on quadrille pgs & manila stock 

pgs in (5) binders; incl #734 PBK, National Parks perf & imperf PBK & Blk 
(760 stain), Army-Navy PBK, Famous Americans PBK; 855 FDC (Mellone 60a), 
many used Blks; NH/H, few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 250-300 L

777 Collection in Lighthouse hingeless album w/ pgs 1985-1999, nice clean pgs 
& stamps, w/ over (1000) */**/O incl sgls, Blks, bklt panes & high FV, nice 
album to build upon, gen F-VF EST 300-400 A

778 PREXY collection (100s) */O & covers, half on quadrille pgs & half on manila 
stkpgs; unused incl #803//834 (one 829 & 834, rest at least 4 each), 839-51 
(4), PBK 803//831 (no 809, 816, 828, 830); used Blks 804-834 (1 or more 
each) incl 834 PBK (2), centerline Blk, Blk of (48) on piece, FDCs 803//834 
(extra 832-34, no 807, 808, 810), 839-51 both individual & combined; few 
comml covers incl 832 & 834 on registered bank tags; NH/H, few flts but 
gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

Collections
779 Collection in Harris Liberty album 1847-1991 & airs w/ (100s) */O, stamps 

begin at #610 incl Unused: 628, 649-50, 669 & Used: 614-15, 618, 620-21, 
647-48, incl abt $300 in FV mainly 3¢-25¢ issues, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 200-300 A

780 Collection (100s) */O in a Scott National album some to the 1980s incl Used: 
#161, 239-40, 285, 289 & Unused: 230-37, 253, 295, 308, 548-50, 562-65, 
568-69, 614-21, 692-701, 730-31, 750-51, 803-32, 839-51 line pairs, C20-
24 & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 200-250 A

781 Collection many (100s) */O 19/20th Cent in (3) Harris Liberty albums; incl 
(2) w/ unused PBKs 1938-77 incl airs; other album w/ sgls incl used #24, 98, 
112, 116, 135A, 230-37, 300-10, 331-41, many Wash/Frank, 551-73, Prexy, 
some special delivery, dues, officials, parcel, incl unused (after 1940) 859-93, 
1053, 1295; cond varies, flts to most sound, gen Fine to F-VF EST 200-300 L

782 Collection (100s) */O 1857-1948 in Scott National album, unused incl #407, 
424-35, 465-66, 468-69, 506-18, 545-46, 553-71, 581-91, 658-79, 803-34, 
RW10-15; 19th Cent sparse; H/NH, could be few flts but gen F-VF except 
658-79 Avg-F to F-VF EST WP 250-350 A

783 Unused Collection (100s) 1902-90 in (5) W/A albums incl #300-01, 308, 
506-13, 622-23, 662-63, 667, 669-74, 698-701, 803-33, 839-51 line pairs, 
C7-12, C20-31, E11-14, QE1-4 & others, gen F-VF H some NH EST WP 250-350 L

784 Unused Commemoratives Collection 1893-1951 of sgls & Blks in mounts in 
(2) cased Country albums incl sgls for #230-33, 235, 297, C10a & Blks for 
230-32, 614-15, 620-21, 704-15, 756-65, 768-70 cross gutter Blks, C10 & 
others, gen F-VF most NH EST WP 250-300 L

785 Collection (1000+) mostly unused 1932-77 mounted in a Scott American 
album incl unused #704-5, 730, 735, 756-65, 803-34, 839-51, 859-93, 
1030-53, E7 & much more, incl Minkus PBK album w/ mostly unused Blks 
1929-37 incl Nat Parks (perf), Army & Navy PBK sets, also incl stkbk of sgls & 
Blks 1929-39, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-350 L

786 Unused Collection (100s) 1890-1935 w/ dup in a Scott album incl #220, 
268, 271, 320, 320b, 325, 349-51, 379, 385-86, 416, 617-21, 647-50, 730-
31, 750-51 & line pairs for 488-89, 495, 656, 721-22 & PBK for 563, 576-77, 
646, 725 & more, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-300 A

787 Unused Collection (100s) of commems 1893-1991 in mounts in a Mystic 
album incl #230-31, 231 Broken Hat, 295, 610-12, 615-16, 617-21, 630 w/ 
marginal hinging, 648-50 & later material also (5) additional Mystic albums 
& pgs w/ a few stamps, gen F-VF H/NH EST 250-300 L

788 Dup used collection (100s) of 19th Cent in an expanded Mystic album incl 
used #7, 30A, 35, 63 (3), 73, 76, 113 (2), 114 (7), 115, 116, 189 (3), 217, 
227-29, 230-39, 260, 275, 285-90 & others, cond varies flts to F-VF EST WP 250-300 A

789 Collection (100s) */O apx 1871-1963 in a Scott Natl album incl Used: 
#160-63, 165, 206-9, 216, 230-37, 285-90, 295-99, 323-30, 331-41, 373, 
392-404, 424-39, 665-69, 674-79, 731, 750-51, E1-10, J4-5, J25-26, Q1-12 
& Unused: 548-50, 614-19, C20-22 & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST WP 250-300 A

790 Unused Collection (1000s) in mounts 1933 to abt 1995 in (2) Scott Natl & a 
W/A album incl #735, 750-51, 803-34, 839-51 pairs, 859-93, 1053 & others 
along with plenty of later face, gen F-VF NH EST 300-400 L

791 Unused Collection mainly commems 1972-75 & 1990-2004, most in mounts 
on W/A pgs in (4) binders incl many sheets from 29¢-37¢ period, quite a bit 
of face, some of the earlier may be stuck in the mounts o/w gen F-VF H most NHEST 300-400 L

792 Accum in Scott binder of W/A pgs 1847-1982 & BOB incl airs to 1988 w/ 
(100s) */O incl Unused: #803-32, 1030-52, 1278-94, 1305C LP, 1608-11, 
1849-69, 2122, 2168//96, 2419, 2468 pair, 2482, 2539, 2540, 2541, 2542, 
C1, C4, C7-9, C10, C18, C20-2, C25-31, C39a, C46, E3 & Used: 73, 309, 
C2, C5, C6, E2, E5 & much more, total Face over $300, few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 A

793 Mostly used collection w/ dup to 1930 later w/ many unused on Harris pgs 
to 1975 incl Used: #68, 70, 73, 75, 93, 97, 160, 162, 165, 166, 191, 228-29, 
230-40, 276, 285-90, 294-99, 300-11, 323-30, 341-42 524, 547, 613-23 & 
Unused: 730-31, 1053 & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST WP 300-400 B
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794 Collection */O (100s) 1851-1953 hinged in Scott album, commems, regulars, 
air, special delivery, dues, some cut squares & revenues; incl unused #325-26, 
348, 469, incl used 7, 20, 76, 190, 214-18, 219-28, 230-37, 246-59, 264-75, 
285-90, 294-99, 300-11, 327, 385, 393, 397-404, 443-45, 447, 472-78, 
479, 480, 547, 551-73, C1-6, E1-15, Q1-9 plus convincing 499f (AEF Bklt) 
fake; cond varies, flts to most sound, some mis-IDed, questionable Wash/
Frank, early Avg to later VF, gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 A

795 Used Collection on (5) double-sided stkpgs, 1850s-1930s, ranging from 
1851s & 1857s up to Farleys, good number Large Bknts, several Columbians 
& other early commems, Wash/Frank, BOB incl C, E, O, Q, a few private coils, 
more; some nice cancels, minor dup, gen F+ EST WP 300-400 LE

796 Collection (100s) */ O 1851-1970 in (2) Scott albums bulk of value in used 
w/ #9, 24, 35, 63, 73, 75-78, 87, 93, 113-14, 150-53, 155, 162, 165, 189-
90, 212-16, 219-29, 230-39, 285-90, 294-99, 310-11, 323-30, 397-403, 
524, 547 & other Wash/Franks, also unused 803-33, 839-51 pairs & later 
material w/ some PBK, mixed cond flts incl tape stains on some to F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 L

797 Unused Blks Collection 1920-60 & some BOB hinged in well-filled Scott 
album incl #548-50, 611, 704-15, 730-31, 740-49, 750-51, 803-4, 1030-53, 
J79-86, appears cplt 1935-60, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 A

798 Collection in binder of W/A pgs 1893-1976, owner IDed incl Unused: #324, 
367 NH, 372 NH, 397 LH, 537 NH, 614 NH, 619 NH plate # sgl, 647-48, 
704-15, 730, 731, 735, 750, 751, 859-93 & Used: 287, 290, 291, 296, 297, 
616, then from 1936-76 abt 95% cplt */** issues, few flts on earlies but then 
mostly VF EST WP 350-500 A

799 Collection (100s) */O regular issues & commems to 1984 in mounts in a 
Harris Liberty album incl Used: #69, 71, 153, 189-90, 214, 299, 326-27, 
400A, 547, 658-79 & Unused: 26, 233-34, 295-98, 330, 370-73, 515-18, 
548-50, 614-22, 698-701, 730-31, 750-51, 803-33, 1053 & others, cond 
varies particularly on earlier to later F-VF H/NH EST WP 350-400 A

800 Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent to 1968 in (2) expensive Lindner 
hingeless albums incl Used: #116, 136, 149, 151, 160, 162, 214, 217, 
219-29, 288-90 & Unused: 230-36, 327, 398-99, 548-50, 566-70, 573 RG, 
614-23, 692-701, 730-31, 750-51 & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 350-450 L

801 Unused Collection (100s) mostly 20th Cent to 1964 hinged in (2) well-filled 
Scott Specialty albums incl #221, 285-86, 305, 371, 373, 548-50, 614-19, 
692-701 (2), 704-15, 730-31, 750-51, 803-34, 1030-53, C1-6, C18 & much 
more, also incl many PBKs & Blks incl 1052, 1053, gen F-VF H EST WP 350-450 L

802 Collection in Lighthouse hingeless album (100s) 1893-1970, largely NH incl 
NH #230-31, 294-95, 371, 373, 397-98, 550, 658-79, C1-6, gen F-VF to VF EST WP 400-500 A

803 Collection in W/A binders w/ slipcases incl pgs for reg issues H/NH 1893-
2004, BOB pgs 1918-2000 for Airs, pgs 1934-2005 for Ducks, mostly 
mounted incl unused #1030-51, 1278-95, 2196, 2394, 2419, 2468 pair, 
2482, 2592, 3647, 3648, RW15, RW52-58, RW60, RW69, RW70-71 binders 
& pgs in excellent cond, stamps VF mostly NH EST WP 400-500 L

804 Collection (100s) */O 1893-1930s on Scott hingeless pgs incl Used: #342, 
401-04, 440, C3 Blk, E1, E7 & Unused: 230-33, 235-37, 239, 285-87, 
294-97, 299, 397-99, 493-97 pairs, 511-17, 548-50, 561-71, 579, 581-91, 
614-21, 696-701, 730-31, C7-12, C18, C20-31, E3 & others, mixed cond flts 
on some to later much F-VF H/NH EST WP 400-500 LE

805 Collection (100s) */O 19th Cent to 1959, mounted & hinged in old Thorp 
& Martin pgs in (2) binders & W/A pgs in binder incl Used: #63, 68, 69, 73, 
77, 93, 152, 162, 165, 166, 189, 190, 208, 214, 219-27, 279-84, 310, 547, 
E2, E7, Q1-12 & Unused: 230-32, 234, 236, 294-98, 306-7, 323-27, 328-30, 
372-73, 569-72, 584, 589, 591, 614-16, 691-702, 704-15, Farley gutters 
pairs, 1053, C7-9 Blks & much more, a few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 400-500 L

806 Collection unused (1000s) 1932-2017 mounted in (5) Mystic Heirloom 
albums (1847-1931 empty) starts at #704-15, then empty to 1940, 859-93; 
most value is for the considerable FV (est face $800-$1,000); appears all NH 
but might be few scattered hinged; gen F-VF to VF EST 400-500 L

807 Collection (8) W/A binder w/ slipcases incl commem pgs only 1893-2004 w/ 
stamps starting at 1923-2004, albums & pgs are in excellent like new cond, 
pgs are abt 95% filled, mostly mounted, mostly NH, outstanding in every 
way, VF++ EST WP 500-650 L

808 Mystic Heirloom Collection commems 1953-2006, (6) binders, well filled w/ 
sgls & se-tenants, although Flags & State Birds/Flowers as sgls; late 1990s 
to early 2000s also have many full panes, self-adhesive bklt panes or large 
Blks (these panes alone have a FV of abt $650); a few of these have selvage 
removed to fit in the album but of course these are still good for postage! 
extras pages for BOB & some modern definitives incl some coils, airmails 
from 1940s mostly unused (also C1-6 but HR or off lesser quality), other BOB 
*/O incl E, F1 used, J, modern Officials unused; gen F-VF EST 500-600 L

809 Collection (100s) */O w/ dup to the mid-1930s some later in a Scott album w/ 
much dup incl Used: #24, 35, 69, 70, 113-17, 119, 134-36, 153, 154, 162, 
176, 190-91, 217-18, 230-39, 285-90, 298-99, 311, 323-30, 397-404, 479-80, 
C5-6, C18, E1-7, K10, Q1-12 & Unused: 24, 26, 73, 146, 239, 290, 548-50, 
614-21, E7, F1 & others, mixed cond flts incl NG, thins etc to F-VF H some NH EST WP 600-750 L
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810 Collection (100s) */O 19th Cent to 1960 mounted in Scott Natl album w/ 
owner IDed incl Unused: #63, 136, 182, 211, 213, 219, 220, 230, 280 (2), 281 
(2), 297, 299 (NH), 323, 507-9, 514, 515 (NH), 570, 571, 599-606, 704-15, 
720b, 730-31, 750-51, Farley gutter pairs, C18, J1, J2, J79-87, QE1-4 & Used: 7, 
9, 30A, 32, 36B, 37, 63 (2), 68 (3), 69, 70, 71, 76, 77, 78 (2), 98, 112-17, 119, 
135-36, 163, 165, 189, 190, 205 (5), 238, 285-90, 294-99, 323-27, 328-30, 
397-400A, 401-4, C1-3 (2) & much more, a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 600-750 A

811 Collection (100s) */O 1861-1970s hinged in Scott Natl album, commems, 
regulars & few bklt panes; incl used owner IDed usual classics, #113, 163, 
227-28, unused incl 210, 225, 230//236, 246, 249, 252, 255-56, 258, 
281-82, 285-87, 294-96, 299, 300-9, 330, 336, Wash/Frank w/ coil pairs & 
LPs, 506-18, 547, 563-73, 581-91, 630 S/S NH (UR pl#18774), 658-79 Kans-
Nebr, 692-701, Farley gutter pairs, 803-34, 839-51 pairs; */O to 1890s then 
unused 1898-1970s; cond varies, most sound, some RG, NG, DG, gen F-VF 
to much VF EST WP 600-800 A

812 Unused collection on stkpgs, 1890s-1950s owner IDed & marked as NH, sgls, 
coil pairs, bklt panes, PBKs, dup only from multiples, incl #279B pl # strip/3, 
285-86, 323, 325, 328, 500 F, 572-73, 730-31, 833-34, 859-93 PBKs, 1053 
PBK, C1, C5, C18, C46 PBK, more; marked 2022 CV $4,229 (NV); gen F+ EST WP 600-800 LE

813 Duplicated collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent to abt 1940 on a variety of 
album pgs incl Used: #24, 73, 112-14, 117, 119, 149, 160, 162, 190, 239, 
275, 310-11, 401-4, 431-40, 479-80, 658-79, C1-6, E1-5, J1-7, J18-20, Q1-
12, JQ1-5 & Unused: 112, 114, 213, 230-32, 285-86, 289-90, 314, 320, 340, 
400-400A, 548-50, 614-23, C3, C7-12, C18, C20-31, E7, E12-14, F1, J23-25, 
Q7, Q9, JQ2, JQ5 & more incl some Possessions, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 650-800 L

814 Collection */O (1000s) 1893-1996 commems, mostly unused w/ few early 
used; mounted on W/A pages in (5) leather binders (pgs to 1999); unused 
incl #230-35 NH, 237 NH, 294-99, 323-30, 369 NH, 548-50, 610-12, 
614-21, 630 NH, used 291 & many $100s ($1000??) in face 1940-96, cond 
varies, some early RG, RP, most sound, gen F-VF to VF H/NH/few NG EST 750-1,000 L

815 Collection unused (100s) 1893-1974 hinged in Scott Natl album; commems, 
regs after 1930, airs, special delivery, w/ BOB pgs; few widely scattered used 
incl #238; unused incl 232-37 NG, 239 DG, 240 flt, 285-90, 294-99 (299 
NG), 323-30, 397-400 NH, 548-49, 550 NH, 614-21, 630 White Plains S/S, 
656 LP, 658-79 Kans-Nebr, Farley gutter pairs, 803-34, 839-51 sgls & pairs, 
1053 NH, C1-12, C13-15 Graf Zeppelin set, thins, C18, WS7-11; cond varies, 
some flts to most sound, gen F-VF to VF, most H/LH EST WP 800-1,000 L

816 Collection unused many (100s) 1857-1980 mounted in Harris Liberty album, 
commems, regs, BOB (C, E, J, Q) & ducks (RW); incl owner IDed #24 RP, 26 
DG, 63 NG, 148 NG, 150 NG, 156 DG, 182, 211, 213, 216, 226 NG, 230-
34, 236 RG, 237, 240 thin, 246 NH, 247, 268-69, 272, 274, 281-82, 284, 
285-88, 294-98 NH, 304 NH, 306, 307-8 NH, 323-24 NH, 326 NH, 328-30 
NH, 343-47 NH, 399, 400 NH, 401 NH, 424-27 NH, 443 NH, 479 DG, 506-
13, 536, 548-50 NH, 551-67 H/NH, 568-72 NH, 614-23, 658-79 Kans-Nebr, 
692-701 NH, Farley gutter pairs, 803-34 NH, 1053 NH, C1-6 NH, C18 NH, 
E6 NH, E9, E12-13 NH, F1 NH, Q1-8 NH, Q9, Q11 NH, JQ2 NH, JQ4 NH, J1, 
J23 NH, J53 NH, J55 NH, J61-65 NH, J79-87 NH, RW3-4 NH, RW10-16 NH, 
RW19 NH, RW21 NH, RW25-31 NH, RW38-51 NH, & $100s in face 1935-80; 
cond varies, scattered RG, RP, small flts to most sound, Fine to XF, gen VF EST WP 800-1,000 A

817 Collection/Accum incl binder w/ higher CV incl unused #658-68, C18; used 
#1 (pen cancel), 9 (2), 15, 36B, 37, 69, 70, 71, 72, 76, 86, 87, 90, 91, 95, 
96, 98, 115, 162 (2), 240, C1-6 (extra C1-3), few dozen fancy cancels; 
tub w/ mix of better & common incl used 38, 92, 479-80, cut squares incl 
unused U41, U42; small stkbk of precancels; binder of used commems; grills 
NV, cond varies, some flts, Avg to F-VF EST WP 800-1,000 L

818 Collection in clean Lighthouse hingeless album pgs 1847-1964 owner IDed 
w/ (1000+) */**/O issues incl the following unused never hinged w/ some 
glazing gum from storage #219, 220, 230, 231, 234, 236, 279B, 280, 295, 
320, 323, 324, 329, 331, 346, 368, 371, 374, 376, 378, 398, 401, 442 LP, 
487, 492, 527, 528, 530, 534, 535, 536, 538, 542, 548-50, 610-12, 617-19, 
835, the following are unused some w/ glazing also 221, 232, 233, 235, 237, 
238, 239, 297, 299, 300, 302, 303, 304, 326, 339, 347, 352 LP thin, 369, 
397, 399, 402, 497, 546, 566-72, 658-68, 669-79, 704-15, 730, 731, 735, 
803-32, K2, K3, K4, K7, K8, K9, K12, K47, the following unused w/ no gum 
135, 185, 213, 214, K1, the following are used 10A, 11, 73, 69, 113, 120, 
134 (3), 136, 157, 296, 309, 310, 325, 327, 330, 403, 415, 421; unused 
285-87 & 290 are unused but stuck to pgs, overall this is a nice collection w/ 
flts such as glazing gum, reperf, RG w/ many useful issues, gen F-VF EST WP 1,500-2,000 HWC-A

819 Collection (1000s) */O1851-2019 mounted in (5) Scott Natl albums, mainly 
used incl many recent hard to find sets; incl used owner IDed #7, 17, 25, 69, 
71, 72, 75 RP, 77, 78, 113-14, 115, 116, 117, 119 (2), 133, 135A, 149, 151-55, 
162, 163, 165, 190, 208, 217-18, 220-29, 230-40, 247-58, 260, 269-76, 285-
91, 297-99, 307-11, 323-30, 336-42, 387, 392-96, 397-404, 412 pair, 413-23, 
424-40, 478-80, 523, 524, 547, 599A LP, 658-68, C1-6, E1-23, Q1-12, J1-4, 
J27, O80; incl unused 259, 358, 412 LP, 454-55, 457-58, 458 pair, 497 pair, 
669-79, C18, O16, O19; also need Certs used 352-53, unused 385-86, 442 LP, 
461, 545, 578 NH, 579; cond varies, most sound, Avg to VF-XF, gen F-VF EST WP 2,500-3,000 HWC-L
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820 Collection */O many (100s) 1847-1992, extensive collection in (3) Scott 
Specialty albums w/ many classics, Bknts & Wash/Frank, incl used owner IDed 
#1, 7 (2), 9, 10, 14, 15, 20, 23, 24 (2-type Va), 24 (2), 25, 26 Blk, 26A, 30A, 
32, 33, 36, 36B, 37 repair, 63, 69, 70, 71 (3), 72, 76 (2), 77 (2), 78 (2), 85 
flt, 89 flt, 92, 96 (2), 97, 98 (2), 112, 113 (2), 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 
121 flt, 134 (2), 135, 145-52, 153 (2), 154, 155, 156-63, 165-66, 182-91, 
206-17, 220-28, 229 (2), 239, 240, 242, 246-60, 264-75, 276, 276A, 277, 
290-91, 300-11, 312, 313, 375a no tab, 479-80, 523, 524, 547, 551-73, 
658-79 Kans-Nebr, C4-6, E1-3, Q1-12, incl unused 40P4, 68P3, 76SB, 231, 
236 NG, 237 RG, 289, 294-99, 314 pair (2), 325-27, 328-30, 330 SE, 548-
50, 614-21, 630 H, C1-3, C4 NH, C6, C10a, C10a no tab, C18, E7, K1-3, 
K6-9, K11, K14; CV over $28,000 (NV); cond varies, flts to most sound, some 
RG, RP, repairs, mis-IDed, early Avg to later F-VF to VF EST WP 3,000-4,000 HWC-L

821 Collection unused many (100s) 1857-1940, sgls mounted in Scott Natl 
album, most appear NH but many are RG, DG, VLH; incl owner IDed #26, 
114, 117 RG, 158, 189, 212, 214-15, 220-22, 227, 230-240, 247, 249, 
251, 252, 253-54, 256-57 RG, 259, 260, 274, 283, 285-90, 294-99, 300-5, 
308-9, 312 RG, 315, 326-27 NH, 328-29 NH, 330, 331-37, 348-51, 352-55, 
382, 385-86, 387, 397-400A, 401-3 NH, 419, 432-37, 443-44, 445 (NH?), 
452-57, 466 NH, 469 NH, 472 NH, 475, 479, 480 RG, 506-18 most NH, 
531-34A, 541 NH, 547 RG, 551-73 most NH, 581-91 NH, 803-34, C1-6, C18 
NH, E4, E5, E6 NH, E7 NH, E9-11 DG, F1 NH, J24 NH, J32 NH, J41, J56 NH, 
J66 NH, J69-78 most NH, Q1//Q11, JQ1-5 (JQ5 H), K2-3, K5-6, K8 NH, K18 
DG; most Wash/Frank need Certs incl 459 NH, 519 (NH?), 546 NH CCr, 579 
NH, 595 VLH; questionable gum throughout; owner’s conservative CV totals 
over $30,000 (NV); cond varies, very few flts, many well centered to VF-XF, 
gen F-VF to VF, well worth inspection EST WP 4,000-6,000 HWC-A

AUTOGRAPHS & AMERICANA
Autographs
822 Collection of autographed covers for various politicians; group of 1969 

inaugural covers signed by members of the Nixon Cabinet, incl Blount, Laird, 
Schultz, Volpe, Kennedy, G Romney, Hickel, Mitchell and others; also Lady 
Bird Johnson, Justice Hugo Black, also some unsigned inaugural covers from 
1957-85; collector has created cachets out of magazine color photographs 
of the Cabinet, other w/o or w/ regular cachets; also some collateral letters & 
envs responding to the request for autographs; gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 L

823 (2) Cover albums w/ (200) autographed cacheted event covers or FDCs, 
mostly military & government figures, incl Medal of Honor winners, Purple 
Heart recipients & many other military men (WWII, Korea and Vietnam), 
politicians & personalities such as John Kerry, Elizabeth Dole, Bob Dole, Dr 
Jack Kevorkian, Joseph P Kennedy, Chuck Robb, John Glenn, Jeana Yeager, 
Paul Tibbets, Alexander Haig, Robert McNamara, Al Kaline, Thor Heyerdahl, 
Bob Woodward, Kurt Vonnegut, Jonas Salk, Sir Edmund Hillary, Gene Autry, 
Roy Rogers, Betty Ford, Sophia Loren, Clarence Thomas, David Souter, 
Nguyen Van Thieu, Colin Powell; also a group of (54) cacheted FDCs or 
event covers relating to the Vietnam War (not autographed); a few dup of 
autographs, a good number of these were obtained by the consignor, others 
purchased, many w/ receipts; gen VF EST WP 400-500 B

824 MEDAL of HONOR (203) Autographed covers in (2) cover albums, all 
obtained by one collector, some dup in individuals, covers are FDC or event 
covers, all cacheted, some inscribed or w/ added info about the veteran; 
most appear to be Marines from WWII, Korea & Vietnam; also (2) large 
Guadalcanal patches also signed; VF EST WP 400-600 B

Cigarette Cards
825 Collection abt (500) Willis cigarette cards w/ a few Players cards in an album 

from early 20th Cent, topics incl aircraft, birds, buildings, coat of arms, 
coronations, industry, scenes, insects, movie stars, royalty, ships, soccer 
players & much more, album in good cond & cards EX to EXMT EST WP 300-400 B

826 Olympic German books (3) made by Cigarette company w/ cards & photos, 
incl 1932 Summer & 1936 Winter games both (127) pages w/ color & black/
white photos & 1936 Summer games w/ (165) pgs, gen in clean cond EST WP 300-400 L

Collectibles
827 Two American autographs: Carmen Basilio signed Genesee Beer photo 

postcard of the boxer posing with gloves; Metered postcard w/ short note to 
correspondent, signed by humor columnist Dave Barry w/ his corner card EST WP 70-90 SE

828 Collection of trade cards & prints of wildlife; incl Arm & Hammer small 
trade cards showing Birds (61) w/ a couple dup & Fish (7) diff; Brooke Bond 
Tea cards w/ more birds, US & Canada versions (28) diff; brightly colored 
attractive lithos of birds in natural habitats, roughly 6.5” square on paper, 
(78) diff of uncertain origin (some marked Tom Dolan) & a few other bird 
prints; gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 A

829 A real hodge-podge of items incl old letters & prints, vintage photos, advertising 
& coupons, old rubber stamp kit, old foreign currency, metal buttons, (4) 1960 
Life magazines, disasters book, a few 1970s comic books, facsimile Confederate 
Currency, full size American Flag & much more, something for everyone here EST WP 150-250 L
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830 Balance lot of random things: Crown Royal bag of (25) small spoons incl some 
matching monograms, state souvenirs (older), fancy stirrers, Middle Eastern 
motifs, some likely silver, others plated, (6) are Tiffany; Hardcover 1st edition 
“So Called Dollars” by Hibler & Kappen (1963) used; some old documents & 
entertainment ephemera about Queenie Denedin & other entertainers; (16) 
folding pocket magnifiers in leather case, still in original retail packaging (Made 
in Japan); several mint sheet files w/ full panes US Christmas Seals, one signed 
Bob Hope, another Brooke Shields, also some sgls from other countries, Boys 
Town, Wildlife labels; Hardcover “The Echoes that Remain” by Schwab about 
the Jewish experience in WWII via covers, stamps, money & documents; other 
WWII items incl a Nazi spoon & uniform insignia, couple pins; 1907 Prussian 5 
mark coin (0.8 oz silver); empty G&K album for full panes EST 150-200 L

831 Selection of items from estate, incl 1892 large metal pinback showing 
Columbus & Arms from Chicago Fair, metal ring from 1939 NY World’s Fair 
in original box; Little Leather library A Christmas Carol and Old Christmas 
by Irving; stack of US bank checks w/ revenue stamps, 1890s-1910s; (150+) 
modern baseball cards in tin or plastic pgs, mostly commons, best 1993 
Upper Deck Jeter rookie; group of bronze medals for diff Apollo flights (Made 
in Canada & serial # on rim); other tokens incl aluminum antique autos from 
Franklin Mint, baggie full of wooden nickels; spear-like “wife money” iron 
object from Cameroon, 1757 Bavaria thaler in fancy bezel as brooch, old 
keystone shaped metal item w/ button of PA state capitol at center; more EST 200-250 L + TUBE

832 SINGER Sewing machine topical collection in binder, incl trade cards, advs, 
postcards & other ephemera; incl (114) diff trade cards of (3) diff styles 
showing scenes of women & men in native dress of various countries using 
the sewing machine (Sweden, Portugal, Tunis, Caroline Is, Manila, China, 
Japan, Tiflis, many others); set of cards from 1904 World’s Fair, 1909 Singer 
Almanac; postcards of factories; adv bklts, couple covers w/ Singer corner 
cards; gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 A

Comic Books
833 Stack of comics & similar publications from 1970s, both DC & Marvel incl 

Superman, Creepy, Hulk, Thor; also Mad, Cracked, book on “antique comic 
book stories,” 1975 Marvel calendar, couple books on comics & even a few 
baseball cards (2000s); gen F-VF EST 80-100 L

Civil War
834 (4) Documents from Union Occupied areas, all for same person; 1863 Oath 

of Allegiance for man E.B. Benton from Lauderdale County, Tennessee, 
printed document from Provost Marshal’s Office at Memphis, dated Dec 22, 
signed by both at bottom w/ age & description; 1863 Printed “Permission 
to Take Out Family Supplies.” from Office Board of Trade at Fort Pillow, 
Tenn., dated 3/26/63, embossed Office of Provost Marshal seal; (2) shipping 
documents glued together, one from shipping company, the steamboat 
Diadem going from St. Louis to Memphis, loaded at Cairo with Benton’s 
goods to be taken to Fort Pillow, items incl nails, stove & pipe, saws, lanterns 
& 1/2 dozen can of oysters, 2nd doc titled “Special License to Ship into 
Insurrectionary States and Districts” dated 10/31/63 at Cairo, also to ship by 
river to Fort Pillow “22 Pkgs [household] Goods & 5 bales hay for family use.” 
interesting view into life during the war; folds, typical wear, gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 LE

Ephemera
835 Mostly paper ephemera, random selections w/ adv, old newspapers, old 

photographs from scrapbook (military, entertainers, others), documents, 
some w/ revenues, baggie of political buttons, more; F+ EST 80-100 L

836 Small assortment of ephemera, incl apx 6½x5” souv bklt from St Louis 
World’s Fair, brown & gold cover “Sights, Scenes and Wonders at the World’s 
Fair,” by Official Photographic Company, intact & F-VF; old red velvet clasp 
album w/ abt (50) photographs of family members, large number are of 
children, couple w/ dolls or pets; cabinet & carte-de-visite sizes, F-VF; 1984 
Oberammergau Passion program bklts, German & English versions, VF, & 
color PPC packet; stack of documents from mid-1930s incl receipts, variety of 
letterheads, shipment docs from a bicycle shop in New Jersey, F-VF EST 100-140 B

837 Small group ephemera & collectibles from a coin dealer’s extras; incl strip 
(8) tickets for 1926 Sesquicentennial Expo; 1908 Certificate of 1 share in the 
American Philatelic Association (now APS), signed by president Luff; binder 
w/ abt (100) picture postcards, many vintage; Lucite diamond w/ 1964 
coin set inside; stack of stock certificates, one w/ US stamp, one w/ British 
embossed stamp, from various states & time periods; US Bonded Warehouse 
large taxpaid for pure rye whiskey; a few stamps & coins, more EST 140-180 L

838 Variety of paper items, mostly late 19th to early 20th Cent; baggage tags, 
product labels, humor magazine drawings, baseball cards, (12) pieces worn 
fractional currency, old photos & cabinet cards, Nazi document, trade cards, 
advs, Zeppelin related photographs as modern repro postcards; matchbook 
covers, stereoscopic cards & more; F+ EST 140-180 L

839 NAVAL related items incl abt (200+) naval programs 1980s-90s incl 
commissions & decommissions, launchings, welcome aboard, honoring 
admirals & more, some dup, invitations & RSVP cards, membership cards, 
photos, metals, tokens & much more, gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L (2)
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840 American ephemera, incl deeds & documents w/ revenue stamps, entertainer 
photo, Express Co. labels, set of engravings of Civil War era personalities, 
small stack cartes-de-visite, hardcover w/ engraved portrait frontispiece of 
“Memorial Address on the Life and Character of William McKinley” by John 
Hay; WWII ration books, Penna RR & other stock certificates (couple 100), 
more; gen F+ EST 250-300 L

841 Unusual grouping of ephemera: small stkbk of labels, mostly scarce Vermont 
1901 Old Home Week labels in various colors; a few foreign stamps w/ 
ridiculously high face values in the millions (Zaire, Yugoslavia, Germany, 
Greece); (5) multi-color Japanese prints, possibly taken from a book w/ 
images of old Japan; pages from 1896-97 historical Swiss calendar w/ prints 
of town views; remainder are smaller items incl some foreign paper money, 
old photographs, fake Hitler propaganda stamps, trade cards & fancy 
greeting cards, other documents incl some German WWII related; gen F-VF EST 300-400 L

Military
842 1938 Printed invitation card to a tea reception at the German Embassy in 

London, March 10, 1938; hosted by the recently former ambassador Joachim 
von Ribbentrop and Frau, embossed Nazi eagle at top, name in manuscript 
“The Dowager Lady Lawrence”; Ribbentrop ceased being ambassador in 
February so this may have been a farewell party; this took place a few days 
before Anschluss; previously folded at center, F-VF EST WP 100-140 SE

843 Several WWII related items, incl surrender pass (Japanese), US State Dept 
notice in Polish re: Hans Frank; BBC card dropped over occupied Europe, 
propaganda leaflets in German & Japanese, Allied announcement, “News 
from Belgium” issue May, 1944, counterfeit cheese ration stamps, 1948 set of 
photos of war leaflets; gen F-VF EST WP 100-150 LE

844 Original WWI poster c.1918 promoting the War Savings Stamp program, a 
famous design showing Joan of Arc in full armor w/ sword by comml artist 
Haskell Coffin, printed by The United States Printing & Lithograph Co. of 
New York; small inking flaw in blue background from foreign object during 
production (have seen others w/ same spot), couple small & one large (at 
bottom) margin tears & small missing piece in L margin, easily covered by 
mat or frame; Beautiful period art, rolled in tube, (20”x30”), F-VF EST WP 150-200 TUBE

845 GERMANY Selection of WWII era items incl (4) Hitler Youth items, 
sharpshooter badge, ID cards & military service card; (7) 1940s small iron 
coins 1pf, 5pf & 10pf w/ swastika; silver 25-year service medal, silver 4-year 
service medal w/ blue ribbon; RAD 12-year service medal w/ blue ribbon; 
“Gott mit uns” German Army buckle, unclear if repro; gen VF EST 200-300 LE

846 Unusual & rare propaganda leaflets dropped over Western Samoa by New 
Zealand aircraft during the Mau Rebellion in 1930; one on cream paper 
(January), the other on blue (February) w/ diff text; header is royal crest & 
“Ia Samoa Uma” (To all Samoans); per Google Translate the first line of the 
cream sheet states “I would like to inform you of the reasons why the Army is 
now in Samoa, as follows:” doubtful that many have survived; VF EST WP 200-300 LE

847 Original WWI poster c.1918 promoting the War Savings Stamp program, 
artwork by illustrator Caspar Emerson, Jr., showing soldiers w/ machine guns, 
the ammunition belt portrayed as a string of $5 savings stamps; printed by 
American Lithographic Co. N.Y., couple minor tears in the margin, easily 
covered by mat or frame; bright colors, rolled in tube, VF EST WP 250-300 TUBE

848 Original WWI poster c.1918 promoting the War Savings Stamp program, 
artwork by illustrator Charles Livingston Bull, showing large bald eagle 
standing on eyrie, with small aeroplanes flying out from the nest, text at top 
“Keep Him Free,” printed by Ketterlinus, Philadelphia; bright colors, minor LL 
corner ding easily covered by mat or frame; rolled in tube, VF EST WP 300-400 TUBE

Non-Sports Cards
849 Accum abt (1200+) non-sports cards in (4) binders, Topps sets incl 1982 ET, 

1983 A-Team, 1983 Superman 3, 1991 Desert Storm, 1991 Desert Storm 
Series 1 (2), partial racing sets incl 1993 Traks & 1994 Traks Premium, also 
incl (63) Pro Wrestling cards, gen NRMT to MT EST WP 80-125 L

Political
850 Interesting Collection of letters, cards & invitations, & the envs they were 

mailed in, from various foreign embassies in Washington, DC, addr to same 
bureaucrat during the early 1970s; countries incl Chile, Iran, Canada, China 
ROC, Burma, GB, Indonesia, Korea, Pakistan, Liberia, S Vietnam, S Africa, 
Japan, Singapore, USSR (Lenin’s 100th b-day, 54th Anniv Great October), 
Sierra Leone & others; several for royal birthday celebrations (Iran, Thailand, 
GB, Japan); other event ephemera incl opening of Dulles airport, generic 
reply to sympathy card from Mamie Eisenhower (free frank), more; signatures 
all autopen or secretarial, gen VF EST WP 100-150 A

851 1864 Presidential Campaign songbook, “Lincoln Campaign Songster for 
use in Clubs” w/ unbearded Lincoln on cover, published by Mason & Co. 
Philadelphia, 1864; several songs w/ score & lyrics such as “Rally Round the 
Cause, Boys,” “Give us Noble Leaders,” and “Hoist the Flag for Abraham,” 
water stain, old paper but intact, F+ EST P 350-450 SE
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Baseball Cards
852 1950 Bowman #46 Yogi Berra, a few stains on back of card, (4) soft corners, 

very light Hz crease, VG EST WP 250-350 SE
853 1950 Bowman #98 Ted Williams, a few light stains on border, (4) soft corners, 

no creases, nice card, EX EST WP 300-400 SE
854 Collection (76) 1966 Topps cplt 6th series “Semi-High” numbers in plastic 

pgs, stars incl Oliva, Lolich, Podres, Murcer, T John, B Richardson, Aaron, 
Wilhelm, F Howard, unmarked checklist, Wynn & much more, overall EX to 
EXMT w/ some better, some worse EST WP 500-600 LE

855 Collection (46) out of (76) 1966 Topps 7th series “High” numbers in plastic 
pgs, stars incl R Roberts, W Davis, McLain, M Cuellar; short prints incl #528, 
532, 538, 541, 543, 548, 551, 552, 554, 555, 557, 559, 569, 570, 571, 576, 
577, 586, 593, 596; overall EX to EXMT w/ some better, some worse EST WP 500-600 LE

856 Collection (76) 1967 Topps cplt 6th series “Semi-High” numbers in plastic 
pgs, stars incl Killebrew, Palmer, T Perez, McCovey, Durocher, McCarver, 
Marichal, Mazeroski, Campaneris & much more, overall EX to EXMT EST WP 400-500 LE

857 Collection (63) out of (76) 1967 Topps 7th series “High” numbers in plastic 
pgs, stars incl J Niekro rookie, N Cash, R Monday rookie, Belanger rookie, S 
Alomar, Piersall & much more, overall EX to EXMT w/ some better, some worse EST WP 550-650 L

858 Accum abt (119) Topps baseball cards 1958-66 in plastic pgs incl abt 
(106) 1958 common w/stars 1958 N Fox, Mazeroski, 1959 Cepeda, 1960 
Mathews, 1964 Bunning, B Robinson, Spahn, Banks, Killebrew, 1965 
Aparacio, R Roberts, 1966 Banks, overall EX to EXMT w/ some better, some 
worse EST WP 150-250 LE

859 Collection (660) cplt 1975 Topps baseball set in a box, stars incl Munson, 
Winfield, Schmidt, Fisk, Gibson, Morgan, Carlton, MVP set, Yount rookie, 
Brett rookie, Bench, Yaz, R Jackson, Rose, Seaver, Regan, Carew, J Rice rookie, 
G Carter rookie, Aaron & much more, a popular set, overall EX to EXMT EST WP 800-900 L

860 Accum (12) Topps baseball sets incl factory sealed 1989, 1990, 1998; open 
factory sets incl 1988, 1989 & 1990 Traded sets; 1989 Bowman; hand 
collated appears cplt (NV) 1987 (2), 1988 (2), 2002 total, 2003; cards are 
NRMT-MT EST WP 200-300 L

861 Accum abt (11,500) baseball cards incl much Topps 1980-82, 2004, Bowman 
1993, Heritage 2001, 2004, Donruss 1982, Fleer 1995, Fleer 1994-99, 2002 
Tradition, Score 1993 & 1993 Select & much more; also incl Mantle & Ruth 
metallic impressions sets; light dup, gen NRMT to MT EST WP 350-450 L (2)

862 Accum abt (8,500) mostly baseball cards 1977-92 in boxes, pgs, binders, 
baggies, etc, incl Topps, Fleer, Donruss, stars, semi-stars & commons, some 
organization, also incl (51) piece Super Bowl pin set, Cal Ripken & Donovan 
McNabb bobble heads, baseball player photos, (2) Dale Earnhardt folios & 
much more, cards NRMT-MT EST WP 200-300 L (3)

863 BOWMAN Collection (11) near cplt sets in (9) binders & pgs, incl 1990, 
1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2001 Bowman Heritage, 2002, 2002 
Bowman Heritage, 2004, 2004 Bowman Heritage, 2006 Bowman Draft, 
good Bowman starter lot; gen NRMT to MT EST WP 200-300 L (2)

864 Accum (17) mostly Fleer baseball sets incl factory sealed 1992 Score Pinnacle 
Rookie Set, 1998 Fleer Tradition Update, 2001 Fleer Tradition, 2001 Cal 
Ripken Career Highlights; opened factory sets incl 1986 Fleer mini, 1988 & 
1992 Fleer; hand collated appears cplt (NV); 1986 Fleer w/ stickers, 1988 
Donruss, 1992 Score Pinnacle, 1993 Score Select & League Lenders; 1993 
Fleer, 1993 Fleer Series I (3), 1994 Conlan; gen NRMT to MT EST WP 200-300 L

865 UPPER DECK Collection (10) near cplt sets in (7) binders & pgs incl 1990-95, 
1994 Collectors Choice, 1994 Heroes, 2002 Vintage, 2003 Classic Portraits; 
incl (3) binders & pgs Leaf Studio 1991-94, 1986 Pacific Legends, 1993 & 
1994 Ted Williams also incl 2003 Upper Deck Classic Portraits Sammy Sosa 
bust; good Upper Deck starter lot; gen NRMT to MT EST WP 250-350 L (3)

Basketball Cards
866 Collection (34) partial basketball sets in (12) binders & pgs w/ most sets 

missing some star players, incl Hoops1990-91, 1993-94 (2); Fleer 1992-
93 (2), 1992-93 Ultra, 1993-94 (2), 1993-94 Ultra, 1993-94 Jam Session, 
1994-95 Jam Session, 2004-5 Throwbacks & E-XL; Skybox 1990-91, 1993-94 
Premium, 1995-96, 2004-5 Fresh Ink, Topps 1991-92, 1993 Archives, 1998-
99 Bowmans Best, 1992-94 Stadium Club; Upper Deck 1993-94 (3), 1994-
95, 1995-96, 2003-4 Rookie Exclusive, 2005-6 Hardcourt Rookie Outburst & 
more; also incl accum (3500) cards in boxes; NRMT-MT EST WP 600-700 L (3)

867 Selection (9) Panini 2020-21 National Treasures basketball cards in original 
box, game jersey patches incl L James, biography materials 86/99, M Harrell 
time line 10/99, game jersey patches & signatures incl H Barnes lasting 
legacies 9/25, R Woodard 68/99, signatures K. A. Towns 31/49, peerless 
signatures W Sczcyerbiak 9/10, national archives M Miller 3/10, regular cards 
D Grahm 5/10, T Rozier 10/99, gen MT EST WP 700-850 B
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Football Cards
868 Accum (21) various football sets & accum incl factory sealed sets 1990, 1991 

Score & 1991 Score Hockey; opened factory sets incl 1988 Topps, 1991 
Topps, 1991 Upper Deck, 1991 Pro Set World League; hand collated appears 
cplt (NV) 1989, 1990, 1993 Series 1 Topps, 1998 Bowman Series 1; accum 
abt (1600) cards w/ much 1992, 1995, 1998 Topps, 1994 Fleer Ultra, 1995 
Fleer, also incl partial sets in binders & pgs Topps 1992 Series 2, 1993 Series 
2, 1994 & 1994 Series 1, 1995 Series 1, 1998 (2); Bowman 1998; Skybox 
1994; Upper Deck 1992 Series 2 & more; gen NRMT-MT EST WP 250-350 L (2)

Sports Cards
869 Accum (10) premium sports cards; baseball incl 1935 National Chicle Rogers 

Hornsby, 1957 Topps White Sox team, 1989 Topps Traded Ken Griffey Jr 
rookie, 1993 Upper Deck Jeter rookie, 1993 Upper Deck SP Jeter rookie; 
football incl (2) 1986 Jerry Rice rookies; basketball incl 1990 Hoops Jordan, 
1992 Topps Shaq O’Neal rookie, 1994 Upper Deck Holojam Jordan, most 
NRMT to MT w/ a few worse EST WP 300-400 SE

Sports Collectibles & Related
870 Complete set of (15) Fiji $1 coins honoring the New England Patriots’ victory in 

Super Bowl LI; diff colorized designs on these 24k gold plated commem coins 
dated 2017, incl game scores, players Brady, Edelman, Lewis, Gronkowski & 
others; each in a slab in wooden box; produced by Bradford Mint w/ papers for 
the coins & set; only 2,016 sets produced & is a licensed NFL product EST WP 200-250 B

USPS PRODUCTS
Souvenir Cards
871 (50) 1489-98 Postal People cards (Brookman #PS9, CV $150 each), gen VF CV WP 7,500.00 L
872 Accum abt (350) mostly philatelic cards 1970s-80s w/ abt (100) in original 

envs, incl abt (50) UN cards, light dup, all unused, a few flts but gen F-VF EST 150-250 L
873 Dealer Stock abt (550) show cards 1972-85 in envs w/ both philatelic & 

numismatic shows organized by catalog #s & abt (400) show cards in 
IDed envs & loose, some dup up to (20) ea, great variety, most fresh & VF, 
exceptional stock, great for seller or collector EST WP 300-400 L (2)

874 Abt (450) incl Scott listed SC# & NSC# cards as well as unlisted cards IDed 
by Souvenir Card Collectors Society numbers; Scott listed incl unused SC2, 
SC7 (last sentence no period), footnoted 1973 1489-98 card (SCCS PS9), 
SC132A, NSC1, NSC3, used incl SC44, SC46, SC49, SC68, SC80, SC98; 
unlisted cards incl both BEP, Plate Printers Union & ABN incl BEP American 
Heritage Collection cards, eagles, Statue of Liberty, Columbus etc; Ken Barr 
retail $6,953 (NV); very attractive group, could be few edge dings but gen VF EST WP 600-800 L

Souvenir Pages
875 Accum abt (260) mainly 1975-77 & 1985-88 incl commems, regs, coils, 

officials, bklt panes in (3) USPS brown binders & (2) binders w/ plastic 
sleeves, gen F-VF EST 125-225 L

876 Accum abt (200) USPS souv pgs SP297//SP462 in comic book sleeves, light 
dup incl SP297 (3), SP300 (3), SP303 (2), SP306 (2) w/ Parsons wmk (1), 
SP309 (3), SP401 (3) & much more, gen F-VF EST WP 150-250 L

877 Accum abt (450) diff 1975-88 in date order in (3) binders incl airmail bklt 
panes & coils, some better incl SP 389-91 $1-$5, SP405-9 13¢ flags, SP413-
16 Bicent S/S, SP552 & 52a $9.35 express, SP577-81 birds & flowers, SP584 
pair w/ pl#3, SP592 Robinson, SP618 Babe Ruth, SP655 Clemente, SP674 & 
74a $10.75 express, SP735 $5 Harte, SP795-99 22¢ wildlife, cond varies, 3 
hole punched, few dings but mainly F-VF EST 150-200 L

878 Accum abt (450) unofficial & official S/S pgs 1964-91 loose w/ no holes, 
some moderate dup, also abt (300) postal announcement bulletins 1963-71 
w/ some dup & all folded, a few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 150-250 B

879 Abt (1500) souv pgs for issues 1980s-90s, loose, gen VF EST 150-200 L
880 Accum abt (100) souv pgs SP97//SP274 mostly folded in comic book sleeves 

incl SP24, SP111, SP120, SP196, SP221, SP228 (5), SP264 & much more, 
gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 L

881 & CARDS (1000s) w/ mostly souv pgs running to 2008 incl sheetlets & coils, one 
group in albums & some on pgs & many cards, all w/ lots of retail value & great 
lot for internet or retail sale, some dup to be expected, gen Fine or better EST 400-500 L (3)

Commemorative Panels
882 Collection CP1-384 virtually cplt (no CP343-44, CP384-86) in (10) USPS 

binders incl CP75, CP76; some top & bottom edge toning, APX FV $330 EST WP 150-200 L
883 Abt (525) panels largely 20¢-44¢ era, semi-sorted, in original shrink-wrapped 

packaging (some opened), minimal dup except (9) sets of 22¢ Presidents S/S, 
FV $1,000+, gen F-VF EST 400-500 L (2)

884 Abt (165) panels, all Forevers to 2020, not sorted, in original unopened 
shrink-wrapped packaging, possibly no dup, FV abt $650, gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 L

Ceremony Programs
885 Accum abt (600) 1960-97 mostly in IDed sleeves, light to moderate dup, incl 

commems, regular, airs, postal envs & cards, ducks & much more, gen F-VF EST 250-350 L (2)
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USPS Products
886 Collection of the USPS test program “Liberty Cash” cards, issued 1996-99, 

these are cplt for the first issues of 1996-97 ranging from pre-paid values $5-
$50, offered at Pacific ‘97 & usable at the show & several POs in California, 
Colorado & Mall of America, similar to debit or phone cards, some w/ stamp 
designs, topics incl San Francisco 49ers, space shuttle Endeavour, Hanukkah, 
POW, Christmas, Statue of Liberty and US Flag, light dup, all in original plastic 
packaging w/ some related ephemera; interesting items; VF EST WP 150-200 A

Year Sets
887 Unused Accum consisting of the various poly-sealed bags from the years sets 

mainly 1970s-90s w/ dup some unsealed, also similar commem stamp club & 
others all w/ mounts incl, gen F-VF NH FACE 350.00 B

888 Accum abt (46) commem sets 1972-87 (1 to 5 each), 1990 (commem 
stamps only), state birds, abt (14) definitive sets 1980//88 (no 1984, 1985-86 
set not issued), total face $350 (Proceeds benefit APS) FACE 350.00 L

889 Accum (24) 1997-2003 USPS commem year sets incl (7) 1997, (3) 1998, (2) 
1999, (2) 2000, (3) 2001, (4) 2002, (3) 2003, total FV is $692, gen F-VF EST 400-500 L

890 Accum (21) 2004-2011 (no 2007) USPS commem year sets incl (6) 2004, (2) 
2005, (4) 2006, (3) 2008, (2) 2009, (2) 2010, (2) 2011, FV $715, gen F-VF NH EST 450-600 L

891 Accum (61) 1980-96 commem year sets (3) definitive year sets, incl (2) Folk 
Art & Crafts, (2) Legends of West, (2) Marvels of Mail, FV $851, gen F-VF NH EST 500-650 L (2)

SUPPLIES & REFERENCE MATERIALS
Reference Materials
892 Small group of specialized literature: Kessler’s Catalogue of Aerogrammes Vol 

1-3; Ma’s China (1988); Germania Farbbuch (color guide for Germania issues 
of German Empire) by Jaeschke; Borek Private Post catalogs Vol 1-2; Erler 
German revenue catalog Vol 1 and 3; The Postage Stamps of Mexico 1856-
18698 by Chapman (Quarterman); some minor wear EST 80-100 L

893 GPS Reference Manual of Forgeries, held in 8 volumes, most recent Release 
found is 29 (1989) w/ pgs going up to WWII forgeries & propaganda 
sections & an Index up to Release 20; VF EST 200-300 L

894 Accum of philatelic literature, some better titles & many standard items, 
but no dreck; The 1847 Cover Census by Alexander, US Domestic Postal 
Rates 1872-1999 & International Rates 1872-1996 by Wawrukiewicz, Blue 
Mauritius by Morgan, AAMC Vol 1 6th ed, ASCC Vol 1, The Honolulu 
Advertiser Collection set of 3 auction catalogs w/ slipcase; Introduction to US 
Revenue Stamps by Friedberg; The US Fourth Bureau Issue by Griffith (2022); 
US Postal History Sampler by Graham, US Postage Stamps 1902-35 by Johl, 
Philip Silver airmail auction catalog, hardcover; 2008 Durland, Nassau Street 
by Herst, The Wild Side by Datz, Encyclopedia of US Stamps by Juell & Rod; 
several spiral bound exhibits & synopses re: Liberty Series, 1890 Issue & 
others, Interphil ‘76 & Washington 2006 show programs, others; some used, 
some like new EST 250-350 L (3)

895 Complete run of Billig’s Handbook series, Vol 1-44; de-accessioned from a 
public library so some evidence of spine labels, handstamps in edges & light 
wear, still sound cond, most w/ HJMR labels inside so few 1st editions (Vol 1 is 
3rd ed for example); seldom offered as cplt set EST 400-600 L

896 Encyclopedia of the Colors of United States Postage Stamps by R.H. White, 
Vol I-IV (2 binders) plus Papers & Gums 1847-1909; all w/ slipcases, like new EST 400-500 L

Supplies
897 CIGAR BOXES - Yes, they’re back! (77) cigar boxes of all shapes, sizes & 

brands, plain to fancy, (22) are wooden, some w/ tax stamps, some w/ 
clasps, some w/ writing on them, others like new, couple w/ cigar leaf 
fragments! Perfect for sorting your stamps or holding stamp supplies; they fill 
(5) large cartons but don’t weigh much EST 80-100 L (5)

898 Varied Accum incl (8) stkbks, abt (20) packs of Harco Kleer Guard mount 
strips (various sizes), few dozen manila & black stock cards, (2) sheet files, few 
dozen Hagner & Vario stk stkpgs, page protectors, cover sleeves; some lightly 
used EST 125-150 L (2)

899 Accum supplies incl Harris Liberty to 2001, President US album to 1998, (5) 
lg binders w/ plastic pgs, (8) cover albums, (8) stkbks, (2) Scott binders, (3) 
boxes glassines, 2000s Liberty supplements, sheet files, Vario pgs, opened & 
new packs Showgard, various sizes & much more, gen used to like new EST 150-250 L (3)

900 Accum supplies incl (4) empty W/A binders (2) w/ slipcases, empty Lindner 
PBK album, binder w/ empty Vario pgs, (6) stkbks, (100s) soft cover sleeves, 
(100s) clear PBK & Blk mounts, abt (50+) black dealer cards, many open & 
unopened black Showgard mounts, other items also, gen F-VF EST 150-250 L (2)

901 Accum of (3) Christmas Seals both US & WW w/ nice early US mounted on 
W/A pgs, tin box filled w/ mounts for all sizes of sgls, (22) packs of hinges, 
most still sealed, (10) larger packs of mounts for plates & covers, over (200) 
WW & US covers w/ FDC incl, (2) envs of glassine interleaving sheets, info of 
stamp collecting books incl Japanese Occupation issues, US design numbers 
guide, How to Collect, Understand & Enjoy Stamp Collecting, nice dealer lot EST WP 150-250 L
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902 Balance lot of supplies: opened but rather full packet of Dennison hinges; 
Raytech UV hand-held lamp; Scott quadrille pages & for Bermuda; abt (40) 
packs of Scott mounts in various sizes; black & manila stock pages; envs of 
loose mounts of various sizes & gummed corner mounts; several mint sheet 
files & couple thin stkbks; more EST 150-200 L

COUNTRIES OF THE WORLD
ARGENTINA
903 Collection */O on (8) double-sided pgs, 1858-1950, a few earlies but 

strongest in 20th Cent, some commems, airs, officials & departmentals, a few 
revenues, specimens & reprints; good overall selection w/ no dup, gen F+ EST WP 200-300 LE

ASCENSION
904 Collection (100s) unused 1956-91 mounted in (2) cased Stanley Gibbons 

albums, near cplt incl #62-74, 71Ea, 75-87, 96-99, 108-10, 130-33, 137a, 
138-51, 169a, 170-72, 173-76, 188a, 196-211, 274-88, 401-15, 516-30 & 
much more, also incl gutter pairs of each issue 1979-91, gen F-VF NH EST WP 250-350 L

AUSTRALIA
905 Collection (100s) */O to abt 1980 in a Scott album incl Used: #52, 54, 144, 

151, 154, 159-65, 177-79, 184-87, 218-21, 378, O4, O11-13 & Unused: 5, 
51, 147-49, C1-2, CO1, J79-80, J82, J90-5 & others incl some States, cond 
varies flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 150-200 A

906 Classic (pre-decimal) collection on (4) double-sided stkpgs, */O incl one page 
of States, then some Roos, KGV, early commems, high value KGVI, early QEII, 
a few airs, dues & perfins; good overview, little if any dup, gen F+ EST WP 200-300 LE

907 New Issues (100s) NH 1986-2002 as received from agency w/ invoices, incl 
#1135, 1982, AAT & some other administered islands, dup to (4) until abt 
1996, noted one storage flt, otherwise gen F-VF+ EST WP 350-400 L

AUSTRALIAN STATES-VICTORIA
908 Collection abt (84) mostly used (6 unused H), owner IDed on stkpgs, good 

selection #61// 232 & J3// J27; gen F+ APX CV WP 600.00 LE
AUSTRIA
909 1 * F-VF+ Arms 1kr yellow, OG HR, wrinkles in paper, (4) full margins CV WP 1,650.00
910 Unused Accum of commems & semi-postals (100s) 1939-2000s w/ few dup 

in a stkbk incl #595, 599-603, 610-11, B93-99 LH, B138-41, B156-64, B260-
63, B273-76 & others, gen F-VF most NH APX CV WP1,480.00 A

911 Accum abt (1000+) diff unused 1980s-2000s in abt (500+) glassines incl 
commems, sets, sgls, mini-sheets, nice selection, owner’s retail $730 (NV), 
gen VF NH EST WP 250-350 B

912 Collection (100s) */O 1850-1972 in an album incl Used: #1, 1a, 2, 6b, 12-17, 
51-65, 110-27, N39c & Unused: 128-41, 163, 181-99, 371, 378-79, 398-
427, 428-31, 496-99, 500-15, 540-56, B50-86, B93-105, B252-79, C1-11, 
C32-46, C55-60, NE1, also Offices & other BOB, mixed cond, some tape 
stains & other flts to F-VF NH, EXAMINE EST WP 350-450 A

913 Collection many (100s) */O to 1970s in Scott Specialty album, regulars nearly 
cplt (#1-423 missing only 167 & 380), semi-postals largely cplt; highlights 
incl unused 145-63, B100-5, B269-71, J132-58, N20-30, N52//60 (no N58); 
used 1-124 (few unused), C58; needs Cert used N10, N15, Lombardy-
Venetia 12, 19, 24; mostly H, earlies typical cond, later few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 500-650 A

BAHAMAS
914 Unused Collection of a couple (100) on Gibbons pgs to 1973 incl #23, 27-31, 

46, 65-69, 90-96, 100-13, 116-29, 132-47, 158-73, 185-200, 204-18, 252-
66 & others, gen F-VF H EST WP 150-200 LE

BAHRAIN
915 270a ** VF Dhows, (4) Blk/8 CV WP 300.00 SE
BELGIUM
916 1943 Flemish Legion set of (4) mini-sheets, * F-VF+ H w/ some light 

disturbance / sweated gum (Michel V-VIII) EURO WP 1,200 SE
917 Collection (100s) of BOB issues w/ some dup in (2) binders incl used B302, 

Q1-6 & unused B78-83, B106, B107-13, B134, B178, B426-31, B437-41, 
B460-61, B573-85, B586-98, C1-5, J1-2, J54-61, O57, O59, Q310-27, Q328-
337 & others, cond varies gen F-VF H EST WP 300-400 B

918 Collection in binder w/ album pgs 1850-2000s w/ (1000s) */O issues, owner 
IDed, nice semi’s incl unused B1-6, B8, B25-27, B28-30, B31, B69-75, B163-
65, B166-68, B170-77, B209-13, B222-24, B233-40, B241-48, B250-55, 
B273-78, B451-54, B592-98 & Used: #3, 4, 222-24, 251-52, B7 & pgs for 
Belgian East Africa (Ruanda Urundi) & Belgian Congo, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 400-550 A

919 Collection many (100s) */O in 1849-1967 in Scott Specialty album, Unused: 
incl #461, B31-33, B93-98, B178, B199, B241-48, B498-502, B521-22, B538-
43, B555-57, B605a, B662a, Q11; Used: incl 8, 12, 13-16, 24a-26b, 45-48, 
74, 212-15, Q1-6; also some Belgian Congo; few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 500-650 A

BRAZIL
920 3a O F-VF Bull’s Eye 90r black, three good margins, narrow at T, appears to 

be intermediate impression (1989 PF Cert as #3) CV P 1,300.00
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921 Collection (100s) */O w/ dup in (3) binders 1843-1976 incl Used: #2 (2) 
faulty, 7-9 (3), 10, 25 (2), 27-28, 37-38, 53-60, 68-78, 97-98 & Unused: 60, 
61, 64, 67, 172-73, 293-97, 455-56, 496a-9a mini-sheets of ten, 612, 1060a, 
1070a, C1-6, C7-16, C27, C76a & others, cond varies gen F-VF H EST WP 300-400 L

BULGARIA
922 Couple (100) */O on (10) loose stock or album pgs, 1879-1951 incl early 

Arms, commems & some BOB, many cplt sets, gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 LE
CAMBODIA
923 Collection unused on new stkpgs, first issues to early 1970s, mostly full sets, 

(21) S/S, airs; owner’s recent CV abt $1,000 (NV); majority NH, gen F-VF EST 100-200 LE
CAMEROUN
924 561-562, C200 P VF 1st anniv United Republic, (9) sunken die deluxe trial 

color proofs, each signed by artist; 10fr in red, green, blue & black; 20fr in 
deep blue & black; 45fr in blue, green & black; incl maps & stamp-on stamp 
topics; VF EST WP 200-300 LE

925 C171//C175 P VF PHILATECAM 1971 (8) Airmail sunken die deluxe trial color 
proofs, each signed by artist, each monochrome with a stamp-on-stamp 
design: 20fr green & black, 40fr ocher & black, 50fr lake red, bright red & 
green, 100fr green; VF EST WP 200-300 LE

926 C174 P XF Stunning sunken die deluxe trial color proof for 50fr airmail, 
multicolored incl bluish tint to sky on Kaiser Yacht stamp & borders at sides, 
signed by artist & embossed seal at LL; beautiful engraved German Postal seal 
& 5 mark stamp-on-stamp design; unique proof w/ these colors, produced 
for the Prince of Monaco collection; XF (ex-Sismondo) EST P 200-250 SE

CANADA
927 5 O F Thin paper, (4) margins CV P 1,150.00
928 5d O F Thick hard paper, (4) margins w/ (2) large margins, deep rich color CV P 2,750.00
929 8 O F (2) large margins, (2) small margins, into frame LL corner CV P 700.00
930 9 O F Light cancel, (4) margins but close to frame LL corner, bright color w/ 

2008 Greene Cert CV P 3,000.00
931 33 O F 3¢ Large Queen laid paper, small repaired thin CV P 2,400.00
932 50-58 Quality selection Jubilees: ½¢ VF-XF small HR, 1¢ F-VF H, 1¢ F-VF+ LH, 

2¢ VF NH, 3¢ F-VF HR, 5¢ VF NH, 5¢ VF HR, 6¢ VF HR, 8¢ XF H, 10¢ VF-XF 
LH & 15¢ VF HR; all w/ bright colors CV WP 1,387.50

933 50-65 O F+ Jubilee set, #55 unused, 62-65 roller/smudge cancels CV WP 5,461.00
934 88 * F+ Queen Victoria Ovpt Blk/4, 2¢ on 3¢ carmine, top 2 H, bottom 2 NH, F+ CV WP 230.00
935 89, 90, 92 ** F-VF NH, KEVII, 1¢ green, 2¢ carmine, 7¢ olive bister F-VF CV P 1,080.00
936 92 ** F+ NH, KEVII, 7¢ olive bister CV P 750.00
937 93 ** F-VF NH, KEVII, 10¢ brown lilac CV P 1,250.00
938 93 * F+ LH, KEVII, 10¢ brown lilac CV WP 400.00
939 94 * F+ H, KEVII, 20¢ olive green CV P 750.00
940 100 ** VF+ NH, Quebec 7¢ CV P 350.00
941 100 ** F-VF NH, Quebec 7¢ CV P 350.00
942 102 * VF+ LH, Quebec 15¢ CV P 225.00
943 103 * F+ H, small gum skip CV WP 250.00
944 113 ** F-VF NH, Blk/8, Admiral, 7¢ yellow ocher, bright color CV P 1,040.00
945 116 * F-VF LH, Admiral, 10¢ plum CV P 275.00
946 119 ** F-VF NH, Admiral, 20¢ olive CV P 290.00
947 120 ** F-VF NH, Admiral, 50¢ black brown CV P 200.00
948 122 ** VF NH, Admiral, $1 orange CV P 215.00
949 127 ** VF+ NH, Pair, Admiral, perf 8 vertically, 2¢ carmine CV WP 180.00
950 130 ** F+ NH, Pair of Admiral coil, perf 8 vertically, 3¢ carmine CV P 280.00
951 158 ** F-VF NH, Bluenose: 50¢ dark blue CV P 425.00
952 159 ** VF NH, Parliament, $1 olive green CV P 575.00
953 160-161 ** F-VF NH, KGV, coil pairs, perf 8 vertically, 1¢ orange & 2¢ green CV WP 300.00
954 174-177 * F-VF H, 12¢, 20¢, 50¢ & $1 issues of 1930-31, #174 has some 

offset on gum CV P 422.00
955 177 ** VF+ NH, Mt Edith Cavell, $1 dark olive green, VF+ CV P 350.00
956 244-245 ** F-VF+ NH, Vancouver Harbor & Chateau de Ramezay, Montreal, 

50¢ green & $1 dull violet CV P 160.00
957 F3 O F 8¢ Registered, small toned spot CV P 330.00
958 MR2B-MR2D War Tax, 5¢ blue F & hinged w/ pencil # on gum, 20¢ olive 

green VF & hinged, 50¢ black VF & hinged, Unitrade #s & values CV P 830.00
959 MR2D * VF LH, War Tax 50¢ black w/ red Ovpt, Unitrade value, VF CV P 500.00
960 MR3-MR4 ** F-VF NH, War Tax 2¢ carmine & 2¢ brown CV WP 202.50
961 O257-O262 ** VF NH, 10¢ to $1 War Effort w/ 4-Hole Perfin OHMS CV 392.25
962 O268-O273 * VF+ LH, Perforated Officials 1946 Peace issue farm, lake, train, 

ferry, etc, punched OHMS, Unitrade #s & value CV WP 175.75
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963 BOB Selection: E2 H F, E3 HR VF, E10 H gum crease F-VF, E11 H VF, F3 RG, 
off-centered showing part imprint CV WP 821.00

964 Mostly used beginner collection in Minkus album to 1978, incl several used 
Small Queens & Admirals, scattered used commems, a few unused in 1970s; 
a few flts in earlies, gen F-VF H EST 80-100 L

965 Accum mainly unused w/ #84-85, 208-210 & abt C$35 in face Nfld 211, C6, 
C9, PEI 11, 14-15 abt 139 cacheted FDC & some postal stationery, gen F-VF 
mostly NH EST 100-125 B

966 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup in a binder incl used #94 & unused 
C1-2 (3), E5, E6 (2), E7-8 & abt C$75 in face from 1980s-90s, gen F-VF H/NH EST 100-125 A

967 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent to the 1960s in a stkbk incl unused #178 
(3), 194 & 215 Blks, 226-29 (4), 295-300 (6) & other material incl BOB, cond 
varies, gen F-VF H/NH EST 100-150 A

968 Unused Collection w/ dup & PBK all QEII issue 1954 some to the 1990s w/ 
dup in a binder incl over C$240 in face, gen F-VF NH EST 100-125 A

969 Collection in binder mostly used issues w/ (100s) stamps, 2000-08 abt 70% 
filled & then 2008-15 just a few, some FV in unused stamps, few flts but 
mainly F-VF EST WP 125-200 A

970 Collection on homemade or Scott pgs, used from a few Jubilees through 
early QEII, incl selection used Admirals & 1930s-40s pictorials; then 1951-80 
unused (hinged) well filled pgs, commems & defins; gen F-VF EST 125-175 LE

971 Dealer Stock (100s) */O #4//1766 & BOB on 102 cards, Unused: incl #51, 
66, 100, 273 & Used: incl 4, 8 (pen cancel); 19th Cent cond very mixed w/ 
some space fillers or worse; early 20th Cent w/ some flts but gen F to VF EST WP 150-200 B

972 Stock (100s) */O 19/20th Cent on cards & glassines w/ dup incl used #56, 
89-94, 160-61, 177, E8 & unused 53, 88 (2), 92 (2) 99, 106-7, 138, 140 
(2),160-61 (3), 178-81 (5), 205-7, 211-16 (4), 271-72, 302, C1 Blk & more, 
mixed cond to F-VF H/NH EST 170-220 B

973 Accum/Stock (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent to the 1970s on 104 cards & 
glassines incl Used: #37 (100s), 72, 93, 94, 100, 122, 198, 209, E2 & 
Unused: 211-16, 272 (6) PBK, C1, C3 (4), C34 Blk & others, cond varies, gen 
F-VF H/NH EST 170-220 B

974 Small stock in glassines, unused sgls & small multiples ranging from Scott 
#162 // 411 mostly various King defins & coils, also 261 NH, 294 (3) NH, 
302 NH; also BOB C1-3, E5 NH, E8 NH, J & MR; dup gen light, both hinged 
& NH, gen F-VF EST 200-300 SE

975 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent on cards, glassines etc w/ dup incl Used: 
#14-15 (5), 18 (5), 39 (2), 81 (2), C4 (8) & Unused: 34 (5), 51, 52 (2), 53, 
O32 (6) PBK & many more, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 B

976 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/dup in binders an album & glassines incl 
Used: #14, 25, 27, 40, 47, 176-77 & Unused: 50-53, 104-7,105b, 110, 153-
54, 656-57 & 687-88 PBK & much more incl abt C$300 in face mainly PBK, 
cond varies flts to F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L

977 Dealer Stock (1000+) used 1870-1983 w/ mostly #35//321 on Scott IDed 
102 cards w/ light dup incl #14, 15 (7), 70 (2), 72, 93, 94 (2), 99 (2), 114, 
115 (3), 122 (4), 132, 151 (3), 157, 159, 171 (2), 176 (4), 177, 203, 227, E4 
(2), E5, MR6, O11, Nfld 20 & much more, a few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

978 Collection in Minkus album pgs 1851-1995, owner IDed w/ Unused: #141-
45, 146-48, 172, 198, 199, 202, 203, 204, 209, 211-16, 259 & Used: 72, 85, 
86, 93, 113, 157, 158, 176, 227, 245, 262, then 1954-80 abt 90% unused, 
H/NH issues, high total face, nice collection to build upon, few flts on earlies 
but mainly F-VF EST WP 250-350 A

979 Selection (18) unused NH airmail Blks on Vario pgs incl C1-6 & C8 (2 Blks 
each), C7, C9, CE2, CE4 also incl (3) unused sgls E2-4, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-350 LE

980 Selection (24) NH coil strips on Vario pgs incl strips/4 #205-07, 228-30, 
strips/6 238-40, 263-67, 278-81, 295-300, gen F-VF NH EST WP 250-350 LE

981 Collection (100s) */O 1859-1976 in a Lighthouse hingeless album incl Used: 
#15, 30, 59, 81-82, 84 & Unused: 29, 50-54, 66-68, 74-78, 124, 131-33, 
141-48, 149-57, 163-76, 201, 217-26, 268-73, 302, C2, E2-3, E6-11, J1-5 & 
others, mixed cond few flts on earlier to later F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-300 A

982 Collection (1000s) mostly used 1870-1978 hinged/mounted in (2) albums 
incl used #84, 110-22, 146-48, 176-77, 249-62, C1-9, E1-11, J1-13, MR5, 
MR6, Br Columbia 11, Nfld 28, 31, 32, Nova Scotia 3, unused 81, C1-9, E1, 
Nfld 71, 93, 114, 181, C13-14, Nova Scotia 8, 9, 11, 12; also incl stock perf 
& Ovpt used officials & much more, a few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 L

983 Collection */O 1937-82 mounted in Harris album, (2) overlapping collections 
*/O 1920s-70s mounted & hinged on W/A & Vario pgs, used accum on Vario 
& old Thorp & Martin pgs in (4) binders, accum (1000s) */O in baggies, 
envs, dealer pgs & abt (100+) glassines incl inscripted Blks & bklts, abt (50) 
FDC & postal stationery mixed in, a few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST 400-550 L (2)

984 Dealer Stock (1000s) used BOB 20th Cent in a stkbk w/ much airmails, 
Special Delivery, Postage Dues & Officials (perfins), incl C1 (40), C2 (6), E1 
(22), E2 (22), E8 Ovpts (2), J1-16, MR5, MR6 (21), O6a, O9 & much more, 
light to moderate dup, owner’s CV $4,100 (NV), a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 A
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985 Collection (100s) unused 19/20th Cent to 1964 hinged in a well-filled Scott 
Specialty album incl #52, 75, 78, 83, 85, 89, 97, 107, 112, 119, 145, 146-
48, 155-56, 163-71, 201, 209, 211-16, 217-27, 249-62, 268-73, 278-81, 
297-300, 302, C2, C4, E1, E4, E8, MR1-5, Nfld unused #59, 85, 122, 124, 
139, 226-29, 233-43, 253-66, J1-6, unused accum in (100s) #1 glassines 
#452//643 & BOB, New Year mini sheet & S/S collection 2009-2014, gen 
F-VF H/NH EST WP 400-550 L

986 Collection (100s) used 1852-1975 in Scott Specialty album incl #4, 7, 14-15, 
17-20, 34 (2), 38-40, 45-47, 50, 66-73, 74-84, 89-95, 96-103, 104-22, 
123-34, 136-38, 139-40, 149-59, 162-77, 178-86, 217-27, C2, C4, E3, J1-5, 
J6-10, J11-14, MR5, O6-10, O16-25 & much more; a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 600-700 A

987 & PROVINCES Collection (1000s) */O 1859-2014 mounted in (3) Scott 
Specialty albums (3 ring) w/ pgs to 2016; mostly used; incl Used: #14-15, 
17-20, 21-30, 34-47, 76-79, 81-84, 89-95, 96-99, 101-3, 123-24, 149-59, 
Brunswick 8-11, Nova Scotia 13, Nfld 11A, 17-18, 26-31, 32, 32A, 59, 61-74, 
93-94, C14-16 & Unused: 71-80, 87-88, 100, 136-40, 278-81, Nova Scotia 
8-9, Nfld 12A, 21-23, 24, 24a, 37 NG, 42, 57, 90, 92, 92A, 96, 98, 124-26, 
145-59, 164-71, 183-210, C6-10 & */O Canada 50-64, 131-34; cond varies, 
most sound, Avg to VF, gen F-VF EST 800-1,200 L

988 Attractive */O Collection (100s) 1859-1978 in mounts in a Harris Specialty 
album, pre-1890 mainly used, later are mostly unused w/ considerable 
premium throughout incl Used: #14-15, 17-19, 17a, 21-25, 27-30, 28a, 39-
40, 46-47, 55-59, 73, 83-84, 94-95, 100-103 & Unused: 42-43, 44, 50-54, 
66-69, 71-72, 74-82, 85-88, 89-93, 96-99, 104-22, 124, 125-30, 131-35, 
136-38, 139-40, 141-48, 149-59, 162-77, 195-201, 217-27, 241-45, 249-62, 
268-73, C1-CO2, E1, EO2, J4-5, MR1-7, O1-6, O10-11, O16-27 & others, 
cond varies some w/ flts to later F-VF H some NH EST WP 1,500-2,000 A

CANADA-PROVINCES
989 Accum in binder w/ quad & album pgs */O w/ a few (100) incl Canada 

unused CE1-2, CE3-4, E3 NH, E9 & officials, used incl C1 (2), C3, C4 (2), E5, 
F1-2, cover C4, FD cancel & cover C1 dated 9/15/32, Nfld unused #58, 81, 
82, 115-18, 127, 131-33, 137, 139, 188, 233-43, used 48, 55, 56, 135, 153, 
Nova Scotia unused 9, 11 few flts not counted but mainly F-VF EST WP 200-300 A

990 Collection */O 1851-72 on Scott pgs incl Used: New Brunswick #1, 10, Nova 
Scotia 3 (reprint), 8-13, PEI 1, 6, 6a, 9 (2), 10-12, 15 (2) & Unused: New 
Brunswick 6-9 (NG), 11 (NG), PEI 4d, 5, 7, 8, 10, 14a, 16; a few flts to F-VF H EST WP 400-500 LE

CANADA PROVINCES-BRITISH COLUMBIA & VANCOUVER IS
991 15 O F 10¢ on 3d lilac rose CV P 1,100.00
992 Collection used 1860-69 on Scott pg incl #2, 5 on piece, 6, 7, 8, 11; a few 

flts to gen F EST WP 300-400 LE
CANADA PROVINCES-NEW BRUNSWICK
993 2 O VF 6d, (2) large margins, (2) small margins CV P 1,200.00
994 5P (*) VF NG, 5¢ plate proof Charles Connell, fresh, CV in C$ CV P 250.00
CANADA PROVINCES-NEWFOUNDLAND
995 15A//23 Selection (8) unused Classics: #15A, 17-23, a few w/ part OG, others 

NG as often found; 2d tight margins, others VF CV WP 647.50
996 20 (*) VF NG, imperf Blk w/ wmk, (Unitrade 20ii) CV in C$ CV WP 240.00
997 C12 O F-VF Dornier DO-X surcharge CV WP 275.00
998 Collection unused sets 1890s-1930s mounted & hinged on homemade pgs 

incl #61-74, 115-26, 131-44 NH, 212-15 NH, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 LE
999 Stock (100s) */O 1865-1943 w/ dup in a stkbk incl used #30 (2), 37, 40, 

59, 106-7, 233-43, C7-8 & unused 32, 35, 46, 71, 75, 90, 91, 95-96, 109, 
111, 121, 123, 131-43, 159, 183/199, 225 (2), 233-43, C7, C13-15, J1-6 & 
others, cond varies flts incl some earlier w/ NG to F-VF H EST WP 300-400 A

1000 Group of abt (43) */O issues #30//197, few blunt perfs, all diff, abt $675 in 
CV, mostly F-VF EST WP 300-400 LE

1001 Collection abt (100+) 1910-47 mounted & hinged on Scott pgs incl Used: 
#87-92, 101, 103, 109-11, 113-14, 123-26, 225, 233-43, C3, C6-8, C13-17, 
J1-6 & Unused: 92A, 96-97 & much more, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 350-450 LE

1002 Collection abt (76) mostly used 1857-1908 mounted & hinged on Scott pgs 
incl Used: #3, 5, 11A, 13, 15A, 19, 20 (2), 22, 23 (1973 Cert), 24-28, 30-31, 
32-36, 37-40, 41-55, 56 (2), 58-59, 61-64, 75, 78-80, 82-86 & Unused: 1, 
12A, 18, 20, 29; a few flts to gen F-VF H EST WP 800-900 LE

CANADA PROVINCES-NOVA SCOTIA
1003 1 O VF 1d Queen Victoria, (4) nice margins CV P 500.00
1004 2, 5 O F 3d bright blue, (4) margins, 6d dark green, (4) margins, small tear, 

both light cancel CV WP 2,975.00
1005 4 O F-VF 6d yellow green, light cancel on piece, 3½ margins, bright color w/ 

1981 Greene Cert CV P 825.00
CANADA PROVINCES-PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
1006 2 (*) F NG, 3d blue perf 9, some nibbled perfs, CV for OG CV WP 750.00
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CAPE JUBY
1007 90-105, E5 ** VF NH CV P 150.65
CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
1008 6 O F Triangle 1sh yellow green, crease at top, 1976 SPA Cert CV P 300.00 SE
CASTELLORIZO
1009 Collection */O sometimes parallel on Minkus pgs incl unused #51-89 & used 

51-59, 75-79, gen F-VF CV WP 957.00 LE
CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC
1010 C65 P VF+ (6) Sunken die deluxe trial color proofs for 1969 PHILEXAFRIQUE 

50fr airmail w/ CAR president, stamp-on-stamp design & cotton fields, each 
signed by artist Gauthier; (4) are monochrome: black, olive green, bister & 
ocher; other two are multicolored w/ subtle differences in shades of greens & 
reds, both rare & produced for the Prince Rainier collection; VF (ex-Sismondo) EST WP 250-350 LE

CHINA
1011 1 O F-VF 1c green, thin paper, blue chop cancel, well centered, few short 

perfs, CCRs at left (Proceeds benefit APS) CV WP 400.00
1012 8 O F-VF 3c brown red, thick paper, violet cancel, short perfs at left (Proceeds 

benefit APS) CV WP 450.00
1013 20 * F-VF H, 5c Carp CV P 350.00
1014 178-87 * F-VF H, 1c to $1 Dr Sun Yat-sen CV P 609.00
1015 190-199 * F-VF H, 1c to $1 Yuan Shih-kai CV P 312.50
1016 307-310 * VF H, Sven Hedin Expedition CV P 180.00
1017 307-310 * VF H, Sven Hedin Expedition CV P 180.00
1018 307-310 O VF Peking cancels, Sven Hedin Expedition CV P 360.00
1019 344-346 ** VF NH, $1-$5 Sun Yat-sen CV P 252.50
1020 1355-58 ** VF NH, Emperors CV P 370.00
1021 C1-C5 * F-VF+ H, First Airmails CV P 230.00
1022 Accum over (350) */O w/ dup in a stkbk incl (14) Coiling Dragons, Junks, 

Suns, Martyrs, Ovpts & BOB, also a 2021 edition of the China Stamp Society 
Specialized Catalog of China to 1949, gen F-VF H EST WP 100-150 B

1023 Selection several (100) */O on stkpgs or cards, mostly 1930s-40s Republic, 
some Liberation Areas, some early PRC reprints & modern used; lots of Ovpts 
for sorting fun; gen F-VF H/NGAI EST 100-140 LE

1024 Accum (100s) mostly unused stamps from 1910-80s incl some PRC, lots of 
CV, gen Fine or better, should breakdown well EST 100-150 B

1025 Unused stock of various Taiwanese S/S in varying qty from 1991-99 incl 
#2793a, 2843a, 2950a, 3032a, 3055a, 3066a, 3068a, 3165a, 3234a, the 
best is 2843b w/ (33) S/S, gen VF NH EST 150-200 L

1026 Accum/Stock (100s) */O w/ dup most on IDed 102 cards from 1912-80s (No 
PRC) incl #1283 Blk, 1331-33 (2), 1375-76, 1459-60, 1496-1504, 1515-18, 
1716-19 (10), 1926-29, C6-7, C66 & others incl various Suns & Ovpts, gen 
F-VF H/NH EST WP 200-300 B

1027 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup on stkpgs & in glassine from Imperial issues to 
PRC incl Coiling Dragons, Junks, Suns, Martyrs, Ovpts, BOB, Taiwan & much 
more, some organized & some not, needs careful review, gen F-VF H EST WP 250-350 B

1028 Collection few (100) */O 1902-49 in Minkus album incl some Provinces & 
occupations, unused incl #115, 163-70, 324, C11-20, many surcharges, used 
incl E10 (2) & small stkbk w/ unused 86-91, 117, used 30, 32 (2), 33; few flts 
but gen F to VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 250-300 L

1029 Accum (100s) */O w/ dup in glassines, cards, dealer pgs, etc, incl used Coiling 
Dragons, Junks, Treaty Ports, etc w/ unused #131-33, 1282a, 1408-11, various 
S/S & bklts incl New Year & Lighthouses circa 2001 in qty, also PRC w/ unused 
1275-77 pairs, 1655-70, 2775 & others, cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 B

1030 Collection 1905-49 (100s) */O in mounts on computer generated pgs in a 
binder incl Used: #158, 175, 248-69, 280-83 & Unused: 129-30, 131-33, 
157, 168-71, 174, 186, 270-79, 297-306, 326-29, 331-38, 347-63, 373-75, 
376-80, 397-400, 506-15, 622-24, C6-10, C11-40 & others, gen F-VF H EST WP 500-750 A

1031 Accum (1000s) */O in a large chronologically organized binder incl used w/ 
over (150) Coiling Dragons 1/2¢ to 50¢ Carp also many Junks, Suns, Martyrs, 
Overprints , Occupations, BOB w/ postage dues, early PRC & some Taiwan 
unused scroll sets w/ #1556-62 (3), 1659-65 (2) & others, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 500-600 A

1032 Accum (100s) */O w/ dup on pgs, glassines, cards, etc, spanning all area to 
the early 2000s incl Coiling Dragons, Junks, Suns, Martyrs, Ovpts, Provinces 
& various BOB incl Used:-#178-84, 190-96, 364-67 (2) , 1745-49, 1750-51 
also 19th Cent Treaty Port issues w/ Chinkiang 4-7, J1-6, Foochow 7-8, 
Ichang 1-3, 5, Kewkiang 1-10, Nanking 14-15, also PRC w/ 1275-77 (5), 
1279-80 (3), 3314 sheet/5 pairs & much more, worth careful inspection, gen 
F-VF H/NH EST WP 500-750 L

1033 Accum many (100s) NH in (16) stkbks, 1960s-90s w/ much 1970s-80s, most 
(4) or (8) each incl #1655-58 (4), 2272 (15), 2343-45 (8), 2345a, 2217-18 
(8), 2218a (2), 2427-30 (2), 2701 (8), 2725-28 (16); some w/ ID; gen VF 
(Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 500-750 L (2)
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CHINA-MANCHURIA PROVINCE
1034 Group of (54) diff unused local post-war Ovpts on Manchukuo stamps, IDed 

by collector, incl An Shan (4); Heilungkiang cplt set of (9) red Ovpts; Kin 
Chwan (2); Ku Cheng (4); Siu Yen (13); Tung Hsien (12) & Wei Ho (Kirin) 
(10); all shown on website photos; gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 LE

CHINA PRC
1035 612-614 ** VF NH, Cranes CV P 142.50
1036 716-731 * VF LH, Yellow Mountain Landscapes CV WP 1,750.00
1037 859-62 ** VF NH, Victory Over Japan CV P 200.00
1038 930-35 ** VF NH, Liu Ying-chun CV P 570.00
1039 948a O F Thoughts of Mao 8f strip/5 w/ red background, CTO cancel, creases 

affect right pair, thin at UL; affordable filler example of this Cultural Revolution item CV WP 725.00
1040 991 ** VF NH, Mao’s Statement on African Americans CV P 400.00
1041 998 ** VF NH, Mao Going to An Yuan CV P 225.00
1042 1108-1113 ** VF Pandas 4f-43f CV P 219.50 SE
1043 Unused Group of commem sheets/40 from 1977 comprises #1303-4, 1357-

62, 1363-64 all are stuck together at the top margin/row so Apx (30-35) sets 
would be recoverable as F-VF NH, EXAMINE CV WP 1,940.00 LE

1044 Collection/Accum (100s) mainly unused 1949-83 in a binder incl Blks for 
#1740-47, 1749-60, 1765-72, 1805-09, 1824-31, 1854-71, 1901-03 & S/S 
1761, 1810, 1820 & 1904, also an FDC for 1761, gen F-VF NH CV WP 2,200.00 A

1045 Couple (100) */O & some FDCs on (9) double-sided stkpgs, 1949-2005 w/ 
NH stamps post-1985, a couple multiples, early Reprints, couple S/S, mini-
sheets & Liberated areas; gen VF EST WP 200-300 B

1046 Unused Collection (100s) 1984-93 in mounts in (2) Mystic albums appears 
fairly cplt for the stamp sets of the period the S/S begin about 1992 also incl 
a limited edition 2010 bound book issued for the Shanghai EXPO w/ (63) S/S 
each consisting of (2) #3711 & pictures of the various pavilions, also a book 
containing (9) diff S/S for 2012, gen F-VF NH EST 500-750 L

1047 Unused Collection of various sets (few incomplete) 1956-74 on pgs incl 
#412a, 666-69, 765, 828-32, 1003-04, 1047-52, 1067-75, 1076-79, 1080-
83, 1084-89, 1090-94, 1095-98, 1099-1102,1104-07, 1108-13, 1122-25, 
1126-30, 1143-54 & some later, also some Nationalist & pre WWII along w/ 
some covers, gen F-VF H EST WP 600-750 LE

1048 New Issues accum in envs as received from agency, Blks for 1982-2011 incl 
#1824-31, 3000-1, 3275, 3508-12, 3551-54 & (4) of some S/S from 1992 
on, also some sheets incl (5) 2976; more than half cplt for period; NH, few 
flts but gen VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST 650-850 L

1049 Extensive mostly unused dealer stock (1000s) 1950s to abt 2002 w/ dup 
mainly on IDed 102 cards & glassines mainly sets w/ some S/S incl #306-
10,1315-28, 1723-39, 1805-09, 1859-62, 1872-75, 1901-03, 1905-10, 
1930-37,1956-61, 2189-92, 2934-41 & many others, gen F-VF mostly NH EST WP 800-1,000 L

COLOMBIA
1050 435 * VF H, 5p Coat of Arms CV P 425.00
1051 Collection/Accum (1000+) */O 19/20th Cent incl unused collection 1959-73 

mounted in well-filled Minkus album incl C409, C410, C471-79, CE4, 760-
61, 772-73, C481-83, C491a, C495-97, C496a; used collection w/ airmails 
1881-1973 in moderately to well-filled Tematica album incl #173, 198, 203a, 
337 & much more; also incl used stock 1880s-1970s on stkpgs in (2) binders, 
abt (20) 1970s FDCs; a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 L

COSTA RICA
1052 Collection (100s) mainly unused to 1971 in mounts on Scott pgs in a binder incl 

#1-4, 16-19, 157-76, 201-8, C1-10, C15-27, C39-45, C67-80, C104-16, C128-
77, C189-210, C227-45, C452-71, CO1-17, O5-7 & others, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 170-220 A

CUBA
1053 Collection of “Castro’s Cuba” as retailed by Mystic incl (1000s) CTO sgls, sets 

& S/S 1962-77 in (22) press n’ seal baggies, gen F-VF EST 100-150 B
1054 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent few to abt 2000 w/ dup in Scott IDed 

glassines incl unused #174, 224, 242, 303, E2 & others w/ plenty of airmails, 
gen F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 B

CZECHOSLOVAKIA
1055 Collection (100s) */O 1918-64 in a Scott album incl used #719 & unused 

1-20, 23-40, 82-94, 137-40, 142-67, 175-78, 429a, 434a, 556, 1115, 1134, 
B140-43, C1-3, C4-5, C7-31, Bohemia Moravia 1-19, Slovakia J1-28, E Silesia 
21, 31-32, J1-11 & others, gen F-VF H EST WP 150-200 A

1056 Accum (1000s) mostly used & CTOs 20th Cent to 1970s in abt (100+) 
glassines & homemade pgs, incl sgls, sets, part sets & BOB, a few S/S, a few 
flts but gen F-VF EST WP 170-250 L

1057 Collection (100s) */ O much parallel 1918-68 of regular issues & commems 
only in a Scott album incl unused #61-63, 65-81, 114-41, 175-78, 292a, 
434a, 701-15, 1070-80, 1080a sheet 1128-34a, 1435-39 & used 429a, 434a, 
719 FDC & others, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-350 A
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DENMARK
1058 Collection (100s) */O 1851-1940 on Scott Vintage pgs incl Used: #3-5, 7-8, 

16-17, 24, 65-69, 80, 82, 110, 131, 164-75, 210-19, C3-4, C6-10, J1-8, 
J9-24, O1-3, P1-10, Q8-9 & Unused: 79, 142-44, 151-54, 185-91, C1-3 & 
others, mixed cond from faulty to Fine or better H EST WP 150-200 LE

1059 Large Dealer Stock, all material in 102 cards have CV over $1, filling one red 
box & part of another; ranging from #2//1058 plus BOB & some Faroe Is; 
additional stack of counter book pgs w/ cheaper items not included in totals, 
some S/S; each item marked w/ Scott #, cond & recent CV w/ owner’s total 
of just over $11K (NV) for sound, additional $3,000 CV of stamps w/ some 
flts as marked; highlights incl #6 used, 10 used flts, 68-69 used, 793-815 
NH, B2 used, many more (inventory included), BOB incl B, C, I, J, M, O, P, 
Q; plenty of Classics w/ dup light to moderate (w/ multiple stamps in a 102 
card); older issues gen used, modern are both used & H/NH; some flts, earlies 
F+ modern F-VF+ EST WP 1,500-2,000 HWC-L

EGYPT
1060 Collection (100s) */O mainly 1914-70 on pgs in a binder incl used #315-16 

& unused 118-20, 125-27, 150-67, 343-50, 490, C1-2, C39-50, J10, J26a, 
J27-29, J30-46, M12-15 & others, gen F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 A

FALKLAND ISLANDS
1061 Accum abt (1000+) */O 1970s-2000s in abt (100+) glassines mostly sets & 

sgls incl #237-40, 485-500, 535-40, 666-70, 676-80, 690-93, 710-22, 756-
60, 853-57, 885-90, 1067-78, 1110-13 & much more, owner’s CV $1,500 
(NV), gen F-VF NH EST WP 350-450 B

FAROE ISLANDS
1062 Sheets, S/S & bklts 1975-2010; abt (500) sheets & S/S 1//535 incl #42 & 

524 sheets of (20), 396 (9); abt (200) bklts 288a//539a; NH, gen VF; owner’s 
2015 CV (NV) APX CV WP21,000.00 L

1063 Accum many (100s) in sgls, Blks, sheets & S/Ss in glassines & stkbk, saw 
1980s-2010s, could be few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 L

1064 Accum incl 1983-2006 & 2012-18 year packs or year books w/ 1985-2006 
(2-4) each & few other post office products, 1953//2013 Christmas seal 
sheets, abt (40) phone cards EST WP 300-350 L + OverSize

1065 Sheets (abt 100) 2010-19, no dup, huge CV, NH, gen VF EST WP 500-750 LE
FINLAND
1066 11 (*) F-VF Arms 1m yellow brown, Type III, (1) missing and (2) shortened 

teeth, unused, NG, Scott CV for OG, genuine per 1991 Pollak Cert CV P 2,000.00
FIUME
1067 Small stock on dealer cards, mostly in NH multiples; #77 (18), E1 strip/6, 

J13 Blk/25 CTO, P1 strip/8, P3 (7) & P4 (73); a few extra creased stamps not 
counted, most appear NH, a few w/ some toning, gen F-VF (ex-Sismondo) CV 1,240.00 LE

FRANCE
1068 37 O F+ Napoleon III 5fr gray lilac, rhombus large “2046” cancel (Lille), 

couple typical small repairs, F+ CV P 750.00
1069 B275 E VF (2) Deluxe sunken die proofs, one is an essay w/ smaller medallion 

portrait of d’Argenson & other details in text & frame, 2nd proof is of 
final design; both in black, both signed by artist Raul Serres; scarce, crown 
handstamp on back indicates Prince Rainier collection (ex-Sismondo) EST WP 200-300 SE

1070 LVF 1 * VF 1941 French Legion anti-Bolshevik 100F Ice Bear sheet....... Y&T EURO WP 350
1071 Selection used airmails on card, incl C8-14, C14, C15, C16-17, C17, C27; 

gen F-VF CV WP 1,298.75 SE
1072 Used Accum abt (300) pre-1930 on circuit page w/ dup incl #6 (3), 20 (2), 

28 (2), 29-31, 34 (13), 36 (7), 45 (3), 51 (8), 52 (2), 89, 93-94 (3), 102 (2), 
107 (2), 126 (3), 131 (13), 132, 254A (2) & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF EST WP 100-150 LE

1073 Collection (100s) */O 1900-70 in a Scott album incl Used: #131-32, 254A, 
B49, C26 & Unused: B3-4, B153-57 & others, cond varies gen F-VF H EST 100-125 A

1074 Collection incl abt (48) Bklts w/ dup 1956-2004 many Red Cross incl B309a 
(2), most in a binder also incl a set of pristine cased Lighthouse hingeless 
specialty albums 1949-79 (Over $900 retail), gen F-VF NH EST 200-300 L

1075 Collection (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent to the 1990s w/ dup in (2) binders incl 
Used: #1, 6, 19, 22-28, 52, 126, 131, 254A & Unused: 30, 50-51, 100, 263, 
303-78, 329 (stuck), 400-14, 548-56, 907-9, B43, B66-67, B238-99 & others, 
mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-350 L

1076 Collection in Scott Specialty album w/ pgs 1849-2002 w/ owner IDed, */O 
some in mounts, incl unused #182, 195, 198-200, 220-25, 279, 281, 291-93, 
305, 306, 308, 309-10, 313-14, 321, 322, 325-26, 349, 372-73, 388, 396, 
414, 477-95, 553-56, 574-75, used 55, 93, 118, 131, 137, 152, 201, 247, 
247A, 251, 251A, 294, 296-97, 311-12, 315-20, 344, 347 then from 1949-
87 abt 75% filled w/ unused & used incl some art issues, much more, a few 
flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 300-450 A
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1077 Collection (10) deluxe trial color proofs, in shades of black & brown; incl 
#612-13, B190 signed by artist Cortot, B206 signed Serres, B248 sepia Hz 
proof on thinner paper, notation states only (3) produced, B248 black vertical 
proof signed Decaris, B275 signed Serres, B311 black signed Decaris, sepia 
not signed, B329 signed Gandon; several marked as coming from the Prince 
Rainier collection; VF approx Yvert CV €810 (ex-Sismondo) EST WP 300-400 LE

1078 Selection unused airmails w/ CV $1,041.70; C9-13 HR, C17 HR, C23-27 
couple NH, C29-32, C34-36, C56-59 LH; most VF EST WP 300-350 SE

1079 Selection unused semi-postals on card, incl B6, B11, B16-18, B19, B28-30, 
the Smile B34, Louvre B66-67, B267-72, B285-90 LH, B294-99; many w/ 
small HR; also used B7; total CV $1,149.50; gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 SE

1080 Selection */O postage dues on stock page incl Used: J3-4, J6-8, J10, J21; 
Unused: J11-15, J17-18, J20 (several NG or other flts), J65 H, J66-67 LH, J91-
92 LH, J93-97 H; CV $2,138.75; expect some typical flts & centering, F+ EST WP 300-400 LE

1081 Mostly Unused Collection (100s) in (6) like new cased Davo hingeless 
specialty albums 1849-2004 (albums alone retail for over $1,300!) stamps 
run apx 1900-88 & incl #128, 198-222, 299-328, 400-16, 475-76H, 624, 
700-15, 907-13, 952-55, B1-2, B17, B42-43, B48-59, B66-67, B117-157a, 
B238-308, C22, J93-97 & others, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 500-600 L

1082 Collection 1849-1997 impressive in (2) immaculate Scott Specialized albums, 
offered intact as received, mostly all used & in mounts, later issues mixed 
*/O, many probably NH, incl used #1-3, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12-15, 17-20, 29-37, 
38-42, 45-47, 50-53, 54-63, 60-63, extensive “Sage” issues, 121-32, very 
cplt “Sower” issues, not cplt thereafter (missing S/S), others incl B11 OG, B18 
OG, etc, clean & impressive, expect some flaws/flts on some earlier classics, 
gen VF EST 750-1,000 L

1083 Collection (100s) */O in stkpgs from 1849-1940 w/ many better items incl 
Used: #1, 7,12-13, 17, 20, 37, 38, 41a, 42a, 47-64, 66 & Unused: 77, 82, 
118-20, 129-132, 133-137, 138-154, 156-184 & much more incl varieties & 
gutter pairs, gen Fine or better w/ some mixed cond, worth a closer look EST WP 800-1,100 A

FRANCE & AREA
1084 FRENCH WEST AFRICA Accum on quad pgs starting at 1943 w/ (100s) */**/O 

incl unused #1-3, 15-16, 17-25, C4, C5-10, C11-14, C15, C16, C17, C18-20, 
C21, C22-27, C32-33, C35, C36, C37, C39-40, C42, C43, O10-12 & much 
more, mostly F-VF EST WP 250-350 LE

1085 Collection many (100s) */O in (3) Scott Specialty albums; France regulars 
largely used, largely cplt from #88 to 1962, used incl 3, 5, 11, 20, 28, 31, 42, 
50-59, 64, 66, 74, 94, 96, 97-132, unused incl NG 348 & 414; semi-postals 
largely unused, largely cplt from B44 to 1960, used incl B66-67, unused incl 
B11, B48-59, B86-89A; rest of BOB less cplt but incl unused C11 NH, C12 
NH; Colonies sparse plus Spanish Andorra incl unused E3; few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 350-450 L

1086 SEMI POSTAL, AIRS, OFFICIALS on Scott pgs w/ (1000+) */**/O issues 
mounted, owner IDed incl unused B2, B11, B14, B44-45, B48-53, B54-59, 
B60-62, B64-65, B70, B71-72, B73, B74, B76, B78, B80, B82, B83, B85, 
B86-89A, B90-1, B93, B94-95, B97-100, B101-2, B112-13, B117-28, B147-
48, B147a, B157a, B179-84, B224-31, B267-72, B276-81, B282-83, B303-8, 
B312-17, B341-46, B350-55, C7, J69-79, N43-58, used C13, C16, C25, C37-
40 & (2) FDC B434, B437, few flts like rounded corners but mainly F-VF EST WP 500-650 A

FRENCH OFFICES IN CHINA
1087 HOI HAO Complete set of red surcharges on Indochina Peace & Commerce 

issue, Scott #16-31, 1c to 5fr, most w/ HR, F & better CV P 625.50
1088 HOI HAO Complete set (17) 1906 surcharges in black or red, Scott #32-48 1c 

to 10fr, a couple are signed, incl some sweated gum but also LH and H; F+ CV WP 648.50
FRENCH OFFICES GROUPS
1089 Collection couple (100) */O on Scott pgs incl used China #9-12, Canton 

60, Turkey 36-38, 47-49, Cavalle 14 & unused Kwangchowan 132, B1-5, 
Mongtseu 66, Pakhoi 49, Yunnan Fou 13, 64, Port Said B1-4, Port Lagos 6, 
Vathy 3-4 & used 5, 7, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST WP 125-175 LE

1090 Accum (100s) */O w/ dup on stkpgs in a binder incl used Offices in China 
#9b (24), 11 (8) & unused 59 (96) many in Blks of various sizes, bulk of 
value in Chinese Offices but also Cavalle 2-3, Turkey 36, 38, 49 & used 3a 
plus Annam & Tonkin 2, other material, good lot for the specialist w/ shades, 
cancels, etc, cond varies flts to F-VF H EST WP 170-220 A

FRENCH COLONIES OMNIBUS
1091 1939 French Revolution cplt set of (128) values on (2) stkpgs, Fresh & F-VF NH CV WP 1,562.00 LE
FRENCH COLONIES
1092 FRENCH PACIFIC Selection (5) sunken die trial color deluxe proofs on dealer 

cards, all with stamp-on-stamp design; New Caledonia #316 black w/ hand-
coloring & artist signature, 341 (2) brown & red, both signed Gandon; Wallis 
& Futuna 167 (2) brown & red, both signed Gandon; VF EST WP 150-200 SE
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1093 Collection (100s) */O on stkpgs loaded w/ many better sets & sgls incl French 
Colonies used #1-15, 21, 24-36, 38-45, unused 46-59, 56a, J1-14, J12a-14a, 
Guadeloupe used 2a, 2b, 18, 19, J4-5, unused 1-2, 3-9, 14-17, 20-26, 27-44 
w/ few used, 47a, 47b, 47c, Port Said unused 18-32, J1-5, French Guiana 
unused 4, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15-17, 21-24, 28, 28a, 30, Martinique unused 4, 18-
20, 29-32 & much more, noted few covers mostly unused postal stationery, 
gen Fine or better w/ some mixed cond, great lot w/ many varieties EST WP 1,500-2,000 A

FRENCH MOROCCO
1094 Selection (6) sunken die deluxe trial color proofs, all signed by artist or 

engraver; 1954 Stamp Day #296 (2) in black on diff papers, signed Mazelin, 
one from Prince Rainier collection; 1949 Stamp Day B42 (2) in violet & green, 
both signed Rene Cottet, both from Rainier collection; 1950 Stamp Day CB35 
dark brown, signed Gandon, actually an essay since the line following the 
flight path is absent; 1952 Stamp Day CB42 in black signed Mazelin, Rainier 
collection; all VF (ex-Sismondo) EST WP 250-350 LE

1095 Mounted on quad pgs from 1940 w/ (100s) */**/O incl unused #256-58, 
259-60, 267-69 & (2) sets of color imperf proofs, 284, 288, 309, B21-24, 
B29-31, B42, B48-49, C32, C33, C47-50, CB31-34, J28-33 & much more, 
gen F-VF EST WP 300-450 LE

FRENCH POLYNESIA
1096 C47a, C77a ** VF Two better airmail S/S, 1968 Discovery Bicentennial & 

1971 South Pacific Games w/ light corner bend CV WP 350.00 SE

GABON
1097 J35a P XF Attractive sunken die deluxe proof for 50c postage due pair 

showing pineapples & mangoes, in vibrant issue & colors, signed by artist 
Betemps w/ embossed control seal LL, XF EST WP 100-150 SE

GERMAN STATES GROUPS
1098 Dealer Stock abt (250+) */O on 102 cards, mostly used, values to $100+, 

owner’s total CV $10,868 (NV) but some mis-IDed, cond mixed, some cut-to-
shape, trimmed perfs or other flts, but many sound F to F-VF EST WP 400-600 B

GERMAN STATES-BAVARIA
1099 Mammoth Accum of many (1000s) */O w/ dup all apparently purchased by a 

now deceased E-Bay addict btw 5-10 years ago, most in in original packaging 
& some unopened in glassines, cards, album & stkpgs, etc from (100s) of diff 
sources both domestic & foreign incl imperfs, Coat of Arms types, Luitpolds, 
Ludwigs, Ovpts, Dues, Officials, etc, apparently unsearched provides a fertile 
field for Cancels, Shades, Perf & Wmk varieties & more, lots of premium incl 
used #1-8, 9-14 & unused 77-91, more, mixed cond flts to F-VF H, certainly a 
specialist’s delight! EST WP 750-1,000 L

GERMANY
1100 Selection Third Reich S/S on dealer cards: B90, B91-92, B102 (2) & B104; all 

NH w/ only a couple minor bends, VF CV 564.00 LE
1101 Selection of various */O bklt panes & some unused S/S, few dup, incl Used: 

#539a, 675a, 702b, 702c, 704a, 708a & Unused: 671a, B69a, B71a, B93a, 
B96a & some S/S w/ B90, B102 (2), some others & some Zusammendrucke, 
gen F-VF NH CV WP 2,750.00 LE

1102 Collection (1000s) */O, covers, FDC, maxi cards, etc, from the period 1979-
2008 in (5) albums incl unused #2307-24 sheets/10 over €185 face for these 
also (2) 10 Euro Silver coils w/ sheets, vended postage & other interesting 
material, gen F-VF NH EST 170-220 L

1103 Accum (100s) */O in albums, stock & album pgs & glassines w/ dup incl 
Used: #16-20, 24-25, 27, 29-35, 65A, 76-78, 435, B21, B47 & Unused: 13, 
126, 9N63, Saar B5-8, B77-81, CB1, etc incl a (1) volume Imperial & (2) 
High & Low inflation issues albums w/ contents from Album Publishing Co & 
moderate mixed cond, flts to F-VF H EST WP 200-250 L

1104 Eclectic grouping of seals, covers & fantasies; just a few covers incl one w/ 
meter, label, postcard; couple (100) post-war fantasies w/ Hitler Head stamps 
cut to design w/ skull added, oblit, circles, geometrics, “FM” & skulls, incl on 
piece w/ fake Feldpost, bisects, Himmler & Goring “stamps” etc.; interesting 
group of couple (100) seals incl wax, product, merchant, govt office, incl 
some silver & gold foil types, most embossed, some red wax seals are non-
German (Russia, Denmark, Austria) incl arms, royal busts, monograms, etc EST WP 250-350 B

1105 Collection 1959-2014 many (100s) */O, incl 1959-81 NH & CTO in stkbks 
(over half cplt), 1982-94 NH & CTO in quarterly packets as received from 
agency (possibly cplt), 1993-2014 NH in year books; incl both postage & 
semi-postals; gen F-VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 250-350 L

1106 Selection (200) */O on stkpgs, 1930s-50s, full & broken sets Third Reich, 
West Germany & West Berlin; some better incl Used: #669 (4), 693 (2), B34-
37, B316-17, B320-23, B338-41, C46-56, 9N41; Unused: 669 NH, B294-95 
LH/NH, B318-19 NH, B325-26 NH, B327-30 NH, 9NB4-5 H; gen F-VF+ EST WP 250-350 LE

3rd Session: Thursday, July 20, 2023 – 10 am ET
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1107 Accum (1000s) */O in albums, stkbks & cards, some dup incl Used: #665, 
686, 693, 695, 698-701, B325-26, B344-47 & Unused: 337-39, 340-49, 
350, 351-62, 363-65, 387, 391-97, 398-400, 664a, 669(2), 804 (2), B44-48, 
B55a, B59-67, B79-89, B141-43, GDR 58-67, 122-36, 155-71, 187-204 & 
others incl some Occupations, gen F-VF H/NH EST 350-450 L

1108 Collection on quad pgs mostly in mounts w/ (1000++) */O issues, maybe a 
NH, consider the unused as hinged, owner IDed incl unused #469, 600//16 
mixed, 617//33 mixed, B8-11, B12-14, B15-18, B19-22, B23-27, B34-37, 
B38-41, B42, B44-48, B59-67, B69-78, B79-81, B82-89, B90, B92, B93-101, 
B103, B119, B123-31, B134-36, B144, B145, B160-68, B173, C46-56, used 
337-39, 345-46, 350, 351-62, 366-84, 401-14, 448-51, 661, 662-64, 771-
72, B169, a few flts but mostly F-VF EST WP 400-550 B

1109 Collections in (4) albums or binders incl (5,000+) */**/O issues, Germany 
binder w/ Private Post, States, Bavaria, Danzig, Saar, Wurttemberg, German 
Colonies; binder incl Occupied Germany w/ Austria, Baden, Berlin, France, 
Italy, Rheinland-Pfalz, Wurttemberg; binder w/ Germany & States pgs 1945-
2004 w/ (1000+) */O & BOB issues; Minkus album pgs 1875-1944 plus pgs 
for occupation areas, few flts but mostly F-VF, great dealer lot EST WP 500-650 L

1110 Accum abt (1000+) diff unused 1980s-2000s in abt (500+) glassines incl 
#1530c, 1664, 1666A, 1830A, 2024A, 2087A, 2133A, B741-44, B820-24, 
B827-30 & much more, high CV, VF NH EST WP 600-700 B

GERMANY GDR
1111 Collection in Scott Specialty album pgs 1969-90 nicely hinged w/ 95% cplt 

sets, mostly unused w/ #1269a, 1270-75, 1306-11, 1318-23, 1330-35, 
1349-53, 1354-59, 1362-64, 1378-83, 1416a, 1422a, 1430-43A, 1453-60, 
1462-67, 1497-1502, 1509a, 1533-40, 1604-09, 1655-60, 1696a, 1741-46, 
1749-54, 1803-7, 1843-47, 1875-80, 1926-32, 1955a, 1976-81, 1982-87, 
2137-42, 2231, 2451, BOB semi 1964-89, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 300-450 A

GERMANY & AREA
1112 (2) binders w/ (1000+) */O w/ some S/S incl Berlin pgs 1970-88 & BOB pgs 

1972-89 & another binder w/ Germany pgs 1990-2010, w/ cplt sets & sgls, 
eBay delight lot, few flts but mainly F-VF EST 150-250 L

1113 Couple (100) on stock cards, a few States, NGC & 19th Cent used, selection 
used Germanias & Inflations incl a few Blks (used & NH), questionable Saar, 
Ostland 10pf & 12pf tied to pieces by Riga cds, abt (100) used Occup Poland 
on paper; more, gen F+ EST 150-200 SE

1114 Accum (1000s) */O in various albums & stkbks, incl stkbk w/ 1968-78 # 
982//1266 & B438-545 parallel NH & used cplt except 1170-92 & 1231-
42 incomplete; album w/ years 1978-79, 81-82, 84 & 90 NH; also WWII 
forgeries incl Hitler death mask, unused 391-97, used C46-56, used GDR, 
bit of unused Berlin, dup stock of common; NH/H, some partly stuck; cond 
varies (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 150-200 L

1115 Collection many (100s) */O in (2) Scott Specialty albums, incl States, empire 
through 1977 incl used #1-9, 14, occupations incl Berlin, Danzig, Memel, 
Saar, DDR incl unused 122-36, 155-71, 254a, 740a-44a NH, B35a; mostly H, 
cond varies w/ some flts mixed in but gen F-VF EST WP 200-250 L

1116 Accum/Stock (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup in glassines, cards & lot 
pgs incl various States, Empire, Plebiscites incl Danzig, Saar, etc, Third Reich 
w/ semi-postals post WWI Occupations, Bund, Berlin & GDR w/ better 
throughout, cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L

1117 Ka-Be album for Germany & Area 1872-1961, incl used (6) First Issues, good 
Germanias, #345-46, 351-62, broken semi sets, B91-92, some officials; 
unused Inflations, B69-78, B104, B107-15, B148-59, C8-14; then */O post-
war AMG & Zones, B294-95 HR, 683 used, some Berlin; then moderately 
filled */O East Germany, Saar (post-WWII), occup Bohemia, Poland & Ukraine; 
gen F-VF w/ some HR EST WP 250-350 L

1118 Accum (100s) */O w/ hardly any dup in glassines incl used B67, OL16, GDR 
82-84, Bavaria 88, Saar C8, Turkey 21-22, & unused Germany OL21, B77-
78, GSWA 31-32, New Guinea 6, Cameroun 5, 6, 24, GDR 78-79, 80-81, 
Caroline Is 5-6, 23, Turkey 11, Danzig 254, Mariana 11-16, Marienwerder 
33-30, Samoa 651-56, Morocco 5, 6, 31, Togo 1-6, Kiauchau 39-41 & others 
useful & gen F- VF H EST 250-350 B

1119 Germany area w/ (1000s) */O mostly mounted on diff album pgs w/ Berlin 
1948-71 w/ unused #9N23, 9N33, 9N75-79, 9N84-93, 9N104, 9N113-14, 
9N115, 9N235-50, 9N251-52 coils strips/5, used 9N27, 9N29, 9N30, 9N32, 
9N38, 9N39, 9N57-60, 9N63, 9N69, 9N80, 9N100, 9N134, French Zone 
unused 4N1-13, Baden unused 5NB9-11, 5NB12, used 5N31, Rhine unused 
6N33, used 6N35, Wurttemberg unused 8NB9-11, used 8N36-37, 8NB7-8, 
DDR unused 71-74, 80-81, 92-93, 100-o2, 103-06, 113-17, 120-21, 137-46, 
144a perf & imperf, 265-70, used 58-60, 62-63, 65-67, 76-77, 78-79, 243, 
B17-20, B21, B22-25 & many more, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 300-400 A

1120 Accum abt (1000+) diff unused 1980s-90s in abt (200+) glassines incl mostly 
sgls, sets, w/ a few bklts & coil strips w/ control #s, incl #1515, 1536, 9N544, 
9N556 & much more, owner’s retail $600 (NV), gen VF NH EST WP 350-450 B
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1121 Accum abt (1000+) */O 1940s-80s in abt (450+) glassines & 102 cards incl 
sets, part sets & sgls, incl Unused: Germany #502-9, B218-29, B325-26, 
Berlin 9N122-23, 9N131, 9N134, GDR 714A & Used: Germany 670-85, 686 
(7), 688 (4), 695 (5), B107-15, B123-31, B337, C3-14, C16-19, Berlin 9N35-
37, 9N74, 9N80, GDR 53, B21 (4) & much more, some dup, high CV, a few 
flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 350-450 B

1122 Accum (1000s) */O mainly on quad pgs, owner IDed w/ his est CV over 
$5,000, all mounted incl issues from Memel incl unused #1//16, 50//99 
mixed */O, C1//C26 mixed */O issues, Berlin incl unused 9N1-16, 9N22, 
9N24, 9N25, 9N69, 9N75-79, 9N84-93, 9N94-98, 9N99-100, 9N101-2, 
9N104, 9N143, 9NB4-5, 9NB8-11, other offices incl Belgium unused 1N15, 
1N17 (2), 1NJ1-5, used 1N14, 1N15 (2), 1N17, Cameroun, China unused 
33-4, 35 NG, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45a, Kiauchau, Samoa, SW Africa, Togo, Turkey, 
German revenues, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 400-550 LE

1123 Accum of German States & Offices */O issues w/ (1000s) on quad pgs mostly 
in mounts w/ owner IDed Scott #, some questionable in Baden used #4, 7, 9, 
20, Bavaria unused 73-76, used 101, O64-9, Danzig, Marienwerder unused 
36-39, 40-53, Poland Occupations, Prussia used 2, 3, 5, 6, 15, Saxony used 
3, 5, 8, 19, Wurttemberg unused O33-9, O53-8, O136-45, O176-83, used 
1, 2, 5, 13, 43, 48, 50, 52, O176-93 w/ O182 unused & much more, few flts 
but mainly F-VF EST WP 400-550 LE

GERMAN COLONIES GROUPS
1124 Dealer Stock (100s) */O w/ dup on IDed 102 cards incl a good range of 

Offices w/ China, Morocco & Turkey as well as broad group of Colonies 
Cameroun to Togo w/ Ovpts & both Large & Small Kaiser Yachts, cond varies 
gen F-VF H EST 170-220 B

GERMAN COLONIES-CAMEROUN
1125 21a, 21b, 22a ** VF Complete bklt, “C” on cover, w/ 5pf (3) panes of (6), 

pane w/ two 5pf & four 10pf, then pane of (6) 10pf (Michel MH3A) EURO WP 200
GERMAN COLONIES-EAST AFRICA
1126 32b, 33b ** VF Complete bklt, “C” on cover, w/ 4h pane of (6) & pane of (4) 

w/ two X labels, 7½h (2) panes of (6) & pane of (4) w/ two X labels; 
(Michel MH3B) EURO WP 450

GERMAN COLONIES-SOUTH WEST AFRICA
1127 27-28 ** VF Complete bklt, “C” on cover, w/ 5pf (3) panes of (6), pane w/ 

two 5pf & four 10pf, then pane of (6) 10pf (Michel MH3 IB) EURO WP 300
GERMANY-SAAR
1128 Collection */O in Scott Specialty album from 1926-58, regular issues start in 

1948 & run to end w/ BOB, semi postals cplt unused except B15 w/ extra 
used B54-60 & airmails cplt unused, nice group of town cancels & officials, 
some other areas in album but not significant, gen Fine or better & worth a 
closer look EST WP 300-400 A

1129 Collection on quad pgs (100s) */**/O starting 1920s incl unused #4//12, 
41//48, 69//73, 201-02, 204-20, 226, 245, 263-82, B37-40, B67-8, B76 NH, 
C1-2, C12 LH, used B61-4 CV $402, B69-73 CV $517 & much more, gen F-VF EST WP 500-650 LE

GERMANY-UPPER SILESIA
1130 Accum (100s) */O w/ dup on album & stkpgs, glassines, etc, nice lot for 

study incl unused first issue numerals #1-9 with shades Ovpt #10-13 w/ 
numerous varieties, 15-31, Plebiscite Ovpts w/ unused 38-42 & used 32-37 & 
others, some signed, cond varies flts to F-VF H EST WP 150-200 LE

GREAT BRITAIN
1131 1 O VF+ Penny Black, four nice margins, light cancel, VF+ CV P 375.00
1132 3 * F-VF H, 1d red brown, imperf, face looks cleaned, four nice margins, unused, F-VF CV P 625.00
1133 53 O F-VF Queen Victoria, 10d red brown w/ “270” cancel, plate 1, F-VF CV P 350.00
1134 57a (*) F-VF NG, Victoria 5sh pale rose, wmk Maltese cross, plate 2, unused, 

well-centered CV P 17,500.00 HWC-SE
1135 65 O F-VF QV 1sh salmon, plate 13, “83” cancel CV P 700.00
1136 69 O F QV 4d vermilion, plate 15, sound 3-margin example w/ bold “166” 

(likely) barred oval cancel, one pulled perf at B CV WP 550.00
1137 70 O F QV 4d pale olive green, plate 16, clear “F69” cancel for British PO in 

Savanilla, Colombia, couple scissor blunted perfs LL & CCr UL, nice strike (SG 
#Z137) CV P 350.00

1138 78-82, 84-87 O F-VF Queen Victoria issues of 1880-81 used CV WP 638.50 LE
1139 107 O F-VF QV 1sh green, Edinburgh cancel, minor blunt perfs on top CV P 300.00
1140 108-109 O VF Queen Victoria 5sh carmine rose & 10sh ultra, used CV P 770.00
1141 127-140 O F-VF KEVII issues of 1902-11 used CV WP 578.85 LE
1142 173-174 O F-VF+ Seahorse 2sh6d dark brown & 5sh rose carmine, used CV P 500.00
1143 173-175 O F-VF 1914 Waterlow Seahorses CV P 1,000.00
1144 209 * VF H £1 PUC right margin single, light overall toning CV P 750.00
1145 224 O XF Beautiful 10sh dark blue Seahorse, very light cancel & 2021 PSE 

Graded Cert XF 90 (CV for VF) CV P 80.00

7850986 Dutch Country Auctions.pdf



LOT COUNTRIES OF THE WORLD  VALUE

77CALL: 302-478-8740  •  CLICK: www.dutchcountryauctions.com

1146 PRESTIGE BOOKLETS Collection of (75) cplt bklts some earlier w/ dup up to 
(3) incl issues 1969-2012 w/ BK144 (2), BK148 (3), BK152, BK164-200 & 
others, also a 1992 Hong Kong bklt, considerable total FV, gen F-VF NH CV 1,800.00 B

1147 Unused Accum of (131) 1969-2010 w/ dup on vinyl pgs in (2) binders incl 
BK144 (2), 148 (2), 152 (2), 164-65 (3), 167 (4), 174 (2), 177 (4), 187 (2), 
191 (2) 193 (2) & others w/ a huge total FV, gen F-VF NH CV 3,100.00 L

1148 Accum (100s) */O w/ dup on pgs & in glassines, 19/20th Cent w/ dup incl 
used #3, 85, 102, 122, 137, 179, 180, 222-23 & later material incl unused 
Channel Is, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 125-170 B

1149 Stockpage w/ abt (89) used stamps from Penny Black to QEII Castles, incl 
several Jubilees & Seahorses; also an 1853 F/L w/ Fine #3; many readable 
numeral cancels, high CV (NV), however, expect numerous flts, Penny Black 
tear through almost entire stamp along heavy crease, #5 cut to shape, 
centering & perf issues, heavy cancels, all as typical, AVG+ EST WP 150-200 LE

1150 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup mainly sorted into glassines & on stock cards w/ 
material from Queen Victoria through QEII decimal Machins incl Used: #3, 
33, 11-22, 126, 179-80, 222-23, 251, 289, 309-12 & Unused: 11-120, 122 
& QEII issues w/ Presentation packs incl Battle of Britain, bklts & BOB, mixed 
cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 L

1151 MACHINS Accum (100s) mostly unused & mostly 2000s in glassines, 102 
& dealer cards incl unused MH321-24, MH387-90, MH442-45, NIMH57-
64, SMH63-70, WMMH58-65, used MH321-24 & much more, some dup, 
owner’s CV $900 (NV), gen VF NH EST WP 200-300 B

1152 PRESENTATION PACKS, etc Accum over (225) 1966-2016, bulk are decimal 
incl commems Machin definitives, Regionals, S/S, high value Castle definitives 
w/ dup incl #1230-33, 1442, 1445-48, 1446a-48a, 1478, 1493, J92-103, 
J104-12, MH280-83 & other better, some are missing the text & picture 
inserts also incl (23) Isle of Man from the1990s & 2000s, considerable total 
FV, gen F-VF NH EST WP 250-350 B

1153 Collections in (3) binders & album w/ (1000s) */O issues in binder for 
Channel Is incl Guernsey, Jersey, Isle of Man & pgs w/ stamps for Machins; 
binder w/ (19) beautiful FDC w/ full sets on each; binder of Machins unused 
& used (100++) issues; Scott Specialty album 1840-1989 & BOB pgs, owner 
IDed unused #112, 113, 114, 116, 179-81 (checked wmk & perf CV $355), 
185-86, 203-4, 292-308, 309, 311-11, J17, used #1 (4 margins but creased), 
120, 121, 122, 129, 130, 132, 133, 134, 136, 140 perfin, 249-50, 251A, 
268, 289, 31 & many more cplt sets from #400 forward, incl another (18) 
FDCs, few flts but mainly F-VF H/NH EST WP 350-500 L

1154 Old Dealer Stock of used, on stkpgs, a few early Victorias, mostly mid-QV 
to QEII Castles, incl Jubilees, KEVII defins, a few Seahorses, high value KGVI, 
more; dup light to moderate, high CV but as typical there are some cond & 
cancel issues, still good for hunting cancels, shades & plate numbers; F+ EST WP 350-450 B

1155 Accum (1000s) */O in stkbks, binder, envs, etc, incl material to abt 2016 lots 
of FV incl over (700) First Class stamps (mainly Commems), also S/S, 2012 
Olympic sheetlets. presentation packs, Post & Go stamp sheetlets & used #33 
(350), 179, 223, 286-89, 309-12 & others, considerable total FV, cond varies 
but gen F-VF NH for the unused EST 350-450 L

1156 Collection (100s), */O 1840-1994 in a Scott album incl Used: #1 (2) 5, 27-28, 
34, 42, 43, 48, 49-55, 70, 73, 80-81, 84-85, 87, 94-95, 96, 103-05, 108, 
109, 127-40, 180, 203-04, 222-23, 268 & Unused: 111-22, 126, 159-72, 
179, 275, 317-31 w/ excellent post-1970 unused coverage to 1994, cond 
varies on 19th Cent some flts to later F-VF H EST WP 500-600 A

1157 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent in glassines, dealer pgs, 102 cards & folios 
incl (1) box each of the following: */O 19/20th Cent sgls, sets & S/S; abt 
(1300+) */O Machins sgls, sets, S/S & covers; abt (120+) bklts; abt (40) GB 
& Channel Is unused set folios & much more, some dup, owner’s CV $4,000 
(NV), a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 550-650 L

1158 Collection several (100) on (6) double-sided stkpgs, incl a 4-margin Penny 
Black red cancel, several other earlies #3, 8, 20, 29, 33; then plenty of later 
Victorias, a few KEVII, more KGV & KGVI (267-68 hinged & used), QEII 
unused Wildings & higher value Castles & Machins; BOB incl dues, many 
offices, some Jersey, Lundy & Heligoland, a few oddities like a “poached egg” 
& IRC; some readable 19th Cent cancels, gen F+ EST WP 600-750 LE

1159 Accum abt (12,000+) */O 19/20th Cent in glassines, Vario & stkpgs & (2) 
stkbks incl homemade album 1840-1980s w/ #1-4; well-filled stkbk 1900-
80s, well-filled stkbk regional Machins; box */O Machins; (1) lb box of GB & 
Empire off paper; owner’s CV $10,000 (NV); a few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST 750-850 L

1160 Accum (100s) mostly used, mostly 19th Cent in abt (100) 102 cards, some 
dup, incl used #1 (4 margins), 5, 6, 26 (Bahamas use), 28, 34 (Haiti use), 37, 
39, 42a (plate 1), 44, 48, 51, 53, 55, 64, 69 (plate 15), 94, 95, 100-5, 107, 
108, 111-22, 127-38, 139-40, 179-81 & much more, owner’s CV $20,000 
(NV), some flts to F-VF H EST WP 1,000-1,200 B
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GREAT BRITAIN CHANNEL ISLANDS
1161 Unused Collection of Jersey, Guernsey & IOM from inception 1969 to abt 

1981 appears highly cplt (No S/S) for the period with first definitive & 
postage due sets for each island all in mounts on W/A pgs in a binder, gen 
F-VF NH EST 125-175 A

1162 Accum (1000+) unused NH 1970s-2000s in (100s) glassines incl Alderney 
#18-22, 203A, 269-72, 484-89; Guernsey 959-70, 1010-21, 1461-66; Isle of 
Man 281, 358F, J17-24; Jersey 268, 442-46, 471-76, 825-32, 917-28, 933, 
958-61 & much more; owner’s retail value $800 (NV), VF NH EST WP 400-500 B

GREECE
1163 427-436 ** VF NH, Boy Scouts CV P 450.00
1164 Collection (100s) */O to 1975 in a Scott album incl Used: #117-122, 338-43 

& Unused: 123, 232, 691-707, 750-58, C74-79 & others incl BOB, cond 
varies flts to F-VF H/NH EST 100-125 A

1165 Collection/Accum (100s) */O to 1987 in a Scott album, pgs & in glassines, 
cards, etc incl Used: #142, 545-48, 568-73 & Unused: 152, 154, 333, 335-
37, 604-17, 618-23, 632-38, 639-48, 691-707, 708-15 & others incl some 
BOB material, gen F-VF H EST 150-200 B

1166 Collection (100s) 1861-1964 mostly used in Minkus album (bit over half 
filled), unused incl #197 NG, used incl abt (60) large Hermes heads incl 
#49-50 (others NV, some could be in wrong spaces); few flts but gen F-VF 
(Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 300-400 A

GREENLAND
1167 24a * VF-XF LH, 30o w/ carmine Ovpt CV P 200.00
1168 Collections (100s) */O 1938-95 (3) overlapping collections hinged/ mounted 

on Scott album pgs; 1st-unused hinged incl #1-27 & semi-postals 1958-83, 
owner’s CV $1,340 (NV); 2nd 1957-95 unused most NH, few LH, owner’s CV 
$390 (NV); 3rd-1938-80s used, owner’s CV $155 (NV); cond varies, gen F-VF 
to VF EST 200-300 LE

1169 Collection (100s) */O in (2) Lighthouse albums, main album runs 1938-
2012 incl unused #1-18, 28//175 & after that used to about 2012 incl some 
covers; other album is mostly covers, some bklts & sheetlets to 2002, gen 
Fine or better EST WP 200-250 L

HUNGARY
1170 C26-C34 ** VF NH, Airmails CV P 285.00
1171 IMPERFS Unused Collection of abt (100) diff on Vario pgs incl sets & S/S w/ 

#950//C86, 1202a, 1260, B198a//CB1C, C80, C81, C167 & many more incl; 
Sports, Space, Olympics, Roosevelt & other topicals, gen VF NH APX CV WP 1,700.00 LE

1172 Collection (100s) */O 1871-1946 hinged on well filled Scott pgs incl Unused: 
#198-202, 644-56, 738-84, 785-88 & Used: #13-17, 35A-46, 84-103, B32-34, 
*/O set 657-98 & many more sets, partial sets & sgls, a few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 150-250 LE

1173 Collection (1000s) */O/CTO 1872 to about 1990 in (6) stkbks incl values to 
abt $30 incl unused #511-24, PR2 & others with many BOB, gen F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 L

1174 Collection in Scott Specialty album 1871-1970 */O many (1000s) incl 
Used: #7-12, C1-2 on piece, Unused: 481-85, 487-91, 785-88, 996, B80-87 
occupation stamps & much more, book is well-filled but in need of power 
stamps, gen F-VF H EST WP 250-350 A

ICELAND
1175 143 ** VF NH, 10k on 5k CV P 1,100.00
1176 213-216, 232-235 ** VF NH, both NY World’s Fair sets CV P 358.75
1177 Used Selection on stkpg, incl #9 w/ thin, 12, 13 favor cancel, 14 CCr, 22-29, 

(10) diff I Gildi incl 68, 187 tollur w/ thin, 203-098, 232-35 favor cancels?; a 
few flts, gen F+ EST WP 150-200 LE

1178 Accum abt (70+) diff unused, CTO & FDC cancel bklts 1990s-2000s incl 
unused #966a, 967a, 1013a, 1019a, 1020a, 1075A, 1076a, 1081a, 1125a, 
1148a, 1198a, 1232a, 1233a, 1276a, 1277a & much more, owner’s retail 
$1,000, gen F-VF NH EST WP 300-400 B

1179 Collection (100s) unused 1902-86 incl (NH unless noted) #33-44B LH, 86-91, 
92-98 (93 rough perfs), 130-38 LH, 144-48 (streaky gum), 152-66, 170-75, 
regulars virtually cplt from 193 incl 193-94, 195-98, 203-8B (208B ink mark 
on gum), 213-16, 217-28, 229-31, 232-35, 240-45, 246-52, 257-68, 273, 
274-77, B5, C2 H?, C3, C4-8, C9-11 LH, C27-29; no officials; some light gum 
toning, could be few flts, few F but gen F-VF EST WP 600-800 A

1180 Collection many (100s) */O 1870s-1994 mounted/ hinged on Scott album 
pgs w/ semi-postals & officials; incl unused owner IDed #2 NG, 20, 85, 165-
66, B5 S/S NH, C4-5, C7, C9-10, CO1, O11; used incl 3, 8, 10-12, 16-18, 21-
28, 30 (needs Cert), 34-44A, 51, 71-84, 86-91, 97, 99-107, 108-28, 152-61, 
176-86, 193-208B, 232-34, C15-20, O4-9, O10, O12, O13-19, O28, O31-
38, O40-49, O50, O54//O62; owner’s CV $8,300 (NV) does not account for 
favor cancels; cond varies, few early w/ nibbed perfs to most sound, gen F-VF 
to VF EST WP 800-1,000 LE
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1181 Collection (100s) */O in (4) Lighthouse albums from 1873-2020, loaded w/ 
many better items incl used #12, 17, 19, 20, 27-29, unused 13, 14, 18, 44b, 
83-85, 98, 152-166, 213-16, 232-235, C1-2, C9-11, O4, O67 then mostly 
unused in the 1960s to 2020 & appear mostly cplt, gen Fine or better w/ 
some mixed cond in the earlier items, high CV EST WP 800-1,200 L

INDIA
1182 Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent to 1971 in a Scott album incl Used: 

#2-5, 9-10, 17, 20-25, 26-28, 30, 34-35, 50-52, 207-22, C1-6 & Unused: 
32-33, 44-45, 120-21, M34-43, also Convention & extensive Native States 
from Alwar to Travancore incl unused Bijawar 1-3, 5-7 Orchha 6-10, 12-16 & 
others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST WP 200-300 A

1183 Collection (100s) */O 1854-1982 in Scott Specialty album, Unused: incl 
#142-48, 168-79 (72 used), 237-42, 599a, 605a, 636a; Used: incl 2, 52, 134, 
207-22, O3; also lightly populated States; H/NH, earlies w/ typical cancels, 
cond varies but gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 A

1184 Collection impressive (1000++) */O, mostly used in Scott Specialty binder incl 
(used unless noted) #2 (2), 4 (3), 5, 6F, 9, 10, 11-18 (no #14), 36-46, 50-52, 
60-71, 73-74, 80-98, 106-25, 129-34, 153a (unused Blk/8), 150-67 etc, also 
incl impressive group of states, officials etc, clean collection, gen F-VF EST 400-500 A

INDIA STATES
1185 Collection many (100s) Convention & Feudatory States mostly used on 

printed & quadrille pgs, noted Chamba unused #74-81, Gwalior unused 39, 
Soruth used O8 (2), but no time to ID everything & finds could be made, incl 
revenues, some could be fakes, typical cond (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 200-300 A

1186 Accum on quad pgs w/ (100s) */O issues mainly from (6) States incl Bhopal 
unused #32b, 36, 73b, 84, O26, O29, O30, O43, used O30, O34, O35, O49, 
O48, O50, Bundi unused 43-49, used 15, Chamba unused 1/11 (10 issues), 
Charkhari unused 3, used 11, Cochin used 10, 11, 29, 88, 90a, 94, 96, O24, 
O26, O50, O51, O51a, O53, O58, O60, O61, O62, O65, O66, O83, O85, 
O87, O96, Dhar unused #1, 6 & much more, see many Web photos, few flts 
but mainly F-VF EST WP 400-550 LE

IRAN
1187 2414 var (*) VF 50r Death of Khomeini, (5) Hz pairs imperf horizontally, in 

margin Blks/4 & Blks/6, not listed in Scott or Michel, Farahbakhsh #2415 
variety 14, NG, VF EST WP 100-150 LE

1188 O72-O83 ** VF NH, (39) full sets of 1974 Official stamps w/ Imperial Lion, 
most in multiples incl some corner Blks w/ selvage numbers or markings CV 1,092.00 LE

1189 Accum of (100s) dealer 102 cards w/ mostly NH w/ a few hinged, 1960s-90s 
issues, few dup, nice for eBay or dealer, VF EST WP 200-300 B

1190 Unused Selection on stkpg, incl #975-77, 978-82, 985-89, 990-92, 1015-19, 
1020-22, 1035-36, 1042-46, 1052-53, 1073, 1074-76, 1103-4, 1130-32, 
1276-85, 2008-18, B16, B28-30, C49-50, C65 (some stray ink from Ovpt); 
incl hinged, LH & NH w/ some typical toned gum; CV $1,979.50; gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 LE

IRELAND
1191 SG SB6,1946 2sh bklt cover edition 28-46; erased pencil mark on back cover, 

top pane full perfs, other (3) w/ some trimmed perfs
POUNDS WP 1,400.00

1192 SG SB7, 1947 2sh, edition 30-47 cover, clean cover, panes w/ some perfs 
trimmed short but not completely trimmed off
POUNDS WP 750.00

1193 Accum (100s) */O w/ dup 1922-98 on IDed 102 cards incl Used: #142-44, 
149-50, 151-58, 161-62 & Unused: 23-26, 103-4, 163-64, 250-65, 290-304, 
C1-7 & others, cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 100-150 B

1194 Collection (100s) */O 1922-91 in a stkbk & on Scott pgs incl used #1-5, 6-8, 
9-10, 29-35, 67-76, 106-17, 142-76, 250-65, J1-2 & various unused incl 
9-11, J1, J5 & a run of unused 1972-91 in mounts on Scott pgs incl S/S, gen 
F-VF H/NH EST 200-250 L

1195 BOOKLETS abt (23) sterling era incl SG SB8 (£325), SB9 (2, £70 each), SB10 
(2, £140 each), SB11 (2, £130 each), SB12 (3, £130 each), SB13 (2, £120 
each), SB14 (2, £60 each), SB18 (2, £55 each), also SB1 & SB4 covers (no 
stamps) & (2) Scott 106a (H); covers fresh & clean, some panes w/ typical 
trimmed perfs EST WP 250-350 LE

1196 BOOKLETS abt (200) decimal era incl SG SB19//70 (1971-99) nearly cplt incl 
show Ovpts (no SB38, SB60) in binder, abt (150) 1974-2014 in large envs 
incl SB 35 (3, £50 each), many birds & prestige bklts incl Scott 1762a, 1792a, 
1923a-28a, might be few incomplete, gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L

1197 Presentation books (13), incl (9) 1929-50s, contents vary incl #106-17 & 121-
23; (2) each for 1989 & 1994 UPU congress; (2) of the earlier ones mostly 
stuck & rest of the earlier stuck, o/w F-VF EST WP 250-350 B

1198 Unused Collection (100s) Apx 1986-2013 though some earlier in (3) stkbks & 
some folders incl #153-54 (2), 161-62, 1185, 1217-22, 1246, J12-14, J15-21 
& others as well as over €450 in face, gen F-VF NH (incl an unused cased 
Davo hingeless album for issues 1999 to 2001) EST WP 250-350 L
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1199 Accum many (100s) 1939-2000s unused in glassines, presentation packs, 
year packs or year bklts, incl commems, definitive sets, bklts & S/Ss, few 
multi-design sheets; largely NH, few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

1200 Unused Accum/Stock of prestige type bklts, bklt panes & S/S 1989 to abt 
2002 incl #748 (24 bklts), 798a-b (6), 804c(17), 811a-813a (25) bklts, 
831b(23) bklts, 888a-890b bklt panes, 946a/947b bklt panes abt (37) each, 
955c (44), 966 (73), 1075c (2), 1427c (2) & others, some bklt panes show 
inscribed & some philatelic inspirations, gen F-VF NH EST 300-400 B

1201 Collection unused 1922-2006 in (3) Davo hingeless albums, incl #1-8, 12-14 
(extra 12-13), 23-35, 44-58, 77-79 (79 tone spot), virtually cplt from 80 incl 
93-95, 96-98 NH, 106-17, 537-56 NH, 767-94 NH, 777a-93a NH, 1217-22 
NH, 1249a-61a NH, 1353-73 NH, J1-4, J5-14 NH, just few flts & gen F-VF EST WP 1,400-1,700 L

ISRAEL
1202 Collection (100s) 1949-90 NH in (3) albums & stkbk, incl #16, 241a, tabs incl 

tabs 15, 23, 24, 35-36, 37, 46-47, 55 (tab stuck), C9-17, used tab 27; gen 
F-VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 125-150 L

1203 Unused Collection (100s) of singles 1948-70 in mounts on W/A pgs in a 
binder incl #1-9 NH, 16, J1-5 & others, highly cplt for the period, gen F-VF H/
most NH EST WP 125-175 A

1204 Accum abt (419) Jewish National Fund Label Proofs incl perforated, imperf, 
errors, Blks, pairs, etc, picturing famous Jews, Symbols, Scenes, Sacred 
Objects, etc, all overprinted “Specimen” in Hebrew, gen F-VF NH EST WP 150-250 A

1205 Tabbed Collection (100s) unused 20th Cent in (5) cased DAVO hingeless 
albums, appears cplt 1965-77, near cplt 1978-85, lightly filled 1986-87, 
empty pgs w/ binders 1988-2011, incl sgls, sets, partial sets, S/S, 10x5 sheets 
& 8x3 sheet, gen F-VF NH EST WP 200-300 L

1206 Accum (1000s) mainly unused w/ dup & some FDC in (15) albums & binders 
1948-90s incl sgls, tab sgls, Blks, sheets, bklts, etc, some better incl #7-9 (nice 
unused marginal sgls), also tabs for 27, 46-47 & others also unused material 
in agency envs, gen F-VF most NH EST 250-300 L (3)

ITALIAN STATES GROUPS
1207 Selection (26) */O various States stamps, owner IDed, a few are fakes, most 

genuine, some flts as typical, F+ EST WP 150-200 LE
1208 (4) stamps w/ Certs: Roman States #10 unused NG (1993 E Diena & 

2007 Colla); 11 used, LL corner tip tiny “repaired crease” (2014 Scheller); 
13a used, thin and tear at top (2008 SBPV); these three have Scott CV 
$9,150; also Two Sicilies 19P strip/4 w/o gum or embossed vignette (2005 
Chiavarello); F-VF EST WP 1,500-2,000 SE

ITALIAN STATES-ROMAN
1209 24b ** F Arms 40c black on orange yellow, unused bottom row strip/7 w/ 

natural straight edge & vertical strip/8; both w/ full OG, some signs of age 
but not hinged, dealer IDed as Sassone #29f; CV is for hinged singles (ex-
Sismondo) CV WP 1,350.00 SE

ITALIAN STATES-TUSCANY
1210 10 O VF Lion 1q black on white paper, light cancel, sound, 2000 Raybaudi Cert CV P 920.00
ITALIAN STATES-TWO SICILIES
1211 21 ** F-VF+ Unused Blk of (20) Victor Emmanuel II 1g black, full OG NH, per 

2014 Sismondo Cert, positions 5,7,12,15,18 have nearly coincident double 
embossing; positions 11,17-18 have tears; margins just into design at L and 
R; top central Blk/9 is VF-XF & sound; Blk is signed in pencil; CV given is for 
regular hinged sgls APX CV WP 6,200.00 SE

ITALY
1212 17 (*) F NG, 1862 10c , strong embossing, CV for NG CV WP 2,200.00
1213 Dalmatia E2 * F-VF, OG, LH CV P 195.00
1214 Collection in binder on album pgs from 1890-2002 w/ (1000s) */O incl 

Unused: #120, 130-32, 133-35, 136-39, 140-41, 143-46, 397-99, 413-15, 
417, 588-89, 661-62 NH, 713, B17-19, B20-25, C34, C100-05 & Used: 
#201-03, 418, 549-67, 568-69, 596, C127 & so much more, few flts but 
mainly F-VF EST WP 250-350 A

1215 Collection on old German album pgs, abt (300) */O w/ many better & some 
questionable cancels, to late 1940s; incl #19 used, 22 H, 58-63, used 61 NG, 
67 RG, 72 used, 140-42 H, 146 NH, 290-304 used, B20-25 H, C127-28 used, 
Trieste C6 used; a few 1924 flight Ovpts w/ questionable Ovpts or cancels, 
also 365 & C26, C30-31 used; typical conditions, a few minor flts, gen F+ EST WP 400-500 LE

1216 Accum (1000s) diff unused 1980s-2000s in abt (500+) glassines incl mostly 
commems sgls & sets, nice selection, owner’s retail $900 (NV) gen VF NH EST WP 400-500 B

1217 Collection (100s) */O 1862-1961 (few later) in Scott Specialty album; Unused 
incl: #26 NG, 27 NG, 31 NG, 90, 115-16, 117-18, B1-3, C10-11, C28-33, 
C100-5, E1, P1; Used incl: 17, 409, 518, 539, 580, 583, C127-28 (2), J1, 
J25-24, Q1-5; used need Certs 21, 51, B11, B12, B13, B15, B32, D7, Q6; also 
2nd remaindered album; cond varies, typical centering & some flts mixed in, 
mostly F to F-VF EST WP 500-600 L
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1218 Unused sorted in stkbk, regulars mostly commems 1965-78; then light to 
moderate for BOB, Semis B1 // B46, Airs C1 // C140 (incl C48-49 minor flt), 
Pneumatic, Express, EY, Dues, Officials & Parcels, smaller amounts AMG, 
Military, Social Rep; overall light to moderate dup, noted a few toned stamps 
or HR, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 600-800 L

1219 Collection (100s) */O in hingeless album w/ many better sets & sgls incl 
unused #57, 72, 117-18, 119-22, 169, 174a-74g, 248-56/C23-26, 324-28/
C62-65, 359-66/C84-88, 377-86/C95-99, B1-4, B17-19, C42-49, used 37-
44, 58-63, 46-66, 165, 210, 264, E17 & much more, gen Fine or better w/ 
some mixed cond, great lot for expansion or breakdown for retail or internet 
sales EST WP 800-1,000 A

ITALY & AREA
1220 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup in glassines, album pgs, cards, etc, 

incl Used: #505-6, 546 & Unused: 143-46, 179-83, 192-95, 1883-88, C9, 
C100, C106-14, CE8-9, 1LN11-13, Trieste 14, 74-75, 85-87, States, Offices, 
Colonies, Vatican even some Belgium & Germany, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST 170-220 L

1221 Stock (100s) */O most on IDed 102 cards w/ dup in a red stock box incl 
19/20th Cent material w/ used #119-22, 533-34, 594-96, E6-8, J2, J13-20 
& unused 121-22, 130-35, 140-42, 165-68, 178-83, 242-46, E9, QY12 & 
Aegean Is, Trieste A, San Marino, various Colonies, etc, mixed cond flts to 
F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L

1222 Binder w/ album pgs & plain pgs w/ (100s) */O issues, owner IDed, some 
questionable, incl Austria-Lombardy-Venetia used #4, 5, 13, 22, Tuscany used 
5, 6, 7,Two Sicilies unused 4, 13g, Italy Austrian Occupation unused N23, 
N28-32, Italy unused 1LNE1-2, used 1LNC6, Italian Colonies unused 1-8, C1-
4, Rhodes unused J1-9, Cyrenaica unused 59-64, C20-3, C24-9, Tripolitania 
unused 43-51, 73-78, & (12) (4) stamp sets of Ferrucci Ovpt issues, few flts 
but mostly F-VF EST WP 250-350 A

1223 Collection on Scott pgs 1879-1979, majority used w/ some unused 
commems & deep BOB; good selections defins & commems, some broken 
better sets, airs post-WWII, Express used, dues, military, Trieste A; pgs for 
Aegean Is but no stamps; some Africa incl Independent Libya, Tripolitania 
C43-48; gen F+ H EST WP 300-400 L

1224 Collection & small stock on Scott pgs & stkpgs, Italy used Classics incl #36, 
37, 43-44, King Humbert issues w/ light dup, 62, 65, Q1-5; 67 H creased; 
some Ital Occup of Austria unused; Variety of Offices incl 3 used, 11 small 
part OG, 16 H, Peking 16 (not hinged but typical toned gum); Bengasi #1 
used, Tripoli 10, E2 used; Crete 2 used on piece, Constantinople, Scutari, 
Janina, Smyrna & other offices in Turkey; Aegean Islands-Caso 12-16 H, 
Rhodes 14 NG, 55-63 H, J1-9 H, others; expect some typical cond (poor 
centering, toned gum, NG), gen F+ EST WP 400-500 LE

1225 Collection (100s) */O some parallel from Cyrenaica to Tripolitania on Minkus 
page incl unused Cyrenaica #59//C29, B25-26, C20-23, Eritrea 58-63, 81-87, 
168-74, CB1-6, E2, Somalia 114-18, 164//C6B2, B51, Libya 16, B1-4, B48, 
B54, C1-2, Oltre Giuba 24-35, Tripolitania 73//C48, C12-15 also used Eritrea 
1-6, 10, 107A, 158-67, Ethiopia N1-7, Somalia 15-16 & others, gen F-VF H EST WP 400-500 LE

1226 Scott album w/ pgs to 1975, well-filled incl Unused: #115-16, 119-22, 124-
25, 140-42, 159-64, 165-68, 188-91, 242-46, 265-67, 331-41, 342-44 NH, 
345-48, 349-54, 359-66, 367-76, 377-86, B2, B4, B20-25, B26-29, C1 HR, 
C20-22, C62-65 HR, C73-78, C84-88, CE1-2, CE8-9, E1, E25 HR, Q37-48, 
Social Republic Q1-12 H, NE1-2, 1N1-9; Used: Italy 19, 33, 37-44, 60, 130, 
489-92, B1, B3, C4, C79, C127-28, CB3, E12, J21-23, J25-27, O7, Q1-6; also 
selections Offices Abroad 1-2 H, China, Crete, Turkey, Africa; Aegean Is 47-56 
H, C28-31 H & various island Ovpts, mostly broken sets but also Piscopi 
#17-26 H, Rhodes CB1-4, Q1-11 H, more; additional computer generated 
pgs 1975-84 w/ few stamps; some typical flts & conditions in earlies (toning, 
gum issues, thins), gen F+ EST WP 1,600-2,000 L

ITALIAN OFFICES ABROAD
1227 Unused group of (3) diff large marginal Blks from Jerusalem incl #1-2 Blks/25 

& #3 Blk/12, gen F-VF NH CV WP 1,240.00 SE
1228 General Issue used #3-4, 6, 8-11; HR, few minor perf flts, not checked for 

varieties, F+ CV WP 1,745.00 SE
ITALY AEGEAN IS
1229 Unused collection of 1932 Garibaldi sets on Minkus pgs from Calchi through 

Scarpanto (No Castellorizio), gen F-VF H CV WP 2,410.00 LE
1230 Collection of over (250) diff */O some parallel on Minkus pgs from the 

individual islands Calchi to Stampalia incl a cplt unused Ferucci set (Calino 
used) also unused Rhodes 38-44, B9-14, CB4, J1-9 & used Rhodes 20-24, 29, 
Q1-11 & others, gen F-VF H EST WP 150-200 LE

1231 Collection of abt (80) of the general issues 1912-40 on Scott pgs few parallel 
incl Used: #1-2, 31-34 & Unused: 18, 19-30, 31-35, 44, 47-56, C8-14, C26-
27, C28-31 & others, gen F-VF H EST WP 200-250 LE

8350986 Dutch Country Auctions.pdf



LOT COUNTRIES OF THE WORLD  VALUE

82 Dutch Country Auctions #347

ITALY TRIESTE
1232 Couple (100) in glassines or dealer cards, various sgls, full or broken sets, BOB 

(C, J, Q), multiples, unused, hinged & NH, gen light dup, also several Bari 
She-wolf varieties w/ Bush numbers, shifted & inverted Ovpts, more; good 
value, gen F-VF EST 250-350 B

IVORY COAST
1233 363 P XF Stamp Day 1973, sunken die deluxe trial color proof in dark brown, 

signed by artist Pheulpin, embossed seal LL, attractive stamp-on-stamp design, XF EST P 100-150 SE
1234 C38-C40 P VF Complete set of (3) sunken die deluxe trial color proofs for 

PHILEXAFRIQUE stamp show, stamp-on-stamp design airmails, each signed 
by artist & embossed seal LL; monochrome 50fr blue, 100fr ocher & 200fr 
dark brown; VF EST WP 150-200 SE

JAPAN
1235 222a ** F-VF NH, 1935 New Year S/S nick in LR selvage, couple marginal w/ 

stamps very light toning CV WP 700.00 SE
1236 283a, 288a, 293a ** VF NH, 1938-39 (3) National Parks S/S each w/ folder CV WP 415.00 SE
1237 C8 * VF H, Communications Day S/S, light tone spots near left & right margins CV WP 1,300.00 SE
1238 Unused Accum (100s) 1980s-2010s in a stkbk incl sgls, pairs, strips, sheetlets, 

etc, all commems mainly ¥50 to ¥84 values, gen F-VF NH APX CV WP 1,850.00 A
1239 Collection in Scott Specialty album w/ pgs till 1963 incl only unused, hinged 

issues, nice starter album, incl #214-17, 375-78, 396, 466, 467, 469-73, 
480-97, 498, 501-04, 519, 522, 527-28, 529-30, 531-32, 533-34, 535-36, 
537-38, 539-40, 541, 546-48, 551, 552-53, 554-55, 561-64, 565, 567-68, 
569-72, 573-75, 576, 577, 584, 604-06, 609, 616, 621-22, 630, 636-36A, 
712-23, B9-10, B11, C22, C42, C43 & many more issues, no flts noticed, all VF EST WP 300-450 A

1240 Collection (100s) */O to 1972 in a Scott Specialty album incl Used: #2-3, 43, 
45, 47, 49, 59, 60, 70, C11-13 & Unused: 85, 177-78, 223-26, 401-02, 423, 
469-73, 517, 609, 636-36A, 746-54, B1-10, C26, C43 & others, cond varies 
gen F-VF H few NH EST WP 350-400 A

1241 Accum (1000s) unused 1980s-2000s in abt (700+) glassines incl commems, 
regs, bklts, S/S & mini sheets, sgls, sets, part sets, some dup, nice selection, 
owner’s retail $1,650 (NV), gen VF NH EST WP 800-900` B

JORDAN
1242 Accum of few (100) */**/O in small stkbk w/ sgls & some cplt sets, incl 

Unused: #207-19, 245-49 (3), 276-77, 286, 350-51, C1-7 & Used: 267-69, 
286, 314-18, 323, 365-67, 428-31, 471-75, 535C & D, 536C & D, 537C, 
C8-14, J56 & many more, see web photos, F-VF EST WP 150-220 LE

KOREA
1243 265a-267a ** VF Complete set of (3) imperf S/S for 1957 Christmas & New 

Year issues; NH w/ some wrinkles CV P 3,300.00 SE
1244 285a ** VF NH, Tenth Anniversary S/S CV WP 450.00
1245 C27-C30 ** VF NH, Airmails CV P 397.50
1246 Unused Collection (100s) 1946-69 in mounts in a Minkus album incl #98-

105, 108, 114-15, 213-27, 238-39, 290a, 291b-301a, 353-57, 353a-55b, 
360/370, 400-09, 417-26, 427, 433a, 434-43, 516-25, 579-84, 617b-23b, 
B1-4, C12-19, C23-26, C32-34 & others, gen F-VF most NH EST WP 500-600 A

KOREA NORTH
1247 Small Stock reprints w/ CTO cancels: #17R perf Blk/9 & Blk/15; #100 perf 

Blks/6 & Blks10, imperf (2) strips/5 & Blk/6; finally Mao set #3283-88 NH; 
gen F-VF CV WP 442.25 SE

1248 Unused Collection (100s) sets & S/S 1976-2005 (not cplt) in (2) albums & in 
press n’ seal baggies as retailed by Mystic, loads of colorful topicals, gen F-VF NH EST 100-150 L

KUWAIT
1249 Unused Collection on Scott pgs to 1957 (airs to 1964), good selections 

incl KGV to 2r #17-32, KGVI appears cplt, QEII Wildings also, couple extras, 
owner’s recent CV $865 (NV); gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 LE

LAOS
1250 (4) Attractive sunken die trial color deluxe proofs, in black or brown black, all 

signed in pencil by artist Pheulpin; incl Scott #24, 49, 50 and C34; VF EST WP 200-300 SE
1251 Accum (1000s) diff unused 1980s-2000s in abt (250+) glassines #102 cards, 

sets, sgls & S/S incl #1400-02, Q7-10 & much more, owner’s retail $1,500 
(NV), gen VF NH EST WP 600-700 B

LATVIA
1252 1N21 ** VF NH, Kurland 6pf on 10pf, Blk/9 w/ Ovpt varieties, incl Michel 

types I (normal), II (small 6) & IV (flattened 6); six normal, two type II, one 
type IV, shiny gum (#2wz premium in Michel) EURO WP 610 SE

LEBANON
1253 Collection mounted on quad pgs w/ (100s) */O issues mostly 20th Cent, incl 

Unused: #132, 143A-D, 145-46D, 156-59, B13-15 & CB12-14, C71-74, C80-
81, C111-14, C141-45, C148-49, C183-86, C404-07, C416-19, C420-23, J45 
& Used: #114//131, C83-85, C97-100, C119-28, C182, C192, J44, J46, J55 
& much more, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 400-550 LE
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LIBERIA
1254 309-311 ** VF 1949 National Issue 1¢-3¢, stock of (3) regular issues, 1¢ 

village scene, 2¢ rubber & 3¢ first colonists; in full sheets/20 in quantities of 
Apx (1000); Scott CV Apx $27,000 for hinged sgls, these are NH; designed 
by artist Arthur Szyk EST 600-800 L

1255 309-312, C63-C64 ** Stock of 1949 National Issue, cplt set of (6) in full 
panes of (20), Apx (250) panes for each value; Scott CV is for hinged! stamps 
designed by Arthur Szyk VF NH APX CV 12,500.00 L

1256 341-346 ** VF NH, Attractive & popular 1953 Bird issue, stock of cplt set of 
(6) in full sheets/24, in quantities of (400) or more; Scott CV $93,600+ for 
sgls; gen VF EST 1,500-2,000 B

1257 350-353, C91-C92 P VF 1955 Native Flower issue, cplt set of (6) as black 
proofs in sheets of (25), both perf & imperf on gummed paper (12) shts of 
each, (144 sheets total); gen VF EST WP 300-400 B

1258 350-353, C91-C92 P VF 1955 Native Flower issue, cplt set of (6) in 
monochrome proof sheets/25 on gummed perf or imperf stamp paper (280 
sheets total); gen VF EST WP 250-350 A

1259 364-367, C111-C112 P VF 1957 Child Welfare Foundation issue, cplt set of 
(6) in monochrome proof sheets/25 perf on gummed paper, proof for each 
of the issued colors save one (6¢ bister), (110) sheets total, gen VF EST WP 200-300 LE

1260 368-370, C114-C117 ** VF 1958 President Tubman’s European Tour set of 
(7), stock of “frame printed on gummed side” error in cplt sets as (12) sgls, 
(3) top sheet margin Blks/8, and (4) sets in corner Blks; (52) error sets total; 
all NH VF EST WP 400-600 LE

1261 C67aS ** VF+ Stock of abt (400) NH UPU Airmail imperf S/S w/ red serial 
number & black Ovpt “U.P.U. Jubilee Specimen”; normal sheets would CV 
$9,600 (Sanabria 1972 ed. #AS100 CV $8000) EST WP 200-300 B

1262 C67a ** VF+ Stock of abt (100) NH UPU Airmail imperf S/S w/ red serial number CV WP 2,400.00 LE
1263 C67a ** VF+ Stock of abt (200) NH UPU Airmail imperf S/S w/ red serial number CV 4,800.00 B
1264 C67a ** VF+ Stock of abt (1000) NH UPU Airmail imperf S/S w/ red serial 

number CV 24,000.00 B
1265 C69a ** VF The famous Arthur Szyk designed Ashmun S/S, stock of (50) CV WP 1,200.00 LE
1266 C69a ** VF The famous Arthur Szyk designed Ashmun S/S, stock of (100) CV 2,400.00 LE
1267 C69a ** VF The famous Arthur Szyk designed Ashmun S/S, stock of (200) CV 4,800.00 B
1268 C69a ** VF The famous Arthur Szyk designed Ashmun S/S, stock of (400) CV 9,600.00 B
1269 C69aTC P VF Wholesale abt (11,200) die proofs for the beautiful Ashmun 

S/S designed by Arthur Szyk; in (3) diff trial colors for the frames only (no 
vignettes); black (3800), blue (3700) & green (3700); some still in bundles 
from the printer; (3 heavy cartons total) EST 450-600 L (3)

1270 C69aTC Stock abt (200) trial color proofs for the Ashmun airmail S/S, frame 
only in black, no vignettes, on gummed paper, VF NH EST 80-100 B

1271 C77R P VF UNICEF $5 Airmail Reproduction mini-sheets of (4), group (40) 
proof & printer’s waste sheets, variety of printings incl w/ and w/o gum, 
printed on re-used paper w/ various adv (Olympic Committee, Decca), 
shifted or missing colors & more; all imperf, gen VF EST WP 140-180 LE

1272 C78 var P VF UN Technical Assistance 12¢; (20) imperf full panes/25, each w/ 
error on 2nd & 4th columns of missing text in scroll at top (200 error stamps 
total); also a few extra sheets incl (1) w/ color shift, (4) w/ some ink smearing; 
gummed sheets, NH VF EST 100-150 LE

1273 C79, C81 P VF UN Technical Assistance gutter tete beche top margin Blks/10 
w/ margin inscriptions for both the 15¢ & 25¢ values; imperf on gummed 
paper, some ink smudging on reverse, likely printer’s waste; several diff 
shades of the four colors along w/ some shifting; VF EST WP 140-180 LE

1274 C79, C81 UN Technical Assistance issue, balance lot of perf & imperf 
sheets/25, incl C79 (42), C81 (52) w/ CV $1,302; additional (34) sheets C79 
w/ color shifts & other freaks, (30) sheets of C81 imperf, several of which also 
have color shifts; gen VF NH EST 200-300 B

1275 Stock of various 1960s commem sets & S/S, mostly in full shts in various 
quantities; includes #393-94/C128, 395, C130, Scouts 399-400/C135, 401, 
Malaria 402, 403, C144, Kennedy 447-48/C173-74, Olympics 461-63, 
WHO 464-65, 466-72, 473-75, 476, 478-9, MLK 480-82, Olympics 483-85, 
486-87, 488/C183, 489-96, Moon Landing 499-501, 502-9; APX Scott CV 
$15,950; gen VF NH EST 350-450 L

LIBYA
1276 Interesting official presentation book from 1977 incl #671-73 & 675-77 set of 

(6) imperf proofs, also set of (6) imperf mini-sheets of (4), 674 & 678 imperf 
S/S all w/ UPU or ITU theme, gen VF NH CV WP 350.00 LE

LIECHTENSTEIN
1277 Stkpg w/ selection of */O stamps & sets: Used: #87, 94-107 (not checked for 

perfs), 108, 163, 247-58, B11-13 & Unused #1-3 HR, 54-69 H/HR, 85, 89 
gum crease, 114, B7-10 HR, C1-6 HR, C9-13 HR; gen F-VF CV WP 2,998.85 LE

1278 Mostly used collection (100s) 1917-70 on Schaubek pgs incl #52, 61, 121, 
176-211, 265, 301-311, C17-23, O15 & others, gen F-VF H EST 75-100 LE
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LUXEMBOURG
1279 82a, O68a (2) Mini-sheets: 1906 10c scarlet Grand Duke William IV sheet/10, 

light CCr UR, LH; 1891 25c blue Grand Duke Adolphe sheet/25 w/ official “S. 
P.” Ovpt, not hinged, some gum wrinkles in margin, small tear R margin, well 
centered CV WP 515.00 LE

1280 Unused Selection on stkpg, hinged #272-77, B45-49, B67-72 LH, O29a, O71-
74; & NH 315-17, 318-20, 329-31, B55-59 (couple toned), B156-61; gen F-VF CV WP 844.65 LE

1281 Accum on quad pgs from 1882 w/ (100s) */O issues mostly sgls, a few cplt 
sets, also BOB issues w/ Officials, nice clean group, a few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 300-400 LE

MACAO
1282 Collection (100s) */O some parallel on quadrille pgs w/ issues to 1971 incl 

Used: #10,11, 22, 32-34, 41, 238H-I, 303, 305, 324-35, 337-40, 341-47A, 
363 & Unused: 4, 6, 46-49, 118, 119-21, 149, 171, 183-86, 206-7, 259-61, 
264-65, 304, 330-35, 336, 341-47, 404-11, & strips/5 for RA8, RA10 & 
RA13, cond varies, some NG as usual gen F-VF H EST WP 350-450 LE

MALAYA & AREA
1283 Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent some parallel in a quadrille paged binder 

incl unused Malaya #1-3, Kedah 17-18, 48-50, Kelantan 62-63, N Sembilan 
1-4, Pahang 44-49, Selangor N40-42, Sungei Ujong 31-36 & used w/ 
revenue cancels Malaya 34-37, Perak 59 & others, gen F-VF H EST WP 300-400 A

MALAYA-KELANTAN
1284 42 ** VF NH, $2 Sultan Ismail CV P 350.00
1285 43 ** F-VF NH, $5 Sultan Ismail CV P 850.00
MALI
1286 333 P XF Rowland Hill 200fr issue w/ stagecoach & US #2 stamp-on-stamp 

design, sunken die deluxe trial color proof in dark green, signed by artist 
Monvoisin, embossed seal LL, XF EST WP 80-100 SE

1287 334 P XF Rowland Hill 300fr issue w/ UPU emblem & Penny Black stamp-on-
stamp design, sunken die deluxe trial color proof in yellow brown, signed by 
artist Monvoisin, embossed seal LL, XF EST WP 80-100 SE

1288 C426-C429 P VF Complete set (4) airmail sunken die deluxe trial color 
proofs in black, Columbus death anniv w/ stamp-on-stamp designs incl 
US Columbian issues, each signed by engraver Haley w/ embossed seal LL; 
attractive group, VF EST WP 200-300 LE

MEXICO
1289 754-758, C103-107 ** F-VF NH, Penny Black Centenary CV P 340.00
1290 Collection (100s) */O to 1968 in a Scott album incl Used: #163-72, 303, 828 

& Unused: 110, 294-302, 574-75, 632, 701, 813-18, 823-24, C103-7, C143-
52, C158-62, C266-68 & others, mixed cond to F-VF/NH EST 100-150 A

1291 Collection (100s) */O regulars & commems 1903-67 in a Scott album incl 
unused #319, 377, 381-82, 386-97, 423-33, 455-64, 528-37, 603-07, 665, 
707-20, 774-76, 792-95, 801-04, 806-11, 820-24, 875-85b, 896a & others, 
cond varies gen F-VF H EST WP 125-175 A

1292 Collection in Scott Specialty album w/ pgs till 1963 unused, nicely hinged 
w/ sgls, cplt sets, partial sets incl #506-14, 707-20, 740-45, 792-95, 837-51, 
896a, 903-4, C5-10, C234a, CO1-3, CO12-15, E1 & much more, VF EST WP 150-250 A

1293 Accum (1000s) */O mostly 20th Cent on stock & dealer pgs, 102 cards, 
baggies & (100s) glassines, some organization, light to moderate dup, some 
early 20th Cent, BOB, sheets & much more, a few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 200-300 L

1294 Accum interesting (100s) */O of Classic issues 1861-1920 w/ some dup 
on 102 & dealer cards, dealer pgs most IDed by Scott #, incl various early 
Hidalgos, various shades, cancels, cracked plate varieties, Blks, cut squares, 
official labels & much more; also incl revenues in (4) approval books; a few 
flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-350 B

1295 REVENUES Large Accum of over (2600) */O 19/20th Cent issues w/ dup 
arranged in a stkbk, all sorts of issues for various taxes incl Stevens #’s RV26A, 
RV26B, RV27B, RV42 & others, a marvelous lot for the specialist, cond varies 
flts to F-VF H EST WP 500-600 LE

1296 REVENUES on document collection of over (135) documents showing 
usages of various revenue stamps 1890s-1950s incl Mining, Import/Export 
documents, Receipts, Contracts, Checks & other documents requiring 
taxation proof via fiscal stamps, mainly diff & very interesting, cond varies 
gen F-VF, owner states CV of over $4,200 (NV) EST WP 600-750 A

MONACO
1297 175A TC VF (5) Sunken die deluxe trial color proofs for 20fr Panorama of 

Monaco issue, not signed but w/ penciled number at LR (color number?); 
incl violet, black brown, dark green blue, dull violet brown & black; attractive 
proofs, VF (ex-Sismondo) EST WP 250-350 SE

1298 439 var TC VF Sunken die deluxe trial color proof for unissued 3fr Princess 
Grace rose (issued only with 10fr surcharge #439), in maroon, VF (ex-Sismondo) EST P 150-200 SE

1299 B26-35, B36-50 ** VF NH, Semi-Postals CV P 640.00
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1300 B95 TC VF Prince Charles 6fr+4fr Stamp Day semi-postal, (4) sunken die 
deluxe trial color proofs, each signed by artist, incl black (from Rainier 
collection), violet black, dark blue & red brown; attractive engraving, VF (ex-
Sismondo) EST WP 200-300 LE

1301 (10) Modern sunken die deluxe trial color proofs, all artist signed, incl #435 
UNESCO black, signed Gandon; 757 Expo ‘70 black; 885-86 black; 970 
ARPHILA black; 975 IWY black; 1193 Rowland Hill black; 1335 PHILEXFRANCE 
in black, lilac red & wine red; VF (ex-Sismondo) EST WP 250-350 LE

1302 Collection */O in binder w/ homemade pgs & stock sheets 1885-1958 incl 
unused #1-3, 11-19, 21-29, 40-49, 60/92, 160-175b, 209-36, 263-75, 283-
91, 295-300, 319-24, 328-49, 371-90, B1-5, B19-23, B24-60, B96-99, C1-26, 
C27-29, C36-40, C45, C49-50, C53-60, CB1-14, J26, J28-38A, J39-56 & 
much more, cond nice & clean, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 500-600 A

1303 Collection (16) deluxe sunken die trial color proofs; incl #111 henna brown, 
219 olive green, 229 dark orange, 257 crimson, 307 indigo, 310 indigo, 
B92 (4) diff colors from Prince Rainier collection, each signed by artist 
Cottet, C17 red brown signed Munier from Rainier collection, C18 (5) diff in 
black or shades of red brown, some signed, both vertical & Hz format, one 
watermarked, from Rainier collection, rare; gen VF (ex-Sismondo) EST WP 600-800 LE

MOROCCO
1304 (2) Attractive sunken die trial color deluxe proofs with a horse theme: #31 

King Mohammed V on horseback in dark brown, scarce; 70 Courier on 
horseback & Sherifian stamp, in red, embossed seal, signed by engraver 
Combet; VF (ex-Sismondo) EST P 140-180 SE

NEPAL
1305 10, 10a O F-VF 1899 ½a black on native wove paper, imperf, clear 

impressions, Block of (64) which includes (5) tete beche pairs, multiple strikes 
of telegraph cancels, as valued by Scott; 1987 PF Cert CV WP 904.00 LE

1306 Collection (100s) */O to 1975 in mounts in a Minkus album, incl over (25) 
used early imperf issues, also #26-29, 30-37, 38-43 & unused 51-59, 60-71, 
72-83, 84-88, 90-101, 104-17, 134, O1-11 & some Bhutan w/ 58-67, 84-
84N, C1-20 & others, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 150-200 A

NETHERLANDS
1307 Collection (100s) of unused 1969-99 in (2) cased Davo hingeless album with 

some further material in a binder (abt €100 face) incl #460-74, incl S/S & 
some bklts, gen F-VF NH EST 170-220 L

1308 SOUVENIR SHEETS unused stock of abt (50) diff most in qty of (20-30) 
each from the 1970s-90s incl commems & semi-postals all denominated in 
Guilders, lots of nice topicals, gen F-VF NH EST 200-300 B

1309 Collection (100s) */O 1852-abt 2012 on Scott pgs incl Used: #2-3, 9-10, 20, 
40-50, 97, B66-69, B77-85 & Unused: 195, 201, 202-3, B31-32, B41-43, 
B52-53, B214-18, B238-63, B291-95, B404a & later material, cond varies flts 
to F-VF H few NH EST WP 200-300 LE

1310 Collection (100s) */O 1940-93 in (2) pristine cased Lighthouse hingeless 
Specialty albums about 95% cplt for the period incl used #336-39 & unused 
300, 368-69, B208-68, B291-95 & later material, gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-250 L

1311 & COLONIES Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent to abt 1981 in a Scott 
album w/ Used: #5, 11, 40-52, 55-85, 102-03, 319-22, B33-40, B66-80 & 
Unused: 340-60, B12-20, B208-13, B219-53, B238-575 & Colonies w/ good 
unused post-1970, gen F-VF H EST WP 200-300 A

1312 & Colonies Collection (100s) */O to the mid-1980s in a Minkus album incl 
Used: #1-3, 4-5, 51, 90-96 & Unused: 87-89, B16-20, B28-32, B41-47, 
B70-72, B249-58, B276-95, B404a, Neth Antilles 142, B4-9, CB9-36, Surinam 
243-52, 272-81, B4-11, B22-33, & others incl some Bklts & S/S, cond varies 
gen F-VF H/few NH EST WP 200-250 A

1313 Collection (100s) */O 1852-1999 in (3) cased Davo hingeless Specialty 
albums incl Used: #1, 7-10, 21-22, 47, 98,100, 280, B73-89, J1-11, GY1 
& Unused: 184, 186, 196-99, 226-43, 286-300, 344-64, 368-69, 448-50 
sheets, B4-5, B44-47, B50-53, B208-92 & much more highly cplt post-1960 
w/ S/S, etc, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 400-500 L

NEVIS
1314 4TC P VF Top margin trial color plate proof on card, 1sh in lake rose, VF EST WP 100-140
NEW ZEALAND
1315 131b ** VF NH, 1927 1d Dominion Bklt pane/6 w/ marginal “KODAK” advs 

Campbell Paterson W4eY CV WP 225.00
1316 131b , 144b * F-VF H, Bklt panes/6 each w/ KODAK adv in margins, 

Campbell Paterson W4eZ & Y CV P 385.00
1317 QEII Era Collection in mounts on Scott pgs 1953-92 (semis to 1997), fairly 

cplt (abt 95%); a few used in earlies but most appear NH, incl S/S, owner’s 
recent CV $1,100 (NV); gen F-VF+ EST 300-400 L

1318 Collection */O on stkpgs & in album, 1890-2007 most 1920s-70s are 
unused; few 19th Cent, solid amount 20th Cent to 1970s, then Lighthouse 
hingeless pgs w/ NH 2003-07 incl S/S (abt 80% cplt; incl BOB as well w/ 
semis, Health sheets, officials, insurance & some Ross; earlies F+ modern F-VF+ EST WP 300-400 L
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1319 Unused Collection (100s) apparently cplt 1990-2003 in (2) cased Davo 
hingeless albums incl definitives, commems, S/S, some bklts & Ross 
Dependency, highly attractive & gen F-VF NH EST WP 300-400 L

NIGER
1320 C154-C155 P XF Sunken die deluxe trial color proofs, cplt set of (2) airmails 

issued for 1971 Philatokyo stamp show, stamp-on-stamp designs, 50fr in 
black, 100fr in violet black, both signed by artist; XF EST WP 100-150 SE

1321 Interesting Collection (100s) */O, covers & FDC, imperfs & Deluxe Proofs 
covering the period 1959-69 nicely written up & collected by an American 
diplomat stationed in Niamey incl over (90) diff Deluxe proofs, (100s) of 
imperfs incl pairs & Blks, use of imperfs on airmail covers to the US, loads of 
nice topicals incl Birds, Flora, Space, Kennedy, costumes & more, gen F-VF H EST WP 400-500 L

NORWAY
1322 Collection (100s) */O 1855-1987, appears to be cplt for the period less some 

BOB items incl varieties, in Safe album, noted used #1 (3), 2-21 w/ many 
varieties, 22-34, 59-61, 64-75 & then mostly unused in the 1950s, huge CV, 
gen Fine or better w/ an occasional fault EST WP 500-600 A

PARAGUAY
1323 Mostly unused collection (100s) 1870 to the early 1960s on Scott pgs incl #1, 

3, 10-13, 17-18, 114-28, 307-11, 321-37, C1-28, C84-87, C94-96, C127-33, 
C134-215, C211a, C215a, C246-51 & others, gen F-VF H EST WP 150-200 LE

PORTUGAL
1324 586a, 602a, 614a ** VF NH, 1940-41 Legion, Rowland Hill & Costumes S/S, 

Fresh! CV WP 945.00 LE
1325 Collection (100s) */O BOB on pgs in mounts in (3) albums incl Used: J1-13, 

Q1-25, 4S1-2 & Unused: J28-44, Azores & Madeira from 1980-2013, gen 
F-VF H/NH EST 100-150 L

1326 Collection (100s) */O to abt 1979 in a binder & on pgs w/ some dup incl 
Used: #2, 12, 13, 26, 27, 32, 33, 36, 44, 95 & Unused: 87, 129-31, 135-37, 
182-83, 422-36 & other post-1930 are mainly used, cond varies, flts to F-VF H EST 150-200 L

1327 Collection (100s) */O 1978-2008 mainly unused in mounts on computer 
generated pgs in (3) binders w/ sets & S/S, also some inconsequential Cape 
Verde 1938-2006 on similar pgs, gen F-VF NH EST 170-220 L

PORTUGAL & COLONIES
1328 Collection (650+) */O 1890s-1980s on Vario pgs in a binder incl sgls, bklts & 

abt (135) sets, incl unused #299-314, 758-60, 713-16, 804-12, 1539-41A, 
Angola 573-92, Mozambique RA21-30 & much more; owner’s CV $1,850 
(NV), a few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 350-450 A

1329 Collection many (100s) */O to abt 1960 in Scott Specialty album, highlights 
incl Portugal unused #298D, 602a, 670a, used 15, 18, 21, 22, 26, 40, 43, 
51, 63, 76, 78, Azores unused 69-73, Macao used 262, 267; mostly H (some 
NG), earlies typical cancels & cond, later few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 500-650 A

PORTUGUESE COLONIES
1330 Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent to the 1970s in a Minkus album contains 

material from Azores to Timor w/ unused Azores #23, 47, 122-36, 283, Cape 
Verde 251, Macao 1, 6a, 9, 25, 95, 98, C5, Mozambique 84/89, Port Guinea 
22-23, St Thomas Prince 2, 7, Timor 193 & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF EST 175-225 A

REUNION
1331 Stock of dozens */O w/ dup on IDed 102 cards incl Used: #21, 30 & Unused: 

278, 295, 299, 304, 318-21 & others to 1974, cond varies but gen F-VF H/NH APX CV 980.00 SE
ROMANIA
1332 Accum/Stock (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/dup mainly to the 1940s but 

some from the 2000s in (2) stkbks incl Unused: #25, 29, 53, 79, 196-203, 
308-19, 396-99, B13-16, B21-25, B31-36, B63-65, B292-303, C7-9 & Used: 
280-95, 396-99, B26-30, B37-39, B44-49, B50-54 & others, mixed cond to 
mostly F-VF H some NH EST WP 200-300 L

1333 Mostly Unused Collection (1000s) to 1977 in a well-filled Minkus album incl 
#29, 32, 38, 158-65, 160-70, 176-85, 308-28, 347-52, 396-99, 405-13, 415-
23, 684-94, 1082-93, 1103-6, B21-25, B37-39, B50-54, B56-81, B149-69, 
C17-21, C57, C57a-b & much more w/ many S/S, gen F-VF H//NH EST WP 400-600 A

RUSSIA
1334 1 O F Straightline hs cancel, repaired tear at top not mentioned on 2008 APS 

Cert CV P 950.00
1335 2 O F-VF Genuine postally used, wmked, black cancel, 2000 Cert & signed 

Farberov CV P 175.00 SE
1336 39 O F-VF Genuine used w/ indistinct black cds, perf 13½, well centered w/ 

bottom corner perfs rounded, 1980 RPS Cert CV P 625.00
1337 C75a ** VF NH, imperf Airplane S/S CV WP 450.00 SE
1338 Collection (100s) */O/CTO 1875-1966 in a Scott album incl unused #596 & 

used 606-9, E1-2 & others, gen F-VF H EST 100-150 A
1339 Unused Collection (1000s) 1967-91 apparently cplt as retailed by Mystic in 

yearly press n’ seal baggies, also an empty Mystic album, gen F-VF NH EST 200-300 L
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1340 OFFICES IN TURKEY Specialized collection of Wrangel issues on homemade 
well-annotated pgs; organized by the 2 types of Ornamental 10,000r & 
20,000r surcharges of the various issues, with drawings & examples of plating 
the types & subtypes, plate flaws & varieties; incl singles & multiples incl 
control Blks & a few full panes of (25); surcharges on Russian Arms, Offices 
in Turkey stamps & those w/ Ukrainian Trident Ovpts (IDed by town); also 
inverted surcharges #329a, 332a; unlisted incl 20,000r on Russian Arms 14k 
perf w/ Odesa Trident; one marked as forgery; gen F-VF+ EST WP 200-300 LE

1341 (2) Stkbks + folio w/ many (100s) */O, one page of Empire incl #9 w/ thin, 
some early Soviet but majority are 1970s-80s commems, incl (55) S/S & 
some Blks, some BOB & Civil War period issues; several full panes NH & a 
couple CTO; good selection, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 200-250 L

1342 Collection few (1000) */O 1858-1972 in (2) Scott Specialty albums; Unused 
incl: #721-23, 749-56, 760-62, 857-58, 867-72, 1277-79, 1310-17, 1320-22, 
1326-27; Used incl: 10, 88-104 (few unused), 489-509, 845-49, 1132-46, 
1230-33, 1284-88, 1596-97, 1680-87; more unused than used, BOB weak; 
few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 350-450 L

1343 Collection in Mystic Stamp Co album w/ pgs 1967-91 incl (1000s) mainly 
NH, few H, looks cplt for these years, excellent cond stamps & album EST WP 450-600 A

1344 Collection (1000s) */O in Scott Specialty album, mostly used, good showing 
of czarist issues incl used #8, 9, 12-18, 19-25, 31-38, 88-104 etc, fairly cplt 
1928 onward, some light dup, also incl post offices abroad & others, all 
unchecked for varieties, attractive collection, owner’s CV abt $8,000 (NV), 
gen F-VF EST 600-800 A

1345 Collection in Minkus album pgs 1857-1974 w/ (1000s) */**/O/CTO issues 
well filled w/ sgls, cplt sets, partial sets, some mixed unused & used incl 
Unused: #5, 243-45, 246-48, 294-97, 326-27, 336-38, 349, 353-58, 472-75, 
478, 544-45, 592-95, 603a, 647-58, 678-86, 718-20, 780-83, 794-810, 817-
23, 878-85, 890-94, 1205-08, 1237-47,1244-45, 1246-47, 1326-27, B5-8, 
C2-5 & Used: 13, 14, 298-301, 347-48, 375-81, 431-34, 470-71, 476-77, 
480-82, 485a, 519-25, 524-28, 531-32, 540-43, 546-50, 551-54, 555-58, 
569-72, 643-46, 666-77, 706-12, 767-71, 789-93, 823-27, 992A-1001, 
1227-29, 1253-57, 1261-64, 1277-79, 1280-83, 1299-1301, 1320-22, 1323-
24, 1330-32, 1394-99, 1481-87, B1-4, C6-9, C12, C20-24, C37-39, C50-52, 
C53-57, C69-75 & much more, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 750-900 A

ST HELENA
1346 Accum (100s) diff unused in abt (85) glassines incl #599-610, 716-27, 910-

13, 922-25 & much more, owner’s CV $650 (NV), VF NH EST WP 200-300 LE
ST PIERRE & MIQUELON
1347 559-560 P VF Marine Tools & Ship, sunken die deluxe trial color proofs in 

black for both denominations, signed by artist, VF EST WP 80-100 SE
1348 French Colonies #2 w/ SPM in lozenge cancel, (3) clear margins, just touches 

at top, (Y&T CV) EURO WP 250
SAN MARINO
1349 C1-C10 ** VF NH, 50c to 10L Airmails CV P 554.50
1350 Mostly Unused Accum (100s) in a Scott album, pgs & dup in glassines incl 

material 1890s-1990s, some better incl #186-87, 256, 257, 260-65, 272-76, 
292-93, 490, B26, C69-70, C72 & others, cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 170-220 L

SAUDI ARABIA
1351 Small stock of multiples & full panes: #160 (10), 163 (10), 164 (15), 168 (50) 

in two full sheets, RA6 (30), RA7 (25) full sheet, RA8 (25); all appear NH F-VF CV WP 1,048.75 LE
SINGAPORE
1352 106a ** VF NH, 1969 Sesquicentennial S/S CV WP 600.00 SE
SOMALI COAST
1353 (8) Sunken die deluxe trial color proofs on dealer cards, #243 Surcharged 

Locomotive, Ministry of Colonies embossed seal, in issued color; 301 Philatec 
Omnibus (3) in diff colors brown, green & red, each signed Gandon; C10-11, 
C13-14 Chad to Rhine Omnibus, each in issued color, Ministry embossed 
seal, nice laid paper EST WP 250-350 SE

SPAIN
1354 B109-B122,  EB2 ** VF NH, Virgin of the Pillar CV P 475.00
1355 & COLONIES Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent some to the 1960s on 

Scott pgs incl Used: #1, 71, 307 & Unused: 178, 268, 284, 342, 386-402, 
426-32, 585c, 795-800, C6-9, C31-49, Sp Morocco 236-49, 280-91, 334-42, 
B38-42, C16-31, RA4/15, Cuba 26, Fernando Po 2, 4, 5-7 & others, gen F-VF H EST 170-220 L

1356 Collection many (100s) */O in Scott Specialty album 1853-1979; unused incl 
#26, 418-32, B14-18, C68-72; used incl 64, C144, C145; also sparsely filled 
Colonies Scott album; few flts but gen F to VF EST WP 200-250 L

1357 & COLONIES Collection (100s) used 19/20th Cent to 1975 in a Minkus 
album lightly to moderately-filled 1850-1939 & Colonies well-filled 1940-75, 
incl #1, 10, 38, 93, MR7-9 & much more, also incl dealer stock 39//2316 on 
IDed stkpgs in (5) binders & accum in abt (100+) glassines, also abt (70+) 
1970s FDC, a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 200-300 L
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1358 Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent to 1969 incl Used: #29 & 48 bar cancels, 
215-18, 344, C85-87, C145 & Unused: 57, 60, 95,178, 228-29, 256, 340-
42, 358-69, 373-83, 418-32, 570-71, 585c, 702-04, 732, 800, 877a-78a, 
B32-33, B74-105, B118-21, C18-19 & others, cond varies gen F-VF H EST WP 250-350 A

1359 & COLONIES Unused Collection (1000+) 1916-75 w/ nearly cplt 1958-72 
mounted in a Minkus album w/ much BOB incl #585, 585c, 815-35, 877a, 
878a, 893a-96a, 1159-68, B106b, B108A, B108C, B108K, C18-28, C50-57, 
C62-67, C100-08, C119, C120, C132-36 & much more; incl Colonies on 
Minkus pgs w/ some lightly-filled & some well-filled; also incl unused stock 
1512//2310 in (4) stkbks & abt (50+) glassines; gen F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 L

SWEDEN
1360 Collection of cplt bklts w/ panes incl a nice study group 1954-85 of diff on 

homemade pgs in (9) binders incl #476a, 513c, 514b, 580a, 581b, 583b, 
584b, 586b, 586c, 666a, 668a, 668c, 669b, 730a, 824a, 850a, 895a, 939a, 
1115a, 1136a, 1350a, 1555a, also incl King Carl XVI Gustaf collection 1974-
86 on homemade pgs in (2) binders & much more, gen F-VF NH EST 200-300 L

SWITZERLAND
1361 293-305 * VF Peace set (w/o semi) CV WP 266.35
1362 B105 ** VF NH, 1940 National Festival S/S CV WP 325.00
1363 Selection of */O sheets & S/S w/ some dup many are parallel from 2000-04 

incl #1075a (*/O sheets of four) also a single in a presentation folder plus 
1100, 1191-93 & others, gen F-VF NH CV WP 700.00 A

1364 Used group of (4) diff better early classics each w/ a 2004 SBPV Cert incl #8 
(tiny thin), 12, 30, 35, gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 LE

1365 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th cent w/ dup in a stkbk, album & stkpgs, etc incl 
unused #3O83-93, used #28 or 38 (13), 242 FDC, 244-46, B10-11, 3O74-
84, but strength in a excellent range of classic postage dues w/ varieties incl 
used J1-9, J10-14, J15-20 & the later issues w/ shades & Frame varieties, 
mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 200-300 L

1366 (2) Collections, one 1945-59 NH in KA-BE album incl #316-21, 376-77, C43-
44, C45, other 1881-1996 */O in Schaubek album, 1945-96 nearly cplt incl 
unused 382-99B, B6, C43-44; few flts & some unused in Schaubek album 
partly stuck, o/w F-VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 200-300 L

1367 Collection (100s) /*O 1850-1984 on Scott pgs, highlights incl unused #376-
77, B178, used 8, seated & standing Helvetias, 100, C3-12 (C11 unused), 
C14a; over 50% coverage before 1947, regulars nearly cplt unused 1947-84 
& semi-postals nearly cplt unused 1947-58, officials more scattered; some 
earlies may be mounted in wrong position; few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L

1368 (2) Stkbks packed w/ used stock, neatly arranged in Scott # order, regulars 
from Tell to 1990s commems, then semis 1920s-80s & a couple pgs other 
BOB; commems w/ less dup but defins can be up to x50; virtually all postally 
used & not soaked from FDCs, gen F-VF EST 350-450 L

THAILAND
1369 Unused Collection 1951-69 in mounts on Minkus pgs incl #321-26, 359-62, 

414-17, 419-26, 442-49, 460-67, 439-93, 501-08 & others, gen F-VF NH EST WP 250-300 LE
1370 Accum abt (150+) diff unused 1980s-2000s bklt panes in abt (150+) glassines 

incl #1430-33, 1454-57, 1514-16, 1547, 1788-91, 1847-50 & much more, 
owner’s CV $750 (NV), gen VF NH EST WP 250-350 B

TRISTAN DA CUNHA
1371 Unused Collection on stkpgs, incl #1-12 NH, 14-27 H, 28-41 NH, 55-67 

NH, 71-84 NH, J1-5 H; additional page of St Helena w/ some used Victorias, 
unused KGV & VI; owner’s recent CV $727 (NV) for both countries, no dup, 
gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 LE

1372 Accum (100s) diff unused 1970s-2000s in abt (75) glassines incl #202-5, 
408-11, 460-67, 476-85, 487-94, 513-19, 547-57, 584-87, 620-23, 628-31, 
740-45 & much more, owner’s CV $675 (NV), VF NH EST WP 200-300 LE

TUNISIA
1373 B127 TC VF 1959 Stamp Day semi-postal, sunken die trial color deluxe proof, 

sepia; only (3) made, VF (ex-Sismondo) EST WP 100-150 SE
1374 Accum on quad pgs starting 1888 w/ abt (400) */O issues incl Unused: B12, 

B13, B14, B15, B20-5, C1, J1-4, J8 & Used: #3, 4, 20, 23, 56, C2-5, Q2//Q19 
& much more, nice selection of issues, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 200-300 LE

UGANDA
1375 Collection (100s) */O 1976 to 1999 in a Minkus album, loads of topicals incl 

Flora/Fauna, Disney, Mushrooms, etc, many sets & S/S incl unused #227-40, 
279-92, 427-42, 690, 954-55, 1127-36, 1266-68, 1374-75, 1479-84, 1615-
19, gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 A

URUGUAY
1376 219-221S S F-VF 1919 Statue of Liberty, end of WWI, specimen sheet, 

engraved designs (3) each for 5c, 8c & 20c values in unissued black & red, ea 
w/ black diagonal “Waterlow & Sons Ltd / Specimen” Ovpt & hole punch LL, 
perf stamp paper w/o gum, some discoloration in L margin along w/ partially 
doubled serial number & couple perf seps, F-VF EST WP 350-450 LE
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VATICAN CITY
1377 & SAN MARINO Collection (100s) */O in a Scott album & on Minkus pgs incl 

Vatican used #28-33, 46, C1-6, C21 & unused 3-13, 49, 242, 1215-35, C73-
91, Tripolitania 73//C48, San Marino 186-87, 336-44, C75, C82-87 & others, 
gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-250 L

1378 New Issues in over (300) glassines, sets & S/S, sampling showed 1970s-2010s 
w/ much 2000s-10s; probably all NH, gen VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST 200-300 B

1379 Unused selection on stkpg, #1-12 most NH, 19-32 some NH, 35 HR, 41-46, 
61-67 NH, 149-53 NH toned, 173 NH, B1-4, C9-15 NH, C20-21 HR, E1-2 
VLH, E11-12 LH; approx CV $1043; gen F-VF EST WP 200-250 LE

1380 Mostly Unused Collection (100s) 1929 some to 2010 most in mounts on W/A 
pgs incl #1-13, 30, 41-46, 47-54, 55-60, 149-53, 155a, 173, B1-4, C1-15, 
C18-19, C23, E1-2, E11-12, J1-6, Q1-15 & others incl about €115 face, some 
dup & postal cards, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-350 L

1381 Collection/Accum */O 1929-66 on Scott pgs, 1929-2010 on stkpgs, incl used 
C22-23, unused #1056-61 pairs, 1403-9, C1-8, E1-2, J1-6 & much more, 
stkpgs have mostly 1940s-2010 NH, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 A

1382 Collection abt (1000+) */O 20th Cent on Vario pgs in a binder w/ abt (140) 
NH sets incl Unused: #1-13/E1-2, 19-34, 41-46, 55-60, 149-53, 155, C22-23, 
E11-12 & Used: C18-19, J1-6 & much more, owner’s CV $2,600 (NV), gen 
F-VF H/NH EST WP 400-500 A

1383 Accum (100s) unused 1980s-2000s in abt (180+) glassines w/ sets, sgls & 
bklts incl #737-48, 795-802, 1056-61, 1204-13, 1269-83, 1358-62, 1376-83, 
1427-29, C75-82 & much more, some dup, owner’s CV $1,400 (NV), gen 
VF NH EST WP 400-500 B

1384 Accum abt (100) diff unused mini-sheets 1993-2002 in large glassines incl 
#916, 1065-72, 1095-1102, 1156-59, 1168-71, 1185-89, 1191-1223 & 
much more, owner’s CV $1,600 (NV), gen VF NH EST 500-600 B

1385 Collection unused 1929-2010 in (2) Lighthouse hingeless albums incl #1-13, 
19-34, 47-54, 55-60, 61-67, 155a, B1-4, E1-2, E3-4, C1-8, C9-15, C20-21, C22-
23, Q1-15 & much more, cond VF, most NH, missing (4) stamps & #35-40 EST WP 1,200-1,400 L

YUGOSLAVIA
1386 Collection (1000s) */O in Scott Specialty album 1918-58 incl unused 1L1-16 

(also invert & double surcharges), 1L44 (2), 1LJ1-26, 2L6-27, 2LJ2-9, #206-
10, 290-93, 315, 359-64, 393, 415-19, 424-32, 435-46, 452-60, 461-68, 
469-83, 497-505, B32-37, C7-14, C33, also Ljubljana N13, N15-16, N18-35 
(No N25, N32), NB9-20, NC11-17, incl Bosnia & Montenegro, cond nice & 
clean, well filled, gen F-VF H EST WP 500-600 A

YUGOSLAVIA & AREA
1387 Minkus album for Yugoslavia & environs, well-filled */O collection hinged to 

pages to 1962; incl many “L” issues for Bosnia, Croatia & Slovenia; Kingdom 
mostly used Kings, post-war */O incl #359-64 used, 398-409 H & used; 
much BOB incl C33 & C33a w/ FD cancels, 1K5-10 & “1945” Ovpts H; 
selections from many Occupations incl Ljubljana, Istria, Zara, Trieste B incl 
93-104 H; 1940s Croatia incl some tete-beche pairs but no S/S; Montenegro 
mostly unused 19th Cent & some Italian occup; finally Serbia, both pre-
Yugoslavia & WWII era; mostly full but some broken sets, many stamps 
parallel */O overlapping on same album space; gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

REGIONAL COLLECTIONS
Africa
1388 Collection (1000s) */O in (8) binders from various selected countries incl used 

Cape of Good Hope #14c & unused Tripolitania C43-48, Cyrenaica 59//C29, 
Mauritania C14-21, J27a-41a, Ethiopia 1-7, 263-67, 278//C22, C89-96, N1-
7, Morocco 1-21, 206a-b, Fr Guinea 42-47, 63-104, 106-15, J7, So Africa 44, 
53, 55, 65, 200-13, J40-45 & many more, lots of nice topical sets, gen F-VF 
H/NH EST WP 300-400 L

1389 Group of (3) countries all on quad pgs, many (100s) w/ */O issues incl 
Belgian Congo unused #231-35, 306-17, B12-20, B43-47, used 236-56, 283, 
290-97, Ethiopia unused 278-80, 355-56, 383-85, 419, 425-27, B1-5, C34-
37, used 449-51, 789//804, Middle Congo unused 1//17, 23//45, 51-52, 53, 
55, 56, 57, 65//79, J12-13, J23//29 & much more in each country, few flts 
but mainly F-VF EST WP 450-550 LE

Antarctica
1390 Binder w/ variety of album pgs w/ */O issues incl AAT unused L3-5, L8-18, 

L23-34, L37-52, L96, L90-93, used 77-80, BAT unused 73-75, 76-81, 426-27, 
FSAT unused 4-5, 8-10, 84-85, 95-96, 97, 101-02, 103, 114-15, 269-73, Ross 
unused L1-4, L5-8 & other Antarctica from other countries that issued these 
issues, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 125-200 A

Asia
1391 Unused Accum (1000s) from the Far East w/ dup incl sets & S/S 1940s-90s 

w/ better incl Korea w/ #663a-b, 756-80 Blk, Vietnam J15-20, China PRC 
2511 (10), Indonesia 65b-c, Thailand w/ S/S & bklts, Singapore & more, gen 
F-VF most NH EST 250-350 L
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1392 Collection (100s) */O mostly 20th Cent to 1949 hinged in an Elbe Daisy 
album incl unused China #131-33, Manchukuo 116-19, 158-63, Shanghai 
153-55; used China 218, Hong Kong 9 (3), 13, 22, 98 & much more; also 
incl used China multiple Blks w/ diff cancels on piece; nice selection, gen F-VF H EST WP 300-400 A

1393 Accum of (2500+) */**/O/CTO issues incl N Vietnam, much S Vietnam, Laos, 
Thailand, Philippines on black stkpgs, nice variety but w/ dup up to 5 ea, nice 
dealer stock, mostly F-VF EST WP 400-550 A

Baltic States
1394 Unused Collection (100s) w/ occasional dup all modern mostly post-2000 

issues w/ sets, sgls & S/S w/ many Euro values from Estonia, Latvia & 
Lithuania, all in a nice stkbk, gen F-VF NH APX CV WP 1,300.00 A

1395 (3) stkbks one for each Republic, Estonia mostly interwar issues w/ a few 
modern, both */O incl #105-7, B24-27 used; Latvia */O both earlies & 1990s 
issues, full sets, BOB; Lithuania couple (100) used both interwar & post-Soviet 
issues to 2000s, defins, commems & airs, some Central Lithuania, couple 
FDC; good selections, gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L

1396 Collections */O on stkpgs, good selections all three interwar republics, more 
from Estonia incl #142a on cover front, small amt Latvia, some Lithuanian 
varieties; owner’s APX CV $1,350 (NV); gen F-VF mostly used, H/NH EST WP 250-350 LE

Benelux
1397 Collection (100s ) */O to the 1970s in a Scott album (No Belgium & 

Colonies) incl Used: Luxembourg #1, 217, B52 Neth 1, 4-5, 51-52, B25-36, 
B54-61, B73-80 & Unused: 93-96, 196-99, 202-5, B82-85, B194-218, Neth 
Antilles B1-9, Neth Indies C1-5 & others, mixed cond to F-VF H/NH EST 170-220 A

British Empire
1398 1937 KGVI CORONATION Omnibus set of (189) diff stamps in Blks/4 incl 

Nfld, gen F-VF NH CV 663.80 B
1399 PRESTIGE BOOKLETS Accum of (32) w/ some dup mainly 1990s/early 2000s, 

bulk from NZ incl #1328, 1434c, 1481b, 1719b, 1860z, 1990c, IOM 349g, 
733b, 756b, 765c, Ireland 972c, Gibraltar 769d & others, gen F-VF NH EST 100-125 B

1400 Group of mainly better sets & sgls mostly unused w/ Ireland #1-8, Gibraltar 
132-45, Pitcairn 132-45, KUT 120-35, Penang 56-66, Perak 128-37, Canada 
57 (6) & used 15 (2), others, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 125-175 LE

1401 Dealer Stock (100s) */O sets & sgls w/ dup in (10) counter books incl Used: 
GB #45, 62, 64, 1276, Gibraltar 145, Australia 142-44, 163-65, 184-86 & 
Unused: Antigua 31-38 Canada 211-16, 223-26, 238-41, Nfld 226-29 (3) & 
others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 150-250 B

1402 POSTAGE DUES Unused Accum (100s) few dup on stock cards incl Gibraltar 
J1-3 PBK, Malta J1/10 tete beche pairs, J11-20, Sudan J1-15, Palestine J6-11, 
Fiji J6-10, Ireland J5-14, IOM J1-8, Jersey J1-6, KUT J7-12, Gold Coast J1-8 & 
many more, gen F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 B

1403 Dealer Stock (100s) */O on 102 cards incl GB, Australia & States, Canada 
Provinces, Ireland incl unused #65-76, New Zealand, Straits; some mis-IDed, 
cond mixed, some trimmed or other flts but many F to VF EST WP 200-300 B

1404 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup in glassines, cards, etc, incl unused 
HK #486-89, Singapore 112-15, Canada 76 (8), 77 (2), 88 (4), 98 (4), 125, 
127, 128 (3), 271 Blk & others incl NZ, various Postage Dues & more, mixed 
cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 B

1405 Stkbk w/ various */O stamps, sets & a few covers, Antigua to Tanganyika IDed 
by Scott #, Classics to 1980s, incl Australia, Canada, Isle of Man J1-8 NH, 
Rhodesia & Nyasaland 172-77 H, S Africa; also pages w/ 1937 Coronation 
Omnibus (80% complete H/NH), 1980s Australia new issue folios, Canada 
private labels for 50th anniv Elliot-Fairchild semi-official airmails incl proofs, 
more; gen F-VF EST 200-300 L

1406 COUNTRY YEAR SETS Unused group all with attractive pictures & text 
beautifully bound & cased w/ contents incl GB (3) 1988-89, 91, Australia (5) 
1981, 1988, 1995-96, 1998, NZ (10) 1994-97, 1999-2004, gen F-VF NH EST 200-300 L

1407 Accum (100s) mainly unused incl QEII Silver Jubilee issues w/ S/S & bklts, 
2004-7 Ireland official Year sets an unused stock of Trinidad & Tobago 
commem sets 1960s-80s w/ some Barbados, many Channel Is w/ S/S & bklts, 
also some Australia w/ used #218-21 & some States in a counter book, gen 
F-NH H much NH EST 200-300 B

1408 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup on IDed 102 cards, glassines, etc, 
incl used GB #4, 28, 117, O58, NZ 165-70, 179-81, Canada 18, 46, 124, 
133, 174-79 & unused 134, 183, 205, Antigua 405a-22a (9), HK 427-30, 
PEI 5-6, 9, Singapore 28-39 (6), much Malaya & area w/ Sarawak, Brunei, N 
Borneo, etc, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 B

1409 Accum (1000s) unused 1960s-80s British Islands in glassines, dealer cards & 
pgs in lg plastic envs incl sets, part sets, sgls & S/S, countries incl Anguilla, 
Antigua, Barbuda, Bermuda, Cayman Is, Fiji on Vario pgs & envs, Grenada, 
Montserrat, St Kitts, St Lucia, Trinidad & Tobago, gen F-VF NH EST WP 400-550 L
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1410 Selection in glassines labeled by country & Scott #, highlights incl Australia 
C4 H; Bahamas MR11-13 NH; Hong Kong #11 used; India 129-34 H, 142-
48 NH; Jamaica 138-39 NH; Kuwait 113-16 NH; Leeward Is 118-19 NH; 
Mauritius 204-7 H, 276-90 NH; Montserrat 524-38 NH; Nyasaland QEII 
2sh6d bklt; St Lucia 38 HR; St Vincent 186-97 NH; Sarawak 197-211 NH; 
Swaziland 27-37 H; Virgin Is 102-13 NH; more, a couple lightly toned, gen F-VF EST 400-500 B

1411 British Europe & British Oceania Collection w/ unused hinged material, incl 
Aitutaki, Australia, Brunei, Cook Is, Cyprus, Fiji, Gibraltar, Gilbert & Ellice Is, 
GB, Ireland, Labuan, Malta, Nauru, New Guinea, New Hebrides, nice New 
Zealand, Niue, N Borneo, Papua, Penrhyn Is, Sarawak, Solomon Is, Tonga & 
others, all issues VF, H EST WP 400-550 L

1412 Unused Collection of Omnibus sets in a stkbk incl cplt 1935 KGVI Silver 
Jubilee, 1937 KGVI Coronation, 1946 Peace incl Canada #268-73, 1953 QEII 
Coronation, 1974 Churchill & some other Br Empire material, gen fresh & 
F-VF H from KGVI Coronation mainly NH EST WP 450-600 A

1413 Collection (100s) */O incl stkpg w/ better incl Canada unused #120, GB used 
28, 60, 103 (2), 104 (2), 105, 107, Malaya unused 22, used 34, New Guinea 
used 7, NZ unused 179-81, Trinidad unused J11, J17; various lightly filled 
to nearly empty Scott regional albums, incl Aden unused 1-8, 10, 16-27a, 
Australia used 218-21, much Cyprus incl 158-59, 168-82 (1 LH, 1 NH), 183-
97 & extra 196-97, 219-21, 226a (NH), 229-31; plus GB used 57 (2017 APS 
cert “nibbed LR corner perf), folios w/ GB used 1 (3½ margins) & NZ used 
131e; few flts but gen F-VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 500-600 L (2)

1414 Collection (100s) mostly unused 20th Cent mounted in (4) lightly filled 
British Minkus albums up to 1960s incl unused Australia #177-79, 376-79, 
Bahrain 119-29, Basutoland 46-56, Gambia 175-87, Gilbert & Ellis Island 
61-72, Hong Kong 168-73, 185-97, 203-12, 214-17, New Zealand 288-98, 
299-301, B59a, B60a, B63a, B64a, B67a, B68a, O100-06, N Rhodesia 61-74, 
Nyasaland Prot 38-46, 58-66, Papua & New Guinea 188-98, Rhodesia & 
Nyasaland 141-55, St Helena 140-50, Singapore 28-42, 62-69, Somaliland 
Prot. 128-35, 137-39, S Rhodesia 81-94, Swaziland 55-66 & much more, gen 
F-VF H/NH EST WP 600-700 L

British Africa
1415 Collection (100s) */O mostly 20th Cent to 1959 hinged in Scott Specialty 

album & on Scott pgs in a folder, incl unused Rhodesia #1-3, 8, 25, 43-44, 
49, 51, 102-08, Sierra Leone 34-41, 43-44, 71-74, 83-85, 90-100, 115, 134, 
Swaziland 10-18, 31; used Rhodesia 34, 38, 46, 105 & much more, a few flts 
but gen F-VF H EST WP 250-350 L

1416 Collection few (100) */O in Scott album (A-L countries) incl unused Ascension 
#47-49, Basutoland 39-40, much Egypt incl 105-7, C39-50, E1; few flts but 
gen F-VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 250-350 A

1417 Collection in (2) Scott Specialty albums w/ slipcases incl mostly unused 
issues 1850-1963 incl Ascension #31, 32, 47-49, 53, Basutoland 46-56, 
Bechuanaland 25, 33-37, 73-74, 76-79, 83-91, 95, 96-104, 105-11, 169-79, 
180-93, Br East Africa 14-17, 19-23, 28-30, Egypt 50-56, 91, 92-102, 105-07, 
108-13, 118-20, 125-27, 128-47, 166, 167-71, 172-76, 225-33, 242-51, 
291a, 294a, 298a, B1-2, C1-2, C5-19, C39-50, E1-5, J40-46, O21-27, O31-
38, O39-48, O60-68, Gambia 5-6, 15-19, Gold Coast 142-43, J1-4, Great 
Britain Offices Abroad, KUT 120-35, Nyasaland 63-64, Rhodesia 147-54, St 
Helena 89-91, few flts but mainly VF EST WP 300-450 L

1418 Collection many (100s) */O to 1960s in (3) Scott albums, highlights incl 
unused E Africa #50, Gambia 60, 123, 132-43, 153-67, KUT 92-93, 103-17, 
N Rhodesia 25-40, 48-49, Nyasaland 38-46, 47-50, 68-81, 97-111, Rhodesia 
& Nyasaland 141-55, 156-71, St Helena 140-52, 159-72, Seychelles unused 
33-37, Sierra Leone 195-207, S Rhodesia 42-54, 981-94, SW Africa B9-11, 
Swaziland 27-37, 48-49, Tristan 1-12, Zanzibar 214-17, 249-63; used incl 
Gambia 10, Mauritius 42; owner IDed, some NV, mostly H w/ some NG; 
earlies w/ some mixed cond, later few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 1,000-1,250 L

British America
1419 Binder w/ variety of album pgs w/ (100s) */O issues, incl Anguilla, Antigua, 

Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, Cayman, Curacao, Dominica, Dominican 
Republic, Grenada, Jamaica, Montserrat, St Christopher, St Kitts-Nevis, St 
Lucia, St Vincent, Trinidad, Virgin Is & much more w/ very few dup, few flts 
but mainly F-VF EST WP 250-350 A

1420 Collection (100s) mostly unused mounted & hinged in a well filled Minkus 
British America album up to 1966, incl unused Bahamas #158-73, 204-18, 
Bermuda 143-47, 150-62, 175-91, Dominica 142-56, Jamaica 159-74, St 
Kitts-Nevis 145-60, St. Lucia 182-95, Trinidad & Tobago 72-81, Turks & 
Caicos 71-74, Virgin Is 144-58 & much more; gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 A

1421 Collection in (3) Scott Specialty albums w/ slipcases all unused, lightly hinged 
till 1963 incl Antigua, Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, Br Guiana, Br Honduras, 
Cayman Is, Dominica, Falkland Is & Dependencies, Grenada, Jamaica, 
Leeward Is, Montserrat, So Georgia, St Kitts-Nevis, St Lucia, St Vincent, 
Tobago, Trinidad & Tobago, Turks & Caicos Is, Virgin Is & more, VF EST WP 300-450 L
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1422 Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent some to 1972 in (3) Scott albums incl 
Used: Canada #15, 17, 18, 20, 23, 28, 29b, 45, 100, 158 & Unused: 46, 50-
52, 54, 71, 80, Antigua 31-37, 42-55, 67-75, Bahamas 92-112, 139, 140-51, 
Bermuda 28-39, 71-79, 133-34, 238-71, Falkland Is 18, 22-28, 41-48, 198-
222, 1L19-33, 2L1-5L8 Br Guiana 146-47, Trinidad & Tobago 41-42, 50-61 
& others; sadly a combination of crystal mounts & tape was used so some 
have gum & perf stains, however, many did escape so careful examination 
required, many appear F-VF H/NH EST WP 400-500 L

1423 Collection (100s) */O in Scott album incl unused Antigua #167-82, Bahamas 
100-13 (mixed */O), Bermuda 101 bird by turret (SG 95m £200), Canada 
146-48, 273, C2, Falklands 99-100, 107-20, 2L1-5L8, Grenada 21, 39-46, 
52-56, 68-78; few flts but gen F-VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST WP 400-500 A

1424 Collection many (100s) */O to 1970s in (2) Scott albums, highlights incl 
Antigua used #2, Bahamas unused 158-73, used 88-89, Barbados unused 
235-47, Bermuda unused 175-91, Br Guiana unused 230-41, 253-67, used 
186, 221, Br Honduras unused 28-32, 82, 92-100, Canada unused 211-16 
NH, used 30b, 162-77, Cayman unused 331-45, Dominica unused 142-56, 
164-80, Grenada unused 75, Jamaica unused 24-26, 159-74, O2-4, Leeward 
Is unused 133-47 NH, Nfld unused 233-43, St Lucia used 8, St Vincent 
unused 186-97, Virgin Is unused 144-58; mostly H w/ some NG & NH; earlies 
w/ some mixed cond, later few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 1,000-1,250 L

British Asia
1425 Collection in (2) Scott Specialty albums w/ slipcases mostly unused, nicely 

hinged until 1963 incl Aden & States, Bahrain, Burma, Ceylon, Dubai, Hong 
Kong, Iraq, Jordan, Kuwait, Malaya & States, Maldives, Muscat, Nepal, 
Pakistan, Singapore, Straits Settlements & others, no flts noticed, all VF EST WP 300-450 L

1426 Br Asia & Middle East (100s) */O in Scott Specialty album to 1960s, 
highlights incl Burma unused #70-84 (80 used), 139-52, 2N29; Ceylon incl 
unused 142, 264-74 (267-68 used), 289A, revenue use? 162-63, 213; GB 
Offices in China incl unused 17-25 (18 used); Hong Kong unused 168-73, 
used 24, 80, 98, 104 (104a?), 105; Mesopotamia unused NO1-7; Oman 
unused 1-78; Pakistan unused O27-31; Qatar unused 1-36, 53-60; no India, 
Jordan, Malaya/Malaysia, few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 600-750 A

British Europe
1427 GB & Br Europe Collection many (100s) in Scott Specialty album; GB incl 

unused incl #78, 135, 146, used incl 1 (3½ margins), 7, 28, 37-42, 48, 
52, 53, 57, 70, 73, 81-87, 98-105, 107, 108, 179-81; Cyprus incl used 68; 
Gibraltar unused 32, 41, 96-99; Ionian Is unused 1-3; Ireland used 56, 97; 
Malta; early GB w/ typical cancels & cond, rest few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 600-750 A

British Pacific
1428 Collection (100s) */O to the 1990s in a binder & on Scott pgs incl unused 

Christmas Is #1-10, Norfolk Is 71-82, Tonga 17, 65, 392//CO119, 559-62, 
601, C219-23, Papua 1-2, 28-33, 101-06, 110-17, 139-46, 162-63, 209-20, 
C1-15 & used 135-36, others, gen F-VF H/NH EST 170-220 L

1429 Collection many (100s) */O to 1970s in (3) Scott albums, highlights incl 
Australia used #1-8, NSW used 28, S Australia unused 151, Victoria unused 
143, used 18, Brunei unused 21, 83-96, Cook unused 35-36, Fiji unused 
44, 48, 71, Gilbert & Ellice unused J1-8, Labuan unused 87, 110-15, New 
Guinea used C40, New Zealand unused 69, 97, 229-41, C1-8, used 37, 39, 
54, 66, 78-79, 126-28, 170, E1, N Borneo unused 35-43 (41 NG), 120, 123 
(adhesion), 223-37, 261-75, 280-95, NWPI used 35, Sarawak unused 180-94, 
Solomon Is unused 67-79, Tonga unused 100-13; owner IDed, mostly H w/ 
some NG & NH; earlies w/ some mixed cond, later few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 1,000-1,250 L

Eastern Europe
1430 Collection (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent to about 1946 in a Scott album incl 

unused Albania #91, 95-96, 104, 120-21, 124, Bulgaria B11, Croatia B11-12, 
B18, B31, Romania 31, 196-204, 344-52, 384-88, B40, B94-126 & others incl 
Greece & Yugoslavia, mixed cond to mainly F-VF H EST WP 250-350 A

1431 Several good country collections: Czech & Czech Republic 1987-2000 
unused in mounts, appears fairly cplt, likely NH, also w/ many mini-sheets 
incl #2567a Finlandia, 2653b, 2657-58, 2690 imperf, 2982, 3036; Hungary 
unused collection 1976-99 in Minkus album, appears fairly cplt incl S/S, w/ 
better Mona Lisa #2280 sheet/6 w/ labels, Eclipse 3639; Baltic States modern 
collection on homemade pgs, mostly NH w/ a few used, pgs 1991-98 but 
stamps only to c.1995 not cplt; gen VF H/NH EST 400-500 L

1432 Czech, Hungary & Poland (1000s) */O in (4) Scott Specialty albums 
incl Czech to1972 incl unused #556, 770-75, 1070-80, 1134a, German 
Protectorates, used incl 707-10; Hungary to 1981 incl used 3, 917-19, 
questionable occupation Ovpts; Poland to 1971 incl 81-92 (mixed */O), 
unused B106; few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 500-600 L

1433 Collection abt (1800+) mostly unused GDR & Yugoslavia in a Yvert album to 
1960s, incl unused GDR #51-53, 68-77, 265-76, 278-79, 284-85, B15-16, 
C1-7, Yugoslavia 355-57, 359-64, 385-88, 393, 802-15, B26-31, B134-41, 
C1-14, C7A-14A, C30-32 & much more BOB, owner’s CV $2,700 (NV), 
gen F-VF H EST WP 600-700 A
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Europe
1434 Country Collections in Scott album & several groupings on stkpgs; Scott 

album France to 1976, some Napoleons, Ceres & Sage, mostly used, 
moderately filled */O to 1950s then sparse incl BOB; stkpg w/ Classic 
Finland, all with several teeth missing; page of used classic Sweden defins, 
dues & officials; several pgs of French Africa incl colonial pictorials & early 
independent topicals, also some Monaco, Luxembourg, others; classics AVG 
to F-VF, modern F-VF+ EST 200-300 L

1435 A.M.G. Collection (100s) */O 1940s-50s mounted/hinged in an album incl 
Trieste unused #1-14, 34, 45, 46, 49, 50, 69, 105 (2), 128, 177, C1-6, C7-12, 
Military Travel Permit stamps (13); used 15-17, 29, 63, 74-75, Industrial 
comml stamps (16); AMG-Sicily both used & unused IN1-9; also incl AMG 
France & Germany w/ diff papers, perfs & much more; gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 200-300 B

1436 Many (100s) */O to 1960s in (4) Scott Specialty albums, incl Luxembourg 
unused #217, used 69, Netherlands unused B144a-45a, used 33, 95-100, 
B1-3, Netherlands Antilles unused B10-14, C32A-46, Suriname unused 21, 
57, 58, 263a, Romania unused 24, 29, used 33, 36, 38, 43, 44, 53-59, 80-87, 
113-16, others incl Greece, not all European countries present; largely H, 
cond varies on earlies w/ some flts, later few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 L

Latin America
1437 SOUTH AMERICA Stock of (100s) 19/20th Cent */O w/ dup from Bolivia & 

Chile mainly CVs from $1-$10 incl some better like used Chile C89, gen F-VF H EST 150-200 B
1438 SOUTH AMERICA Dealer Stock (1000s) mainly used w/ dup in (8) loose leaf 

stkbks incl used Bolivia #20-23, 24-27 (7), Brazil 23-25, 61-67, 68-73, 95, 
496-98, Colombia C249-53 & unused C355, C372, C386 & some Uruguay, 
cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 L

1439 Accum/Stock (100s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup in mainly IDed glassines 
mostly $1-$15 cat values incl Costa Rica C471, Dominican Rep #328, 362-64, 
Haiti, Panama, Paraguay & Peru, cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 B

1440 Collection (1000s) */O in (7) Minkus & Scott album incl material 19/20th 
Cent to the early 1980s w/ S America, Central America & Latin W Indies, 
some material quite scattered, some more filled but useful for expansion, 
gen F-VF H EST 150-200 L

1441 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup mainly So America incl unused Fr Guiana #173-
91, Chile 254, 255, C124, O9, O11, used Argentina 22-126, C12-19, C31, 
C33, Brazil 8, 9, 27, 53-60, 62-67, 68-75, 77-78, 126, 162-65, 172-73, 455-
56, 496-98 & unused 465, 612, 1048a, B1-7, C55-59 & others, cond varies 
flts to F-VF H EST 200-250 L

1442 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent in glassines, album & stkbks w/ dup incl 
used Brazil #612, Bolivia 450, Colombia 457-63, C96-110, C130-33, Mexico 
C54-55, C57-58, C103-7 & unused 210, 896a, C234a, a variety of other 
material incl Argentina, Bolivia, Peru & various Central America, cond varies 
flts to F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L

1443 Accum (1000s) in (2) country albums & stkpgs in (4) binders, incl Argentina, 
Brazil, Costa Rica, Cuba, Guatemala, Panama, also accum (1000s) */O in 
envs, dealer pgs & cards plus (100s) glassines w/ some IDed, many countries 
represented, a few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 L (2)

1444 Collection (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent some to the 1970s in (9) binders 
incl unused Bolivia #5, 7, 17, 18, 20-22, 32-33, 46, 150-59, 251-68, C1-7, 
Colombia 35, 265, 347-48, 513, C317-18, C322-46, Mexico 316-18, 377, 
464, 665, Panama 218, 234-43, 244-55, 268-77, C27a, C31, Paraguay C74-
83, Peru 12, 300-01, C236-40 & used C39, C101-02 & others, mixed cond 
flts to F-VF H EST WP 350-450 L

1445 Central & South America & Latin Caribbean (1000s) */O 19th Cent-1970s in 
sets & sgls in (7) Scott Specialty albums, unused incl Argentina #452, Cuba 
121, 299-303, E2, J4 NH, Dominican Rep 326-28, C57-61, Nicaragua 71-80, 
El Salvador C200-7 NH, Uruguay 282-84 NH; used incl Chile 11, Colombia 
167, Antioquia 19, Peru used 19; mostly H w/ some NH, few flts but gen F to VF EST WP 700-900 L

Middle East
1446 Mostly Unused Accum (100s) w/ dup in a binder incl Lebanon #19-20, 548, 

Egypt 192-96, E1, J10, Syria 52 (2), 95-97, 166-69, C72-79, Thailand 296-99 
& 315 (9) & more, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 150-200 A

1447 Collection (1000s) */O some to the 1990s in (4) binders incl Used: Egypt #8-
14, 29-41, 92-103 & Unused: 105-7, 340, 474-90, 760-800, B1-28, C144, 
Syria 13A & C10-11, Saudi Arabia 223, 350-53, Iran 978-82, 1077-78, Ajman 
1-44 & others incl Iraq, mixed cond to F-VF H EST 200-300 L

1448 & ASIA many (100s) */O to 1960s in (2) Scott Specialty albums, best is Iran incl 
unused #841-54 (852 used), 856-69 (862, 864-65, 869 used), 893, 947-48, 
965, 1028, 1034, 1054-55, used 723-34, 744-57 (744-51 unused), 760-70, 
771-85, 902, 1014 & usual suspect early Iran; also incl Korea incl unused 756-
80, Afghanistan, Indonesia, few others; H/NH, few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L
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1449 Collection abt (450+) mostly unused 20th Cent Iran & Iraq on Vario pgs in 
a binder incl unused Iran #27-29, 871-75, 914, 933-34, 935-40, 941-46, 
990-92, 1042-47, B28-30, Iraq 452-56/C22-26, C34-36, C52-53, O206-21, 
O225-27 & much more, owner’s CV $3,000 (NV), gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 450-550 A

Scandinavia
1450 Accum/Stock (100s) */O w/dup 19/20th Cent on IDed 102 cards & glassines 

incl Used: Denmark #16, 18-20, 27, 29-34, 45-52, 68-69, 97-129, 142-44, 
164-75, C1, C3, C6-10, Iceland 16, 17, 18, 20, 27, 34-44, 47, 86/91, 92-94, 
& Unused: 148, 209-11, 305, C2-3, Norway B59-63 & others, mixed cond 
flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 200-300 B

1451 Collection/Accum (1000s) */O some dup in (6) albums & a stkbk incl Scott 
& Stender w/ material 19th Cent to abt 2000 incl used Denmark #5, 9, 16, 
18, Norway 4, 7, 8, 11, 14, 16-19, 21, Sweden 6, 16, 66, J11 plus Finland, 
Iceland, Greenland, Faroe & DWI, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 200-250 L

1452 Accum in binder of Denmark, Norway & Sweden on variety of diff album pgs 
& Vario stkpgs w/ (1000s) */O issues, 19/20th Cent issues, mostly used, some 
overlapping pgs but very useful, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 250-350 A

1453 Accum abt (1000+) mostly used incl first day & favor cancels 1970s-2010s 
incl used Denmark B106 sheet/6, Finland 1296A-C, 1349, 1468-77, 1542, 
1551 bklt, Greenland 515-17, B42, Norway 1308-15, 1322-26, 1571A, 1831, 
Sweden 2075A, 2326A, 2400 imperf, 2419 imperf & much more, a few flts 
but gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 B

1454 Collection many (100s) */O to mid-1960s in Scott Specialty album, highlights 
incl DWI used #2, Denmark unused 79-81, used 2, 5, 19, 25-34, 41-52, 65-
69, 97-130, 164-75, 210-19, J1-24, Finland used 23, Iceland used 68, 157, 
O10-12, Norway used 5, 9, 11, 12, 15, 19, Sweden unused 230-35, J1, J3, 
used 131, O1-2; mostly H (some NG), earlies typical cancels & cond, later 
few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 500-650 A

West Europe
1455 Brown 20-page stkbk (double-sided) w/ (1950) Austria & Switz used issues 

w/ no dup, couple pgs of 19th Cent, lots of used commems, less BOB, a 
couple S/S, good selection, gen F-VF EST 200-250 L

TOPICAL COLLECTIONS
Topicals
1456 AIRMAIL Topical Collection couple (100) items on homemade pgs, WW 

stamps & covers, incl first flights Israel, GB (1931 to Australia), Czech (1946 
Prague-NYC), Romania (1991 Bucharest-Bacau), US CAM & FAM, Argentina, 
Dutch Indies, others; unused WW stamps & S/S incl Ireland, Egypt C39-50, 
Yugoslavia C1-5, C7-14, Curacao & more; other ephemera incl PPC of 
aircraft, cigarette cards & more; attractive collection, gen F-VF a few used, H/NH EST WP 250-350 B

1457 ART Mainly Paintings (1000s) of unused 1920s-70s in (26) nice Lighthouse 
stkbks, loads of better sets w/ CVs to over $175 incl Algeria #341-47, 362-68, 
Belgium B241-48, B437-41, B515-20, China 1261-64, 1479-87, 1556-62, 
1682-93, 1740-49, China PRC 345-46, 499-501, France B249-54, B276-81, 
B294-99, Germany B310-13, B316-17, B320-23, 9NB4-5, GDR 58-67, 82-84, 
Greece 344-61, 574-81, Italy 268-79, 280-88, 345-48, Japan 422, 479, Fr 
Polynesia C21, C24-27, C34-26, C48, C54, C63-67, C78-82, C89-93, C100-
4, C107-11, Portugal 694-701, 784-91, 800-3, Russia 1224-33, Saar B16-28, 
B69-73, B76-81 & others, gen F-VF H/much NH EST 1,250-1,750 L (2)

1458 BOOKLETS Accum/Stock (100s) all unused w/ dup mainly post-1960 & 
running to the 1980s, few later incl GB, Channel Is, Br Empire Prestige types, 
Ireland, Canada, Australia, Sweden, Switz, France, Germany, Israel & others, 
gen F-VF NH EST 250-350 B

1459 BOOKLETS Accum abt (130+) */O late 20th Cent incl Belgium #472c, 
474a,b, Falkland Is C1a, Faroe Is 120a, Germany 2135a, 2159A/b, Gibraltar 
726g-k, GB BK159, BK172, BK193, C4-5, Ireland 1960b, Neth 1303-7, 
Norway 183 & much more, many topicals, gen F-VF NH EST WP 350-450 B

1460 CHINESE ART China Terracotta Warriors bklts (300) each of UN-NY#718, 
Geneva 316 & Vienna 232 in sealed packs of (25), VF CV 9,750.00 L

1461 DIANA & FAMILY Unused collection (100s) in (2) albums & in press n’ seal 
bags as retailed by Mystic, mainly S/S incl Wedding, 21st B-day, Royal Births 
& the majority being posthumous tributes, also William & Harry material all 
pre-2005, an enormous amount of $ was originally spent! gen F-VF NH EST WP 200-300 L

1462 DISNEY Unused Collection (100s) of sets & S/S 1981-97 in mounts (2) Mystic 
albums & others yet to be mounted in press n’ seal bags, all the beloved 
Disney characters from Mickey to Goofy & others from various movies, gen 
F-VF NH EST 150-200 L

1463 DISNEY Incredible extensive collection (1000s) incl sets, S/S, mini sheets, etc, 
in mounts 1970-95 from Anguilla to Uganda in (4) large Brookman specialty 
albums, incl all the popular Disney characters, various animated movies, 
Christmas & Easter, World Cup Soccer, Olympics & more, all issued under the 
aegis of Disney, gen F-VF NH EST WP 500-750 L
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1464 EUROPA Unused stock (100s) w/ dup 1956-69 in glassines incl year sets, Blks 
as well as single sets incl 1956 Neth, 1960 Liech, 1961 San Marino, etc, gen 
F-VF NH EST WP 150-200 B

1465 FLORA Unused Collection (100s) incl Flowers, Fruits, Trees, etc, w/ sets, S/S, 
mini sheets & sgls, 1930s-90s incl Barbados #753-68, Fiji 123, Palau 126-42, 
Rwanda 1324-28, Tanzania 429-43, Tonga 529-31 & others, gen F-VF H/NH APX CV WP 1,800.00 A

1466 FORGERIES & Reference material accum (1000s),apparently accumulated 
over 20 years ago by a dealer some incl bad Certs or explanations incl US 
Officials, Newspapers, Carriers, Locals, Wash/Franks, Coils, Confederate 
States, Tibet, Yemen, Iran, Switz, German & Italian States, Malayan Ovpts, 
Japan & many more, interesting & a real education! Mixed cond flts to F-VF EST WP 500-750 B

1467 GOLD FOIL ISSUES Unused Collection of over (130) diff sgls, S/S & Blks 
mainly 1970s-90s incl Chad C60, Dahomey C102 perf & imperf, Gabon 
C39, C90, Congo C85, Niger C111, Upper Volta C87, Central Africa 614A-
B, C265A, Comoro 171 sheet, Mongolia 2130, Togo 780Ab, St Vincent 
2118A & others incl unlisted diff topics incl Royalty, Baseball, Space, Sports, 
Kennedy, Star Trek, Star Wars & more, gen F-VF most NH EST WP 200-300 A

1468 IMPERFS, Specimens & Proofs, many (100s) in abt (250+) cards or glassines, 
imperfs mostly French community but incl Albania #686-90, 706-09, 
Hungary 1453, Liberia, Russia, Tonga; specimens incl Latin America, Br 
Empire, Liberia; just few proofs; many good topicals incl space, shells, wildlife, 
Kennedy, Olympics, etc, largely NH; could be few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 A

1469 KENNEDYS Unused Collection (100s) mainly S/S as retailed by Mystic in an 
album, etc, incl JFK, Jackie, John-John, Caroline, Carolyn, Bobby, Teddy, even 
Marilyn & Ari put in appearances! gen F-VF NH EST 100-125 L

1470 MEDICINE Unused Collection (100s) 1920s-70s oddly arranged in glassines 
in (7) stkbks incl Iran #947-48, B1-15, France 185-96, Belgium B579-85, 
Germany 432-35, 686, 695, B327-30, B344-47 & others incl FFH w/ British 
omnibus set, Malaria, Albert Schweitzer & Gandhi topicals, gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L

1471 NEW YEAR binder of W/A pgs incl Israel Rosh Hashanah issues, many w/ tabs 
1948-99, Bhutan 1993 & 1994, Bangladesh 1987 & 1994, Laos 1975 & 1990, 
Philippines 1993, Sri Lanka 1986, Thailand 1989-93, Vietnam 1975 & (100s) on 
stkpgs w/ many diff countries incl sgls, cplt sets & S/S, mostly NH & VF EST WP 300-400 A

1472 PHOTOGRAPHY Interesting Accum of the exhibit that never was much 
relating to Kodak (100s) of items w/ dup on glassines, stkpgs, etc incl */O, 
S/S, sheets, covers, FDC, labels, etc incl US #1758 (7) striking misperfs, Mali 
479 imperf sheet & deluxe proof, France 374 (70), NZ Kodak adv tabs from 
131b & 144b bklt panes incl */O pairs, sgls & on cover, also lots of attractive 
Poster Seal labels, various ephemera & more, gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 L

1473 PRESIDENT Topicals, several US president collections w/ stamps, covers 
(events & FDCs), postcards, collectibles & ephemera incl wooden nickels, 
photographs, brochures from sites, labels & more; stamps are US & foreign, 
larger groups of WASHINGTON incl Bicentennial stamp series unused Blks 
& combo FDC (CV $110), postage currency PC5-8 & fractional currency 
5¢, 10¢, 25¢ & 50¢, faulty to F, (100+) PPC, more; LINCOLN, many FDCs, 
stamps & PPC, unc zinc penny; FDR incl US FDCs & Hungary B198A-D, 
CB1-1C unused, two auction catalogs from his stamp sale, more; others for 
Kennedy (incl secretarial signed TLS), LBJ, several from other presidents incl 
PPC, event covers & FDCs for stamps (Prexies & others); many 1930s era 
cachets w/ variety of cachetmakers; additional folders of more covers, PPC 
& others for various patriotic themes: Betsy Ross, Memorial Day, the White 
House, Bicentennial & more; gen F-VF; some very nice items EST 500-600 L

1474 ROYALTY (2) Omnibus collections, appearing fairly cplt, QEII 1953 
Coronation, QEII 1978 Silver Anniv incl some FDCs, S/S & mini-sheets; 1986 
Prince Andrew wedding incl se-tenants & S/S; in mounts, a few used but 
most likely NH VF EST 150-200 L

1475 SOUVENIR SHEETS Accum mainly unused of over (300) few w/ light dup incl 
GDR #143a, 146a, 226a, 237a, 243a, 264a (2), 634 (6), Italy 1883-88, Brazil 
C86A, Cuba C33, Portugal 1918-23 & others, many nice topicals incl sports, 
space, Christmas, etc, gen F-VF H/ most NH EST 170-220 B

1476 SOUVENIR SHEETS mostly unused accum (100s) 1950s-90s incl Statue of 
Liberty, US Bicentennial, Scouting, UN, QEII Silver Jubilee, Churchil, Olympics, 
Sports, Space & more, values to $20+ gen F-VF NH EST 170-220 B

1477 SOUVENIR SHEETS (26) group of better WW S/S on dealer cards, incl Albania 
#280; Argentina 653a; Bahrain 347a (2); Japan (12) diff #381a//2655; 
Lebanon C79a CCr; Monaco 159 NH; Spain B108K, B108l; Switz B130 H (2, 
one w/ thin); Vatican 155a NH; most are NH gen VF EST 200-250 LE

1478 SOUVENIR SHEETS Several (100) all in glassines labeled by country & Scott #; 
besides S/S there are some mini-sheets & se-tenants; 1939-88 WW selections, 
West & East Europe, Asia, Latin America & more; quality selection, likely all 
unused H/NH gen VF EST 300-400 B

1479 SOUVENIR SHEETS (100s) mostly unused in IDed & priced, owners #s & 
values (NV) in plastic sheets w/ CV up to $99 w/ most CV $1-$10 range, 
many diff countries incl Gilbert & Ellice #244A, Indonesia B210A, Iraq 378A, 
Ivory Coast C29A, Jordan 533C, Korea 756-80, Kuwait 583-90 Blks & much 
more w/ light dup, gen F-VF NH EST WP 300-400 L (2)
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1480 STAMP-ON-STAMP Designs, (18) French Area sunken die deluxe 
monochrome trial color proofs, each signed by artist; incl Cameroun #561-
62, C118, C200; CAR C65, Comoros 60, Congo C167, Ivory Coast C38-39, 
Madagascar C92, Mali C65, C426-29 (Columbus), Niger C154-55, Somali 
Coast 301, Wallis & Futuna 167; many related to various stamp expos; gen VF EST WP 500-600 LE

1481 UPU unused Accum (100s) of sets & S/S 1949-1970s in an album, on stkpgs 
& glassines incl Korea #108, 114-15, Trieste B C18-20, Lebanon C148-49A, 
Japan 474-77 & later material from the 1970s incl S/S & unlisted, gen F-VF H/
NH EST 150-200 B

1482 Topicals incl Disney dozens of sets, S/S & FDC (dozens each) in glassines & 
new albums to put them in; Princess Diana dozens of sets & S/Ss mostly still 
in original envs (huge original cost); Europa 1977-80 used in Lighthouse 
album incl sheetlets, unused 1968; gen VF (Proceeds benefit APS) EST 200-250 L (2)

1483 (100s) WW issues in several binders & stkbks, many topics incl Zeppelins & 
balloons, aircraft, Diana, souv sheets & oversize items, groups of Australia, 
Vatican City, British 1935 Jubilee fairly cplt unused w/ some flts (moisture); a 
few US incl (5) bklts C25a (BKC3), Fiume, more; gen F-VF EST 250-350 L

WORLDWIDE COLLECTIONS & LARGE LOTS
Revenues
1484 Selection abt (55) US & WW documents w/ revenue stamps; docs of various 

sizes & types (receipts, agreements, checks, etc), 1860s-1980s, incl several 
from US Fed and/or State, Italy, Hungary (Empire & Republic); single items 
from Bahamas, India, Japan, West Germany, Belgium, Argentina, Turkey 
(1931), Switz, Lorenzo Marques, Colombia, Egypt; also (3) unused RN-X7 
checks & 1874 Tobacco Dealer document; gen F-VF EST WP 150-200 LE

1485 Interesting Accum (100s) of used & likewise on various documents mainly 
19/20th Cent arranged by country into packets w/ Bulgaria (49) documents, 
Egypt (41) documents & (100s) of revenues & seals, France (29) documents 
some w/ additional Egypt & India stamps, Italy-Lombardy Venetia abt 
(240) stamps, Italy (45) documents, Mexico (72) Revenues incl (6) 1874-75 
Contribucion Federal proofs, Philippines 1858 (2) sheets/25 of maroon 25c 
Sellos, Poland (64) various documents incl Austrian, Russian & independent 
usages 1774-1938, Spain (11) documents 1650-1845, Vietnam (52) diff 
documents & an 1819 state of Tennessee summons, cond varies flts to F-VF EST 250-350 L

Seals & Labels
1486 WW selection (100s) labels, unlisted stamps & poster stamps; incl post-war 

Croatia labels w/ printing errors, Bird topicals from Scottish Isles, various 
Dunes & Kaulbach Island; poster stamps 1890s-1940s, mostly Europe, fairs 
& expos, products & stamp shows; several album & stkpgs of abt (250) WW 
revenue stamps, mostly Austria & Germany, gen F+ EST 150-200 L

1487 Poster Stamp Collection, several (100) in stkbk, covering the entire 20th 
Cent, domestic & foreign (Europe, Canada); all types possible w/ expos & 
fairs, stamp shows, strike labels, charity, propaganda & safety, Mardi Gras, 
commercial products, associations & meetings, states & cities, more; a few 
labels, revenues & oddities sprinkled in; colorful, several fancy or foil, nice 
variety w/ great artwork; gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L

1488 Accum couple (1000) seals, labels, poster stamps & revenues in glassines, 
envs & dealer cards; large group of stamp show labels & sheetlets, also many 
state revenue stamps; some better incl Nicklin ASDA stamp show sheets on 
space & famous people, some covers w/ labels affixed, Christmas & other 
charity seals, New York World’s Fair poster stamps (1939), more; dup mostly 
from multiples, gen F-VF EST 300-400 L

1489 Mega Accum US & WW labels, revenues, deep BOB & unlisted items, housed 
in (15) 3-ring binders; not really sorted, incl US checks on rev stamped paper, 
Christmas Seals sgls & full sheets (US, Denmark, Faroes, Surinam, Portugal, 
Taiwan); labels & covers from Olympic games, replica local posts & fantasies, 
Wimmer JFK labels & covers, stamp show items; foil poster stamps for fairs, 
states, cartes-de-visitE w/ stamps, conventions; product labels, a few unusual 
or oversize FDC, one binder is all Staffa Island; Doonesbury stamp packet, 
parks & wildlife stamps, hunting cards, labels used on cover, Ukraine & Baltics 
private anti-Soviet labels, black prints & stamp announcements, photocopy of 
Egyptian revenue catalog; some likely reprint or unissued/ unofficial stamps, 
Canada revenues, union labels & much more; plenty of photos supplied but 
there is a ton a material here covering the entire 20th Cent; gen F-VF EST WP 1,000-1,500 L (2)

Worldwide Mixture
1490 Abt 9 lbs, off paper, no US or Iron Curtain countries, expect some flts but gen 

F-VF EST 80-120 L
1491 Abt 38 lbs on paper loose & in large baggies, mostly commems w/ some 

definitives, much Malaysia, Canada & many more countries, few flts but 
mainly F-VF EST 125-200 L (2)

1492 Abt 46 lbs off paper loose, large envs & glassines, mostly commems w/ some 
definitives, much Indonesia, Canada, UN flag sheets & many more countries, 
some heavy dup, a few flts but gen F-VF EST 125-200 L (3)
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1493 (2) Shoe boxes full of unsorted WW mixture, NH, hinged, used & CTO; 
additional small box filled w/ loose USSR mix (mostly CTO) & another small 
box filled w/ */O Germany 1910s-50s but majority Inflations & Third Reich; 
(1000s) of stamps, expect dup, have fun sorting! EST 125-175 L

1494 Used kiloware loose in a box, abt 5.6 lbs, the CTOs have been culled so all 
postally used, nice WW selection EST 140-180 L

1495 Unused kiloware loose in a large shoe box, abt 4.2 lbs net, WW selection 
commons & commems, a few multiples, F-VF H/NH EST 200-250 L

1496 Many, many (1000s) packed into glassines inside (3) shoe boxes & a large 
baggie; some glassines sorted & labeled by country, others are random WW 
mixes; additional smaller baggie w/ glassines of post-war Japan; variety of 
countries, time periods, NH, hinged, used & CTO EST 300-400 L

Worldwide Collections & Large Lots
1497 Unused Accum (100s) mainly post-1930 better $25 & up Western Europe 

& Colonies sets & S/S all diff in a stkbk incl Germany B310-13, France #348, 
B285-90, B294-98, C23-26, C56-59, Liech 356, B18, C24-33, Switz 352a, 
B297 & many more, gen F-VF NH APX CV WP 4,100.00 A

1498 Accum (100s) mostly loose used sgls w/ ID & CV in pencil on back (largely 
$1-$5, max $40) but incl some unused sets in glassines or cards incl (5) $12-
$18 BIOT NH; no US or Iron Curtain countries, expect some flts but gen F-VF, 
owner’s total 2021 CV (NV) APX CV WP 5,000.00 B

1499 Accum (1000s) */O various odds & ends, lots of unused Brazil in Blks from 
the 1960s, various unused in a large stkbk incl India #237-42, Japan 712-23, 
Scandinavia, France & area & more, mixed cond mainly F-VF H most NH EST 100-150 L

1500 Accum (1000s) */O most purchased from Mystic incl unused UN Collection 
1951 to early 2000s, various topical S/S & mini-sheets, “Lotta” stamp packets 
& more, gen F-VF NH EST 100-150 L

1501 Accum (1000s) */O in (3) albums, album pgs, glassines & cards incl about 
$75 in US face mainly PBK & Blks also some better Germany used & others, 
mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 100-150 L

1502 Accum (100s) */O many topicals incl recent CTO Scandinavian S/S, 
Greenland year sets, Channel Is, FDC incl US presidential metallic covers & 
more, gen F-VF H/NH EST 100-125 L

1503 Schaubek 1938 Junior Europe album w/ (1000+) */O; many countries lightly 
filled but larger amounts Germany, Netherlands, Italy; album itself in great 
shape; gen F+ EST 100-150 L

1504 Small Accum, best is US unused C1-4 (C3 NH), also incl dozens of unused & 
used S/S, few dozen early French PPC (mailed), abt (100+) US FDC; some S/S 
damaged, o/w mostly F-VF EST WP 100-150 B

1505 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup incl Germany dozens of Inflation & Hitler head 
full sheets also Montserrat #232-42 (25), 359-62 (30), much post-1970 mint 
France & various other material, gen F-VF H most NH EST 100-150 L

1506 SCOTT INTL JR 1947 edition excellent cond (1000s) */O to 1940 w/ used 
Australia C3, Bosnia #30-45, France 198-201, 342-47, GB 203, Italy 304, etc, 
cond varies, gen F-VF H EST 100-125 B

1507 (3) Old stamp albums, Scott Junior Intl (1943) moderately filled */O WW 
issues, Triumph album (British, c.1918) moderately filled mostly used; The 
Ideal album (SG 8th ed), covering non-British to 1914, relatively few stamps 
but album is in excellent cond; overall mostly commons, expect flts, some 
revenues & cut squares sprinkled in; AVG to F-VF EST 140-180 L

1508 Collection (1000s) */O in (9) Minkus Global albums somewhat scattered to 
1984 incl useful Scandinavia, Italy & area, Spain, some Br Empire, China, 
Russia, topicals, etc, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST 150-250 L (2)

1509 Accum (100s) */O in albums, binders, etc, incl unused Burundi 1983 Animals 
#589-600, China PRC 1646 River Dolphin sheet of (2) & other Animal sheets 
also a World Refuge Year collection w/ Belgium B662a, Korea 304a & others, 
gen F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 L

1510 Accum (1000+) mostly used 20th Cent in lightly-filled Harris Statesman & (2) 
well-filled Scott Moderns; accum in glassines, envs & retail packets; also abt 
(100) comml & personal covers; many countries represented, very light dup, 
mixed cond to most sound, gen F+ EST WP 150-250 L

1511 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup in binders, albums, pgs, folders, boxes, glassines, 
etc, incl useful Belgium, Cuba & other Latin America, Russia, Thailand, 
Germany & Area, Turkey & others, gen F-VF H/NH EST 150-200 L (2)

1512 Collection abt (1000+) */O sgl country collections mostly 20th Cent; Scott 
pgs incl France, Nicaragua, Puerto Rico, Transvaal; homemade pgs incl Br 
Commonwealth, Italy & Area, Switz; Germany 1978-90 in Mystic album, Isle 
of Man 1958-88 in Stanley Gibbons album; topical albums incl 1960 & 2012 
Olympics & Christmas issues; a few flts to mostly F-VF H/NH EST 150-250 L

1513 (4) Brown Scott Intls, 1901-12, 1901-20, 1920-22 & 1920-26; overall lightly 
to moderately filled w/ WW */O, only a few full sets, albums a bit tattered, 
plenty of cancels, AVG to F-VF EST 150-200 L
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1514 Estate Accum WW stamps, incl children’s albums, stamps in baggies, several 
topical groupings, largest being ships (2+ binders incl used Bluenose), also 
aircraft, sport & animals, others; Minkus UN album w/ NH in mounts to 1979 
incl #38, Geneva, postal stationery; couple Canada year sets, more; gen F-VF EST 150-200 L

1515 Accum incl (2) stkbks of Blks (mostly used), stkbk of non-Scott (revenues, 
seals, fantasies), small box of misc */O, few (100) foreign covers (few slightly 
better), few (100) PPC (mostly mailed), abt (100) US & foreign FDC, US cut 
squares, cond varies EST WP 150-200 L (2)

1516 Accum (100s) dealer 102 cards w/ (1000+) */**/O issues w/ dup incl much 
France, Nevis, Pakistan, Paraguay, Philippines, Pitcairn & others, few flts but 
mainly F-VF EST WP 150-250 B

1517 Collection (100s) */O 19/20th Cent to the early 1940s from selected 
countries in a Scott album incl unused Haiti B1, C10-11, Cuba 274-79, 294-
98, B1-2, C2-3, C33, E5-9, J8-10, Nyassa 1-10, 12, 13-25, 26-43, 51-62, 84-
93, 94, 105, 106-25, China 243-45, 364-67, Switz 238-42, 247-67 & others, 
gen F-VF H EST 150-200 A

1518 Accum (1000s) */O incl a large stkbk of Germany from Empire Shield issues 
through Third Reich incl used #76-78, also unused Vatican w/ dup sets & 
sheets plus Iraq 335a (100), also various UN, cond varies flts to F-VF H/NH EST 170-220 L

1519 Accum (1000s) */O on album & stkpgs, binders, etc, incl unused Indonesia, 
St Vincent QEII SPECIMEN Ovpts, Upper Silesia Ovpt varieties, a 1937 KGVI 
Coronation Omnibus set (No Dominions), San Marino #185-87 & various 
other material, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 170-225 L

1520 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent in (8) albums incl used Canada #14-15, 21, 
177, 203, GB 117, 133, 138 & unused France 220-25, Eritrea 60-62, 175-78, 
Somalia 164-69, San Marino 169-75, Romania 29, 186/95, 347-52, B17-30, 
Turkey 254-66, 833-40 & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST 170-220 L

1521 Collection (100s) */O in a decrepit Scott Intl 19th Cent incl used Belgium #3, 
6-8, 13-16, 22, 31, 39 roller, 74, Q1-6, Brazil 39, 56-60, Canada15, 39, 45, 
71-72, 83, Cape of Good Hope 4-6, DWI 5-10, GB 111-22, 126, Lux 1, Spain 
1, Turkey 1 & unused Italy 58-63, Japan 89-90 & others, mixed cond flts to Fine EST WP 200-300 B

1522 Accum (1000s) */O in various albums (mostly beginner’s) & mish-mash in 
bags & shoe box; cond of albums & stamps varies EST 200-250 L (4)

1523 Accum (1000s) mostly used 20th Cent in (13) lightly to moderately filled WW 
albums incl Scott Intls Volumes I, II, III, Minkus WW, Harris Ambassador, (2) 
Kenmore WW & (8) various WW albums, also incl accum in glassines, envs, 
baggies & much more, a few flts to F-VF EST 200-300 L (2)

1524 Accum (15) binders w/ notebook pgs incl (1000s) */O issues from places like 
Argentina, Australia, Austria, Belgium, Canada in Scott Specialty album pgs 
1851-1984, Costa Rica, Cuba, Ecuador, Egypt, Germany & States, GB, Haiti, 
Iran, Israel, Korea, Liberia, Mexico, Paraguay, Portugal, Russia, San Marino, 
Switz, US w/ (1000+) used issues mostly 20th Cent, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 200-300 L

1525 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent in over (15) albums & binders incl Scott 
Intls & Minkus Globals incl Used: GB 85, 180, Neth B41-47, B72-80, Italy 
526-27, 534, 546, 579-80 & unused 413-18, 477 France 329 DG, 475-76H, 
477-95, B117/157, a British 1937 KGVI Coronation Omnibus set w/ Nfld & 
more, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST 200-300 L (3)

1526 Accum (1000s) */O mainly on stkpgs w/ dup incl useful Luxembourg w/ 
unused #278-79, 313-15, Thailand from the 1980s w/ S/S San Marino 13, 
various China, Latin America, Eastern Europe & Russia w/ Baltic States & 
more, cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L

1527 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup (some heavy) in (13) loose leaf 
stkbks incl such better unused as Macao RA8, RA10, RA12-13, Labuan 106-9, 
Nova Scotia 8 (4), 11 (6) plus Nyassa, Belgium, Bulgaria, Bavaria & more, 
mixed cond flts to F-VF H/MH EST 200-250 L

1528 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup, all over 25¢ CV, most IDed in glassines incl 
unused Portugal #597-601, Ireland 1144b, San Marino 1-3, used Germany 
688, Sweden 10, 11, 13, 38 & others incl much Bhutan, Indonesia, Germany 
& area, more, owner states a CV of over five figures (NV), cond varies but 
gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 B

1529 Remainder Accum (100s) incl some useful Bolivia w/ unused #154a imperf 
pair & S/S from the 1970s incl QEII Silver Jubilee bklt, also 564a, 583a, C29a 
& Philippines C18-28, St Christopher 1-2, Ceylon 45, Spain 22 & used 65, 
Tuscany 2b, Pahang 64, Norway 1, GB 180 & others, cond varies flts to F-VF 
H/NH EST 200-250 L

1530 Dealer Stock (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent pre-1980 w/ dup in (23) counter 
books incl Used: Iceland #13, 14, Ireland 149-56, Iran 906 (7), France 348a & 
Unused: Turkey 1051-54, 1100-1, Romania B17-20, Neth 44, Grenada 20-22, 
NZ C6-8, Iceland 5 (flts) & many others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L

1531 (700+) unused WW issues incl stack 102 cards w/ 1970s-90s NH sets Liech; 
topicals like Canada Olympics & Liberia US Presidents S/S; nice selections 
of 20th Cent unused from Denmark, France, Thailand, Japan, Tonga, much 
Belgium, Norway, Luxembourg, Greece, Monaco, Ireland & others, incl some 
bklts & S/S EST 200-300 L
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1532 Accum (1000s) */O all ages & periods in binders, albums, stkbks, etc, incl 
quite a bit of UN w/ Flags, Endangered, etc, also Some Disney & unused 
Greece #691-707, Liech 90-93, Luxembourg 280-85, 329-31, B67-72 & 
others, also some off paper mix & other material, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L (5)

1533 Minkus Master Global (1000s) */O in (7) albums somewhat scattered A-Z 
19/20th Cent to abt 1984 incl useful Br Empire, China, Germany & area, 
France, Scandinavia & others perfect collection for expansion, gen F-VF H EST 200-300 L (2)

1534 Collection (100s) mainly classic material */O 19/20th Cent to the 1920s on 
19th Cent pgs rearranged in (2) binders incl used Br Columbia #7, Brazil 26-
28, 58-60 (unused) HK 4, 21, NZ 31, 33, 36, 37, 42, Bavaria 18, 22, Belgium 
24-26, Denmark 18-20, 27, 31, Norway 8, 11-12, 16-19, 21, Portugal 35, 42, 
44-46 & others, mixed cond flts typical of 19th Cent collecting to F-VF EST WP 200-300 L

1535 Accum (100s) */O covers in a binder & a box incl unused GB MH #280-83, 
BK154, BIOT 63-77, Seychelles 299-304, Croatia 185 sheet, many topicals 
& quite a bit of UN incl 38 FDC, (2) sets of Trees sheets, Endangered Species 
sheets & others also some GB & CI postal stationery, gen F-VF much NH EST 200-300 L

1536 Accum (1000s) */O mostly 20th Cent in envs, baggies, (100s) glassines in 
(2) shoe boxes A-Z countries, (33) old approval books mostly European 
countries, (75) Kenmore glassine packet sets of PRC 1949-64 w/ probable 
reprints & much more, a few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 200-300 L (2)

1537 Accum (100s) sets, S/S, etc, many topicals, most sold as approvals by Mystic 
incl expensive Tonga w/ #1177, 1261 (2), 1281, 1314, Niuafoou 287, 
Liech 533 & 674 sheets, Italy 1183-88 & many Diana, Flora/Fauna, Disney 
collection of Russia 2015-16, China PRC post 2000 w/ S/S & more gen, F-VF 
most NH EST 200-300 L

1538 Dealer Stock abt (160) mostly used 19th/early 20th Cent on 102 cards incl 
Canada, Canal Zone, Denmark, France, GB, Queensland; some mis-IDed or 
reprints, cond mixed, flts to F-VF EST 200-300 B

1539 Selections of mostly Classics in glassines, incl several examples GB #58 w/ 
some diff plate #s visible, normal heavy cancels; group of used Hitler Head 
defins; other GB, much Europe, other Classics IDed or mis-IDed in glassines, 
expect some flts, F+ EST 200-250 SE

1540 Accum (1000s) */O in albums & binders incl Scott 19th Cent & (2) Minkus 
Globals w/ used Canada E2-3, GB 108 & unused 127-31, 133-34, 136-38, 
145, China 18, Hawaii 60, 62, a 1937 KGVI Coronation Omnibus set (NH) 
missing only Nfld 230-32, 1984 Audubon Birds FDC & more, cond varies gen 
F-VF H/NH EST 200-250 L

1541 Collection (100s) */O in (2) Scott Intl albums for 1901-17 & 1936-37 incl 
used Liech #1-3, Russia 103-4 Neth 98 & unused India 142-48, Malta 21-27, 
NZ 137-38, 165-70, Nfld 84, 108, Papua 26, 50-57, 74 -79. France 311-12, 
325-26, B51-53, C8-13, SWA B2-4 & others, cond varies, few stuck O/W 
much F-VF EST 200-250 L

1542 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup in glassines, album, dealer & stkpgs incl used 
Canada #104-22, 141-48, 208-16 pgs, unused Hong Kong 763-78, 1942 
French Colonial omnibus for Child protection, much GB & Channel Is as well 
as Colonies, off paper mixture & more, cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L

1543 Selection couple (100) WW issues, many in multiples, on dealer cards; incl 
#271//306 (7) diff Afghanistan in multiples (CV $186); page w/ (10) diff 
Central Albania w/ 3/1/15 Durazzo cds, 193 footnoted variety brown & ultra, 
Blk/32; Brazil 442 Blks (10) & (15); Ethiopia 120-34 reprints in imperf Blks/12; 
Germany AMG travel permit 2DM on red (72); GB 1723-29; Monaco 2261 
imperf pair & 2262 imperf pane of (5) pairs; Turkey B45b Blk/25 most NH; 
more; gen F-VF (ex-Sismondo) EST WP 200-300 B

1544 Dealer Stock of (1000+) */**/O on 102 cards w/ dups incl Bahamas, Br 
Guinea, Fujeira, Kenya, Uganda & Tanzania, Manama, (100s) Paraguay, Peru, 
Poland, Ras Al Khaima, Sharjah, Umm Al Qiwain & others, few flts but 
mainly F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

1545 Dealer Stock on (100s) 102 cards w/ (1000+) */**/O issues w/ dup incl 
Australia, nice group of France, Germany, Hong Kong, nice group of Japan, 
Norfolk, Paraguay, Philippines & others, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 200-300 B

1546 Hodge-podge (1000s) */O mostly in various albums or stkbks, incl stkbk w/ 
unused Argentina C1-19 (few pulled perfs, C13 used), Paraguay C54-55, 
C113-21, El Salvador C36-40; France collection; Liech sheets; small art topical 
collection; few w/ Certs incl Italy 40 unused (2017 APS “couple of small 
perf faults”); GB 1970s-80s presentation packs; (2) Davo hingeless Norway 
albums 1872-1998 (pencil notations thru 874); cond varies; (Proceeds benefit 
APS) EST WP 200-300 L (3)

1547 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup incl Scott Intls parts I-II, unused 
Marshall Is #1060 (3) sheets, Luxembourg 341-43 (100), Andorra (Sp) 143-
44 (60), Venezuela C337a, Albania sets & S/S from the 1980s, Classic France 
incl Millesime pairs, UN & other material in stkbks, mixed cond to F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L

1548 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup mainly in glassines, shoe boxes, etc, incl much 
used Canada, Belgium, Philippines but best is Germany which runs from 
States to GDR & incl unused Germany #737Ab, 804 (3), B134-36 & who 
knows what else, mixed cond to F-VF H/NH EST 200-250 L (2)
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1549 Mish-mash (1000s) */O many tens of thousands mainly in glassines incl 
extensive Italy also some Spain, Korea, Liberia w/ S/S & imperfs & much WW 
sorted by country into glassines mainly pre-1980 but some later throughout, 
careful sorting could prove rewarding, cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 200-300 L

1550 Binder w/ various types of album pgs & plain pgs w/ (1000++) */O issues w/ 
many Arabia countries incl Aden, Brunei, Chad, Dubai, Egypt, Jordan, Kuwait, 
Lebanon, Maldive, Madagascar, Mauritania, Morocco, State of Oman, Qatar, 
Saudi Arabia, Sharjah, Yemen & others, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 220-300 A

1551 Hodge-podge (1000s) */O w/ dup in albums, binders, stkbks, cigar boxes, 
glassines, etc, incl a useful 19th Cent Brown Scott Intl, a used Canada & Nfld 
stock, a CTO Russia collection 1977-90, a group of over (25) Hitler head 
Germany definitive sheets, GB MH40 (1400, face almost £50), dozens of 
retired APS circuit books w/ unused pre-1980 Western Europe, UN & more, 
mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L (3)

1552 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent in (17) albums incl airmails w/ Alaouites 
C5-8, Iceland C3, Greece C1-3, Canada C1-4, Denmark C3, an unused Egypt 
collection 1958-69 w/ 474-90, 600-16, 760-800, Ghana unused cplt 1958-
69, Russia 1962-69, Estonia 84-89, 142a, 147a, Latvia 193-99, B97 & various 
gen WW & juvenile collections, cond varies flts to F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L (2)

1553 Scott Intl Collection (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent to 1972 in (8) alpha arranged 
volumes incl useful Canada, China, Germany & area, Russia & more, some 
better incl Italy #163, 345-48 & unused 130-35, Japan 417-21, Iran 871-75 
& others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST 250-350 L (2)

1554 Accum (1000s) */O & covers in binders, glassines, etc, incl unused Cuba 
#108, 114, 117, 128, 131, China 364-67, Spain 585c, SWA 141-51, S 
Rhodesia 33-36, N Borneo 193-203, B31-41, Nigeria 73-74, 80-91, Oman 
35-41, O1-10 & used Japan 85-90, GB 27-28, 39, 45, 49-51, O36, Lithuania 
year sets 2000-03, Belgium 214 (2) & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST 250-350 L (2)

1555 Accum in (16) binders w/ notebook pgs w/ (1000s) */O issues incl Bahamas, 
Bermuda, Bulgaria, Chile, China, Colombia, Czech, Denmark, Finland, 
France & Colonies, Greece, Hong Kong, Hungary, India, Ireland, Italy, Japan, 
Malaya, Neth, New Zealand, Norway, Peru, Poland, Romania, S Africa, Spain, 
Sweden, Thailand, US w/ album pgs BOB, air & duck stamps mostly used, 
Venezuela & much more, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 250-400 L

1556 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup on album & stkpgs incl unused Albania #280 
(42), Hungary 1202A, Spain 585C, Russia 596, 603A, Croatia B31 (2), Vatican 
E2 (2), Italy 165-68, N20-33, 1LN1-19 & used 495-506, 526-27, Chile 83-95, 
98-112, NZ 229-41 & more incl Laos imperfs, Liberia & more, mixed cond to 
mostly F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L

1557 Mostly unused Accum (100s) many better & mostly IDed in glassines & 102 
cards in a shoebox, some better incl Israel #6 PBK, France J64-65, Japan 250, 
Monaco 47, Port India 411-12, St Lucia 73-74, Somali Coast 46-48, Spain 
839-41, Tonga 18, Zanzibar 96 & many, more clean & gen F-VF H some NH EST WP 250-350 B

1558 Stkbk loaded w/ abt (1500) */O issues WW A & B countries incl Afghanistan, 
Aitutaki, Ajman, Algeria, Andorra, Angola, Antigua, Argentina, Australia & 
territories, Baden, Bahamas, Barbados, Basutoland, Bavaria, Belgium, Belize, 
Bermuda, Bhutan, Bolivia, nice variety of stamps, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 250-350 A

1559 Collection (100s) */O M to O countries in (3) binders w/ material 19/20th 
Cent from mainly smaller countries & Colonies incl unused Martinique 
#100, 105-13, 133-72, 190-233, N Rhodesia 18-24, Nyassa 77-80, 94-105, 
106-125, Nyasaland 54-64, Oltre Giuba Q1-2, Madagascar 79-114, 191-208, 
Nigeria 101-13, N Borneo 193-97, 202-3, 259, B31-41, J21, J25 & others, 
gen F-VF H EST WP 250-300 L

1560 Accum (1000s) */O mainly 20th Cent w/ dup on IDed cards & glassines 
incl unused Austria B245-51, Cameroun 476-85, Romania 158-65, Russia 
B127-36, Niue 75, Libya B11-15, Japan 601a, 6065a Cuba 302-303, Belgium 
B180-87 & others incl topicals & S/S, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L

1561 Interesting Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup in glassines, cards, dealer pgs, etc, 
incl used Germany #432-35, 634-61, 699-701 & unused Honduras C111b 
(2 NG), GDR 243a, Romania 230-38, France 296-97, B44-45, Monaco 371//
C50 & others incl Russia, Yugoslavia & area, more, cond varies flts to F-VF H EST 250-350 L

1562 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup & parallel mainly on homemade 
pgs & incl used US #92, 93, 165, 214, 228, 260, 524, 614-19 unused 
Airmail Line pairs, Thailand 1, 3-4, 11-15, 321-29 & used 18, 19, 89, 97-105, 
Norway 12, 14, 16-19, 32, 34 (2), Denmark 210-19, B3-4, S Vietnam 30-35 
along with an unused set & more, N Korea, N Vietnam & other material, 
mixed cond to F-VF H EST 250-350 L

1563 Accum (1000s) */O incl (3) 1947 UPU presentation folders from Ascension & 
St Helena, Leeward Is, Malta (stamps stuck); collections on pgs incl Gambia, 
Hong Kong, Luxembourg, Neth & Colonies; group of unused US officials 
(RG), over $50 US postage incl (4) $5 & some stuck postage; covers incl 
FDCs incl Iceland C21-26, C27-29, India 203-4, (100s) of heavily dup US 
FDCs; collectors used stock in glassines in (10) black 102 boxes & a mess of 
other material; cond varies EST WP 250-350 L (3)
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1564 Collections abt (1000+) mostly used 19/20th Cent in (6) WW albums incl 
moderately filled 1929 Schaubek & 1955 Minkus Global albums; well filled 
1961 Scott Specialty Central Europe album; lightly filled 1939 Scott Jr. Intl & 
(2) Modern albums; also incl WW stock on stkpgs & a baggie; a few flts to 
gen F-VF EST WP 250-350 L

1565 Scott Blue Intl Part VI w/ WW pgs 1965-68; majority are full sets in mounts 
for Br Commonwealth & Omnibus issues, also some French Africa, but few 
other countries; likely most are NH, gen VF EST 250-350 L

1566 Used Accum of over (500,000) all sorted by country most in large manila 
envs, some arranged by value & country in glassines mainly small but some 
large size incl GB, Germany, France, NZ, Australia, Benelux, Scandinavia, Italy, 
Spain, Canada, Japan, US & others, useful packet material, gen F-VF EST 250-350 L (4)

1567 Accum (1000s) */O on pgs, albums & stkbks incl useful Latin America w/ 
outstanding unused Paraguay incl C1-6, C19-38, C54-55, C78-83, C88-97, 
C98-106, C113-153 & Peru, Argentina & Ecuador Officials & BOB, various 
Portugal & Colonies, Philippines & some US USPS productions incl #2286-35 
(3) sheets, more & some Disney panels, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L (2)

1568 Collection (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent in (5) Minkus albums strength in Europe 
& Latin America incl Used: Austria #7, 106-12, 126, Denmark 11, 31, 164-75 
& Unused: Austria 599-603, B245-51, B269-71, B274-77, Israel 27 tab, useful 
Cuba, Colombia, Japan & more, mixed cond to F-VF H/NH EST WP 250-300 L

1569 Accum (1000s) mostly used 20th Cent to 1980s organized by country or 
region in #1 glassines in a (16) drawer parts organizer & also in (1000+) 
glassines in (3) boxes & (2) baggies w/ much Central & So America, Europe, 
Asia, Africa; a few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L

1570 Unused Accum of then New Issues 1967-69 (100s) sets & S/S in glassines 
in a shoe box incl BIOT #1-15, Brazil 1147, Neth 448-50 sheets, Rhodesia 
234a-36a, Pitcairn 72-84, 97-109, St Helena 209-23, Thailand 490-93, 501-8, 
509-12, Tristan 113-15, Turks & Caicos 158-71, 181-95 & many more, gen 
F-VF NH EST 250-300 L

1571 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup, much value in Germany & area 
incl States, Inflation, Third Reich, GDR & Soviet Zone locals, Occupations 
& more, various topical incl Lincoln w/ imperfs & sheets, UN Old penny 
approval books, foreign sorted by country into envs & more, mixed cond flts 
to F-VF H/NH EST 250-350 L (2)

1572 Accum (1000s) */O w/ sheet files, cigar box, candy box, shoe box & 
glassiness incl sgls, cplt sets, sheets & cplt bklts from Australia, Canada, 
Central Africa, China, Falkland, Faroe, Finland w/ some cplt bklts, France, Isle 
of Man, Micronesia, Palau, Pitcairn, Russia, Togo, US incl (2) #614 PBK/6, 
(3) cplt bklts submarines 3377A, UN, small box of (100s) sorted in glassines 
mostly WW & much more, few flts but mainly F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-450 L

1573 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup on mainly IDed 102 cards, 
glassines, dealer pgs etc incl used Thailand #92/105, Germany B330, B336, 
B346 & unused B18, B323, GDR B21, Spain C90, C139-43, Italy 58-63, 78, 
90, San Marino 29-31, Japan 572a, 586a, 593a & others, mixed cond flts to 
F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 L

1574 Dealer Stock many (100s) */O on 102 cards incl Austria, Belgium, Burundi 
C289-94 NH, Cuba (no Certs) unused #111, 117, 120 (NG), Iceland incl 
unused C3 (2), used 89, 95, 107, 137, Italy incl 140-42 NH, Macao unused 
372-80, Nfld incl used 144, San Marino, Switz incl used 46, 47, 58 (3, no 
Certs), 59 (2) much more; some mis-IDed or fake, cond very mixed, many 
classics cut to shape or trimmed or other flts, some modern w/ perf toning, 
but many F to VF EST WP 300-400 L

1575 Accum of (5) small countries on quad pgs w/ (100s) */O issues incl Cape of 
Good Hope unused #45, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, used #1, 3, 
6, 19, 19a, 24, 27, 28, 32, 33-37, 41-45, 50-52, Estonia used 1-4, 34-37, 
65//75, 81-82, 83, 90-103, 112, 117//33, 134-37, 138, 144-46, B15-19, 
C1, C2, C14-18, New Caledonia unused 88//107, 117-22, 177-79, 215-16, 
252-65, 276, 307-10, C3, C5, C6, C21, C23, used 40//51, Palestine unused 
10-14, 67, 69, 76, 78, 81, 82, 83, 84, J1, J3, J4, J18, used 18-25, 71, 79, J2, 
J5, J15, J16, St Pierre & Miquelon unused 206A & B, 362-65, used 191 & 
much more, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 300-400 LE

1576 Mish-mash (1000s) */O w/ dup in glassines, album & stkpgs, Pendaflex files, 
candy boxes, etc incl some useful Germany & area w/ States, Berlin, Danzig, 
GDR, GB presentation packs some better Italy w/ unused #48 (CV $800), 
Guinea 396 (2000), Latin America incl Mexico & much more, also on/off 
paper mixture could prove useful, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 L (5)

1577 Dealer Stock (1000s) */O w/ dup mainly on Scott IDed 102 cards in (2) long 
red stock boxes incl unused Belgium B447-560, Dominica 584-601,(2), 
Nyassa 94-105,(2), Romania B154-58, Iran 1261-62 Blks, Liech 11-16, 
Bulgaria 253-64, Denmark 229b, 238Al, & used C6-10, O1, O9, P9, Q4-5 & 
many others, cond varies, gen F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 L
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1578 Accum (1000s) */O 20th Cent sorted/unsorted in (14) well-filled stkbks & 
some Vario pgs, incl sets, part sets, sgls, S/S, bklts, light to moderate dup w/ 
some heavy w/ much Finland, Germany, GB, Hungary, San Marino, Switz, 
Tunisia & much more; also incl UN unused (3 offices) inscription & Blk 
collection 1965-83 on W/A pgs in (3) binders; also a lightly filled 1886 Scott 
Intl; a few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 L

1579 Accum (1000s) */O 20th Cent sorted in (100s) glassines also 102 cards, envs, 
dealer cards & pgs w/ some IDed; incl sets, part sets, sgls & much S/S; many 
countries & topicals represented also incl abt (100) covers & FDCs, a few flts 
but gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 300-400 L

1580 Accum of (9) binders w/ (1000s) */O total stamps combined incl Pacific Is 
w/ unused S Georgia #17-30 Ovpt issue; Indo-China w/ Cambodia unused 
C1-9, Laos unused 66-69, C39-42, Thailand over (100) mostly used, Vietnam 
(300+) */O; Ireland incl W/A pgs 1922-80 few (100) mostly used w/ some 
cplt sets; Andorra, Liech, Luxemburg, Malta, Monaco, San Marino, Vatican 
City; India, Indonesia, Japan, Korea, Malaysia & area; Portugal & area; Great 
Britain; Austria; Poland, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 300-450 L

1581 Many (100s) in collections in (7) Scott albums incl Africa incl Egypt unused 
168-71; Japan used 127-47, 179-87, 480-97; Philippines incl unused 319-25, 
E6, N7; Turkey incl unused 841, 915a, used 66, 118-31, 269, need certs 
unused 13, 19, 20, 21, 23, 28; UN; Vatican incl unused 173; cond varies EST WP 300-400 L

1582 Collection abt (100+) */O mostly glued in an 1875 Scott Intl, some stamps 
cut to shape & some are questionable, better countries incl Belgium, Canada, 
France, Germany, Hawaii, Hong Kong, India, Japan, Straits Settlements, Switz, 
US section is missing o/w album is in great shape for its age, mixed cond EST WP 300-400 HWC-L

1583 Collection abt (100+) mostly used glued in an 1863 Appleton album, many 
stamps cut to shape w/ some questionable, better countries incl Brazil, 
Canada, France, Hawaii, Neth, NZ, Switz & much more, US section is missing 
o/w album in good cond for its age, mixed cond EST WP 300-400 HWC-B

1584 Collection abt (100+) mostly used hinged in an 1864 Justin Callier album; 
better countries incl Bahamas, Belgium, Cape of Good Hope, England, 
Hawaii, India, NZ, Sicily, Turkey, Switz, US & much more, album in good 
shape for its age, some flts to F+ EST WP 300-400 HWC-B

1585 Accum (1000s) mostly used & mostly 20th Cent in (11) well filled stkbks w/ 
many countries represented incl much Australia, Br Commonwealth, Czech, 
Faroe Is, Greece, Switz, Vietnam, some dup, a few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 L

1586 Accum (1000s) */O in (11) light to moderately-filled remainder & juvenile 
albums, also incl (6) well-filled large stkbks w/ many countries & topicals 
represented incl much Br Commonwealth, Germany, Hungary, Italy, Japan, 
Russia, Switz, UN, a few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 L (2)

1587 Accum (1000s) */O mostly 20th Cent up to 1980s on well-filled Vario pgs 
in (13) binders organized mostly by country, many countries & topicals 
represented, light dup, nice WW group, a few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

1588 Accum (100s) */O 19/20th Cent incl (3) groups; most value in Bermuda 
collection */O hinged/mounted in Scott Specialty album 1865-2006, incl 
unused #52, 55-60 & 67-69 (67 used), 125a, 160-62, incl used 3, 7, 49, 78, 79, 
100-3; cover album w/ (100+) US & WW covers, postal cards & stationery, incl 
1840 British stampless; WW collection to 1950s */O in Minkus album, mostly 
Europe, some China & Asia; cond varies, most sound, gen F-VF H/HR EST 300-400 L

1589 Unused Accum (100s) of sets, sgls w/ some dup & occasional Blks on cards & 
glassines filling a shoe box mainly 19/20th Cent to abt 1970 incl Gold Coast 
#28, Barbados 106-7, Belgium B468-75, B513, B565, Argentina 160-72, 
India O48, Italy 363, 364, 366, Liberia C45, New Caledonia C68, Sp Guinea 
197-208, Wallis Futuna C30, Switz 202a, 203a & others, useful & gen F-VF H 
some NH EST WP 300-400 B

1590 Disorganized Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent mainly diff in an album, 
glassines, cards, stock & album pgs, etc, incl Russia unused #636-39, 817-
23, 857-58, 859, Tripolitania 73//C48, Austria B50/65, Falkland Is 93-96, 
Hungary 528 (2) & used GB 106, 186, 251, Switz 98-100, Iran 41-46, 59, 
Russia 1624-27, Canada 15, 45, Cape Verde 15-23, 35 & unused 110-135, 
many others mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST 300-400 L (2)

1591 Accum of pgs, stkpgs, covers w/ (1000s) */O incl Canada, Egypt, France & 
Colonies, Germany, GB, Greece, Guatemala, Hungary, Iceland, India, Italy 
& States, Jamaica, Japan, Yugoslavia, UN, Victoria, etc, abt (200) covers w/ 
some US FDC, air & WW covers, many diff issues within this lot, look closely, 
few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 300-450 L (2)

1592 Accum (1000+) album & stkpgs w/ (1000s) */O issues, not organized at all, 
some country lots, many diff issues, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 300-400 L

1593 Accum of dealer 102 cards (1000s) */**/O w/ some dup, incl Br Colonies, 
Bulgaria, Czech, France, Guinea, Israel, Italy, Mexico, NZ, Philippines, Spain & 
many more, nice lot for eBay, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 300-400 B

1594 Accum abt (100+) */O 19/20th Cent in abt (80+) 102 cards, many flts, minor 
defects, reprints, etc, incl unused Canada #100 NG, 103, 111, 116 (thins), US 
236 DG, used Cape Good Hope 3, Denmark 12B, 14, 65-69, Finland 8, GB 6, 
107 & much more, owner’s CV $15,000 (NV), many flts to F-VF EST WP 300-400 LE
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1595 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent on cards w/ dup incl Used: Canada #26, 
France C27 (2), Gibraltar 3, 16, Hong Kong 21 & Unused: Somalia #1-7, 
Monaco C36-39, SWA 249-60, Palau 264-82, St Vincent 383-401, much 
Scandinavia w/ Aland, Iceland 715 (2), 740 (3), Faroe Is 21-38 Blks, 42 (12), 
101 (55), 148 (14), Greenland 175 (21) & bklts, cond varies gen F-VF H 
much NH EST 300-400 L

1596 Accum (1000s) */O 20th Century in (100s) glassines, WW albums & single 
country albums incl (5) lightly-filled WW albums, moderately to well-filled 
single countries w/ various albums incl Europe, Ghana, GB, Hungary, Poland, 
UN, Vatican City, topical albums incl Freedom from Hunger, JFK, glassines 
accum incl much GB, Machins, India, Japan, Mexico, UAR, UN & much more, 
a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 300-400 L (3)

1597 Couple (1000) WW in glassines, dealer cards or pages & envs; a real jumble, 
did note much Japan incl some mini-sheets, also groups of Laos, some Dunes, 
topicals, Germany, S/S, Trinidad & Tobago, bklts, UN S/S in dup, more; 
mostly unused w/ some used commons as well; gen F-VF+ EST 300-400 L

1598 Accum (1000s) unused 20th Cent to 1980s in abt (1000+) IDed & priced by 
owner (NV) glassines sorted by country from A-Z, in (6) wooden boxes incl 
sgls, sets & part sets w/ CV up to $10 w/ mostly $1-$5 items, light dup, gen 
F-VF, H/NH EST 300-400 L (2)

1599 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup in (10) binders & a stkbk incl used 
GB #11-12, Switz 247-67, 302-3 & unused C3-14, C27-34, Spain 386-402, 
418-32, 569-71, 787-91, 877a, 878a, C73-87, C117-18, Maldive 366-73, 
Pitcairn 5A, 6A, Gibraltar 96-99, Poland B106, Cook Is 131-40, Romania 
1082-93 imperf & much more, gen F-VF H/NH EST 300-400 L

1600 Collection abt (1000+) mostly 20th Cent */O hinged in (6) lightly to 
moderately filled Scott Intls (Volumes I, II, III) w/ some interleaving pgs & 
binders in good cond, moderately filled Harris Ambassador to 1969, used 
accum in lightly filled stkpgs in (8) binders, envs, glassines, on paper accum 
in large baggie, a few flts to gen F-VF EST 350-450 L (2)

1601 Dealer Stock (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup in (2) long red stock boxes 
& (2) drawers incl used Germany #3, 5, 27, 693, Japan 111-12 & unused 
Romania 230-38, 308-19, B26-30 (2), C1-3, Cuba C16-17, Denmark C1, 
Eritrea 175//C6, Hungary C1-2, Iceland C9, Norway C1-2, Philippines C36-
45, Ifni 61-67, Iran 1264-68, Russia C39 & others incl much Canada, mixed 
cond to F-VF H/NH EST 350-450 L

1602 Unused Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup in glassines, cards, dealer pgs, etc, incl 
(100s) of unused Mexico 1968 Olympics S/S, Luxembourg #261-64, 280-83, 
Saar 97-98, Neth 467-74 (3), Hungary B80-85, Romania B37-39, B66-68, 
Iran 1099 (13), much Italy & area w/ Vatican, various postage dues of the 
world & more, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 350-450 L

1603 Accum of (8) binders w/ (10,000+) issues */O incl (2) Poland 1918-90s 
w/ unused & used, many cplt sets; Neth pgs 1864-92 (100s) */O; stkbk 
(1000s) mostly used incl British Colonies, France, Germany, GB, India, Italy, 
Neth, New Zealand, Norway, Poland, Russia & others; stkbk w/ (1000+) incl 
Argentina, Australia, Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Canada, Czech; Topicals w/ 
(1000s) incl art, birds, Christmas & religion, fish & sea life, flowers, music, 
space, ships, sports, stamps on stamps, transportation; French Colonies 
& area, Indo-China area w/ (1000s) */O; dead countries, (1000s) very 
interesting group here, seldom seen stock, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 350-500 L

1604 Accum of (6) packed binders w/ (10,000+) total */O issues, binder on pgs incl 
unused & used Azores, Crete, Finland, France, Gibraltar, Greece, Greenland, 
Iceland, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switz; Albania, Bulgaria, Czech, 
Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania, Romania; Russia pgs 1865-1995 pgs (1000+) */O 
w/ many mini shts & S/S; UN pgs 1951-2003 plus airs, Geneva & Vienna, 
saw #38 sht; Australia & States pgs 1913-97 (1000+) */O; Colonial Africa w/ 
British Colonies, Liberia, Portugese issues, few flts but mainly F-VF & useful EST WP 350-500 L

1605 Accum in (10) stuffed binders w/ (10,000+) */O stamps in all, incl binder 
South America w/ Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Br Colonies, Chile, Colombia, 
Ecuador, Guyana, Paraguay, Peru, Surinam, Uruguay, Venezuela; binder w/ 
Dutch Indies, nice Indonesia, Philippines; binder w/ China & Peoples Republic 
a few (100s) */O issues; France Minkus album 1849-1988 pgs w/ a few (100) 
*/O issues, no airs or BOB issues; Kenmore album pgs 1975-91 w/ abt (100) 
stamps & (10) S/S; Mexico w/ (200+) */O issues; New Zealand binder w/ 
variety of diff pgs up to 2007 w/ (200+) stamps; stkbk Cuba w/ over (1000) 
mostly used issues; Africa incl Angola, Burundi, Chad, Congo, Dahomey, 
Ethiopia, Gabon, Ghana, Guinea, Liberia, Middle Congo, Fr Morocco, Sierra 
Leone, S Africa & others; Minkus Poland album pgs 1915-65 w/ (1000+) */O 
& other countries, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 350-550 L

1606 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup 19/20th Cent in (72) albums, binders, stkbks etc, 
many juvenile collections & remainders but some value remains, also incl a 
few hardly used Scott Intls, many countries & topics are represented, mixed 
cond, flts to F-VF H EST 350-450 L (7)
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1607 Dealer Stock (100s) mainly unused S/S w/ dup in (12) dealer counter books 
mainly post-1980 material to the 2000s w/ lots of topicals incl Belize #600, 
652, India 636a, Cambodia 90a (3), Bulgaria 1049a, Swaziland 448 & 
474 (2), Thailand 1160a, 1620a, 1620b, S Georgia 230, Tonga 672, 730, 
Hungary 1336v & others incl Flora, Fauna, Popes, Disney & other topicals, 
gen F-VF H most NH EST 350-450 L

1608 Accum (1000s) */**/O on dealer 102 cards incl Australia, Austria, Bavaria, 
Bermuda, Bulgaria, Canada, Christmas Is, Cuba, Cyprus, Dominican Republic, 
Eritrea, Ethiopia, Faroe Is, France & Colonies, Germany, GB, Greenland & 
many others, nice eBay group, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 350-450 B

1609 Accum (100s) dealer 102 cards, nicely sorted w/ (1000+) */**/O issues incl 
Iceland, India, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Laos, NZ, Norfolk Is, Norway, Papua & 
New Guinea, Russia, Saar, Switz & many more, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 350-450 B

1610 Accum (1000s) */O incl collection on homemade pgs incl unused Hong Kong 
J6-12, Mongolia 83 (2); stkbks w/ art, music & dogs, topicals incl PRC NH 
1833-37; few stkpgs incl ROC unused 1740-49, Korea NH 715-23, France 
& Sweden; various albums (mostly Scott, some sparse) incl some revenues; 
mish-mash in glassines & envs incl Canada postage; some stuck in albums, 
cond varies EST WP 400-500 L (4)

1611 Accum (1000s) */O incl unused Canada collection 1920s-80s on stkpgs incl 
#141-45 NH, 146-48 NH, 201 NH, 217-27, 241-45 NH, 249//62 NH (no 
254), 268-73 NH, 302 NH; Canada Revenues on stkpgs incl Van Dam FB53, 
FX65, BCL50 (2); unused wildlife topical collection incl Botswana 19-32 NH 
& Norfolk 126-40 NH; Bohemia & Moravia unused collection incl 1-19 LH; 
Iceland stock unused (mostly 1980s) & used (wide range); misc incl PRC 
1930-37 NH, Greece 691-707 NH, Korea 119-21 imperf NH, Macao 447//68 
NH (no 457), Fr New Hebrides NH 98-108, J21-25, Reunion NH 318-21, 
C46-47, SPM C21-22 NH; WW sorted A-Z in envs; expect some flts mixed in 
but largely sound F-VF EST WP 400-500 L (2)

1612 Accum (1000s) */O mostly 20th Cent on mostly album, homemade, stock & 
remainder pgs, countries in folders incl Australia & States, Austria, Belgium, 
Brazil, Br Empire, Denmark, Germany & occupations, Greece, India, Ireland, 
Italy, Lithuania, Pakistan, Poland, So Africa, Sweden & much more, a few flts 
to gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 400-500 L (2)

1613 Collections of single countries w/ (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent in (13) light to 
well filled albums incl Harris Canada, Minkus Barbuda, Ireland, Solomon Is, 
Switz, Vatican City, Scott albums w/ Mexico, Philippines, various others incl 
Aden, Austria, Denmark, Ireland, Israel, a few flts to gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 400-500 L

1614 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup in (46) albums, binders & stkbks, 
lots of better throughout incl used US #834 (49), Canada 176-77, UN 38, 
Germany 693, 695 & unused Neth 195-98, 202-08, 286-300, 332-39, 368-
69, B73-76, UN 38, W Irian 1-19, Italy 140-42, Russia, Scandinavia & much 
more, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 400-500 L (5)

1615 WW Selection in glassines, mostly 20th Cent, highlights incl Argentina 
#1596a-97a bklts; Belgium E1-5 H; Denmark C3, used; Eritrea 175-80, C1-6 
H; Fiume E12-13 one NH; Iceland C3 VLH; Japan 422 LH, 782 mihon; Korea 
293a NH; Macao 559 NH; Mexico C344a (2) NH; Norway 1 used F; Panama 
C282-83 imperf NH; Poland B29 used, B29c NH; Romania 20b H; Spain 585c 
(4 NH but toned); Turkish Cyprus 1-7 NH; Trieste B 65a; more, gen F-VF EST 400-500 B

1616 Accum (1000s) */O 20th Cent on stock, album, homemade & dealer pgs, 
baggies, approval books, dealer pgs, 102 cards & (100s) glassines, incl 
moderately filled 1912 Scott Intl, Channel Is stkbk, unused Israel w/ tabs 
collection 1968-77 on W/A pgs, unused Russia stkbk, UN collection & accum 
in W/A album, stkbk & souv folders, some US in stkbks & glassines mixed in, 
much more w/ flts to gen F-VF EST 400-500 L (2)

1617 Accum of (8) binders w/ (1000s) */O issues incl Minkus Poland album 
1965-91 w/ (1000+) */O issues; binder Hungary w/ album pgs 1871-1989 
& BOB pgs incl (1000s) */O stamps, many cplt sets; French Colonies few 
(100) stamps incl Guinea, Morocco, Sudan, Gabon, Middle Congo, Niger, 
Senegal, Togo & many more; binder w/ Czech, Yugoslavia w/ (1000s) */O; 
Central America */O w/ (1000s) incl Belize, Costa Rica, Guatemala, Honduras, 
Mexico, Nicaragua, Panama, El Salvador; binder of album pgs w/ (1000s) */O 
incl Afghanistan, Iran, Iraq, Israel, Palestine, Turkey; (100s) */O Russia area 
incl China, Crete, Levant, Armenia, Azerbaijan, Ukraine; Canada on album 
pgs used #38, 39, 60, 72, 73, 99, 100, 124, 158 Bluenose, 226, 227 & many 
more */O issues up to 1999, plus so much more throughout this lot, few flts 
but mainly F-VF EST WP 400-550 L

1618 Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup part of a huge & varied dealer’s stock incl used 
Madeira #14, Italy 506, unused Belgium B800 (200), Cambodia B1-4, Turkey 
1054a, Czech 719 imperf, NZ B75a-76a, B85a-88a, Cook Is 148-58, Chad 
C2-6, Israel 15 tab, Hungary 1336 (2) & many more incl many topicals & 
S/S, cond varies flts to F-VF H/NH EST 400-500 L
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1619 Diverse Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent on cards, glassines, pgs, etc, w/ 
dup incl used Canada #15, 27, 47, C2, Switz 181-85, B3 & unused B2-3 
(2), San Marino 239 perf & imperf, Turkey 1054a, Spain 397-99, 431-32, 
585c, B106b, B108K, Germany 13, Hungary 1189 (4), various China & other 
worthwhile material, cond varies flts to F-VF H/NH EST 400-500 L

1620 Collection (1000s) */O 1941-55 Scott Intls Part II in (4) volumes, pgs sorted 
by Br Commonwealth, France & area, Latin America & WW countries in (2) 
volumes, albums are well filled w/ much Algeria, Australia, Austria, China, 
Croatia, Czech, Egypt, Falkland Is, France, Germany, GB, Greece, Hong Kong, 
India, Ireland, Italy & Area, Poland, Romania, Straits Settlements, Sweden, 
Turkey, Yugoslavia & much more, pgs & binders in good cond, gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 L

1621 Collection (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent hinged in a well filled 1941 Scott Intl 
Jr w/ much Algeria, Belgium, Br Commonwealth, China, Czech, Denmark, 
France & area, Germany, GB, India, Indo-China, Japan, NZ, Russia, Switz, US 
& many more countries, a few flts to gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 A

1622 Collections (100s) */O in (11) sparsely filled Scott Intl albums arranged by 
alpha not year groups, & (100s) */O in (3) additional Scott albums incl (2) 
French colonies & (1) misc countries incl Lebanon unused C285a; New 
Hebrides (Fr) unused 1-21, 83//93 (no 91), 112-23, J6-25; Ryuku unused 44-
53; albums light wear, stamps few flts but gen F-VF EST WP 400-500 L (3)

1623 Collector’s Stock many (1000s) in manila stkpgs in abt (30) binders, mostly 
used, sorted & IDed, large & small countries, incl US; dup, cond varies EST WP 400-500 L (4)

1624 Blue Scott Intl Part 1A2, pgs to 1940 for countries Falkland Is to Latvia; overall 
well filled w/ much British & French colonial, Italy, Latin America, Japan, 
Yugoslavia, Germany; some full sets, plenty of unused & used, good Classics, 
F & better EST 400-500 L

1625 Accum of (100s) 19/20th Cent some dup many better */O on 102 cards incl 
unused Italy #140-42, 178-83, Cuba 463//E14, Switz 406-09, Vatican E1-2, 
US C10a, India M44-55, Iran B16, S Australia 142-43, Mali C2-8, C25-28, 
Senegal C26-30, Oltre Giuba E1, Peru C1, Virgin Is 1-5, Norway B3, B54-56 
& used 5-6, Neth 3, 6, GB 179, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH, Sierra Leone 
149-50 & others incl religion topicals EST WP 400-500 L

1626 Collection many (1000s) */O in a bulging 1939 Jr Scott Intl incl Used: US 
#63,113, E1-2, Belgium 1, Canada 14-15, 21, 40, 46, 54, 81-83, 99, E1-4, 
France 13, 20, 94, 126, GB 111-22, 126, 127-140, Russia C37-39 & Unused: 
Greece C1-4, Italy 165-68, Nfld 70, 84, 183/199, 233-43, Nyassa 94-125, 
Romania B26-30, B37-39, Surinam B4-11 & others, mixed cond flts to F-VF H EST WP 400-500 L

1627 Accum (1000s) */O in (39) albums/stkbks incl one man’s collection in (7) 
albums, interesting San Marino w/ early */O, balance mostly WW, some small 
dup, still F-VF & useful balances EST 400-500 L (4)

1628 Large Accum (1000s) */O mainly consisting of a vast dup stock, roughly 
alpha sorted by country & issue into glassines & boxes like Greenland used 
#140-41 (3) some material in counter books & stock pgs, values to abt $30 
like unused GDR 272-77, many in qty like Israel 694 (200+) S/S & unused 
Singapore, Italy, Austria & Mexico, cond varies to F-VF H/NH EST 450-600 L  (8)

1629 Collection (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent to the 1970s from selected countries 
in (11) large binders incl used Canal Zone #66, Cape of Good Hope 13, 
Israel 8, Spain C119-24 & unused 499-500, 781-92, 800, B121-22, C10-11 
Fr Polynesia 160-78, C26, Manchukuo 34-35, 71-74, 79-82, 119-26, C1-4, 
Turkey 915a, 933 UN 38 (2) & more, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 450-600 L (2)

1630 Consignment remainder group w/ many country lots which were too small 
for single lots incl (1000s) */O issues w/ binder Show Info & stamps for 
CIPEX 1947, FIPEX 1956, SIPEX 1966, Interphil 1976 etc, (1) binder info on 
local labels & pgs for Poland Occupation stamps, Germany Railroad stamp 
& state of New York revenues, (2) small dealer book w/ Australia, Belgium, 
Canada, Germany, Indonesia etc, (1) Grossman WW album w/ (1000+) */O 
issues, then small country accum from Br Colonies, Canada, Croatia, Danzig, 
Germany DDR shts & scrap part shts, Greece, Hungary, Poland, Russia in 
small loaded stkbk, Ryukyu & others, H/NH, few flts but mostly very useful EST WP 450-600 L

1631 Brown Scott Intl Collection (1000s) */O in first two volumes 19th Cent & 
1901-20 mainly used incl US #9, 24, 35, 63, 68, 73, 76, 78, 112-14, 151, 
160, 214, 230-40, 285-90, 294-99, 323-30, 341-42, 478-79, 547, C1-3 
(unused), E1-3, R4c, R66c, R84c, R91c, R93c, R95c, R96c, R125, R145, R146, 
Australia 4-11, Canada 14-15, 21, 22, 24, 25, 46, 54, 72-73, 78-83, GB 
96, 98-102, 104, 107, 108, 111-22, 126, 127-40, 173, 180, Japan 148-51, 
Sweden 24, 25, Switz 38, 39, 75, 98-100 & others, mixed cond many w/ 
various flts to some F-VF EST WP 450-600 L

1632 Stock/Accum (1000s) */O w/ dup on IDed cards & glassines mostly in long 
red boxes mainly P-V countries w/ better throughout incl Pitcairn #1-8, 35, 
52-59, Portugal 165-67, 432-36, 512, 533, 713-16, 801-3, Reunion C32-33, 
Thailand 3, Saudi Arabia 525 (9), Sierra Leone 195-207, Triest B 3a (used), 
C3-9, Vatican C14-15, E11-12 & others, cond varies gen F-VF H/NH EST 450-600 L (2)
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1633 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent on 102 Cards & glassines w/ dup incl used 
Monaco #2, 24, France 102, Denmark 8, Germany 1, 3, 13, 669, 9N61, GDR 
84, Sweden 10, 11, 14, 16, Greece Hermes Heads, Switz Strubels & unused 
Canada 100, 117, Italy 113, Greece C1-4, France 299, 304, 324, B258-63, 
B276-81, Lux B55-59, B158-61, Iceland 152-56, 213-16, 284-86 & much 
more, mixed cond, flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 500-600 L

1634 Accum tens of (1000s) */O 20th Cent in (1000s) glassines, envs, 102 cards, 
dealer cards & pgs, retail packets w/ much Albania, Australia, Belgium, Br 
Commonwealth, Denmark, Germany, GDR, Japan, New Zealand, Norway, 
Russia & much more, light to moderate dup, a few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST WP 500-600 L (3)

1635 Accum (1000s) */O 20th Cent in (27) moderately to well filled stkbks w/ 
much Australia, Br Commonwealth & Omnibus, Egypt, Germany, GB, Iran, 
New Zealand & many more countries represented, much unchecked w/ 
some sorted by country and/or Scott #, topical rich, mixed cond to mostly 
F-VF, H/NH EST WP 500-600 L (3)

1636 Collections in (48) WW albums w/ some well filled & others not so, many 
(1000s) w/ most 1890s-1980s, many countries represented & albums from 
Harris, Scott & homemade, also incl 19th Cent Schaubek, great lot for filling 
holes in a WW collection, */O gen F+ EST 500-650 L (5)

1637 Collections in (51) moderately to well-filled WW albums mostly from Harris, 
Scott, Minkus & homemade incl (4) Minkus Master Globals & (3) Harris 
Citations, many (1000s) mostly 20th Cent, many diff countries & topicals 
represented, most albums from 1930s-70s, cond varies to F-VF, H/NH EST 500-650 L (6)

1638 Accum (1000s) */O 20th Cent in (27) moderately to well filled stkbks & 
stock & Vario pgs in binders & loose w/ much Belgium, Br Commonwealth, 
Colombia, GB, Indonesia, Israel, Korea, Liberia, Malaysia, Poland, Singapore, 
Spain, Vatican City, Vietnam, topical incl animals, Olympics, paintings, 
transportation & much more, a few flts but gen F-VF H/NH EST 500-650 L (3)

1639 Dealer Stock (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent w/ dup on 102 cards, glassines & 
dealer pgs incl unused St Helena #298-310 (3), Norway B1-3, France B117-
28, Tristan 222-33, Greece C1-4 (2), Niue 83-85, used Natal 10,12, Australia 
4, 10, 52-53, 178, 221, Italy 37-44, 201-6, Switz 100, Cape of Good Hope 4, 
5, 12, 13, Germany 398-400 & many more, mixed cond flts to F-VF H/NH EST 500-600 L

1640 Binders & album (9) w/ (1000s) */O issues incl Austria on Minkus & Scott 
pgs 1850- 2002 w/ (1000+) */O, nice variety; Scott Specialty album India 
pgs 1860-1974 plus BOB w/ Officials, States & revenues; binder w/ (1000+) 
*/O from France & Colonies, Czech, Bohemia & Moravia, Slovakia, Croatia, 
Serbia, Poland, Baltics area; binder w/ album pgs */O incl Burma, Dutch 
Indies, Indochina, Manchukuo, Philippines incl a few covers; binder w/ 
Malaya, Johore, Kedah, Kelantan, Pahang, Penang, Perak, North Borneo, 
Sarawak; binder w/ Czech, Yugoslavia, Hungary; Minkus album Italian 
Colonies pgs only, no stamps; (2) binders Spain w/ (1000+) */O issues w/ 
dup, few flts but very useful for WW collector or dealer sales, gen F-VF EST WP 500-650 L

1641 (3) Stkbks & loose stkpgs, (100s) */O Classics to modern, owner IDed by 
country & Scott# from Alaouites to Yugoslavia, stamps, sets, S/S, a few 
covers & oddities; incl Argentina 6 & 7 H NG signed Stolow (?), Armenia, 
Azores, Belize 786-94, Blks w/ gutter pairs from Bohemia & Moravia, Bulgaria 
1183-90 imperf, early Brazil, some China incl wine revenue, PRC 1484-86, 
1645-46, early reprints; French offices & colonies, German bklt panes, Italy 
#262 on cover, S/S of both Koreas, Mozambique, Poland, Russia 580-82 NH, 
856 H; Sweden black proof signed Slania, (65) diff Tannu Tuva, Turkey, more; 
very little British, expect some fakes or flts in earlies, gen F+ H/NH EST 500-700 L

1642 Accum (1000s) mainly unused sets, sgls & S/S from the 1940s to 1970s 
apparently originally purchased as better approvals, many topicals incl Scouts, 
Sports, Birds, Space, Art, Kennedy, Royalty, etc, w/ many GB, Scandinavia, 
Vatican & others incl unused France #201, B147a, Norfolk Is 323-38, Canada 
96a, 209, 301, Cook Is 148-59, Greece 610-17, 632-38, 677-87, Denmark 
192-97, 258-61, Spain 585c, NZ Health Sheets & more, gen F-VF H most NH EST 500-600 L

1643 Accum of albums & binders (13) total w/ China LH hingeless album w/ over 
(200) unused; (4) binders of JFK WW issues; Poland collection: LH hingeless 
Hong Kong 1961-96 only a few stamps; UN LH hingeless albums (1) up 
to 2002 NY issues, (1) 1969-2003 Geneva looks almost cplt w/ only a few 
missing, (1) Vienna 1979-2003 also looks cplt w/ only a few missing; Harris 
Liberty US album 1847-79 most used; China LH hingeless album w/ pgs 
1991-99 no stamps & (2) WW albums, few flts but mainly F-VF EST WP 500-600 L (2)

1644 Accum abt (1000+) unused 1970s-2000s countries A-I in (100s) glassines 
incl sets, sgls, part sets w/ much Aland, Spanish & French Andorra, Austria, 
Belgium, Denmark, Faroe Is, Finland, France, Germany, Greenland, Iceland & 
many more countries, owner’s CV $1,650 (NV), gen VF NH EST WP 500-600 B

1645 Collections (4) diff */O in albums incl Austria 1850-1972 well-filled Scott 
Specialty album; Czechoslovakia 1918-72 well-filled w/ some covers; GB 
1841-1972 well-filled appears cplt unused from 1960-72 w/ a few covers; 
well-filled India w/ a large selection of Feudatory States; all collections have 
stand alone value, gen Fine or better w/ some mixed cond EST WP 500-600 L
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1646 Accum in glassines, 102 card, dealer pgs & cards, etc w/ tens of (1000s) */O, 
nice variety incl many diff countries incl Br Commonwealth, some sorted by 
country and/or Scott #, from long time dealer, a few flts but mainly F-VF H/NH EST WP 550-650 L (3)

1647 Unused Accum (100s) sets & S/S mostly from the period 1925-42 apparently 
put away 80 years ago & then untouched; incl Bahamas #116-29, Italy 377-
88, Bohemia Moravia 1-19, HK 168-73, NZ O76-86, Solomon Is J1-8, Spain 
478-87, Belgium B99-105, B107-13, Denmark B3-5, Russia 636-42, 718-20, 
789-93, 832-44, S Africa B5-11, Germany B144-45, Costa Rica C57-66, 
Argentina 452, 470-72, Czech B133-39, C1-3, Greece C8-14, C22-30, Sp 
Morocco 198-213 & many more, gen F-VF, most are NH EST WP 600-750 L

1648 Collection (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent to the 1970s on quadrille pgs in (9) 
binder incl A-C mainly smaller countries & Colonies w/ many better incl 
unused Ascension #23-30, Azores 101-11, 126-39, 272-99, Alaouites C1-12, 
Algeria 65-67, Andorra (Fr) 20, Bechuanaland 163-65, Benin 44-45, Bermuda 
175-91, Bosnia 30-45, 46-61, 105-22, BAT 16-23, Bulgaria 74-76, 213-22, 
Cambodia 1-17, Solomon Is 67-78, Cameroun 103-4, B2-6, C26-29, Ceylon 
247, 278-89 & many more, cond varies gen F-VF H EST 600-750 L

1649 Accum (25,000+) */**/O WW & some US in glassines, 102 cards, envs, dealer 
pgs incl Latin America, Br Colonies, Europe, etc, issues, far too much to list, 
great for dealers, few flts but mostly F-VF EST WP 600-750 L (2)

1650 Accum (1000s) */O 19/20th Cent on abt (750) 102 cards in red box, most 
CVs $1-$8 ea incl unused Australia #872-80, Cambodia 132-34, Dubai C25-
37 imperf, FSAT 57, Greenland 476-78, Korea 377-78, Laos C24-30, Monaco 
196-97, New Caledonia C28, C31, Poland 373, 389, St Vincent 472-74, 
Saudi Arabia 919-21, Surinam 277-81, Yugoslavia 724-29 & much more, 
many topicals represented, owner’s CV $3,700 (NV), a few flts to gen F-VF NH EST WP 600-700 B

1651 Accum abt (6000+) */O 19/20th Cent in dealer pgs & cards, 102 cards & 
abt (100+) glassines incl sets, sgls & S/S incl used GB #102 (34); unused 
Germany 702B, B102, Japan 381a, Latvia 379-80A sheets, New Caledonia 
214, Niger 83, Ryukyus 195a-99a (5), Switz 371a, UN 38 & much more, high 
CV, some flts to F-VF H/NH EST WP 650-750 B

1652 Collection several (1000s) 1860-1970s mostly used in (13) Scott binders incl 
Israel (2), France, Central Europe, much of value to WW collector or dealer, 
gen F-VF w/ some small faults/flaws EST 650-750 L (2)

1653 Collection (1000s) */O in (4) Scott Intl albums 1940-63, more unused than 
used, most of value in 1940-55 period; unused incl Austria B264-67, B273-
76, Belgium B442-46, B567-72, B573-78, Dahomey B8-11, Egypt C39-50, 
C53-64, France B117-28, Greece C67-70, Hong Kong 168-73, 178-79, Iran 
931-32, 970-74, C79-82, Macao 383-90, Mongolia 83, Norway 370-74, 
B54-56, Somaliland 116-26; used incl Greenland 1-9, Korea 78-79, Portugal 
605-14; also (2) older Scott albums in poor cond & few FDCs; few flts but 
gen F-VF EST WP 700-900 L

1654 Brown Scott Intl Collection parts III & IV for issues 1928-38 w/ (1000s) */O 
incl Unused: Albania 227-37, Ascension 41, 44, Belgium 222-24, B78-83, 
B178, E1-5, Canada 149-57, 195-201, 234-45, C1-3, E4-6, J6-14, Chad 
J12-22, France B43, B48-59, Italy 232-41, 341, 353-54, 364-66, 374-76, 385, 
SWA B1-4, Tannu Tuva 29-34 & Used: Argentina 388-89, Australia 142-44, 
147-51, Canada 158-59, 176-77, Eritrea 158-67, France 254a, 291-94, 348, 
Greece 344-61, GB 222-24, Iceland 178-86, C5, Manchukuo 37-58, 11-27, 
Neth B48-57, B77-107, NZ B1-2, B5, Russia 519-23, 531-32, C37-39, C53-
57, E1-3, Vatican 44-46 & others, mixed cond, some sticking o/w many F-VF H EST WP 700-800 L

1655 Accum (1000s) */O sgls in (44+) binders, albums, several single country 
collections incl: Austria 1850-1971 in (2) deluxe Lighthouse hingeless albums, 
Belgium & Luxembourg collections to 1966, Italy collection to 1962 w/ many 
issues 1920s-40s; 1937 GVI Coronation in (2) binders (appears cplt); also incl 
Princess Di issues & Queen Mother issues, QEII 25th anniv issues; gen F-VF EST 750-1,000 L (4)

1656 Accum (1000s) */O in (42) albums, binders, 3-ring stkbks incl: (2) volume 
Citation collection; (2) older Scott Intl Jr. albums w/ good 1920s-40s issues; 
(5) diff UN collections/accum incl #38 (2); accum w/interesting Egypt, Iraq & 
Syria; small Russia album; (2) binders WW JFK collection; Scott brown (1901-
12); WW P-Z incl some better Vatican; gen F-VF or better EST 800-1,000 L (4)

1657 Collection many (1000s) owned by one man, to 1980s, in (23) blue Scott Intl 
albums, many used all in mounts, strength in issues 1920s-50s, incl decent 
amount of earlier issues, few better noted: Australia, Austria, Bavaria, Belgium, 
nice France & Colonies, note many CVs $10-$30 range, offered intact as 
received EST 1,200-1,500 L (5)

1658 Collection (1000s) */O mounted in (33) albums, one person’s collection w/ 
mostly Minkus country albums, abt (15) in other albums incl Scott Specialty, 
pockets of better sgls & sets, mostly low value stamps & sets but overall great 
lot for expansion or breakdown into retail or internet lots, gen Fine or better 
w/ some faulty, take a good look at this one EST WP 2,700-3,500 L (5)
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* Unused
** Unused, Never Hinged
(*) No Gum
addr Addressed
adv Advertising
APO Army Post Office
APS American Philatelic Society
ASDA American Stamp Dealers Association
Avg Average
bklt Booklet
Bknts Banknotes
Blk Block (of 4 unless o/w noted)
BOB Back of the Book
CAM Contract Airmail
CC Corner Card
CCr Corner Crease
cds Circular Date Stamp
Cent Century
Cert Certificate
comml Commerical   
cond Condition
cplt Complete
CTC Celebrate the Century
ctn Carton
CTO Cancelled to Order
cut sq Cut Square
CV Catalog Value
cvr Cover
diff Different
dup Duplication
EFO Errors, Freaks & Oddities
env Envelope 
EST Estimate Fair Value
F Fine
F/L Folded Letter
FAM Foreign Airmail
FD First Day 
FDC First Day Cover
FLS Folded Letter Sheet

flt Fault
FPO Fleet Post Office
H Hinged
hs Handstamp
HC Heavy Cancel
HH Heavy Hinged
HR Hinge Remnant
illus Illustrated
incl Includes
LH Lightly Hinged
LL Lower Left
LP Line Pair
LR Lower Right
M&M Match & Medicine
ms Manuscript
MC Machine Cancel
mgns Margins
MI Michel
MP Missing Perf
MTA Matched Type Address
mult Multiples
NG No Gum
NGAI No Gum As Issued
NGC Natural Gum Crease
NGS Natural Gum Skip
NH Never Hinged
NV Not Verified
O Used
OG Original Gum
orig Original
ovpt Overprint
P Photo in Catalog
P Proof
PBK Plate Block (of 4 unless o/w noted)
pcs Pieces
PF Philatelic Foundation
pgs Pages
PMG Pencil Marks on Gum

pmk Postmark
PNC Plate Number Coil
PPC Picture Postcard
Prexy Presidents
PSAG  Philatelic Stamp Authentication 

& Grading
PSE Professional Stamp Experts
qty Quantity
R/S Rubber Stamp
RPC Real Photo Postcard
s/a Self Adhesive
S/L Straight Line
SE Straight Edge
SEK Swedish Kronor
SG Stanley Gibbons
sgl Single
sht Sheet
SON Socked on Nose
souv Souvenir
SP Short Perf
stk Stock
stkbk Stockbook
stkpgs Stock Pages
UA Unaddressed
UL Upper Left
UR Upper Right
US United States
V Vertical
var Variety
VF Very Fine
virt Virtually
VLH Very Lightly Hinged
W/A White Ace
wmk Watermark
WP Web Photo
WW Worldwide
XF Extra Fine
Zum Zumstein

EXPANDED DESCRIPTIONS
If you desire more information about any lot our staff would be happy to provide additional details & 
scans—as much as practical; just call (or write) at least 10 days or more before the sale.

NOTES
(1) Minor separations in multiples and sheets are to be expected in older issues; a few open parts 
do not adversely affect value and do not constitute reason for return.

(2) Gum line and It. gum creases are normal characteristics of U.S. flat plate issues; these will be 
described only when unusually pronounced.

AUCTION RESULTS 
To obtain Prices Realized visit our website at www.dutchcountryauctions.com and Click on Current 
Auction or for other information please call after 11 a.m. the Tuesday after the auction (302-478-8740).

LIVE INTERNET BIDDING 
Register on StampAuctionNetwork.com to submit absentee bids or join us for live, real-time, 
online bidding!

DESCRIPTIONS
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DUTCH COUNTRY AUCTIONS
The Stamp Center

4115 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803-1483

Change Service Requested

Inspection
Inspection of Auction 347 will begin on Tuesday, June 20 by APPOINTMENT ONLY. 
Please call us at 302-478-8740 or email at auctions@dutchcountryauctions.com to 
schedule an appointment.

Update
Doors open at 9:30 AM on auction days.  We will continue to offer live internet bidding 
via Stamp Auction Network.  

Our store will remain open by appointment only for lot inspection, purchase pickups and 
consignment deliveries.  Please call or email to schedule an appointment. 

Catalog Values
Values are taken from the latest catalogs available. For the July auction the 2024 Scott Vol 1-2 
and 2023 Scott Vol 3-6 and Specialized have been used unless otherwise indicated.  

Auction Schedule (subject to change)

Auction Date of Sale Approx. Consignment Deadline
Coin & Currency Sale #30 August 17, 2023 May 31, 2023
Auction #348 September 12-15, 2023 June 7, 2023
Coin & Currency Sale #31 October 12, 2023 July 26, 2023
Auction #349 November 14-17, 2023 August 9, 2023

Hours (ET)
Monday: 9:30 am - 4:30 pm  
Tuesday - Friday: 9:30 am - 5:30 pm  
Please note: We are currently open by appointment only during our regular business hours. 
Please call or email to schedule an appointment. 

Dated Material Please Deliver on or before June 30th 2023.
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